H11348

FURTHER CONFERENCE REPORT
ON H.R. 3010, DEPARTMENTS OF
LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIA-
TIONS ACT, 2006

Mr. REGULA submitted the fol-
lowing further conference report and
statement on the bill (H.R. 3010) mak-
ing appropriations for the Departments
of Labor, Health and Human Services,
and Education, and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30,
2006, and for other purposes:

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. 109-337)

The committee of conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
3010) ‘“‘making appropriations for the Depart-
ments of Labor, Health and Human Services,
and Education, and Related Agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2006, and for
other purposes’, having met, after further
full and free conference, have agreed to rec-
ommend and do recommend to their respec-
tive Houses as follows:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate, and
agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert:

That the following sums are appropriated, out
of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated, for the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Education,
and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2006, and for other purposes,
namely:

TITLE [—-DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

For necessary expenses of the Workforce In-
vestment Act of 1998, the Denali Commission Act
of 1998, and the Women in Apprenticeship and
Non-Traditional Occupations Act of 1992, in-
cluding the purchase and hire of passenger
motor vehicles, the construction, alteration, and
repair of buildings and other facilities, and the
purchase of real property for training centers as
authoriced by the Workforce Investment Act of
1998; $2,652,411,000 plus reimbursements, of
which $1,688,411,000 is available for obligation
for the period July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007;
ercept that amounts determined by the Sec-
retary of Labor to be necessary pursuant to sec-
tions 173(a)(4)(A) and 174(c) of the Workforce
Investment Act of 1998 shall be available from
October 1, 2005 until expended; and of which
$950,000,000 is available for obligation for the
period April 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007, to
carry out chapter 4 of the Workforce Investment
Act of 1998, and of which $8,000,000 is available
for the period July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009
for necessary expenses of construction, rehabili-
tation, and acquisition of Job Corps centers:
Provided, That notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of law, of the funds provided herein
under section 137(c) of the Workforce Invest-
ment Act of 1998, $282,800,000 shall be for activi-
ties described in section 132(a)(2)(A) of such Act
and $1,193,264,000 shall be for activities de-
scribed in section 132(a)(2)(B) of such Act: Pro-
vided further, That $125,000,000 shall be avail-
able for Community-Based Job Training Grants,
which shall be from funds reserved under sec-
tion 132(a)(2)(A) of the Workforce Investment
Act of 1998 and shall be used to carry out such
grants under section 171(d) of such Act, except
that the 10 percent limitation otherwise applica-
ble to the amount of funds that may be used to
carry out section 171(d) shall not be applicable
to funds used for Community-Based Job Train-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ing grants: Provided further, That funds pro-
vided to carry out section 132(a)(2)(A) of the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998 may be used
to provide assistance to a State for State-wide or
local use in order to address cases where there
have been worker dislocations across multiple
sectors or across multiple local areas and such
workers remain dislocated; coordinate the State
workforce development plan with emerging eco-
nomic development needs; and train such eligi-
ble dislocated workers: Provided further, That
37,936,000 shall be for carrying out section 172 of
the Workforce Investment Act of 1998: Provided
further, That $982,000 shall be for carrying out
Public Law 102-530: Provided further, That,
notwithstanding any other provision of law or
related regulation, $80,557,000 shall be for car-
rying out section 167 of the Workforce Invest-
ment Act of 1998, including $75,053,000 for for-
mula grants, $5,000,000 for migrant and seasonal
housing (of which not less than 70 percent shall
be for permanent housing), and $504,000 for
other discretionary purposes, and that the De-
partment shall take no action limiting the num-
ber or proportion of eligible participants receiv-
ing related assistance services or discouraging
grantees from providing such services: Provided
further, That notwithstanding the transfer limi-
tation under section 133(b)(4) of such Act, up to
30 percent of such funds may be transferred by
a local board if approved by the Governor: Pro-
vided further, That funds provided to carry out
section 171(d) of the Workforce Investment Act
of 1998 may be used for demonstration projects
that provide assistance to mew entrants in the
workforce and incumbent workers: Provided fur-
ther, That no funds from any other appropria-
tion shall be used to provide meal services at or
for Job Corps centers.

For mecessary expenses of the Workforce In-
vestment Act of 1998, including the purchase
and hire of passenger motor vehicles, the con-
struction, alteration, and repair of buildings
and other facilities, and the purchase of real
property for training centers as authorized by
the Act; $2,463,000,000 plus reimbursements, of
which $2,363,000,000 is available for obligation
for the period October 1, 2006 through June 30,
2007, and of which $100,000,000 is available for
the period October 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009,
for necessary expenses of construction, rehabili-
tation, and acquisition of Job Corps centers.

Of the funds provided under this heading in
Public Law 108-7 to carry out Ssection
173(a)(4)(A) of the Workforce Investment Act of
1998, $20,000,000 are rescinded.

Of the funds provided under this heading in
Public Law 107-117, $5,000,000 are rescinded.

Of the funds provided under this heading in
division F of Public Law 108-447 for Commu-
nity-Based Job Training Grants, $125,000,000 is
rescinded.

The Secretary of Labor shall take no action to
amend, through regulatory or administration
action, the definition established in 20 CFR
667.220 for functions and activities under title I
of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, or to
modify, through regulatory or administrative
action, the procedure for redesignation of local
areas as specified in subtitle B of title I of that
Act (including applying the standards specified
in section 116(a)(3)(B) of that Act, but notwith-
standing the time limits specified in section
116(a)(3)(B) of that Act), until such time as leg-
islation reauthorizing the Act is enacted. Noth-
ing in the preceding sentence shall permit or re-
quire the Secretary of Labor to withdraw ap-
proval for such redesignation from a State that
received the approval not later than October 12,
2005, or to revise action taken or modify the re-
designation procedure being used by the Sec-
retary in order to complete such redesignation
for a State that initiated the process of such re-
designation by submitting any request for such
redesignation not later than October 26, 2005.

December 13, 2005

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER
AMERICANS

To carry out title V of the Older Americans

Act of 1965, as amended, $436,678,000.
FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND
ALLOWANCES

For payments during the current fiscal year of
trade adjustment benefit payments and allow-
ances under part I and section 246; and for
training, allowances for job search and reloca-
tion, and related State administrative expenses
under part II of chapter 2, title II of the Trade
Act of 1974 (including the benefits and services
described under sections 123(c)(2) and 151(b) and
(c) of the Trade Adjustment Assistance Reform
Act of 2002, Public Law 107-210), $966,400,000,
together with such amounts as may be necessary
to be charged to the subsequent appropriation
for payments for any period subsequent to Sep-
tember 15 of the current year.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE OPERATIONS

For authorized administrative expenses,
$125,312,000, together with mnot to exceed
$3,266,766,000 (including not to exceed $1,228,000
which may be used for amortication payments to
States which had independent retirement plans
in their State employment service agencies prior
to 1980), which may be expended from the Em-
ployment Security Administration Account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund including the
cost of administering section 51 of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, section 7(d)
of the Wagner-Peyser Act, as amended, the
Trade Act of 1974, as amended, the Immigration
Act of 1990, and the Immigration and Nation-
ality Act, as amended, and of which the sums
available in the allocation for activities author-
ized by title III of the Social Security Act, as
amended (42 U.S.C. 502-504), and the sums
available in the allocation for nmecessary admin-
istrative expenses for carrying out 5 U.S.C. 8501—
8523, shall be available for obligation by the
States through December 31, 2006, except that
funds used for automation acquisitions shall be
available for obligation by the States through
September 30, 2008; of which $125,312,000, to-
gether with not to exceed $700,000,000 of the
amount which may be expended from said trust
fund, shall be available for obligation for the
period July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007, to
fund activities under the Act of June 6, 1933, as
amended, including the cost of penalty mail au-
thorized wunder 39 U.S.C. 3202(a)(1)(E) made
available to States in lieu of allotments for such
purpose: Provided, That to the extent that the
Average Weekly Insured Unemployment (AWIU)
for fiscal year 2006 is projected by the Depart-
ment of Labor to exceed 2,800,000, an additional
$28,600,000 shall be available for obligation for
every 100,000 increase in the AWIU level (in-
cluding a pro rata amount for any increment
less than 100,000) from the Employment Security
Administration Account of the Unemployment
Trust Fund: Provided further, That funds ap-
propriated in this Act which are used to estab-
lish a national one-stop career center system, or
which are used to support the national activities
of the Federal-State unemployment insurance or
immigration programs, may be obligated in con-
tracts, grants or agreements with non-State en-
tities: Provided further, That funds appro-
priated in this Act for activities authorized
under the Wagner-Peyser Act, as amended, and
title 111 of the Social Security Act, may be used
by the States to fund integrated Employment
Service and Unemployment Insurance automa-
tion efforts, mnotwithstanding cost allocation
principles prescribed under Office of Manage-
ment and Budget Circular A-87.

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND

AND OTHER FUNDS

For repayable advances to the Unemployment
Trust Fund as authorized by sections 905(d) and
1203 of the Social Security Act, as amended, and
to the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund as au-
thorized by section 9501(c)(1) of the Internal



December 13, 2005

Revenue Code of 1954, as amended; and for non-
repayable advances to the Unemployment Trust
Fund as authorized by section 8509 of title 5,
United States Code, and to the ‘‘Federal unem-
ployment benefits and allowances’ account, to
remain available until September 30, 2007,
$465,000,000.

In addition, for making repayable advances to
the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund in the
current fiscal year after September 15, 2006, for
costs incurred by the Black Lung Disability
Trust Fund in the current fiscal year, such sums
as may be necessary.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For expenses of administering employment
and training programs, $117,123,000, together
with not to exceed $82,877,000, which may be ex-
pended from the Employment Security Adminis-
tration Account in the Unemployment Trust
Fund.

WORKERS COMPENSATION PROGRAMS
(RESCISSION)

Of funds provided under this heading in the
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act,
2002  (Public Law 107-117, division B),
$120,000,000 are rescinded.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Employee Ben-

efits Security Administration, $134,900,000.
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION FUND

The Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation is
authorized to make such expenditures, includ-
ing financial assistance authorized by section
104 of Public Law 96-364, within limits of funds
and borrowing authority available to such Cor-
poration, and in accord with law, and to make
such contracts and commitments without regard
to fiscal year limitations as provided by section
104 of the Government Corporation Control Act,
as amended (31 U.S.C. 9104), as may be nec-
essary in carrying out the program, including
associated administrative expenses, through
September 30, 2006 for such Corporation: Pro-
vided, That none of the funds available to the
Corporation for fiscal year 2006 shall be avail-
able for obligations for administrative exrpenses
in excess of $296,978,000: Provided further, That
obligations in excess of such amount may be in-
curred after approval by the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget and the Committees on Appro-
priations of the House and Senate.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For mecessary expenses for the Employment
Standards Administration, including reimburse-
ment to State, Federal, and local agencies and
their employees for inspection services rendered,
$413,168,000, together with 32,048,000 which may
be expended from the Special Fund in accord-
ance with sections 39(c), 44(d) and 44(j) of the
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation
Act: Provided, That the Secretary of Labor is
authorized to establish and, in accordance with
31 U.S.C. 3302, collect and deposit in the Treas-
ury fees for processing applications and issuing
certificates under sections 11(d) and 14 of the
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended
(29 U.S.C. 211(d) and 214) and for processing ap-
plications and issuing registrations under title I
of the Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Work-
er Protection Act (29 U.S.C. 1801 et seq.).

SPECIAL BENEFITS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the payment of compensation, benefits,
and expenses (except administrative expenses)
accruing during the current or any prior fiscal
year authorized by title 5, chapter 81 of the
United States Code; continuation of benefits as
provided for under the heading ‘‘Civilian War
Benefits’ in the Federal Security Agency Ap-
propriation Act, 1947; the Employees’ Compensa-
tion Commission Appropriation Act, 1944; sec-
tions 4(c) and 5(f) of the War Claims Act of 1948

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

(50 U.S.C. App. 2012); and 50 percent of the ad-
ditional compensation and benefits required by
section 10(h) of the Longshore and Harbor
Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended,
$237,000,000, together with such amounts as may
be mecessary to be charged to the subsequent
year appropriation for the payment of com-
pensation and other benefits for any period sub-
sequent to August 15 of the current year: Pro-
vided, That amounts appropriated may be used
under section 8104 of title 5, United States Code,
by the Secretary of Labor to reimburse an em-
ployer, who is not the employer at the time of
injury, for portions of the salary of a reem-
ployed, disabled beneficiary: Provided further,
That balances of reimbursements unobligated on
September 30, 2005, shall remain available until
expended for the payment of compensation, ben-
efits, and expenses: Provided further, That in
addition there shall be transferred to this appro-
priation from the Postal Service and from any
other corporation or instrumentality required
under section 8147(c) of title 5, United States
Code, to pay an amount for its fair share of the
cost of administration, such sums as the Sec-
retary determines to be the cost of administra-
tion for employees of such fair share entities
through September 30, 2006: Provided further,
That of those funds transferred to this account
from the fair share entities to pay the cost of ad-
ministration of the Federal Employees’ Com-
pensation Act, $53,695,000 shall be made avail-
able to the Secretary as follows:

(1) for enhancement and maintenance of auto-
mated data processing systems and tele-
communications systems, $13,305,000;

(2) for automated workload processing oper-
ations, including document imaging, centralized
mail intake and medical bill processing,
$27,148,000;

(3) for periodic roll management and medical
review, $13,242,000; and

(4) the remaining funds shall be paid into the

Treasury as miscellaneous receipts:
Provided further, That the Secretary may re-
quire that any person filing a notice of injury or
a claim for benefits under chapter 81 of title 5,
United States Code, or 33 U.S.C. 901 et seq., pro-
vide as part of such notice and claim, such iden-
tifying information (including Social Security
account number) as such regulations may pre-
scribe.

SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS

For carrying out title IV of the Federal Mine
Safety and Health Act of 1977, as amended by
Public Law 107-275, (the “‘Act”), $232,250,000, to
remain available until expended.

For making after July 31 of the current fiscal
year, benefit payments to individuals under title
IV of the Act, for costs incurred in the current
fiscal year, such amounts as may be necessary.

For making benefit payments under title IV
for the first quarter of fiscal year 2007,
374,000,000, to remain available until expended.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, ENERGY EMPLOYEES

OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESS COMPENSATION FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses to administer the En-
ergy Employees Occupational Iliness Compensa-
tion Act, 396,081,000, to remain available until
expended: Provided, That the Secretary of
Labor is authorized to transfer to any executive
agency with authority under the Energy Em-
ployees Occupational Illness Compensation Act,
including within the Department of Labor, such
sums as may be necessary in fiscal year 2006 to
carry out those authorities: Provided further,
That the Secretary may require that any person
filing a claim for benefits under the Act provide
as part of such claim, such identifying informa-
tion (including Social Security account number)
as may be prescribed: Provided further, That
not later than 30 days after enactment, in addi-
tion to other sums transferred by the Secretary
of Labor to the National Institute for Occupa-
tional Safety and Health (‘“NIOSH”’) for the ad-
ministration of the Energy Employees Occupa-

H11349

tional Iliness Compensation Program
(““EEOICPA”’), the Secretary of Labor shall
transfer $4,500,000 to NIOSH from the funds ap-
propriated to the Emergy Employees Occupa-
tional Illness Compensation Fund (42 U.S.C.
7384e), for use by or in support of the Advisory
Board on Radiation and Worker Health (‘‘the
Board’’) to carry out its statutory responsibil-
ities under EEOICPA (42 U.S.C. 7384n—q), in-
cluding obtaining audits, technical assistance
and other support from the Board’s audit con-
tractor with regard to radiation dose estimation
and reconstruction efforts, site profiles, proce-
dures, and review of Special Exposure Cohort
petitions and evaluation reports.
BLACK LUNG DISABILITY TRUST FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In fiscal year 2006 and thereafter, such sums
as may be necessary from the Black Lung Dis-
ability Trust Fund, to remain available until ex-
pended, for payment of all benefits authoriced
by section 9501(d)(1), (2), (4), and (7) of the In-
ternal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended; and
interest on advances, as authoriced by section
9501(c)(2) of that Act. In addition, the following
amounts shall be available from the Fund for
fiscal year 2006 for expenses of operation and
administration of the Black Lung Benefits pro-
gram, as authoriced by Ssection 9501(d)(5):
$33,050,000 for transfer to the Employment
Standards Administration ‘‘Salaries and Ex-
penses’’; $24,239,000 for transfer to Depart-
mental Management, ‘“‘Salaries and Expenses’’;
$344,000 for transfer to Departmental Manage-
ment, ‘‘Office of Inspector General’”; and
$356,000 for payments into miscellaneous re-
ceipts for the expenses of the Department of the
Treasury.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Occupational
Safety and Health Administration, $477,199,000,
including not to exceed 392,013,000 which shall
be the maximum amount available for grants to
States under section 23(g) of the Occupational
Safety and Health Act (the ‘‘Act’), which
grants shall be no less than 50 percent of the
costs of State occupational safety and health
programs required to be incurred under plans
approved by the Secretary under section 18 of
the Act; and, in addition, notwithstanding 31
U.S.C. 3302, the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration may retain up to $750,000
per fiscal year of training institute course tui-
tion fees, otherwise authorized by law to be col-
lected, and may utilize such sums for occupa-
tional safety and health training and education
grants: Provided, That, notwithstanding 31
U.S.C. 3302, the Secretary of Labor is author-
ized, during the fiscal year ending September 30,
2006, to collect and retain fees for services pro-
vided to Nationally Recognized Testing Labora-
tories, and may utilize such sums, in accordance
with the provisions of 29 U.S.C. 9a, to admin-
ister national and international laboratory rec-
ognition programs that ensure the safety of
equipment and products used by workers in the
workplace: Provided further, That none of the
funds appropriated under this paragraph shall
be obligated or expended to prescribe, issue, ad-
minister, or enforce any standard, rule, regula-
tion, or order under the Act which is applicable
to any person who is engaged in a farming oper-
ation which does not maintain a temporary
labor camp and employs 10 or fewer employees:
Provided further, That mo funds appropriated
under this paragraph shall be obligated or ex-
pended to administer or enforce any standard,
rule, regulation, or order under the Act with re-
spect to any employer of 10 or fewer employees
who is included within a category having a
Days Away, Restricted, or Transferred (DART)
occupational injury and illness rate, at the most
precise industrial classification code for which
such data are published, less than the national
average rate as such rates are most recently



H11350

published by the Secretary, acting through the
Bureau of Labor Statistics, in accordance with
section 24 of that Act (29 U.S.C. 673), except—

(1) to provide, as authorized by such Act, con-
sultation, technical assistance, educational and
training services, and to conduct surveys and
studies;

(2) to conduct an inspection or investigation
in response to an employee complaint, to issue a
citation for violations found during such inspec-
tion, and to assess a penalty for violations
which are not corrected within a reasonable
abatement period and for any willful violations
found;

(3) to take any action authorized by such Act
with respect to imminent dangers;

(4) to take any action authorized by such Act
with respect to health hazards;

(5) to take any action authorized by such Act
with respect to a report of an employment acci-
dent which is fatal to one or more employees or
which results in hospitalization of two or more
employees, and to take any action pursuant to
such investigation authorized by such Act; and

(6) to take any action authorized by such Act

with respect to complaints of discrimination
against employees for exercising rights under
such Act:
Provided further, That the foregoing proviso
shall not apply to any person who is engaged in
a farming operation which does not maintain a
temporary labor camp and employs 10 or fewer
employees: Provided further, That not less than
$3,200,000 shall be used to extend funding for
the Institutional Competency Building training
grants which commenced in September 2000, for
program activities for the period of September
30, 2006, to September 30, 2007, provided that a
grantee has demonstrated satisfactory perform-
ance: Provided further, That none of the funds
appropriated under this paragraph shall be obli-
gated or expended to administer or enforce the
provisions of 29 CFR 1910.134(f)(2) (General In-
dustry Respiratory Protection Standard) to the
extent that such provisions require the annual
fit testing (after the initial fit testing) of res-
pirators for occupational exposure to tuber-
culosis.

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Mine Safety
and Health Administration, $280,490,000, includ-
ing purchase and bestowal of certificates and
trophies in connection with mine rescue and
first-aid work, and the hire of passenger motor
vehicles, including up to $2,000,000 for mine res-
cue and recovery activities; in addition, not to
exceed $750,000 may be collected by the National
Mine Health and Safety Academy for room,
board, tuition, and the sale of training mate-
rials, otherwise authorized by law to be col-
lected, to be available for mine safety and
health education and training activities, not-
withstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302; and, in addition,
the Mine Safety and Health Administration may
retain up to $1,000,000 from fees collected for the
approval and certification of equipment, mate-
rials, and explosives for use in mines, and may
utilice such sums for such activities; the Sec-
retary is authorized to accept lands, buildings,
equipment, and other contributions from public
and private sources and to prosecute projects in
cooperation with other agencies, Federal, State,
or private; the Mine Safety and Health Adminis-
tration is authorized to promote health and
safety education and training in the mining
community through cooperative programs with
States, industry, and safety associations; the
Secretary is authorized to recognize the Joseph
A. Holmes Safety Association as a principal
safety association and, notwithstanding any
other provision of law, may provide funds and,
with or without reimbursement, personnel, in-
cluding service of Mine Safety and Health Ad-
ministration officials as officers in local chap-
ters or in the national organization;, and any
funds available to the department may be used,

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

with the approval of the Secretary, to provide
for the costs of mine rescue and survival oper-
ations in the event of a major disaster.
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For mnecessary expenses for the Bureau of
Labor Statistics, including advances or reim-
bursements to State, Federal, and local agencies
and their employees for services rendered,
$464,678,000, together with mnot to exceed
377,845,000, which may be expended from the
Employment Security Administration Account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund, of which
35,000,000 may be used to fund the mass layoff
statistics program under section 15 of the Wag-
ner-Peyser Act (29 U.S.C. 491-2): Provided, That
the Current Employment Survey shall maintain
the content of the survey issued prior to June
2005 with respect to the collection of data for the
women worker series.
OFFICE OF DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT POLICY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses for the Office of Dis-
ability Employment Policy to provide leadership,
develop policy and initiatives, and award grants
furthering the objective of eliminating barriers
to the training and employment of people with
disabilities, $27,934,000.
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For mecessary expenses for Departmental
Management, including the hire of three sedans,
and including the management or operation,
through contracts, grants or other arrangements
of Departmental activities conducted by or
through the Bureau of International Labor Af-
fairs, including bilateral and multilateral tech-
nical assistance and other international labor
activities, $300,275,000, of which $6,944,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 2007, is for
Frances Perkins Building Security Enhance-
ments, and 329,760,000 is for the acquisition of
Departmental information technology, architec-
ture, infrastructure, equipment, software and
related needs, which will be allocated by the De-
partment’s Chief Information Officer in accord-
ance with the Department’s capital investment
management process to assure a sound invest-
ment strategy; together with mnot to exceed
$311,000, which may be expended from the Em-
ployment Security Administration Account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund.
VETERANS EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
Not to exceed $194,834,000 may be derived from
the Employment Security Administration Ac-
count in the Unemployment Trust Fund to carry
out the provisions of 38 U.S.C. 41004113, 4211-
4215, and 4321-4327, and Public Law 103-353,
and which shall be available for obligation by
the States through December 31, 2006, of which
31,984,000 is for the National Veterans’ Employ-
ment and Training Services Institute. To carry
out the Homeless Veterans Reintegration Pro-
grams (38 U.S.C. 2021) and the Veterans Work-
force Investment Programs (29 U.S.C. 2913),
$29,500,000, of which $7,500,000 shall be avail-
able for obligation for the period July 1, 2006
through June 30, 2007.
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
For salaries and expenses of the Office of In-
spector General in carrying out the provisions of
the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
366,211,000, together with mnot to exceed
35,608,000, which may be expended from the Em-
ployment Security Administration Account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund.
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

For the acquisition of a new core accounting
system for the Department of Labor, including
hardware and software infrastructure and the
costs associated with implementation thereof,
$6,230,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 101. None of the funds appropriated in
this title for the Job Corps shall be used to pay

December 13, 2005

the salary of an individual, either as direct costs
or any proration as an indirect cost, at a rate in
excess of Executive Level I.

SEC. 102. Not later than 90 days after the date
of enactment of this Act, the Secretary of Labor
shall permanently establish and maintain an
Office of Job Corps within the Office of the Sec-
retary, in the Department of Labor, to carry out
the functions (including duties, responsibilities,
and procedures) of subtitle C of title I of the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (29 U.S.C. 2881
et seq.). The Secretary shall appoint a senior
member of the civil service to head that Office of
Job Corps and carry out subtitle C. The Sec-
retary shall transfer funds appropriated for the
program carried out under that subtitle C, in-
cluding the administration of such program, to
the head of that Office of Job Corps. The head
of that Office of Job Corps shall have con-
tracting authority and shall receive support as
necessary from the Assistant Secretary for Ad-
ministration and Management with respect to
contracting functions and the Assistant Sec-
retary for Policy with respect to research and
evaluation functions.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 103. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discre-
tionary funds (pursuant to the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended) which are appropriated for the cur-
rent fiscal year for the Department of Labor in
this Act may be transferred between a program,
project, or activity, but mo such program,
project, or activity shall be increased by more
than 3 percent by any such transfer: Provided,
That a program, project, or activity may be in-
creased by up to an additional 2 percent subject
to approval by the House and Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations: Provided further, That
the transfer authority granted by this section
shall be available only to meet emergency needs
and shall not be used to create any mew pro-
gram or to fund any project or activity for
which no funds are provided in this Act: Pro-
vided further, That the Appropriations Commit-
tees of both Houses of Congress are notified at
least 15 days in advance of any transfer.

SEC. 104. In accordance with Executive Order
No. 13126, none of the funds appropriated or
otherwise made available pursuant to this Act
shall be obligated or expended for the procure-
ment of goods mined, produced, manufactured,
or harvested or services rendered, whole or in
part, by forced or indentured child labor in in-
dustries and host countries already identified by
the United States Department of Labor prior to
enactment of this Act.

SEC. 105. There is authorized to be appro-
priated such sums as may be necessary to the
Denali Commission through the Department of
Labor to conduct job training of the local work-
force where Denali Commission projects will be
constructed.

SEC. 106. For purposes of chapter 8 of division
B of the Department of Defense and Emergency
Supplemental Appropriations for Recovery from
and Response to Terrorist Attacks on the United
States Act, 2002 (Public Law 107-117), payments
made by the New York Workers’ Compensation
Board to the New York Crime Victims Board
and the New York State Insurance Fund before
the date of the enactment of this Act shall be
deemed to have been made for workers com-
pensation programs.

SEC. 107. The Department of Labor shall sub-
mit its fiscal year 2007 congressional budget jus-
tifications to the Committees on Appropriations
of the House of Representatives and the Senate
in the format and level of detail used by the De-
partment of Education in its fiscal year 2006
congressional budget justifications.

SEC. 108. The Secretary shall prepare and sub-
mit not later than July 1, 2006 to the Committees
on Appropriations of the Senate and of the
House an operating plan that outlines the
planned allocation by major project and activity
of fiscal year 2006 funds made available for sec-
tion 171 of the Workforce Investment Act.



December 13, 2005

This title may be cited as the ‘“‘Department of
Labor Appropriations Act, 2006”°.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND

HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

For carrying out titles II, I1I, IV, VII, VIII,
X, XII, XIX, and XXVI of the Public Health
Service Act, section 427(a) of the Federal Coal
Mine Health and Safety Act, title V and sec-
tions 1128E, and 711, and 1820 of the Social Se-
curity Act, the Health Care Quality Improve-
ment Act of 1986, as amended, the Native Ha-
waiian Health Care Act of 1988, as amended, the
Cardiac Arrest Survival Act of 2000, section 712
of the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, and
for expenses mecessary to support activities re-
lated to countering potential biological, disease,
nuclear, radiological and chemical threats to ci-
vilian populations, $6,629,661,000 of which
$64,180,000 from general revenues, notwith-
standing section 1820(7) of the Social Security
Act, shall be available for carrying out the
Medicare rural hospital flexibility grants pro-
gram under section 1820 of such Act (of which
$25,000,000 is for a Delta health initiative Rural
Health, Education, and Workforce Infrastruc-
ture Demonstration Program which shall solicit
and fund proposals from local governments, hos-
pitals, universities, and rural public health-re-
lated entities and organizations for research de-
velopment, educational programs, job training,
and construction of public health-related facili-
ties): Provided, That of the funds made avail-
able under this heading, $222,000 shall be avail-
able until expended for facilities renovations at
the @illis W. Long Hansen’s Disease Center:
Provided further, That in addition to fees au-
thorized by section 427(b) of the Health Care
Quality Improvement Act of 1986, fees shall be
collected for the full disclosure of information
under the Act sufficient to recover the full costs
of operating the National Practitioner Data
Bank, and shall remain available until ex-
pended to carry out that Act: Provided further,
That fees collected for the full disclosure of in-
formation under the ‘‘Health Care Fraud and
Abuse Data Collection Program’, authorized by
section 1128E(d)(2) of the Social Security Act,
shall be sufficient to recover the full costs of op-
erating the program, and shall remain available
until expended to carry out that Act: Provided
further, That no more than $40,000 is available
until expended for carrying out the provisions of
42 U.S.C. 233(o) including associated adminis-
trative expenses: Provided further, That no more
than $45,000,000 is available until expended for
carrying out the provisions of Public Law 104—
73 and for expenses incurred by the Department
of Health and Human Services pertaining to ad-
ministrative claims made under such law: Pro-
vided further, That $4,000,000 is available until
expended for the National Cord Blood Stem Cell
Bank Program as described in House Report
108-401: Provided further, That of the funds
made available under this heading, $285,963,000
shall be for the program under title X of the
Public Health Service Act to provide for vol-
untary family planning projects: Provided fur-
ther, That amounts provided to said projects
under such title shall not be expended for abor-
tions, that all pregnancy counseling shall be
nondirective, and that such amounts shall not
be expended for any activity (including the pub-
lication or distribution of literature) that in any
way tends to promote public support or opposi-
tion to any legislative proposal or candidate for
public office: Provided further, That $797,521,000
shall be for State AIDS Drug Assistance Pro-
grams authorized by section 2616 of the Public
Health Service Act: Provided further, That in
addition to amounts provided herein, 325,000,000
shall be available from amounts available under
section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to
carry out Parts A, B, C, and D of title XXVI of
the Public Health Service Act to fund section

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

2691 Special Projects of National Significance:
Provided further, That, notwithstanding section
502(a)(1) of the Social Security Act, not to ex-
ceed $117,108,000 is available for carrying out
special projects of regional and national signifi-
cance pursuant to section 501(a)(2) of such Act:
Provided further, That of the funds provided,
339,680,000 shall be provided to the Denali Com-
mission as a direct lump payment pursuant to
Public Law 106-113.
HEALTH EDUCATION ASSISTANCE LOANS PROGRAM
ACCOUNT

Such sums as may be necessary to carry out
the purpose of the program, as authorized by
title VII of the Public Health Service Act, as
amended. For administrative expenses to carry
out the guaranteed loan program, including sec-
tion 709 of the Public Health Service Act,
$2,916,000.
VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM TRUST

FUND

For payments from the Vaccine Injury Com-
pensation Program Trust Fund, such sums as
may be necessary for claims associated with vac-
cine-related injury or death with respect to vac-
cines administered after September 30, 1988, pur-
suant to subtitle 2 of title XXI of the Public
Health Service Act, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That for necessary adminis-
trative expenses, mot to exceed $3,600,000 shall
be available from the Trust Fund to the Sec-
retary of Health and Human Services.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND
PREVENTION

DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

To carry out titles II, I1I, VII, XI, XV, XVII,
XIX, XXI, and XXVI of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act, sections 101, 102, 103, 201, 202, 203, 301,
and 501 of the Federal Mine Safety and Health
Act of 1977, sections 20, 21, and 22 of the Occu-
pational Safety and Health Act of 1970, title IV
of the Immigration and Nationality Act, section
501 of the Refugee Education Assistance Act of
1980, and for expenses necessary to support ac-
tivities related to countering potential biologi-
cal, disease, nuclear, radiological, and chemical
threats to civilian populations; including pur-
chase and insurance of official motor vehicles in
foreign countries; and purchase, hire, mainte-
nance, and operation of aircraft, $5,884,934,000,
of which $160,000,000 shall remain available
until expended for equipment, construction and
renovation of facilities; of which $30,000,000 of
the amounts available for immunization activi-
ties shall remain available until expended; of
which $530,000,000 shall remain available until
expended for the Strategic National Stockpile;
and of which $123,883,000 for international HIV/
AIDS shall remain available until September 30,
2007. In addition, such sums as may be derived
from authorized user fees, which shall be cred-
ited to this account: Provided, That in addition
to amounts provided herein, the following
amounts shall be available from amounts avail-
able under section 241 of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act: (1) $12,794,000 to carry out the National
Immunication Surveys; (2) $109,021,000 to carry
out the National Center for Health Statistics
surveys; (3) $24,751,000 to carry out information
systems standards development and architecture
and applications-based research used at local
public health levels; (4) $463,000 for Health Mar-
keting evaluations; (5) $31,000,000 to carry out
Public Health Research; and (6) $87,071,000 to
carry out research activities within the National
Occupational Research Agenda: Provided fur-
ther, That none of the funds made available for
injury prevention and control at the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention may be used, in
whole or in part, to advocate or promote gun
control: Provided further, That up to $31,800,000
shall be made available until expended for Indi-
vidual Learning Accounts for full-time equiva-
lent employees of the Centers for Disease Con-
trol and Prevention: Provided further, That the
Director may redirect the total amount made
available under authority of Public Law 101-

H11351

502, section 3, dated November 3, 1990, to activi-
ties the Director may so designate: Provided fur-
ther, That the Congress is to be notified prompt-
ly of any such transfer: Provided further, That
not to exceed $12,500,000 may be available for
making grants under section 1509 of the Public
Health Service Act to mot more than 15 States,
tribes, or tribal organizations: Provided further,
That notwithstanding any other provision of
law, a single contract or related contracts for
development and construction of facilities may
be employed which collectively include the full
scope of the project: Provided further, That the
solicitation and contract shall contain the
clause “availability of funds’ found at 48 CFR
52.232-18: Provided further, That of the funds
appropriated, $10,000 is for official reception
and representation expenses when specifically
approved by the Director of the Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention: Provided further,
That employees of the Centers for Disease Con-
trol and Prevention or the Public Health Serv-
ice, both civilian and Commissioned Officers, de-
tailed to States, municipalities, or other organi-
cations under authority of section 214 of the
Public Health Service Act, shall be treated as
non-Federal employees for reporting purposes
only and shall not be included within any per-
sonnel ceiling applicable to the Agency, Service,
or the Department of Health and Human Serv-
ices during the period of detail or assignment.
NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
cancer, $4,841,774,000, of which up to $8,000,000
may be used for facilities repairs and improve-
ments at the NCI-Frederick Federally Funded
Research and Development Center in Frederick,
Maryland.

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG, AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
cardiovascular, lung, and blood diseases, and
blood and blood products, $2,951,270,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL AND
CRANIOFACIAL RESEARCH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
dental disease, $393,269,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND DIGESTIVE
AND KIDNEY DISEASES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to di-
abetes and digestive and kidney disease,
$1,722,146,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL
DISORDERS AND STROKE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
neurological disorders and stroke, $1,550,260,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND
INFECTIOUS DISEASES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to al-
lergy and infectious diseases, $4,459,395,000:
Provided, That $100,000,000 may be made avail-
able to International Assistance Programs
“Global Fund to Fight HIV/AIDS, Malaria, and
Tuberculosis’’, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided further, That up to $30,000,000
shall be for extramural facilities construction
grants to enhance the Nation’s capability to do
research on biological and other agents.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL
SCIENCES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
general medical sciences, $1,955,170,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
child health  and human development,
$31,277,544,000.



H11352

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to eye
diseases and visual disorders, $673,491,000.
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

SCIENCES

For carrying out sections 301 and 311 and title
IV of the Public Health Service Act with respect
to environmental health sciences, $647,608,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
aging, $1,057,203,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS AND
MUSCULOSKELETAL AND SKIN DISEASES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to ar-
thritis and musculoskeletal and skin diseases,
3513,063,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DEAFNESS AND OTHER

COMMUNICATION DISORDERS

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
deafness and other communication disorders,
$397,432,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NURSING RESEARCH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
nursing research, $138,729,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON ALCOHOL ABUSE AND

ALCOHOLISM

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to al-
cohol abuse and alcoholism, $440,333,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
drug abuse, $1,010,130,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
mental health, $1,417,692,000.

NATIONAL HUMAN GENOME RESEARCH INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
human genome research, $490,959,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF BIOMEDICAL IMAGING

AND BIOENGINEERING

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
biomedical imaging and bioengineering research,
$299,808,000.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to re-
search resources and general research support
grants, $1,110,203,000: Provided, That none of
these funds shall be used to pay recipients of
the general research support grants program
any amount for indirect expenses in connection
with such grants.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR COMPLEMENTARY AND

ALTERNATIVE MEDICINE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
complementary and alternative medicine,
$122,692,000.

NATIONAL CENTER ON MINORITY HEALTH AND

HEALTH DISPARITIES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to mi-
nority health and health disparities research,
3197,379,000.

JOHN E. FOGARTY INTERNATIONAL CENTER

For carrying out the activities at the John E.

Fogarty International Center, $67,048,000.
NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to
health information communications,
$318,091,000, of which $4,000,000 shall be avail-
able until expended for improvement of informa-
tion systems: Provided, That in fiscal year 2006,
the Library may enter into personal services

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

contracts for the provision of services in facili-
ties owned, operated, or constructed under the
jurisdiction of the National Institutes of Health:
Provided further, That in addition to amounts
provided herein, 38,200,000 shall be available
from amounts available under section 241 of the
Public Health Service Act to carry out National
Information Center on Health Services Research
and Health Care Technology and related health
services.
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For carrying out the responsibilities of the Of-
fice of the Director, National Institutes of
Health, $482,895,000, of which up to $10,000,000
shall be used to carry out section 217 of this Act:
Provided, That funding shall be available for
the purchase of not to exceed 29 passenger motor
vehicles for replacement only: Provided further,
That the Director may direct up to 1 percent of
the total amount made available in this or any
other Act to all National Institutes of Health
appropriations to activities the Director may so
designate: Provided further, That no such ap-
propriation shall be decreased by more than 1
percent by any such transfers and that the Con-
gress is promptly notified of the transfer: Pro-
vided further, That the National Institutes of
Health is authorized to collect third party pay-
ments for the cost of clinical services that are
incurred in National Institutes of Health re-
search facilities and that such payments shall
be credited to the National Institutes of Health
Management Fund: Provided further, That all
funds credited to the National Institutes of
Health Management Fund shall remain avail-
able for one fiscal year after the fiscal year in
which they are deposited: Provided further,
That up to $500,000 shall be available to carry
out section 499 of the Public Health Service Act:
Provided further, That in addition to the trans-
fer authority provided above, a uniform percent-
age of the amounts appropriated in this Act to
each Institute and Center may be transferred
and utilized for the National Institutes of
Health Roadmap for Medical Research: Pro-
vided further, That the amount utilized under
the preceding proviso shall not exceed
$250,000,000 without prior notification to the
Committees on Appropriations of the House of
Representatives and the Senate: Provided fur-
ther, That amounts transferred and utilized
under the preceding two provisos shall be in ad-
dition to amounts made available for the Road-
map for Medical Research from the Director’s
Discretionary Fund and to any amounts allo-
cated to activities related to the Roadmap
through the mnormal research priority-setting
process of individual Institutes and Centers:
Provided further, That of the funds provided
310,000 shall be for official reception and rep-
resentation expenses when specifically approved
by the Director of NIH: Provided further, That
the Office of AIDS Research within the Office of
the Director, NIH may spend up to $4,000,000 to
make grants for construction or renovation of
facilities as provided for in section 2354(a)(5)(B)
of the Public Health Service Act: Provided fur-
ther, That of the funds provided $97,000,000
shall be for expenses necessary to support activi-
ties related to countering potential nuclear, ra-
diological and chemical threats to civilian popu-
lations.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

For the study of, construction of, renovation
of, and acquisition of equipment for, facilities of
or used by the National Institutes of Health, in-
cluding the acquisition of real property,
381,900,000, to remain available until expended.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

For carrying out titles V and XIX of the Pub-
lic Health Service Act (‘“PHS Act’’) with respect
to substance abuse and mental health services,
the Protection and Advocacy for Individuals

December 13, 2005

with Mental Illness Act, and section 301 of the
PHS Act with respect to program management,
$3,237,813,000: Provided, That notwithstanding
section 520A(f)(2) of the PHS Act, no funds ap-
propriated for carrying out section 520A are
available for carrying out section 1971 of the
PHS Act: Provided further, That in addition to
amounts provided herein, the following amounts
shall be available under section 241 of the PHS
Act: (1) 379,200,000 to carry out subpart II of
part B of title XIX of the PHS Act to fund sec-
tion 1935(b) technical assistance, national data,
data collection and evaluation activities, and
further that the total available under this Act
for section 1935(b) activities shall not exceed 5
percent of the amounts appropriated for subpart
II of part B of title XIX; (2) $21,803,000 to carry
out subpart I of part B of title XIX of the PHS
Act to fund section 1920(b) technical assistance,
national data, data collection and evaluation
activities, and further that the total available
under this Act for section 1920(b) activities shall
not exceed 5 percent of the amounts appro-
priated for subpart I of part B of title XIX; (3)
$16,000,000 to carry out national surveys on
drug abuse; and (4) $4,300,000 to evaluate sub-
stance abuse treatment programs.
AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND
QUALITY
HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY

For carrying out titles 111 and IX of the Pub-
lic Health Service Act, and part A of title XI of
the Social Security Act, amounts received from
Freedom of Information Act fees, reimbursable
and interagency agreements, and the sale of
data shall be credited to this appropriation and
shall remain available until expended: Provided,
That the amount made available pursuant to
section 927(c) of the Public Health Service Act
shall not exceed $318,695,000: Provided further,
That not more than $50,000,000 of these funds
shall be for the development of scientific evi-
dence that supports the implementation and
evaluation of health care information tech-
nology systems.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES
GRANTS TO STATES FOR MEDICAID

For carrying out, except as otherwise pro-
vided, titles XI and XIX of the Social Security
Act, $156,954,419,000, to remain available until
expended.

For making, after May 31, 2006, payments to
States under title XIX of the Social Security Act
for the last quarter of fiscal year 2006 for unan-
ticipated costs, incurred for the current fiscal
year, such sums as may be necessary.

For making payments to States or in the case
of section 1928 on behalf of States under title
XIX of the Social Security Act for the first quar-
ter of fiscal year 2007, $62,783,825,000, to remain
available until expended.

Payment under title XI1X may be made for any
quarter with respect to a State plan or plan
amendment in effect during such quarter, if sub-
mitted in or prior to such quarter and approved
in that or any subsequent quarter.

PAYMENTS TO HEALTH CARE TRUST FUNDS

For payment to the Federal Hospital Insur-
ance and the Federal Supplementary Medical
Insurance Trust Funds, as provided under sec-
tion 1844, 1860D-16, and 1860D-31 of the Social
Security Act, sections 103(c) and 111(d) of the
Social Security Amendments of 1965, section
278(d) of Public Law 97-248, and for administra-
tive expenses incurred pursuant to section 201(g)
of the Social Security Act, $177,742,200,000.

In addition, for making matching payments
under section 1844, and benefit payments under
1860D-16 and 1860D-31, of the Social Security
Act, not anticipated in budget estimates, such
sums as may be necessary.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

For carrying out, except as otherwise pro-
vided, titles XI, XVIII, XIX, and XXI of the So-
cial Security Act, titles XIII and XXVII of the
Public Health Service Act, and the Clinical Lab-
oratory Improvement Amendments of 1988, not



December 13, 2005

to exceed $3,170,927,000, to be transferred from
the Federal Hospital Insurance and the Federal
Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds,
as authorized by section 201(g) of the Social Se-
curity Act; together with all funds collected in
accordance with section 353 of the Public Health
Service Act and section 1857(e)(2) of the Social
Security Act, and such sums as may be collected
from authorized user fees and the sale of data,
which shall remain available until expended:
Provided, That all funds derived in accordance
with 31 U.S.C. 9701 from organizations estab-
lished wunder title XIII of the Public Health
Service Act shall be credited to and available for
carrying out the purposes of this appropriation:
Provided further, That $24,205,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2007, is for con-
tract costs for the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services Systems Revitalization Plan:
Provided further, That $79,934,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2007, is for con-
tract costs for the Healthcare Integrated Gen-
eral Ledger Accounting System: Provided fur-
ther, That funds appropriated under this head-
ing are available for the Healthy Start, Grow
Smart program under which the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services may, directly or
through grants, contracts, or cooperative agree-
ments, produce and distribute informational ma-
terials including, but not limited to, pamphlets
and brochures on infant and toddler health care
to expectant parents enrolled in the Medicaid
program and to parents and guardians enrolled
in such program with infants and children: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary of Health and
Human Services is directed to collect fees in fis-
cal year 2006 from Medicare Advantage organi-
zations pursuant to section 1857(e)(2) of the So-
cial Security Act and from eligible organizations
with risk-sharing contracts under section 1876 of
that Act pursuant to section 1876(k)(4)(D) of
that Act: Provided further, That to the extent
Medicare claims volume is projected by the Cen-
ters for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
to exceed 200,000,000 Part A claims and/or
1,022,100,000 Part B claims, an additional
$32,500,000 shall be available for obligation for
every 50,000,000 increase in Medicare claims vol-
ume (including a pro rata amount for any incre-
ment less than 50,000,000) from the Federal Hos-
pital Insurance and the Federal Supplementary
Medical Insurance Trust Funds.
HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION LOAN AND
LOAN GUARANTEE FUND

For carrying out subsections (d) and (e) of
section 1308 of the Public Health Service Act,
any amounts received by the Secretary in con-
nection with loans and loan guarantees under
title XIII of the Public Health Service Act, to be
available without fiscal year limitation for the
payment of outstanding obligations. During fis-
cal year 2006, no commitments for direct loans or
loan guarantees shall be made.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR CHILD SUPPORT
ENFORCEMENT AND FAMILY SUPPORT PROGRAMS

For making payments to States or other non-
Federal entities under titles I, IV-D, X, XI,
XIV, and XVI of the Social Security Act and the
Act of July 5, 1960 (24 U.S.C. ch. 9),
$2,121,643,000, to remain available until ex-
pended; and for such purposes for the first
quarter of fiscal year 2007, $1,200,000,000, to re-
main available until expended.

For making payments to each State for car-
rying out the program of Aid to Families with
Dependent Children under title IV-A of the So-
cial Security Act before the effective date of the
program of Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) with respect to such State,
such sums as may be necessary: Provided, That
the sum of the amounts available to a State with
respect to exrpenditures under such title IV-A in
fiscal year 1997 under this appropriation and
under such title IV-A as amended by the Per-
sonal Responsibility and Work Opportunity

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Reconciliation Act of 1996 shall not exceed the
limitations under section 116(b) of such Act.

For making, after May 31 of the current fiscal
year, payments to States or other non-Federal
entities under titles I, IV-D, X, XI, XIV, and
XVI of the Social Security Act and the Act of
July 5, 1960 (24 U.S.C. ch. 9), for the last 3
months of the current fiscal year for unantici-
pated costs, incurred for the current fiscal year,
such sums as may be necessary.

LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

For making payments under title XXVI of the
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981,
$2,000,000,000.

For making payments under title XXVI of the
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981,
$183,000,000, to remain available until September
30, 2006: Provided, That these funds are for the
unanticipated home energy assistance needs of
one or more States, as authorized by section
2604(e) of such Act, and notwithstanding the
designation requirement of section 2602(e) of
such Act.

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

For mecessary expenses for refugee and en-
trant assistance activities and for costs associ-
ated with the care and placement of unaccom-
panied alien children authorized by title IV of
the Immigration and Nationality Act and sec-
tion 501 of the Refugee Education Assistance
Act of 1980 (Public Law 96-422), for carrying out
section 462 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002
(Public Law 107-296), and for carrying out the
Torture Victims Relief Act of 2003 (Public Law
108-179), $575,579,000, of which up to $9,915,000
shall be available to carry out the Trafficking
Victims Protection Act of 2003 (Public Law 108—
193): Provided, That funds appropriated under
this heading pursuant to section 414(a) of the
Immigration and Nationality Act and section
462 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 for fis-
cal year 2006 shall be available for the costs of
assistance provided and other activities to re-
main available through September 30, 2008.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR THE CHILD CARE AND

DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

For carrying out sections 658A through 658R
of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of
1981 (The Child Care and Development Block
Grant Act of 1990), $2,082,910,000 shall be used
to supplement, not supplant State general rev-
enue funds for child care assistance for low-in-
come families: Provided, That $18,967,040 shall
be available for child care resource and referral
and school-aged child care activities, of which
$992,000 shall be for the Child Care Aware toll-
free hotline: Provided further, That, in addition
to the amounts required to be reserved by the
States under section 658G, $270,490,624 shall be
reserved by the States for activities authorized
under section 658G, of which $99,200,000 shall be
for activities that improve the quality of infant
and toddler care: Provided further, That
39,920,000 shall be for use by the Secretary for
child care research, demonstration, and evalua-
tion activities.

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

For making grants to States pursuant to sec-
tion 2002 of the Social Security Act,
$1,700,000,000: Provided, That motwithstanding
subparagraph (B) of section 404(d)(2) of such
Act, the applicable percent specified under such
subparagraph for a State to carry out State pro-
grams pursuant to title XX of such Act shall be
10 percent.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

For carrying out, except as otherwise pro-
vided, the Runaway and Homeless Youth Act,
the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and
Bill of Rights Act, the Head Start Act, the Child
Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, sections
310 and 316 of the Family Violence Prevention
and Services Act, as amended, the Native Amer-
ican Programs Act of 1974, title II of Public Law
95-266 (adoption opportunities), the Adoption

H11353

and Safe Families Act of 1997 (Public Law 105-
89), sections 1201 and 1211 of the Children’s
Health Act of 2000, the Abandoned Infants As-
sistance Act of 1988, sections 261 and 291 of the
Help America Vote Act of 2002, part B(1) of title
IV and sections 413, 429A, 1110, and 1115 of the
Social Security Act, and sections 40155, 40211,
and 40241 of Public Law 103-322; for making
payments under the Community Services Block
Grant Act, sections 439(h), 473A, and 477(i) of
the Social Security Act, and title IV of Public
Law 105-285, and for necessary administrative
expenses to carry out said Acts and titles I, IV,
V, X, XI, XIV, XVI, and XX of the Social Secu-
rity Act, the Act of July 5, 1960 (24 U.S.C. ch. 9),
the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981,
title IV of the Immigration and Nationality Act,
section 501 of the Refugee Education Assistance
Act of 1980, sections 40155, 40211, and 40241 of
Public Law 103-322, and section 126 and titles
IV and V of Public Law 100485, $8,922,213,000,
of which $18,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2007, shall be for grants to States
for adoption incentive payments, as authorized
by section 473A of title IV of the Social Security
Act (42 U.S.C. 670-679) and may be made for
adoptions completed before September 30, 2006:
Provided, That $6,843,114,000 shall be for mak-
ing payments under the Head Start Act, of
which $1,388,800,000 shall become available Oc-
tober 1, 2006, and remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2007: Provided further, That
$701,590,000 shall be for making payments under
the Community Services Block Grant Act: Pro-
vided further, That not less than 37,367,000 shall
be for section 680(3)(B) of the Community Serv-
ices Block Grant Act: Provided further, That in
addition to amounts provided herein, $6,000,000
shall be available from amounts available under
section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to
carry out the provisions of section 1110 of the
Social Security Act: Provided further, That to
the extent Community Services Block Grant
funds are distributed as grant funds by a State
to an eligible entity as provided under the Act,
and have not been expended by such entity,
they shall remain with such entity for carryover
into the next fiscal year for expenditure by such
entity consistent with program purposes: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary shall establish
procedures regarding the disposition of intan-
gible property which permits grant funds, or in-
tangible assets acquired with funds authorized
under section 680 of the Community Services
Block Grant Act, as amended, to become the sole
property of such grantees after a period of not
more than 12 years after the end of the grant for
purposes and uses consistent with the original
grant: Provided further, That funds appro-
priated for section 680(a)(2) of the Community
Services Block Grant Act, as amended, shall be
available for financing construction and reha-
bilitation and loans or investments in private
business enterprises owned by community devel-
opment corporations: Provided further, That
365,000,000 is for a compassion capital fund to
provide grants to charitable organizations to
emulate model social service programs and to
encourage research on the best practices of so-
cial service organizations: Provided further,
That $15,879,000 shall be for activities author-
iced by the Help America Vote Act of 2002, of
which $11,000,000 shall be for payments to States
to promote access for voters with disabilities,
and of which $4,879,000 shall be for payments to
States for protection and advocacy systems for
voters with disabilities: Provided further, That
$110,000,000 shall be for making competitive
grants to provide abstinence education (as de-
fined by section 510(b)(2) of the Social Security
Act) to adolescents, and for Federal costs of ad-
ministering the grant: Provided further, That
grants under the immediately preceding proviso
shall be made only to public and private entities
which agree that, with respect to an adolescent
to whom the entities provide abstinence edu-
cation under such grant, the entities will not
provide to that adolescent any other education



H11354

regarding sexual conduct, except that, in the
case of an entity expressly required by law to
provide health information or services the ado-
lescent shall not be precluded from seeking
health information or services from the entity in
a different setting than the setting in which ab-
stinence education was provided: Provided fur-
ther, That within amounts provided herein for
abstinence education for adolescents, up to
$10,000,000 may be available for a national ab-
stinence education campaign: Provided further,
That in addition to amounts provided herein for
abstinence education for adolescents, $4,500,000
shall be available from amounts available under
section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to
carry out evaluations (including longitudinal
evaluations) of adolescent pregnancy prevention
approaches: Provided further, That $2,000,000
shall be for improving the Public Assistance Re-
porting Information System, including grants to
States to support data collection for a study of
the system’s effectiveness.

Of the funds provided under this heading in
Public Law 108447 to carry out section 473A of
title IV of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 670-
679), $22,500,000 are rescinded.

PROMOTING SAFE AND STABLE FAMILIES

For carrying out section 436 of the Social Se-
curity Act, $305,000,000 and for section 437,
$90,000,000.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND

ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

For making payments to States or other mon-
Federal entities under title IV-E of the Social
Security Act, $4,852,800,000.

For making payments to States or other non-
Federal entities under title IV-E of the Act, for
the first quarter of fiscal year 2007,
31,730,000,000.

For making, after May 31 of the current fiscal
year, payments to States or other non-Federal
entities under section 474 of title IV-E, for the
last 3 months of the current fiscal year for un-
anticipated costs, incurred for the current fiscal
year, such sums as may be necessary.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING
AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise
provided, the Older Americans Act of 1965, as
amended, and section 398 of the Public Health
Service Act, $1,376,624,000, of which 35,500,000
shall be available for activities regarding medi-
cation management, screening, and education to
prevent incorrect medication and adverse drug
reactions.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

For mnecessary expenses, not otherwise pro-
vided, for general departmental management,
including hire of six sedans, and for carrying
out titles 111, XVII, XX, and XXI of the Public
Health Service Act, the United States-Mexico
Border Health Commission Act, and research
studies under section 1110 of the Social Security
Act, $352,703,000, together with $5,851,000 to be
transferred and expended as authorized by sec-
tion 201(g)(1) of the Social Security Act from the
Hospital Insurance Trust Fund and the Supple-
mental Medical Insurance Trust Fund, and
$39,552,000 from the amounts available under
section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to
carry out national health or human services re-
search and evaluation activities: Provided, That
of the funds made available under this heading
for carrying out title XX of the Public Health
Service Act, $13,120,000 shall be for activities
specified under section 2003(b)(2), all of which
shall be for prevention service demonstration
grants under section 510(b)(2) of title V of the
Social Security Act, as amended, without appli-
cation of the limitation of section 2010(c) of said
title XX: Provided further, That of this amount,
$52,415,000 shall be for minority AIDS preven-
tion and treatment activities; and $5,952,000
shall be to assist Afghanistan in the develop-
ment of maternal and child health clinics, con-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

sistent with section 103(a)(4)(H) of the Afghani-
stan Freedom Support Act of 2002: Provided fur-
ther, That specific information requests from the
chairmen and ranking members of the Sub-
committees on Labor, Health and Human Serv-
ices, and Education, and Related Agencies, on
scientific research or any other matter, shall be
transmitted to the Committees on Appropria-
tions in a prompt professional manner and with-
in the time frame specified in the request: Pro-
vided further, That scientific information re-
quested by the Committees on Appropriations
and prepared by government researchers and
scientists shall be transmitted to the Committees
on Appropriations, uncensored and without
delay.

OFFICE OF MEDICARE HEARINGS AND APPEALS

For expenses necessary for administrative law
judges responsible for hearing cases under title
XVIII of the Social Security Act (and related
provisions of title XI of such Act), $60,000,000, to
be transferred in appropriate part from the Fed-
eral Hospital Insurance and the Federal Supple-
mentary Medical Insurance Trust Funds.

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATOR FOR

HEALTH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

For expenses necessary for the Office of the
National Coordinator for Health Information
Technology, including grants, contracts and co-
operative agreements for the development and
advancement of an interoperable national
health information technology infrastructure,
$42,800,000: Provided, That in addition to
amounts provided herein, $18,900,000 shall be
available from amounts available under section
241 of the Public Health Service Act to carry out
health information technology network develop-
ment.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the Office of In-
spector General, including the hire of passenger
motor vehicles for investigations, in carrying out
the provisions of the Inspector General Act of
1978, as amended, $39,813,000: Provided, That of
such amount, necessary sums are available for
providing protective services to the Secretary
and investigating non-payment of child support
cases for which non-payment is a Federal of-
fense under 18 U.S.C. 228.

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

For expenses necessary for the Office for Civil
Rights, $31,682,000, together with not to exceed
33,314,000 to be transferred and expended as au-
thorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social Secu-
rity Act from the Hospital Insurance Trust
Fund and the Supplemental Medical Insurance
Trust Fund.

RETIREMENT PAY AND MEDICAL BENEFITS FOR

COMMISSIONED OFFICERS

For retirement pay and medical benefits of
Public Health Service Commissioned Officers as
authorized by law, for payments under the Re-
tired Serviceman’s Family Protection Plan and
Survivor Benefit Plan, for medical care of de-
pendents and retired personnel under the De-
pendents’ Medical Care Act (10 U.S.C. chapter
55), such amounts as may be required during the
current fiscal year.
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY

FUND

For expenses necessary to support activities
related to countering potential biological, dis-
ease, nuclear, radiological and chemical threats
to civilian populations, and to ensure a year-
round influenza vaccine production capacity,
the development and implementation of rapidly
expandable influenza vaccine production tech-
nologies, and if determined necessary by the
Secretary, the purchase of influenza vaccine,
$63,589,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 201. Funds appropriated in this title shall
be available for not to exceed $50,000 for official
reception and representation expenses when
specifically approved by the Secretary.

SEC. 202. The Secretary shall make available
through assignment not more than 60 employees

December 13, 2005

of the Public Health Service to assist in child
survival activities and to work in AIDS pro-
grams through and with funds provided by the
Agency for International Development, the
United Nations International Children’s Emer-
gency Fund or the World Health Organization.

SEC. 203. None of the funds appropriated in
this Act may be used to implement section
399F(b) of the Public Health Service Act or sec-
tion 1503 of the National Institutes of Health
Revitalization Act of 1993, Public Law 103—43.

SEC. 204. None of the funds appropriated in
this Act for the National Institutes of Health,
the Agency for Healthcare Research and Qual-
ity, and the Substance Abuse and Mental
Health Services Administration shall be used to
pay the salary of an individual, through a
grant or other extramural mechanism, at a rate
in excess of Executive Level I.

SEC. 205. None of the funds appropriated in
this title for Head Start shall be used to pay the
compensation of an individual, either as direct
costs or any proration as an indirect cost, at a
rate in excess of Executive Level I1.

SEC. 206. None of the funds appropriated in
this Act may be expended pursuant to section
241 of the Public Health Service Act, except for
funds specifically provided for in this Act, or for
other taps and assessments made by any office
located in the Department of Health and Human
Services, prior to the Secretary’s preparation
and submission of a report to the Committee on
Appropriations of the Senate and of the House
detailing the planned uses of such funds.

SEC. 207. Notwithstanding section 241(a) of
the Public Health Service Act, such portion as
the Secretary shall determine, but not more than
2.4 percent, of any amounts appropriated for
programs authorized under said Act shall be
made available for the evaluation (directly, or
by grants or contracts) of the implementation
and effectiveness of such programs.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 208. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discre-
tionary funds (pursuant to the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended) which are appropriated for the cur-
rent fiscal year for the Department of Health
and Human Services in this Act may be trans-
ferred between a program, project, or activity,
but no such program, project, or activity shall
be increased by more than 3 percent by any such
transfer: Provided, That a program, project, or
activity may be increased by up to an additional
2 percent subject to approval by the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations: Provided
further, That the transfer authority granted by
this section shall be available only to meet emer-
gency needs and shall not be used to create any
new program or to fund any project or activity
for which no funds are provided in this Act:
Provided further, That the Appropriations Com-
mittees of both Houses of Congress are notified
at least 15 days in advance of any transfer.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 209. The Director of the National Insti-
tutes of Health, jointly with the Director of the
Office of AIDS Research, may transfer up to 3
percent among institutes and centers from the
total amounts identified by these two Directors
as funding for research pertaining to the human
immunodeficiency virus: Provided, That the
Congress is promptly notified of the transfer.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 210. Of the amounts made available in
this Act for the National Institutes of Health,
the amount for research related to the human
immunodeficiency virus, as jointly determined
by the Director of the National Institutes of
Health and the Director of the Office of AIDS
Research, shall be made available to the ‘‘Office
of AIDS Research’ account. The Director of the
Office of AIDS Research shall transfer from
such account amounts necessary to carry out
section 2353(d)(3) of the Public Health Service
Act.

SEC. 211. None of the funds appropriated in
this Act may be made available to any entity



December 13, 2005

under title X of the Public Health Service Act
unless the applicant for the award certifies to
the Secretary that it encourages family partici-
pation in the decision of minors to seek family
planning services and that it provides coun-
seling to minors on how to resist attempts to co-
erce minors into engaging in sexual activities.

SEC. 212. None of the funds appropriated by
this Act (including funds appropriated to any
trust fund) may be used to carry out the Medi-
care Advantage program if the Secretary denies
participation in such program to an otherwise
eligible entity (including a Provider Sponsored
Organization) because the entity informs the
Secretary that it will not provide, pay for, pro-
vide coverage of, or provide referrals for abor-
tions: Provided, That the Secretary shall make
appropriate prospective adjustments to the capi-
tation payment to such an entity (based on an
actuarially sound estimate of the expected costs
of providing the service to such entity’s enroll-
ees): Provided further, That nothing in this sec-
tion shall be construed to change the Medicare
program’s coverage for such services and a
Medicare Advantage organization described in
this section shall be responsible for informing
enrollees where to obtain information about all
Medicare covered services.

SEC. 213. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, mo provider of services under title X of
the Public Health Service Act shall be exempt
from any State law requiring notification or the
reporting of child abuse, child molestation, sex-
ual abuse, rape, or incest.

SEC. 214. (a) Except as provided by subsection
(e) none of the funds appropriated by this Act
may be used to withhold substance abuse fund-
ing from a State pursuant to section 1926 of the
Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300x-26) if
such State certifies to the Secretary of Health
and Human Services by May 1, 2006, that the
State will commit additional State funds, in ac-
cordance with subsection (b), to ensure compli-
ance with State laws prohibiting the sale of to-
bacco products to individuals under 18 years of
age.

(b) The amount of funds to be committed by a
State under subsection (a) shall be equal to 1
percent of such State’s substance abuse block
grant allocation for each percentage point by
which the State misses the retailer compliance
rate goal established by the Secretary of Health
and Human Services under section 1926 of such
Act.

(c) The State is to maintain State expenditures
in fiscal year 2006 for tobacco prevention pro-
grams and for compliance activities at a level
that is not less than the level of such expendi-
tures maintained by the State for fiscal year
2005, and adding to that level the additional
funds for tobacco compliance activities required
under subsection (a). The State is to submit a
report to the Secretary on all fiscal year 2005
State exrpenditures and all fiscal year 2006 obli-
gations for tobacco prevention and compliance
activities by program activity by July 31, 2006.

(d) The Secretary shall exercise discretion in
enforcing the timing of the State obligation of
the additional funds required by the certifi-
cation described in subsection (a) as late as July
31, 2006.

(e) None of the funds appropriated by this Act
may be used to withhold substance abuse fund-
ing pursuant to section 1926 from a territory
that receives less than $1,000,000.

SEC. 215. In order for the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention to carry out inter-
national health activities, including HIV/AIDS
and other infectious disease, chronic and envi-
ronmental disease, and other health activities
abroad during fiscal year 2006, the Secretary of
Health and Human Services—

(1) may exercise authority equivalent to that
available to the Secretary of State in section 2(c)
of the State Department Basic Authorities Act of
1956 (22 U.S.C. 2669(c)). The Secretary of Health
and Human Services shall consult with the Sec-
retary of State and relevant Chief of Mission to

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ensure that the authority provided in this sec-
tion is exercised in a manner consistent with
section 207 of the Foreign Service Act of 1980 (22
U.S.C. 3927) and other applicable statutes ad-
ministered by the Department of State, and

(2) is authorized to provide such funds by ad-
vance or reimbursement to the Secretary of State
as may be necessary to pay the costs of acquisi-
tion, lease, alteration, renovation, and manage-
ment of facilities outside of the United States for
the use of the Department of Health and Human
Services. The Department of State shall cooper-
ate fully with the Secretary of Health and
Human Services to ensure that the Department
of Health and Human Services has secure, safe,
functional facilities that comply with applicable
regulation governing location, setback, and
other facilities requirements and serve the pur-
poses established by this Act. The Secretary of
Health and Human Services is authorized, in
consultation with the Secretary of State,
through grant or cooperative agreement, to
make available to public or nonprofit private in-
stitutions or agencies in participating foreign
countries, funds to acquire, lease, alter, or ren-
ovate facilities in those countries as necessary to
conduct programs of assistance for international
health activities, including activities relating to
HIV/AIDS and other infectious diseases, chronic
and environmental diseases, and other health
activities abroad.

SEC. 216. The Division of Federal Occupa-
tional Health hereafter may utilize personal
services contracting to employ professional man-
agement/administrative and occupational health
professionals.

SEC. 217. (a) AUTHORITY.—Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, the Director of the
National Institutes of Health may use funds
available under section 402(i) of the Public
Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 282(i)) to enter
into transactions (other than contracts, cooper-
ative agreements, or grants) to carry out re-
search in support of the NIH Roadmap for Med-
ical Research.

(b) PEER REVIEW.—In entering into trans-
actions under subsection (a), the Director of the
National Institutes of Health may utilize such
peer review procedures (including consultation
with appropriate scientific experts) as the Direc-
tor determines to be appropriate to obtain as-
sessments of scientific and technical merit. Such
procedures shall apply to such transactions in
lieu of the peer review and advisory council re-
view procedures that would otherwise be re-
quired wunder sections 301(a)(3), 405(b)(1)(B),
405(0)(2), 406(a)(3)(A), 492, and 494 of the Public
Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 241, 284(b)(1)(B),
284(b)(2), 284a(a)(3)(A), 289a, and 289c).

SEC. 218. Funds which are available for Indi-
vidual Learning Accounts for employees of the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and
the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease
Registry may be transferred to ‘‘Disease Control,
Research, and Training,” to be available only
for Individual Learning Accounts: Provided,
That such funds may be used for any individual
full-time equivalent employee while such em-
ployee is employed either by CDC or ATSDR.

SEC. 219. Notwithstanding any other provi-
sions of law, funds made available in this Act
may be used to continue operating the Council
on Graduate Medical Education established by
section 301 of Public Law 102-408.

(RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

SEC. 220. The wunobligated balance in the
amount of $10,000,000 appropriated by Public
Law 108-11 under the heading ‘‘Public Health
and Social Services Emergency Fund’’ are re-
scinded.

SEC. 221. (a) The Headquarters and Emer-
gency Operations Center Building (Building 21)
at the Centers for Disease Control and Preven-
tion is hereby renamed as the Arlen Specter
Headquarters and Emergency Operations Cen-
ter.

(b) The Global Communications Center Build-
ing (Building 19) at the Centers for Disease Con-

H11355

trol and Prevention is hereby renamed as the
Thomas R. Harkin Global Communications Cen-
ter.

SEC. 222. None of the funds made available
under this Act may be used to implement or en-
force the interim final rule published in the Fed-
eral Register by the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services on August 26, 2005 (70 Fed.
Reg. 50940) prior to April 1, 2006.

SEC. 223. (a) For fiscal year 2006 and subject
to subsection (b), the Secretary of Health and
Human Services may waive the requirements of
regulations promulgated under the Head Start
Act (42 U.S.C. 9831 et seq.), for one or more vehi-
cles used by a Head Start agency or an Early
Head Start entity (or the designee of either) in
transporting children enrolled in a Head Start
program or an Early Head Start program if—

(1) such requirements pertain to child re-
straint systems or vehicle monitors;

(2) the agency or entity demonstrates that
compliance with such requirements will result in
a significant disruption to the Head Start pro-
gram or the Early Head Start program; and

(3) waiving such requirements is in the best
interest of the children involved.

(b) The Secretary of Health and Human Serv-
ices may not issue any waiver under subsection
(a) after September 30, 2006, or the date of the
enactment of a statute that authorizes appro-
priations for fiscal year 2006 to carry out the
Head Start Act, whichever date is earlier.

SEC. 224. Section 1310.12(a) of title 45 of the
Code of Federal Regulations (October 1, 2004)
shall not be effective until June 30, 2006 or 60
days after the date of the enactment of a statute
that authorizes appropriations for fiscal year
2006 to carry out the Head Start Act, whichever
date is earlier.

(RESCISSION)

SEC. 225. The wunobligated balance of the
Health Professions Student Loan program au-
thorized in Subpart II, Federally-Supported Stu-
dent Loan Funds, of title VII of the Public
Health Services Act is rescinded.

(RESCISSION)

SEC. 226. The unobligated balance of the Nurs-
ing Student Loan program authorized by section
835 of the Public Health Services Act is re-
scinded.

SEC. 227. In addition to any other amounts
available for such travel, and notwithstanding
any other provision of law, amounts available
from this or any other appropriation for the
purchase, hire, maintenance, or operation of
aircraft by the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention shall be available for travel by the
Secretary of Health and Human Services, the
Director of the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention, and employees of the Department of
Health and Human Services accompanying the
Secretary or the Director during such travel.

This title may be cited as the ‘‘Department of
Health and Human Services Appropriations Act,
2006°.

TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

For carrying out title I of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act of 1965 (‘““ESEA’’) and
section 418A of the Higher Education Act of
1965, $14,627,435,000, of which $7,073,126,000
shall become available on July 1, 2006, and shall
remain available through September 30, 2007,
and of which $7,383,301,000 shall become avail-
able on October 1, 2006, and shall remain avail-
able through September 30, 2007 for academic
year 2006-2007: Provided, That $6,934,854,000
shall be for basic grants under section 1124: Pro-
vided further, That up to $3,472,000 of these
funds shall be available to the Secretary of Edu-
cation on October 1, 2005, to obtain annually
updated educational-agency-level census pov-
erty data from the Bureau of the Census: Pro-
vided further, That $1,365,031,000 shall be for
concentration grants under section 1124A: Pro-
vided further, That $2,269,843,000 shall be for



H11356

targeted grants under section 1125: Provided
further, That $2,269,843,000 shall be for edu-
cation finance incentive grants under Section
1125A: Provided further, That $9,424,000 shall be
to carry out part E of title I: Provided further,
That $8,000,000 shall be available for section
1608 of the ESEA, of which $1,465,000 shall be
available for a continuation award for the com-
prehensive school reform clearinghouse pre-
viously funded under the heading ‘‘Innovation
and Improvement’ in title 111 of division F of
Public Law 108—447.
IMPACT AID

For carrying out programs of financial assist-
ance to federally affected schools authorized by
title VIII of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act of 1965, $1,240,862,000, of which
$1,102,896,000 shall be for basic support pay-
ments under section 8003(b), 349,966,000 shall be
for payments for children with disabilities under
section 8003(d), $18,000,000 shall be for construc-
tion under section 8007(a), $65,000,000 shall be
for Federal property payments under Section
8002, and 35,000,000, to remain available until
erpended, shall be for facilities maintenance
under section 8008: Provided, That for purposes
of computing the amount of a payment for an
eligible local educational agency under section
8003(a) of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act (20 U.S.C. 7703(a)) for school year
2005-2006, children enrolled in a school of such
agency that would otherwise be eligible for pay-
ment under section 8003(a)(1)(B) of such Act,
but due to the deployment of both parents or
legal guardians, or a parent or legal guardian
having sole custody of such children, or due to
the death of a military parent or legal guardian
while on active duty (so long as such children
reside on Federal property as described in sec-
tion 8003(a)(1)(B)), are no longer eligible under
such section, shall be considered as eligible stu-
dents under such section, provided Ssuch stu-
dents remain in average daily attendance at a
school in the same local educational agency
they attended prior to their change in eligibility
status.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

For carrying out school improvement activities
authoriced by title 11, part B of title IV, part A
and subparts 6 and 9 of part D of title V, parts
A and B of title VI, and parts B and C of title
VII of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1965 (“ESEA”’); the McKinney-Vento
Homeless Assistance Act; section 203 of the Edu-
cational Technical Assistance Act of 2002; the
Compact of Free Association Amendments Act of
2003; and the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
$5,308,564,000, of which $3,676,482,000 shall be-
come available on July 1, 2006, and remain
available through September 30, 2007, and of
which $1,435,000,000 shall become available on
October 1, 2006, and shall remain available
through September 30, 2007, for academic year
2006-2007: Provided, That funds made available
to carry out part B of title VII of the ESEA may
be used for construction, renovation and mod-
ernization of any elementary school, secondary
school, or structure related to an elementary
school or secondary school, run by the Depart-
ment of Education of the State of Hawaii, that
serves a predominantly Native Hawaiian stu-
dent body: Provided further, That from the
funds referred to in the preceding proviso, not
less than 31,250,000 shall be for a grant to the
Department of Education of the State of Hawaii
for the activities described in such proviso, and
31,250,000 shall be for a grant to the University
of Hawaii School of Law for a Center of Excel-
lence in Native Hawaiian law: Provided further,
That funds made available to carry out part C
of title VII of the ESEA may be used for con-
structions: Provided further, That up to 100 per-
cent of the funds available to a State edu-
cational agency under part D of title II of the
ESEA may be used for subgrants described in
section 2412(a)(2)(B) of such Act: Provided fur-
ther, That $411,680,000 shall be for State assess-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ments and related activities authoriced under
sections 6111 and 6112 of the ESEA: Provided
further, That 356,825,000 shall be available to
carry out section 203 of the Educational Tech-
nical Assistance Act of 2002: Provided further,
That 331,693,000 shall be available to carry out
part D of title V of the ESEA: Provided further,
That no funds appropriated under this heading
may be used to carry out section 5494 under the
ESEA: Provided further, That 312,132,000 shall
be available to carry out the Supplemental Edu-
cation Grants program for the Federated States
of Micronesia, and $6,051,000 shall be available
to carry out the Supplemental Education Grants
program for the Republic of the Marshall Is-
lands: Provided further, That up to 5 percent of
these amounts may be reserved by the Federated
States of Micronesia and the Republic of the
Marshall Islands to administer the Supple-
mental Education Grants programs and to ob-
tain  technical assistance, oversight and
consultancy services in the administration of
these grants and to reimburse the United States
Departments of Labor, Health and Human Serv-
ices, and Education for such services.
INDIAN EDUCATION

For expenses necessary to carry out, to the ex-
tent not otherwise provided, title VII, part A of
the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965, $119,889,000.

INNOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT

For carrying out activities authorized by parts
G and H of title I, subpart 5 of part A and parts
C and D of title 11, parts B, C, and D of title V,
and section 1504 of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act of 1965 (‘‘ESEA”),
$945,947,000, of which $95,000,000 shall become
available on July 1, 2006 and remain available
until September 30, 2007: Provided, That
316,864,000 shall be available to carry out sec-
tion 2151(c) of the ESEA, of which not less than
39,920,000 shall be provided to the National
Board for Professional Teaching Standards, and
not less than 36,944,000 shall be provided to the
American Board for the Certification of Teacher
Ezxcellence: Provided further, That from funds
for subpart 4, part C of title II, up to 3 percent
shall be available to the Secretary for technical
assistance and dissemination of information:
Provided further, That $36,981,000 shall be for
subpart 2 of part B of title V: Provided further,
That $260,111,000 shall be available to carry out
part D of title V of the ESEA, of which
$100,000,000 of the funds for subpart 1 shall be
for competitive grants to local educational agen-
cies, including charter schools that are local
educational agencies, or States, or partnerships
of (1) a local educational agency, a State, or
both and (2) at least one mon-profit organiza-
tion to develop and implement performance-
based teacher and principal compensation Sys-
tems in high-need schools: Provided further,
That such performance-based compensation sys-
tems must consider gains in student academic
achievement as well as classroom evaluations
conducted multiple times during each school
year among other factors and provide educators
with incentives to take on additional respon-
sibilities and leadership roles: Provided further,
That five percent of such funds for competitive
grants shall become available on October 1, 2005
for technical assistance, training, peer review of
applications, program outreach and evaluation
activities and that 95 percent shall become
available on July 1, 2006 and remain available
through September 30, 2007 for competitive
grants.

SAFE SCHOOLS AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION

For carrying out activities authoriced by sub-
part 3 of part C of title II, part A of title IV, and
subparts 2, 3 and 10 of part D of title V of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965  (“ESEA”), $736,886,000, of which
$350,000,000 shall become available on July 1,
2006 and remain available through September 30,
2007: Provided, That of the amount available for

December 13, 2005

subpart 2 of part A of title IV of the ESEA,
$850,000 shall be used to continue the National
Recognition Awards program under the same
guidelines outlined by section 120(f) of Public
Law 105-244: Provided further, That $350,000,000
shall be available for subpart 1 of part A of title
IV and $224,580,000 shall be available for sub-
part 2 of part A of title IV, of which not less
than $1,449,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, shall be for the Project School Emer-
gency Response to Violence program to provide
education-related services to local educational
agencies in which the learning environment has
been disrupted due to a violent or traumatic cri-
sis: Provided further, That $132,901,000 shall be
available to carry out part D of title V of the
ESEA: Provided further, That of the funds
available to carry out subpart 3 of part C of title
II, up to 312,194,000 may be used to carry out
section 2345 and $3,025,000 shall be used by the
Center for Civic Education to implement a com-
prehensive program to improve public knowl-
edge, understanding, and support of the Con-
gress and the State legislatures.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION

For carrying out part A of title III of the
ESEA, 3675,765,000, which shall become avail-
able on July 1, 2006, and shall remain available
through September 30, 2007, except that 6.5 per-
cent of such amount shall be available on Octo-
ber 1, 2005 and shall remain available through
September 30, 2007, to carry out activities under
section 3111(c)(1)(C).

SPECIAL EDUCATION

For carrying out the Individuals with Disabil-
ities Education Act, $11,770,607,000, of which
$6,141,604,000 shall become available on July 1,
2006, and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2007, and of which $5,424,200,000 shall
become available on October 1, 2006, and shall
remain available through September 30, 2007, for
academic year 2006-2007: Provided, That
$12,000,000 shall be for Recording for the Blind
and Dyslexic, Inc., to support the development,
production, and circulation of recorded edu-
cational materials: Provided further, That
$1,500,000 shall be for the recipient of funds pro-
vided by Public Law 105-78 under section
687(b)(2)(G) of the Act (as in effect prior to the
enactment of the Individuals with Disabilities
Education Improvement Act of 2004) to provide
information on diagnosis, intervention, and
teaching strategies for children with disabilities:
Provided further, That the amount for section
611(b)(2) of the Act shall be equal to the amount
available for that activity during fiscal year
2005, increased by the amount of inflation as
specified in section 619(d)(2)(B) of the Act.

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND DISABILITY
RESEARCH

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise
provided, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the As-
sistive Technology Act of 1998 (‘‘the AT Act”),
and the Helen Keller National Center Act,
$3,129,638,000, of which $1,000,000 shall be
awarded to the American Academy of Orthotists
and Prosthetists for activities that further the
purposes of the grant received by the Academy
for the period beginning October 1, 2003, includ-
ing activities to meet the demand for orthotic
and prosthetic provider services and improve pa-
tient care: Provided, That 330,760,000 shall be
used for carrying out the AT Act, including
$4,385,000 for State grants for protection and ad-
vocacy under section 5 of the AT Act and
$3,760,000 shall be for alternative financing pro-
grams under section 4(b)(2)(D) of the AT Act:
Provided further, That the Federal share of
grants for alternative financing programs shall
not exceed 75 percent, and the requirements in
section 301(c)(2) and section 302 of the AT Act
(as in effect on the day before the date of enact-
ment of the Assistive Technology Act of 2004)
shall not apply to such grants.



December 13, 2005

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND

For carrying out the Act of March 3, 1879, as
amended (20 U.S.C. 101 et seq.), $17,750,000.

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

For the National Technical Institute for the
Deaf under titles I and II of the Education of
the Deaf Act of 1986 (20 U.S.C. 4301 et seq.),
$56,708,000, of which $800,000 shall be for con-
struction and shall remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That from the total amount
available, the Institute may at its discretion use
funds for the endowment program as authorized
under section 207.

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY

For the Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School, the Model Secondary School for the
Deaf, and the partial support of Gallaudet Uni-
versity under titles I and II of the Education of
the Deaf Act of 1986 (20 U.S.C. 4301 et seq.),
$108,079,000: Provided, That from the total
amount available, the University may at its dis-
cretion use funds for the endowment program as
authorized under section 207.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise
provided, the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and
Technical Education Act of 1998, the Adult Edu-
cation and Family Literacy Act, title VIII-D of
the Higher Education Amendments of 1998, and
subpart 4 of part D of title V of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act of 1965
(“ESEA”), $2,012,282,000, of which $1,216,558,000
shall become available on July 1, 2006 and shall
remain available through September 30, 2007 and
of which $791,000,000 shall become available on
October 1, 2006 and shall remain available
through September 30, 2007: Provided, That of
the amount provided for Adult Education State
Grants, $68,582,000 shall be made available for
integrated English literacy and civics education
services to immigrants and other limited English
proficient populations: Provided further, That
of the amount reserved for integrated English
literacy and civics education, notwithstanding
section 211 of the Adult Education and Family
Literacy Act, 65 percent shall be allocated to
States based on a State’s absolute need as deter-
mined by calculating each State’s share of a 10-
year average of the Immigration and Natu-
ralization Service data for immigrants admitted
for legal permanent residence for the 10 most re-
cent years, and 35 percent allocated to States
that experienced growth as measured by the av-
erage of the 3 most recent years for which Immi-
gration and Naturalization Service data for im-
migrants admitted for legal permanent residence
are available, except that no State shall be allo-
cated an amount less than 360,000: Provided fur-
ther, That of the amounts made available for
the Adult Education and Family Literacy Act,
$9,096,000 shall be for national leadership activi-
ties under section 243 and 36,638,000 shall be for
the National Institute for Literacy under section
242: Provided further, That $94,476,000 shall be
available to support the activities authorized
under subpart 4 of part D of title V of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act of 1965,
of which up to 5 percent shall become available
October 1, 2005 and shall remain available
through September 30, 2007, for evaluation,
technical assistance, school networks, peer re-
view of applications, and program outreach ac-
tivities, and of which not less than 95 percent
shall become available on July 1, 2006, and re-
main available through September 30, 2007, for
grants to local educational agencies: Provided
further, That funds made available to local edu-
cational agencies under this subpart shall be
used only for activities related to establishing
smaller learning communities within large high
schools or small high schools that provide alter-
natives for students enrolled in large high
schools: Provided further, That $23,000,000 shall
be for Youth Offender Grants.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

For carrying out subparts 1, 3, and 4 of part
A, part C and part E of title IV of the Higher
Education Act  of 1965, as amended,
315,077,752,000, which shall remain available
through September 30, 2007.

The maximum Pell Grant for which a student
shall be eligible during award year 2006-2007
shall be $4,050.

STUDENT AID ADMINISTRATION

For Federal administrative expenses (in addi-
tion to funds made available under section 458),
to carry out part D of title I, and subparts 1, 3,
and 4 of part A, and parts B, C, D and E of title
IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as
amended, $120,000,000.

HIGHER EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise
provided, titles II, I1I, IV, V, VI, and VII of the
Higher Education Act of 1965 (‘“HEA’’), as
amended, section 1543 of the Higher Education
Amendments of 1992, the Mutual Educational
and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961, title VIII of
the Higher Education Amendments of 1998, and
section 117 of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational
and Technical Education Act, $1,970,760,000:
Provided, That 39,797,000, to remain available
through September 30, 2007, shall be available to
fund fellowships for academic year 2007-2008
under part A, subpart 1 of title VII of said Act,
under the terms and conditions of part A, sub-
part 1: Provided further, That notwithstanding
any other provision of law or any regulation,
the Secretary of Education shall not require the
use of a restricted indirect cost rate for grants
issued pursuant to section 117 of the Carl D.
Perkins Vocational and Technical Education
Act of 1998: Provided further, That $980,000 is
for data collection and evaluation activities for
programs under the HEA, including such activi-
ties needed to comply with the Government Per-
formance and Results Act of 1993: Provided fur-
ther, That notwithstanding any other provision
of law, funds made available in this Act to carry
out title VI of the HEA and section 102(b)(6) of
the Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange
Act of 1961 may be used to support visits and
study in foreign countries by individuals who
are participating in advanced foreign language
training and international studies in areas that
are vital to United States national security and
who plan to apply their language skills and
knowledge of these countries in the fields of
government, the professions, or international
development: Provided further, That of the
funds referred to in the preceding proviso up to
1 percent may be used for program evaluation,
national outreach, and information dissemina-
tion activities: Provided further, That the funds
provided for title II of the HEA shall be allo-
cated notwithstanding section 210 of such Act.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

For partial support of Howard University (20
U.S.C. 121 et seq.), $239,790,000, of which not
less than 33,562,000 shall be for a matching en-
dowment grant pursuant to the Howard Univer-
sity Endowment Act (Public Law 98-480) and
shall remain available until expended.

COLLEGE HOUSING AND ACADEMIC FACILITIES

LOANS PROGRAM

For Federal administrative exrpenses to carry
out activities related to existing facility loans
pursuant to section 121 of the Higher Education
Act of 1965, as amended $573,000.

HISTORICALLY BLACK COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY
CAPITAL FINANCING PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The aggregate principal amount of out-
standing bonds insured pursuant to section 344
of title 111, part D of the Higher Education Act
of 1965, shall not exceed $357,000,000, and the
cost, as defined in section 502 of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974, of such bonds shall
not exceed zero.

For administrative expenses to carry out the
Historically Black College and University Cap-

H11357

ital Financing Program entered into pursuant to
title 111, part D of the Higher Education Act of
1965, as amended, $210,000.

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES

For carrying out activities authorized by the
Education Sciences Reform Act of 2002, as
amended, the National Assessment of Edu-
cational Progress Authorization Act, section 208
of the Educational Technical Assistance Act of
2002, and section 664 of the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act, $522,695,000, of
which $271,560,000 shall be available until Sep-
tember 30, 2007: Provided, That of the amount
provided to carry out title I, parts B and D of
Public Law 107-279, not less than $25,257,000
shall be for the national research and develop-
ment centers authorized under section 133(c).

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise
provided, the Department of Education Organi-
zation Act, including rental of conference rooms
in the District of Columbia and hire of three
passenger motor vehicles, $415,303,000.

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

For expenses necessary for the Office for Civil
Rights, as authoriced by section 203 of the De-
partment of Education Organization Act,
391,526,000

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the Office of the
Inspector General, as authorized by section 212
of the Department of Education Organization
Act, $49,000,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 301. No funds appropriated in this Act
may be used for the transportation of students
or teachers (or for the purchase of equipment for
such transportation) in order to overcome racial
imbalance in any school or school system, or for
the transportation of students or teachers (or
for the purchase of equipment for such trans-
portation) in order to carry out a plan of racial
desegregation of any school or school system.

SEC. 302. None of the funds contained in this
Act shall be used to require, directly or indi-
rectly, the transportation of any student to a
school other than the school which is nearest
the student’s home, except for a student requir-
ing special education, to the school offering
such special education, in order to comply with
title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. For the
purpose of this section an indirect requirement
of transportation of students includes the trans-
portation of students to carry out a plan involv-
ing the reorganication of the grade structure of
schools, the pairing of schools, or the clustering
of schools, or any combination of grade restruc-
turing, pairing or clustering. The prohibition
described in this section does not include the es-
tablishment of magnet schools.

SEC. 303. No funds appropriated in this Act
may be used to prevent the implementation of
programs of voluntary prayer and meditation in
the public schools.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 304. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discre-
tionary funds (pursuant to the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended) which are appropriated for the De-
partment of Education in this Act may be trans-
ferred between appropriations, but no such ap-
propriation shall be increased by more than 3
percent by any such transfer: Provided, That
the Appropriations Committees of both Houses
of Congress are notified at least 15 days in ad-
vance of any transfer.

SEC. 305. For an additional amount to carry
out subpart 1 of part A of title IV of the Higher
Education Act of 1965 for the purpose of elimi-
nating the estimated accumulated shortfall of
budget authority for such subpart,
$4,300,000,000, pursuant to section 303 of H. Con.
Res. 95 (109th Congress), the concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget for fiscal year 2006.



H11358

SEC. 306. Subpart 12 of part D of title V of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965 (20 U.S.C. 7265 et seq.) is amended—

(1) in section 5522(b), (20 U.S.C. 7265a(b)), by
adding at the end the following:

‘““(4) To authorize and develop cultural and
educational programs relating to any Federally
recognized Indian tribe in Mississippi.”’;

(2) in section 5523 (20 U.S.C. 7265b)—

(4) in subsection (a)—

(i) by redesignating paragraphs (6) through
(8) as paragraphs (7) through (9), respectively;
and

(ii) by inserting after paragraph (5) the fol-
lowing:

““(6) The Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians
in Choctaw, Mississippi.”’; and

(B) in subsection (b), by adding at the end the
following:

‘““(7) Cultural and educational programs relat-
ing to any Federally recognized Indian tribe in
Mississippi.”’; and

(3) in section 5525(1) (20 U.S.C. 7265d(1))—

(A) in subparagraph (a), by striking ‘“‘and’
after the semicolon;

(B) in subparagraph (B), by striking the pe-
riod and inserting ‘‘; and’’; and

(C) by adding at the end the following:

““(C) the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians
in Choctaw, Mississippi.”’.

This title may be cited as the ‘‘Department of
Education Appropriations Act, 2006”°.

TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO
ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary of the Committee for
Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Se-
verely Disabled established by Public Law 92-28,
$34,669,000.

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY

SERVICE

DOMESTIC VOLUNTEER SERVICE PROGRAMS,
OPERATING EXPENSES

For expenses mecessary for the Corporation
for National and Community Service to carry
out the provisions of the Domestic Volunteer
Service Act of 1973, as amended, $316,212,000:
Provided, That none of the funds made avail-
able to the Corporation for National and Com-
munity Service in this Act for activities author-
ized by section 122 of part C of title I and part
E of title II of the Domestic Volunteer Service
Act of 1973 shall be used to provide stipends or
other monetary incentives to volunteers or vol-
unteer leaders whose incomes exceed 125 percent
of the national poverty level.

NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS,
OPERATING EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses for the Corporation
for National and Community Service (the ‘“Cor-
poration’’) in carrying out programs, activities,
and initiatives under the National and Commu-
nity Service Act of 1990 (the “Act’) (42 U.S.C.
12501 et seq.), $520,087,000, to remain available
until September 30, 2007: Provided, That not
more than $267,500,000 of the amount provided
under this heading shall be available for grants
under the National Service Trust Program au-
thorized under subtitle C of title I of the Act (42
U.S.C. 12571 et seq.) (relating to activities of the
AmeriCorps program), including grants to orga-
nizations  operating  projects under the
AmeriCorps Education Awards Program (with-
out regard to the requirements of sections 121(d)
and (e), section 131(e), section 132, and sections
140(a), (d), and (e) of the Act: Provided further,
That not less than $140,000,000 of the amount
provided under this heading, to remain avail-
able without fiscal year limitation, shall be
transferred to the National Service Trust for
educational awards authorized under subtitle D
of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12601), of which
up to $4,000,000 shall be available to support na-
tional service scholarships for high school stu-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

dents performing community service, and of
which $7,000,000 shall be held in reserve as de-
fined in Public Law 108-45: Provided further,
That in addition to amounts otherwise provided
to the National Service Trust under the second
proviso, the Corporation may transfer funds
from the amount provided under the first pro-
viso, to the National Service Trust authorized
under subtitle D of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C.
12601) upon determination that such transfer is
necessary to support the activities of national
service participants and after motice is trans-
mitted to Congress: Provided further, That of
the amount provided under this heading for
grants under the National Service Trust pro-
gram authorized under subtitle C of title I of the
Act, not more than $55,000,000 may be used to
administer, reimburse, or support any national
service program authoriced under section
121(d)(2) of such Act (42 U.S.C. 12581(d)(2)):
Provided further, That not more than
316,445,000 shall be available for quality and in-
novation activities authoriced under subtitle H
of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12853 et seq.): Pro-
vided further, That notwithstanding subtitle H
of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12853), none of the
funds provided under the previous proviso shall
be used to support salaries and related expenses
(including travel) attributable to Corporation
employees: Provided further, That to the max-
imum extent feasible, funds appropriated under
subtitle C of title I of the Act shall be provided
in a manner that is consistent with the rec-
ommendations of peer review panels in order to
ensure that priority is given to programs that
demonstrate quality, innovation, replicability,
and sustainability: Provided further, That
327,000,000 of the funds made available under
this heading shall be available for the Civilian
Community Corps authorized under subtitle E of
title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12611 et seq.): Pro-
vided further, That 337,500,000 shall be available
for school-based and community-based service-
learning programs authorized under subtitle B
of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12521 et seq.): Pro-
vided further, That $4,000,000 shall be available
for audits and other evaluations authorized
under section 179 of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12639):
Provided further, That $10,000,000 of the funds
made available under this heading shall be
made available for the Points of Light Founda-
tion for activities authorized under title III of
the Act (42 U.S.C. 12661 et seq.), of which not
more than $2,500,000 may be used to support an
endowment fund, the corpus of which shall re-
main intact and the interest income from which
shall be used to support activities described in
title III of the Act, provided that the Founda-
tion may invest the corpus and income in feder-
ally insured bank savings accounts or com-
parable interest bearing accounts, certificates of
deposit, money market funds, mutual funds, ob-
ligations of the United States, and other market
instruments and securities but not in real estate
investments: Provided further, That no funds
shall be available for national service programs
run by Federal agencies authorized under sec-
tion 121(b) of such Act (42 U.S.C. 12571(b)): Pro-
vided further, That 35,000,000 of the funds made
available under this heading shall be made
available to America’s Promise—The Alliance
for Youth, Inc.: Provided further, That to the
mazximum extent practicable, the Corporation
shall increase significantly the level of matching
funds and in-kind contributions provided by the
private sector, and shall reduce the total Fed-
eral costs per participant in all programs: Pro-
vided further, That notwithstanding section
501(a)(4) of the Act, of the funds provided under
this heading, not more than $12,642,000 shall be
made available to provide assistance to state
commissions on national and community service
under section 126(a) of the Act: Provided fur-
ther, That the Corporation may use up to 1 per-
cent of program grant funds made available
under this heading to defray its costs of con-
ducting grant application reviews, including the
use of outside peer reviewers.

December 13, 2005

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For mecessary expenses of administration as
provided under section 501(a)(4) of the National
and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.
12501 et seq.) and under section 504(a) of the
Domestic Volunteer Service Act of 1973, includ-
ing payment of salaries, authorized travel, hire
of passenger motor vehicles, the rental of con-
ference rooms in the District of Columbia, the
employment of experts and consultants author-
ized under 5 U.S.C. 3109, and not to exceed
$2,500 for official reception and representation
expenses, $66,750,000.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For mnecessary expenses of the Office of In-
spector General in carrying out the Inspector
General Act of 1978, as amended, $6,000,000, to
remain available until September 30, 2007.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
the term ‘“‘qualified student loan’’ with respect
to national service education awards shall mean
any loan determined by an institution of higher
education to be mecessary to cover a student’s
cost of attendance at such institution and made,
insured, or guaranteed directly to a student by
a State agency, in addition to other meanings
under section 148(b)(7) of the National and Com-
munity Service Act.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
funds made available under section 129(d)(5)(B)
of the National and Community Service Act to
assist entities in placing applicants who are in-
dividuals with disabilities may be provided to
any entity that receives a grant under section
121 of the Act.

The Inspector General of the Corporation for
National and Community Service shall conduct
random audits of the grantees that administer
activities under the AmeriCorps programs and
shall levy sanctions in accordance with stand-
ard Inspector General audit resolution proce-
dures which include, but are not limited to, de-
barment of any grantee (or successor in interest
or any entity with substantially the same person
or persons in control) that has been determined
to have committed any substantial violations of
the requirements of the AmeriCorps programs,
including any grantee that has been determined
to have violated the prohibition of using Federal
funds to lobby the Congress: Provided, That the
Inspector General shall obtain reimbursements
in the amount of any misused funds from any
grantee that has been determined to have com-
mitted any substantial violations of the require-
ments of the AmeriCorps programs.

For fiscal year 2006, the Corporation shall
make any significant changes to program re-
quirements or policy only through public notice
and comment rulemaking. For fiscal year 2006,
during any grant selection process, no officer or
employee of the Corporation shall knowingly
disclose any covered grant selection information
regarding such selection, directly or indirectly,
to any person other than an officer or employee
of the Corporation that is authoriced by the
Corporation to receive such information.

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

For payment to the Corporation for Public
Broadcasting, as authorized by the Communica-
tions Act of 1934, an amount which shall be
available within limitations specified by that
Act, for the fiscal year 2008, $400,000,000: Pro-
vided, That no funds made available to the Cor-
poration for Public Broadcasting by this Act
shall be used to pay for receptions, parties, or
similar forms of entertainment for Government
officials or employees: Provided further, That
none of the funds contained in this paragraph
shall be available or used to aid or support any
program or activity from which any person is
excluded, or is denied benefits, or is discrimi-
nated against, on the basis of race, color, na-
tional origin, religion, or sex: Provided further,
That for fiscal year 2006, in addition to the
amounts provided above, $30,000,000 shall be for
costs related to digital program production, de-
velopment, and distribution, associated with the



December 13, 2005

transition of public broadcasting to digital
broadcasting, to be awarded as determined by
the Corporation in consultation with public
radio and television licensees or permittees, or
their designated representatives: Provided fur-
ther, That for fiscal year 2006, in addition to the
amounts provided above, $35,000,000 shall be for
the costs associated with replacement and up-
grade of the public television interconnection
system: Provided further, That none of the
funds made available to the Corporation for
Public Broadcasting by this Act, Public Law
108-199 or Public Law 108-7, shall be used to
support the Television Future Fund or any simi-
lar purpose.
FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Federal Medi-
ation and Conciliation Service to carry out the
functions vested in it by the Labor Management
Relations Act, 1947 (29 U.S.C. 171-180, 182-183),
including hire of passenger motor vehicles; for
erpenses necessary for the Labor-Management
Cooperation Act of 1978 (29 U.S.C. 175a); and for
expenses necessary for the Service to carry out
the functions vested in it by the Civil Service
Reform Act, Public Law 95-454 (5 U.S.C. ch. 71),
$43,031,000, including $400,000, to remain avail-
able through September 30, 2007, for activities
authoriced by the Labor-Management Coopera-
tion Act of 1978 (29 U.S.C. 175a): Provided, That
notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302, fees charged, up
to full-cost recovery, for special training activi-
ties and other conflict resolution services and
technical assistance, including those provided to
foreign govermments and international organi-
zations, and for arbitration services shall be
credited to and merged with this account, and
shall remain available until expended: Provided
further, That fees for arbitration services shall
be available only for education, training, and
professional development of the agency work-
force: Provided further, That the Director of the
Service is authorized to accept and use on be-
half of the United States gifts of services and
real, personal, or other property in the aid of
any projects or functions within the Director’s
Jjurisdiction.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW

COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Federal Mine
Safety and Health Review Commission (30
U.S.C. 801 et seq.), $7,809,000.

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES
OFFICE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES:
GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION

For carrying out the Museum and Library
Services Act of 1996, $249,640,000, to remain
available until expended.

MEDICARE PAYMENT ADVISORY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses mecessary to carry out section
1805 of the Social Security Act, $10,168,000, to be
transferred to this appropriation from the Fed-
eral Hospital Insurance and the Federal Supple-
mentary Medical Insurance Trust Funds.

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND
INFORMATION SCIENCE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the National Com-
mission on Libraries and Information Science,
established by the Act of July 20, 1970 (Public
Law 91-345, as amended), $993,000.

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the National Coun-
cil on Disability as authorized by title IV of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended,
$3,144,000.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the National Labor

Relations Board to carry out the functions vest-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ed in it by the Labor-Management Relations
Act, 1947, as amended (29 U.S.C. 141-167), and
other laws, $252,268,000: Provided, That no part
of this appropriation shall be available to orga-
nize or assist in organizing agricultural laborers
or used in connection with investigations, hear-
ings, directives, or orders concerning bargaining
units composed of agricultural laborers as re-
ferred to in section 2(3) of the Act of July 5, 1935
29 U.S.C. 152), and as amended by the Labor-
Management Relations Act, 1947, as amended,
and as defined in section 3(f) of the Act of June
25, 1938 (29 U.S.C. 203), and including in said
definition employees engaged in the mainte-
nance and operation of ditches, canals, res-
ervoirs, and waterways when maintained or op-
erated on a mutual, nonprofit basis and at least
95 percent of the water stored or supplied there-
by is used for farming purposes.
NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For expenses necessary to carry out the provi-
sions of the Railway Labor Act, as amended (45
U.S.C. 151-188), including emergency boards ap-
pointed by the President, $11,628,000.
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW
COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For expenses necessary for the Occupational
Safety and Health Review Commission (29
U.S.C. 661), $10,510,000.
RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD
DUAL BENEFITS PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
For payment to the Dual Benefits Payments
Account, authorized under section 15(d) of the
Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, $97,000,000,
which shall include amounts becoming available
in  fiscal year 2006 pursuant to section
224(c)(1)(B) of Public Law 98-76; and in addi-
tion, an amount, not to exceed 2 percent of the
amount provided herein, shall be available pro-
portional to the amount by which the product of
recipients and the average benefit received ex-
ceeds $97,000,000: Provided, That the total
amount provided herein shall be credited in 12
approximately equal amounts on the first day of
each month in the fiscal year.
FEDERAL PAYMENTS TO THE RAILROAD
RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS
For payment to the accounts established in
the Treasury for the payment of benefits under
the Railroad Retirement Act for interest earned
on unnegotiated checks, $150,000, to remain
available through September 30, 2007, which
shall be the maximum amount available for pay-
ment pursuant to section 417 of Public Law 98-
76.
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATION
For nmecessary expenses for the Railroad Re-
tirement Board for administration of the Rail-
road Retirement Act and the Railroad Unem-
ployment Insurance Act, $102,543,000, to be de-
rived in such amounts as determined by the
Board from the railroad retirement accounts
and from moneys credited to the railroad unem-
ployment insurance administration fund.
LIMITATION ON THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR
GENERAL
For expenses nmecessary for the Office of In-
spector General for audit, investigatory and re-
view activities, as authorized by the Inspector
General Act of 1978, as amended, not more than
87,196,000, to be derived from the railroad retire-
ment accounts and railroad unemployment in-
surance account: Provided, That none of the
funds made available in any other paragraph of
this Act may be transferred to the Office; used
to carry out any such transfer; used to provide
any office space, equipment, office supplies,
communications facilities or services, mainte-
nance services, or administrative services for the
Office; used to pay any salary, benefit, or
award for any personnel of the Office; used to
pay any other operating expense of the Office;
or used to reimburse the Office for any service
provided, or expense incurred, by the Office.

H11359

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST FUNDS
For payment to the Federal Old-Age and Sur-
vivors Insurance and the Federal Disability In-
surance trust funds, as provided under sections
201(m), 228(g), and 1131(b)(2) of the Social Secu-
rity Act, $20,470,000.

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

For carrying out titles XI and XVI of the So-
cial Security Act, section 401 of Public Law 92—
603, section 212 of Public Law 93-66, as amend-
ed, and section 405 of Public Law 95-216, includ-
ing payment to the Social Security trust funds
for administrative exrpenses incurred pursuant
to section 201(g)(1) of the Social Security Act,
$29,369,174,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That any portion of the
funds provided to a State in the current fiscal
year and not obligated by the State during that
year shall be returned to the Treasury.

For making, after June 15 of the current fiscal
year, benefit payments to individuals under title
XVI of the Social Security Act, for unantici-
pated costs incurred for the current fiscal year,
such sums as may be necessary.

For making benefit payments under title XVI
of the Social Security Act for the first quarter of
fiscal year 2007, $11,110,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, including the hire of
two passenger motor vehicles, and not to exceed
$15,000 for official reception and representation
erpenses, not more than $9,079,400,000 may be
erpended, as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of
the Social Security Act, from any one or all of
the trust funds referred to therein: Provided,
That not less than $2,000,000 shall be for the So-
cial Security Advisory Board: Provided further,
That unobligated balances of funds provided
under this paragraph at the end of fiscal year
2006 not needed for fiscal year 2006 shall remain
available until expended to invest in the Social
Security Administration information technology
and telecommunications hardware and software
infrastructure, including related equipment and
non-payroll administrative expenses associated
solely with this information technology and
telecommunications infrastructure: Provided
further, That reimbursement to the trust funds
under this heading for expenditures for official
time for employees of the Social Security Admin-
istration pursuant to section 7131 of title 5,
United States Code, and for facilities or support
services for labor organizations pursuant to
policies, regulations, or procedures referred to in
section 7135(b) of such title shall be made by the
Secretary of the Treasury, with interest, from
amounts in the general fund not otherwise ap-
propriated, as soon as possible after such ex-
penditures are made.

In addition, $119,000,000 to be derived from
administration fees in excess of $5.00 per supple-
mentary payment collected pursuant to section
1616(d) of the Social Security Act or section
212(b)(3) of Public Law 93-66, which shall re-
main available until expended. To the extent
that the amounts collected pursuant to such sec-
tion 1616(d) or 212(b)(3) in fiscal year 2006 ex-
ceed $119,000,000, the amounts shall be available
in fiscal year 2007 only to the extent provided in
advance in appropriations Acts.

In addition, up to $1,000,000 to be derived from
fees collected pursuant to section 303(c) of the
Social Security Protection Act (Public Law 108—
203), which shall remain available until ex-
pended.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For expenses necessary for the Office of In-
spector General in carrying out the provisions of
the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
$26,000,000, together with mnot to exceed
$66,400,000, to be transferred and expended as
authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social Se-
curity Act from the Federal Old-Age and Sur-
vivors Insurance Trust Fund and the Federal
Disability Insurance Trust Fund.



H11360

In addition, an amount not to exceed 3 per-
cent of the total provided in this appropriation
may be transferred from the ‘‘Limitation on Ad-
ministrative Expenses’’, Social Security Admin-
istration, to be merged with this account, to be
available for the time and purposes for which
this account is available: Provided, That notice
of such transfers shall be transmitted promptly
to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House and Senate.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 501. The Secretaries of Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education are authorized
to transfer unexpended balances of prior appro-
priations to accounts corresponding to current
appropriations provided in this Act: Provided,
That such transferred balances are used for the
same purpose, and for the same periods of time,
for which they were originally appropriated.

SEC. 502. No part of any appropriation con-
tained in this Act shall remain available for ob-
ligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

SEC. 503. (a) No part of any appropriation
contained in this Act shall be used, other than
for mormal and recognized erecutive-legislative
relationships, for publicity or propaganda pur-
poses, for the preparation, distribution, or use of
any kit, pamphlet, booklet, publication, radio,
television, or video presentation designed to sup-
port or defeat legislation pending before the
Congress or any State legislature, except in
presentation to the Congress or any State legis-
lature itself.

(b) No part of any appropriation contained in
this Act shall be used to pay the salary or ex-
penses of any grant or contract recipient, or
agent acting for such recipient, related to any
activity designed to influence legislation or ap-
propriations pending before the Congress or any
State legislature.

SEC. 504. The Secretaries of Labor and Edu-
cation are authoriced to make available not to
exceed $28,000 and $20,000, respectively, from
funds available for salaries and expenses under
titles I and III, respectively, for official recep-
tion and representation expenses; the Director
of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Serv-
ice is authorized to make available for official
reception and representation expenses not to ex-
ceed $5,000 from the funds available for “‘Sala-
ries and expenses, Federal Mediation and Con-
ciliation Service’’; and the Chairman of the Na-
tional Mediation Board is authorized to make
available for official reception and representa-
tion expenses not to exceed $5,000 from funds
available for ‘“‘Salaries and expenses, National
Mediation Board’.

SEC. 505. Notwithstanding any other provision
of this Act, no funds appropriated in this Act
shall be used to carry out any program of dis-
tributing sterile needles or syringes for the
hypodermic injection of any illegal drug.

SEC. 506. When issuing statements, press re-
leases, requests for proposals, bid solicitations
and other documents describing projects or pro-
grams funded in whole or in part with Federal
money, all grantees receiving Federal funds in-
cluded in this Act, including but not limited to
State and local governments and recipients of
Federal research grants, shall clearly state—

(1) the percentage of the total costs of the pro-
gram or project which will be financed with
Federal money;

(2) the dollar amount of Federal funds for the
project or program; and

(3) percentage and dollar amount of the total
costs of the project or program that will be fi-
nanced by non-governmental sources.

SEC. 507. (a) None of the funds appropriated
in this Act, and none of the funds in any trust
fund to which funds are appropriated in this
Act, shall be expended for any abortion.

(b) Nonme of the funds appropriated in this
Act, and none of the funds in any trust fund to
which funds are appropriated in this Act, shall
be expended for health benefits coverage that
includes coverage of abortion.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

(c) The term “‘health benefits coverage’ means
the package of services covered by a managed
care provider or organization pursuant to a con-
tract or other arrangement.

SEC. 508. (a) The limitations established in the
preceding section shall not apply to an abor-
tion—

(1) if the pregnancy is the result of an act of
rape or incest; or

(2) in the case where a woman suffers from a
physical disorder, physical injury, or physical
illness, including a life-endangering physical
condition caused by or arising from the preg-
nancy itself, that would, as certified by a physi-
cian, place the woman in danger of death unless
an abortion is performed.

(b) Nothing in the preceding section shall be
construed as prohibiting the expenditure by a
State, locality, entity, or private person of State,
local, or private funds (other than a State’s or
locality’s contribution of Medicaid matching
funds).

(c) Nothing in the preceding section shall be
construed as restricting the ability of any man-
aged care provider from offering abortion cov-
erage or the ability of a State or locality to con-
tract separately with such a provider for such
coverage with State funds (other than a State’s
or locality’s contribution of Medicaid matching
funds).

(d)(1) None of the funds made available in
this Act may be made available to a Federal
agency or program, or to a State or local govern-
ment, if such agency, program, or government
subjects any institutional or individual health
care entity to discrimination on the basis that
the health care entity does not provide, pay for,
provide coverage of, or refer for abortions.

(2) In this subsection, the term ‘‘health care
entity” includes an individual physician or
other health care professional, a hospital, a pro-
vider-sponsored organization, a health mainte-
nance organization, a health insurance plan, or
any other kind of health care facility, organiza-
tion, or plan.

SEC. 509. (a) None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used for—

(1) the creation of a human embryo or em-
bryos for research purposes; or

(2) research in which a human embryo or em-
bryos are destroyed, discarded, or knowingly
subjected to risk of injury or death greater than
that allowed for research on fetuses in utero
under 45 CFR 46.204(b) and section 498(b) of the
Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 2899(b)).

(b) For purposes of this section, the term
“human embryo or embryos’’ includes any orga-
nism, not protected as a human subject under 45
CFR 46 as of the date of the enactment of this
Act, that is derived by fertilization, par-
thenogenesis, cloning, or any other means from
one or more human gametes or human diploid
cells.

SEC. 510. (a) None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used for any activity that
promotes the legalization of any drug or other
substance included in schedule I of the sched-
ules of controlled substances established by sec-
tion 202 of the Controlled Substances Act (21
U.S.C. 812).

(b) The limitation in subsection (a) shall not
apply when there is significant medical evidence
of a therapeutic advantage to the use of such
drug or other substance or that federally spon-
sored clinical trials are being conducted to de-
termine therapeutic advantage.

SEC. 511. None of the funds made available in
this Act may be used to promulgate or adopt
any final standard under section 1173(b) of the
Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1320d-2(b)) pro-
viding for, or providing for the assignment of, a
unique health identifier for an individual (ex-
cept in an individual’s capacity as an employer
or a health care provider), until legislation is
enacted specifically approving the standard.

SEC. 512. None of the funds made available in
this Act may be obligated or expended to enter
into or renew a contract with an entity if—

December 13, 2005

(1) such entity is otherwise a contractor with
the United States and is subject to the require-
ment in section 4212(d) of title 38, United States
Code, regarding submission of an annual report
to the Secretary of Labor concerning employ-
ment of certain veterans; and

(2) such entity has not submitted a report as
required by that section for the most recent year
for which such requirement was applicable to
such entity.

SEC. 513. None of the funds made available in
this Act may be transferred to any department,
agency, or instrumentality of the United States
Government, except pursuant to a transfer made
by, or transfer authority provided in, this Act or
any other appropriation Act.

SEC. 514. None of the funds made available by
this Act to carry out the Library Services and
Technology Act may be made available to any
library covered by paragraph (1) of section
224(f) of such Act (20 U.S.C. 9134(f)), as amend-
ed by the Children’s Internet Protections Act,
unless such library has made the certifications
required by paragraph (4) of such section.

SEC. 515. None of the funds made available by
this Act to carry out part D of title II of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act of 1965
may be made available to any elementary or sec-
ondary school covered by paragraph (1) of sec-
tion 2441(a) of such Act (20 U.S.C. 6777(a)), as
amended by the Children’s Internet Protections
Act and the No Child Left Behind Act, unless
the local educational agency with responsibility
for such covered school has made the certifi-
cations required by paragraph (2) of such sec-
tion.

SEC. 516. None of the funds appropriated in
this Act may be used to enter into an arrange-
ment under section 7(b)(4) of the Railroad Re-
tirement Act of 1974 (45 U.S.C. 231f(b)(4)) with a
nongovernmental financial institution to serve
as disbursing agent for benefits payable under
the Railroad Retirement Act of 1974.

SEC. 517. (a) None of the funds provided under
this Act, or provided under previous appropria-
tions Acts to the agencies funded by this Act
that remain available for obligation or exrpendi-
ture in fiscal year 2006, or provided from any ac-
counts in the Treasury of the United States de-
rived by the collection of fees available to the
agencies funded by this Act, shall be available
for obligation or expenditure through a re-
programming of funds that—

(1) creates new programs;

(2) eliminates a program, project, or activity;

(3) increases funds or personnel by any means
for any project or activity for which funds have
been denied or restricted;

(4) relocates an office or employees;

(5) reorganizes or renames offices;

(6) reorganizes programs or activities; or

(7) contracts out or privatizes any functions
or activities presently performed by Federal em-
ployees;
unless the Appropriations Committees of both
Houses of Congress are notified 15 days in ad-
vance of such reprogramming or of an an-
nouncement of intent relating to Ssuch re-
programming, whichever occurs earlier.

(b) None of the funds provided under this Act,
or provided under previous appropriations Acts
to the agencies funded by this Act that remain
available for obligation or expenditure in fiscal
year 2006, or provided from any accounts in the
Treasury of the United States derived by the
collection of fees available to the agencies fund-
ed by this Act, shall be available for obligation
or expenditure through a reprogramming of
funds in excess of $500,000 or 10 percent, which-
ever is less, that—

(1) augments existing programs, projects (in-
cluding construction projects), or activities;

(2) reduces by 10 percent funding for any ex-
isting program, project, or activity, or numbers
of personnel by 10 percent as approved by Con-
gress; or

(3) results from any general savings from a re-
duction in personnel which would result in a



December 13, 2005

change in existing programs,
projects as approved by Congress;
unless the Appropriations Committees of both
Houses of Congress are notified 15 days in ad-
vance of such reprogramming or of an an-
nouncement of intent relating to such re-
programming, whichever occurs earlier.

SEC. 518. (a) Section 316 of the Immigration
and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1427), is amended
by adding at the end the following:

““(g)(1) The continuous residency requirement
under subsection (a) may be reduced to 3 years
for an applicant for naturalization if—

““(A) the applicant is the beneficiary of an ap-
proved petition for classification under section
204(a)(1)(E);

‘““(B) the applicant has been approved for ad-
justment of status under section 245(a); and

“(C) such reduction is necessary for the appli-
cant to represent the United States at an inter-
national event.

““(2) The Secretary of Homeland Security shall
adjudicate an application for naturalication
under this section not later than 30 days after
the submission of such application if the appli-
cant—

““(A) requests such expedited adjudication in
order to represent the United States at an inter-
national event; and

‘““(B) demonstrates that such expedited adju-
dication is related to such representation.

“(3) An applicant is ineligible for expedited
adjudication under paragraph (2) if the Sec-
retary of Homeland Security determines that
such expedited adjudication poses a risk to na-
tional security. Such a determination by the
Secretary shall not be subject to review.

‘“(4)(A) In addition to any other fee author-
ized by law, the Secretary of Homeland Security
shall charge and collect a $1,000 premium proc-
essing fee from each applicant described in this
subsection to offset the additional costs incurred
to expedite the processing of applications under
this subsection.

‘““(B) The fee collected under subparagraph
(A) shall be deposited as offsetting collections in
the Immigration Examinations Fee Account.”’.

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) is
repealed on January 1, 2006.

SEC. 519. (a) None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used to request that a can-
didate for appointment to a Federal scientific
advisory committee disclose the political affili-
ation or voting history of the candidate or the
position that the candidate holds with respect to
political issues not directly related to and nec-
essary for the work of the committee involved.

(b) None of the funds made available in this
Act may be used to disseminate scientific infor-
mation that is deliberately false or misleading.

SEC. 520. The $3,170,927,000 made available
under this Act under the heading Program
Management wunder the heading Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services shall be re-
duced by 360,000,000: Provided, That none of the
reduction shall be taken from research, dem-
onstration, and evaluation activities or from
State survey and certification activities: Pro-
vided further, That notwithstanding the
amounts specified under such heading for the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Sys-
tem Revitalication Plan and for contract costs
for the Healthcare Integrated General Ledger
Accounting System, such amounts may be re-
duced by the Secretary.

This Act may be cited as the ‘“‘Departments of
Labor, Health and Human Services, and Edu-
cation, and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 2006”°.

And the Senate agree to the same.

activities, or

RALPH REGULA,
ERNEST ISTOOK, Jr.,
ROGER F. WICKER,
ANNE M. NORTHUP,
KAY GRANGER,
JOHN E. PETERSON,
DON SHERWOOD,

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

DAVE WELDON,
JAMES T. WALSH,
JERRY LEWIS,
Managers on the Part of the House.

ARLEN SPECTER,

THAD COCHRAN,

JUDD GREGG,

LARRY E. CrRAIG,

KAY BAILEY HUTCHISON,

TED STEVENS,

MIKE DEWINE,

RICHARD C. SHELBY,

PETE V. DOMENICI,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF
THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and
Senate at the conference on the disagreeing
votes of the two Houses on the amendment
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3010) making
appropriations for the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Education,
and Related Agencies for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 2006, and for other pur-
poses, submit the following joint statement
of the House and Senate in explanation of
the effect of the action agreed upon by the
managers and recommended in the accom-
panying conference report.

In implementing this agreement, the De-
partments and agencies should be guided by
the language and instructions set forth in
House Report 109-143 and Senate Report 109-
103 accompanying the bill, H.R. 3010.

In the cases where the language and in-
structions in either report specifically ad-
dress the allocation of funds, each has been
reviewed by the conferees and those that are
jointly concurred in have been endorsed in
this joint statement.

In the cases in which the House or the Sen-
ate reports request or direct the submission
of a report, such report is to be submitted to
both the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations.

The conferees note that section 517 sets
forth the reprogramming requirements and
limitations for the Departments and agen-
cies funded through this Act, including the
requirement to make a written request to
the chairmen of the Committees 15 days
prior to reprogramming, or to the announce-
ment of intent to reprogram, funds in excess
of 10 percent, or $500,000, whichever is less,
between programs, projects and activities.

Finally, the conferees request that state-
ments on the effect of this appropriation Act
on the Departments and agencies funded in
this Act be submitted to the Committees
within 45 days of enactment of this Act. The
conferees expect that these statements will
provide sufficient detail to show the alloca-
tion of funds among programs, projects and
activities, particularly in accounts where
the final appropriation is different than that
of the budget request. Furthermore, the con-
ferees request the statements to also include
the effect of the appropriation on any new
activities or major initiatives discussed in
the budget justifications accompanying the
fiscal year 2006 budget.

The Departments of Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education, and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006, put in
place by this bill, incorporates the following
agreements of the managers:

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

The conference agreement includes
$5,115,411,000 for training and employment
services, instead of $5,121,792,000 as proposed
by the House and $5,250,806,000 as proposed by
the Senate. Of the amount appropriated,

H11361

$2,463,000,000 is an advance appropriation for
fiscal year 2007, as proposed by the House and
the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill
language as proposed by the Senate requir-
ing that the Secretary of Labor take no ac-
tion to amend the definition established in 20
CFR 667.220 for functions and activities
under title I of the Workforce Investment
Act of 1998, or to modify the procedure for
designation of local areas as specified in that
Act until such time as legislation reauthor-
izing the Act is enacted. The House bill con-
tained a similar provision.

For Adult Employment and Training Ac-
tivities, the conference agreement includes
$865,736,000 as proposed by the House, instead
of $893,618,000 as proposed by the Senate.

For Youth Training, the conference agree-
ment includes $950,000,000 as proposed by the
House instead of $986,288,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$1,476,064,000 for the Dislocated Worker pro-
gram, as proposed by the Senate, instead of
$1,405,264,000 as proposed by the House. The
conferees override the formula that provides
that 80 percent of the funds provided will be
used for State formula grants and 20 percent
in a National Reserve Account. For program
year 2006 the conferees provide $1,193,264,000
for the State formula grants and $282,800,000
for the National Reserve Account.

The conferees direct that the Department
submit a quarterly report beginning in Janu-
ary, 2006 to the House and Senate Appropria-
tions Committees on the status of H-1B and
National Emergency Grant awards. This
quarterly report shall be submitted to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions no later than 15 days after the end of
each quarter and shall summarize the fol-
lowing information: total available funds for
the current program year, funding requests
made, funding comments made, and amounts
actually awarded for the quarter and for the
current program year, total outstanding
funding commitments from all program
years, and total unpaid funding commit-
ments from all program years. The report
shall also include a list of each award (both
new awards and modifications to existing
awards) made during the quarter, including
the grantee, funding commitment, amount
released, and unpaid commitment for each
award, and the number of workers to be
trained.

The conferees direct that the Department
submit a quarterly report beginning in Janu-
ary 2006 to the House and Senate Appropria-
tions Committees on the status of awards
made under the High-Growth Job Training
Initiative. This quarterly report shall be sub-
mitted to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations no later than 15 days after
the end of each quarter and shall summarize
by funding source (dislocated worker dem-
onstration funds, community college initia-
tive, H-1B fees, pilots and demonstrations,
etc.) the total amount allocated to the High-
Growth Job Training Initiative for the quar-
ter and the program year. This report shall
also include a list of all awards made during
the quarter and for each award shall include
the grantee, the amount of the award, the
funding source of the award, whether the
award was made competitively or by sole
source and, if sole source, the justification,
the purpose of the award, the number of
workers to be trained, and other expected
outcomes.

The conference agreement includes bill
language as proposed by the Senate giving
the Secretary of Labor authority to use dis-
located worker national reserve funds to pro-
vide assistance to a State for statewide or
local use in order to address cases where



H11362

there have been worker dislocations across
multiple sectors or across multiple local
areas. The House bill contained no similar
provision. The conferees urge the Secretary,
when determining competitive awards under
this authority, to give favorable consider-
ation to the applications of assistance to
States that have sustained worker disloca-
tion in such a manner and can demonstrate
the capacity to respond effectively in a co-
ordinated fashion across multiple sectors or
local areas.

The conference agreement includes
$1,673,000,000 for Job Corps, instead of
$1,542,019,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,582,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Within the total, $1,465,000,000 is provided for
continuing operations of the program and
$108,000,000 is for renovation and construc-
tion of Job Corps centers. The conference
agreement includes $8,000,000 for second year
funding of Job Corps expansion. This is in
addition to $10,000,000 previously appro-
priated. In the selection process to award
these and the previously appropriated funds
for incremental expansion of Job Corps, the
Department is directed to follow guidance
provided in Senate Report 109-103 and in the
report accompanying Public Law 108-199 re-
garding the priority for States that cur-
rently do not have a center and for a new
site that can be quickly launched as a sat-
ellite (residential or non-residential) of a Job
Corps center that is serving an entire State
or region, and then later be converted to a
stand-alone facility.

The conferees strongly urge the Director of
Job Corps to extend the work of the Appa-
lachian Council for career transition support
services, and implement through the NJCA
Foundation for Youth Opportunities, founda-
tion initiated and nationally coordinated
programs and services that raise public
awareness and support for at-risk youth. The
conferees expect the Director of Job Corps to
implement these awards by no later than
January 31, 2006, or as soon thereafter that
the new independent Office of Job Corps is
established.

For Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers,
the conference agreement includes a total of
$80,557,000 as proposed by the Senate, instead
of $75,795,000 as proposed by the House. With-
in the total, $75,053,000 is for State service
area grants, including $3,840,000 to fund
grantees in States impacted by formula re-
ductions below the amount they were allot-
ted in program year 2004. The conference also
includes $5,000,000 for housing grants. The
agreement also includes bill language not
contained in House or Senate bills which
prohibits the Department from restricting
the provision of ‘‘related assistance’ services
by grantees. Such services are often critical
to the stabilization and availability of the
farm labor workforce.

The conference agreement provides
$2,000,000 for other National Activities as
proposed by the House, instead of $3,458,000
as proposed by the Senate. Of this amount,
$982,000 is for carrying out Public Law 102-
530, the Women in Apprenticeship and Non-
Traditional Occupations Act of 1992, and
$504,000 is to be used for training, technical
assistance and related activities, including
migrant rest center activities, authorized
under section 167 of the Workforce Invest-
ment Act of 1998.

For Pilots, Demonstrations and Research,
the conference agreement includes
$30,000,000, instead of $74,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $90,367,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The conferees encourage the Department
of Labor to establish a pilot grant program
under 171(b) of the Workforce Investment
Act of 1998 to award competitive placement
and retention grants to qualified nonprofit

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

organizations that offer low income individ-
uals’ intensive assessment, education and
training, placement, and retention services,
including job coaching. The employment
should provide the low income individuals
with an annual salary at least twice the pov-
erty line applicable to the individual. After
placement, such organizations shall be eligi-
ble for retention grants once low income in-
dividuals remain with the same employer for
a period of one year, taking into account the
benefits received by the federal government
and the community from the individuals’
employment.

The conference agreement includes
$49,600,000 for Responsible Reintegration of
Youthful Offenders, instead of $50,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not
recommend funds for this activity.

The conference agreement includes
$125,000,000 to carry out the Community Col-
lege/Community-Based Job Training Grant
initiative. The conference agreement in-
cludes bill language as proposed by the Sen-
ate which provides that this amount is to be
allocated from National Emergency Grant
funds available under section 132(a)(2)(A) of
the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, over-
riding the Ilimitation otherwise imposed
under section 171(d). The House bill con-
tained no similar provision. The conferees
expect the Secretary to initially use re-
sources from the National Emergency Grants
account for these awards that are designated
for non-emergencies under sections 171(d)
and 170(b) of the Workforce Investment Act
of 1998. Community-Based Job Training
Grant awards will also be subject to the limi-
tations of sections 171(c)(4)(A) through
171(c)(4)(C) of the Workforce Investment Act
of 1998 to ensure that these grants are award-
ed competitively. The conferees direct that
future solicitations for grant applications for
the Community-Based Job Training initia-
tive include One Stop Career Centers as eli-
gible applicants. The conference agreement
rescinds $125,000,000 in funds provided in fis-
cal year 2005 for this program, as proposed by
the House; the Senate bill contained no simi-
lar provision.

For the Denali Commission, the conference
agreement provides $6,944,000 as proposed by
the Senate for job training services. The
House recommendation did not include funds
for this activity.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE OPERATIONS

The conference agreement includes
$3,392,078,000 for State Unemployment Insur-
ance and Employment Service Operations,
instead of $3,470,366,000 as proposed by the
House and $3,361,779,000 as proposed by the
Senate. For unemployment insurance serv-
ices, the bill provides $2,533,000,000 instead of
$2,632,915,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,485,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement includes $2,523,000,000
for TUI State Operations instead of
$2,622,499,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,475,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
agreement includes a contingency reserve
amount should the unemployment workload
exceed an average weekly insured claims vol-
ume of 2,800,000 instead of 2,984,000 as pro-
posed by the House. The conference agree-
ment does not include language, similar in
both House and Senate bills, providing
$40,000,000 for new unemployment insurance
administrative activities.

For the Employment Service grants to
States, the agreement includes $723,114,000
instead of $696,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $746,302,000 as proposed by the
Senate. This includes $23,114,000 in general
funds as proposed by the Senate instead of
$23,300,000 as proposed by the House and
$700,000,000 from the ‘“‘Employment Security

December 13, 2005

Administration’ account of the unemploy-
ment trust fund instead of $672,700,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $723,188,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment does not include funding to continue
Reemployment Services Grants.

The conference agreement includes
$17,856,000 for the work opportunity tax cred-
it program as proposed by the Senate. The
House report contained no similar provision.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement includes
$200,000,000 for Program Administration as
proposed by the Senate, instead of
$206,111,000 as proposed by the House. The de-
tailed table at the end of this joint state-
ment reflects the activity distribution
agreed to by the conferees.

The conference agreement deletes lan-
guage proposed by the House specifying that
not to exceed $3,000,000 shall be available for
contracts that are not competitively bid.
The Senate bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$134,900,000 as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $137,000,000 as proposed by the
House. The detailed table at the end of this
joint statement reflects the activity dis-
tribution agreed to by the conferees.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$415,216,000 for the Employment Standards
Administration, salaries and expenses, in-
stead of $416,332,000 as proposed by the House
and $412,616,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Within the amount for Program Direction
and Support the conference agreement in-
cludes $2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate to
make available personnel and other re-
sources to facilitate the expeditious startup
of a system to resolve the claims of injury
caused by asbestos exposure. The detailed
table at the end of this joint statement re-
flects the activity distribution agreed to by
the conferees.

The conference agreement deletes lan-
guage proposed by the Senate authorizing
the Secretary of Labor to accept, retain, and
spend all sums of money ordered to be paid
in accordance with the Consent Judgment in
the case with the Northern Mariana Islands.
This provision, carried in the bill in prior
years, is no longer necessary. The House bill
contained no similar provision.

The conferees note that the Employment
Standards Administration’s most recent reg-
ulatory plan indicates that the Employment
Standards Administration plans to issue in
December 2005 a notice of proposed rule-
making on the Family and Medical Leave
Act (FMLA). The conferees urge that the
Employment Standards Administration con-
sider providing ample time (more than the 60
days indicated in the regulatory plan) for
careful consideration of any proposed
changes to the FMLA regulations.

SPECIAL BENEFITS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Within the total transferred to this ac-
count from fair share entities to pay the cost
of administration of the Federal Employees’
Compensation Act, the conference agree-
ment provides that $27,148,000 shall be made
available for automated workload processing
operations, including document imaging,
centralized mail intake and medical bill
processing, as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $18,454,000 as proposed by the House.



December 13, 2005

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, ENERGY
EMPLOYEES

OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESS COMPENSATION FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Within the total, the conference agreement
includes a proviso transferring $4,500,000 to
the National Institute for Occupational Safe-
ty and Health for use by the Advisory Board
on Radiation and Worker Health, as proposed
by the Senate. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$477,199,000 for the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration as proposed by the
House instead of $477,491,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The detailed table at the end of
this joint statement reflects the activity dis-
tribution agreed to by the conferees.

The conference agreement includes a limi-
tation regarding OSHA’s enforcement of the
Respiratory Standard as it applies to tuber-
culosis, as proposed by the House. The Sen-
ate bill contained no similar provision.

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision that authorizes the Secretary to rec-
ognize the Joseph A. Holmes Safety Associa-
tion as a principal safety association and to
provide funds and personnel to the organiza-
tion, as proposed by the House. The Senate
bill contained no similar provision.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision maintaining the women worker series
from the Current Employment Survey as
proposed by the Senate. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

OFFICE OF DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT POLICY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$27,934,000 for the Office of Disability Em-
ployment Policy as proposed by the House,
instead of $47,164,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Within the total, the conferees have in-
cluded $5,000,000 for a national initiative fo-
cusing on self-employment as an option for
persons with disabilities, to be allocated ac-
cording to the conditions in Senate Report
109-103. In addition, the conferees concur
with the Senate in directing that the exist-
ing, structured ‘‘Public Service Internship
Program for Students with Disabilities” be
continued through fiscal year 2006 at no less
than current appropriations levels. The
House recommendation contained no similar
provisions.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$300,586,000 for Departmental Management,
salaries and expenses, instead of $239,783,000
as proposed by the House and $320,561,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The detailed table at
the end of this joint statement reflects the
activity distribution agreed to by the con-
ferees.

The conference agreement includes
$73,248,000 for the Bureau of International
Labor Affairs (ILAB), instead of $12,419,000 as
proposed by the House and $93,248,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Of this amount, the
conferees’ recommendation includes
$38,000,000 for the U.S. contribution to the
ILO’s International Program for the Elimi-
nation of Child Labor [IPEC] and $23,000,000
for bilateral assistance to improve access to
basic education in international areas with a

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

high rate of abusive and exploitative child
labor. The conferees concur with the Senate
directive that $4,500,000 of the basic edu-
cation funds be distributed in a 3-year grant
to a human rights center at a major univer-
sity with expertise in African studies, child
labor and business ethics to provide critical
oversight of both the public and private in-
vestment. The conferees expect that any
grant or contract to provide this oversight
will include annual reporting requirements
to both the Congress and the Department by
the end of each federal fiscal year. That re-
port should cite progress made on key points
of the protocol including: development of a
child labor monitoring system by industry,
the elimination of the worst forms of child
labor in the supply chain, and the develop-
ment of an industry-wide, public, trans-
parent certification system covering at least
50 percent of the growing area in the Ivory
Coast and Ghana.

For other ILAB programs, including 125
FTE for Federal Administration, the con-
ferees have included $12,248,000. Within this
amount, the conferees have included suffi-
cient funding for the compilation of the
statutorily required report tracking the
progress of countries that are designated as
beneficiaries under the U.S. Generalized Sys-
tem of Preferences [GSP] or former GSP re-
cipients who achieved a free trade agreement
over the preceding two years. The conferees
concur with a Senate mandate that the 2006
report shall be transmitted to the Congress
no later than September 1, 2006.

The conference agreement does not include
provisos in the Senate bill intended to en-
sure that decisions on appeals of Longshore
and Harbor Worker’s Compensation Act
claims are reached in a timely manner. The
House bill did not include similar provisions.
Carried in previous years, the provisos are no
longer considered necessary to avoid delays.

The conferees do not retain language in
the House report regarding employee benefit
products covered by the Employee Retire-
ment Income Security Act.

VETERANS EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

The conference agreement includes
$224,334,000 for Veterans Employment and
Training as proposed by the Senate, instead
of $229,334,000 as proposed by the House. The
detailed table at the end of this joint state-
ment reflects the activity distribution
agreed to by the conferees.

The conferees are pleased by the number of
programs being undertaken by a variety of
federal agencies, including the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services and the In-
ternal Revenue Service, to employ persons
with disabilities in telework occupations.
With a significant number of veterans com-
ing home with physical impairments, the
conferees urge the department to pursue
interagency efforts to help disabled veterans
achieve employment in the federal govern-
ment through telework and other innovative
programs.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes
$71,819,000 for the Office of Inspector General,
instead of $70,819,000 as proposed by the
House and $72,819,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
JOB CORPS

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage that prohibits the use of funds for the
Job Corps to pay the salary of any indi-
vidual, either as direct costs or any pro-ra-
tion as an indirect cost, at a rate in excess
of Executive Level I, instead of Executive
Level II as proposed by the House. The Sen-
ate bill did not contain a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage not contained in House or Senate bills

H11363

directing the Secretary to establish and
maintain an Office of Job Corps within the
Office of the Secretary of Labor. The Sec-
retary is directed to transfer current Job
Corps functions and staff from the Employ-
ment and Training Administration to the
Job Corps office established in the Office of
the Secretary. To ensure continuity, the
Secretary is further directed to staff the new
agency with the staff in place as of October
1, 2005 and at a level of FTE approved as of
October 31, 2005.

ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision as proposed by the Senate limiting the
authority to transfer or reprogram funds be-
tween a program, project or activity and re-
quiring a 15 day notification of any re-
programming request or announcement of
such transfer or reprogramming request. The
House bill contained a similar provision.

DENALI COMMISSION

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision as proposed by the Senate that au-
thorizes to be appropriated such sums as
may be necessary to the Denali Commission
to conduct job training where Denali Com-
mission projects will be constructed. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATIONS

The conference agreement includes bill
language proposed by the Senate requiring
the Department of Labor to submit its fiscal
year 2007 congressional budget justifications
in the format and level of detail used by the
Department of Education in its fiscal year
2006 congressional budget justifications. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

NEW YORK RESCISSION

The conference agreement does not include
language as proposed by the Senate making
$125,000,000 available to the New York State
Uninsured Employers Fund and to the Cen-
ters for Disease Control and Prevention for
purposes related to the September 11, 2001
terrorist attacks. The House bill contained
no similar provision.

OPERATING PLAN

The conferees note that the Department
failed to submit a fiscal year 2005 operating
plan for pilots, demonstrations and research
activities as requested last year in House Re-
port 108-792. This plan is nearly six months
late. Accordingly, the conferees have in-
cluded bill language directing the Depart-
ment to provide not later than July 1, 2006
an operating plan that outlines the planned
allocation by major project and activity of
fiscal year 2006 funds for pilot, demonstra-
tion, multi-service, research and multi-state
projects. The conferees direct that the De-
partment submit a quarterly report begin-
ning in January 2006 to the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees on the status of
awards made for pilot, demonstration, multi-
service, research, and multi-state projects
under section 171 of the Workforce Invest-
ment Act. This quarterly report shall be sub-
mitted to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations no later than 45 days after
the end of each quarter and shall include the
following information: a list of all awards
made during the quarter and for each award
shall include the grantee or contractor, the
amount of the award, the funding source for
the award, whether the award was made
competitively or by sole source and, if sole
source, the justification, the purpose of the
award, and expected outcomes.



H11364

TITLE II—-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES
The conference agreement includes

$6,654,661,000 for health resources and serv-
ices, of which $6,629,661,000 is provided as
budget authority and $25,000,000 is made
available from the Public Health Service pol-
icy evaluation set-aside, instead of
$6,468,437,000 as proposed by the House and
$7,396,534,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Funds for the individual HRSA programs are
displayed in the table at the end of the state-
ment of the managers. Funding levels that
were in disagreement but not displayed on
the table are discussed in this statement.

The conference agreement includes a tech-
nical bill language change to eliminate an
unnecessary citation of the Poison Control
Center Act which was included in both bills.

The conference agreement includes a cita-
tion for section 712 of the American Jobs
Creation Act of 2004 for authority for the
sickle cell demonstration program. The
House bill did not include a similar citation.

The conference agreement does not include
bill language proposed by the Senate pro-
viding $393,051,000 for construction and ren-
ovation of health care and other facilities
and other health-related activities. The
House bill included no similar language.

The conference agreement includes bill
language identifying $64,180,000 for the rural
hospital flexibility grants program, as pro-
vided by the Senate. The House bill provided
$39,180,000. Within the total provided, the
conferees have included bill language similar
to that contained in the Senate bill creating
the authority and identifying $25,000,000 for a
Delta health initiative rural health, edu-
cation, and workforce infrastructure pro-
gram. The House bill had no similar provi-
sion. The conferees urge HRSA to implement
this program by a competitive grant to a
non-Federal, not-for-profit alliance of no less
than four academic institutions who have a
history of collaboration, along with their
State Medical Association and State Hos-
pital Association, for the purpose of address-
ing longstanding, unmet health needs in the
Mississippi Delta, including health edu-
cation, access and research, and job training.
Alliance partners should include an aca-
demic health center, at least two regional
universities, a school of nursing, and a rela-
tionship with a strong economic develop-
ment entity. The alliance should have expe-
rience working with Federally qualified
health centers and local health departments.
The alliance should have experience in diabe-
tes education and management, promoting
healthy communities, health education and
wellness.

The conferees have not included either bill
language proposed by the Senate identifying
$20,000,000 for base grant adjustments for ex-
isting community health centers or a similar
directive included in the House report.

The conference agreement includes bill
language identifying $40,000 for malpractice
insurance for volunteer physicians who prac-
tice at free clinics, including administrative
expenses, instead of $99,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The House did not provide fund-
ing for this program. The conferees under-
stand that claims against the Federal mal-
practice insurance are not likely to appear
until at least fiscal year 2007, but want to
signal the intent to continue the program.

The conference agreement does not include
bill language identifying funding for commu-
nity health centers in high-need counties.
The Senate bill identified $13,000,000 for this
purpose; the House bill identified $26,000,000.

The conferees direct that the increase in
funding provided for community health cen-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ters be allocated for the center applications
that have already been approved and an-
nounced in April 2005. The House and Senate
reports had similar references to pre-ap-
proved awards.

The conference agreement includes bill
language contained in the Senate bill per-
mitting funding appropriated for the com-
munity health centers Federal malpractice
claims program to be used for administrative
expenses. The House bill included no similar
provision.

The conference agreement includes bill
language providing $4,000,000 to remain avail-
able until expended for the National Cord
Blood Stem Cell Bank Program. The Senate
bill provided $9,859,000. The House did not
provide funding for this program.

The conference agreement includes bill
language designating $117,108,000 out of the
funds provided for the maternal and child
health block grant to be for special projects
of regional and national significance
(SPRANS). The Senate bill provided
$121,396,250 for this purpose; the House pro-
vided $116,124,000. It 1is intended that
$3,880,000 of the SPRANS amount will be
used to continue the sickle cell newborn
screening program and its locally based out-
reach and counseling efforts. The House and
Senate both proposed $4,000,000 for this pro-
gram. In addition, $4,850,000 of the SPRANS
amount will be used to continue the oral
health demonstration programs and activi-
ties in the States. The House and Senate
both proposed $5,000,000 for this program.
The conference agreement also includes
within the SPRANS set-aside $1,552,000 to
continue mental health programs and activi-
ties in the States, $2,910,000 to continue the
epilepsy demonstration, and $1,940,000 to con-
tinue newborn and child screening for heri-
table disorders. The conferees provide
$1,000,000 for a fetal alcohol syndrome dem-
onstration program as described in the Sen-
ate report. The House and Senate had both
proposed $3,000,000 for the epilepsy dem-
onstration. The House had proposed $3,000,000
for the heritable disorders screening pro-
gram; the Senate had proposed $2,000,000. The
Senate proposed $3,000,000 for the mental
health programs, while the House had not
proposed funding for this program. The Sen-
ate proposed $1,000,000 for the fetal alcohol
syndrome demonstration, while the House
had not proposed funding for this program.

The conference agreement includes bill
language as proposed by the Senate pro-
viding $39,680,000 to the Denali Commission
as a direct lump payment pursuant to P.L.
106-113. The House did not include funding
for the Commission. The conferees concur
with the Senate report language regarding
the allocation of Denali funds to a mix of fa-
cilities.

The conference agreement provides
$14,100,000 for Native Hawaiian health care
activities within the consolidated health
centers program as proposed by the Senate.
The House did not identify specific funding
for Native Hawaiian activities.

The conference agreement provides
$4,000,000 for allied health training programs,
of which $2,000,000 is allocated to the chiro-
practic-medical school demonstration grant
and $2,000,000 is designated for the graduate
psychology training program. The Senate
provided $11,753,000 for allied health pro-
grams. The House did not provide funding.

The conferees concur in the Senate report
language identifying $3,000,000 within trau-
matic brain injury funding for protection
and advocacy services. The House report did
not have similar language.

The conferees concur with the Senate re-
port language regarding the recompetition of
Healthy Start programs.

Within funds provided to the Office of the
Advancement of Telehealth, $3,000,000 has

December 13, 2005

been included to carry out programs and ac-
tivities under the Health Care Safety Net
Amendments of 2002 (Public Law 107-251). Of
that amount, the conferees intend that
$1,500,000 be used to fund telehealth resource
centers that provide assistance with respect
to technical, legal, regulatory service deliv-
ery or other related barriers to the develop-
ment of telehealth technologies. The con-
ferees intend that HRSA place a high pri-
ority on the needs of rural States with popu-
lations of less than 1,500,000 individuals in
the award and geographical placement of the
telehealth resource grants. The conferees in-
tend that $750,000 will be used for network
grants and demonstration or pilot projects
for telehomecare and that $750,000 will be
used for grants to carry out the licensure
provisions in Section 102 of Public Law 107-
251.

The conferees agree that family planning
funds should be distributed to regional of-
fices in the same manner and time frame as
in fiscal year 2005. In addition, conferees in-
tend that the same percentage of appro-
priated family planning funds be used for
clinical services as in fiscal year 2005.

Within the funds provided for bioterrorism
grants to States, the conference agreement
includes  $475,000,000 for State grants,
$21,000,000 for education incentives for med-
ical school curriculum, and $4,000,000 to con-
tinue the credentialing emergency system
for advance registration of volunteer health
professionals. The conferees do not provide
funding for a medical surge capacity dem-
onstration as requested by the Administra-
tion. The House provided $464,479,000 for
State grants; $8,000,000 for credentialing;
$27,521,000 for training; and no funding for a
surge capacity demonstration. The Senate
provided $458,000,000 for State grants, indi-
cating that credentialing, deployable mass
casualty units and increases to the medical
reserve corps could be supported within that
total; $27,500,000 for training; and $25,000,000
for a national surge capacity demonstration.

The conference agreement includes
$145,992,000 for program management instead
of $143,992,000 as provided by the Senate and
$143,072,000 as provided by the House. The
conference agreement includes $2,000,000
within this activity for dental workforce
programs authorized in section 340G of the
Public Health Service Act. The Senate pro-
vided $5,000,000 for this activity; the House
did not propose funding for the program.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM
TRUST FUND

The conference agreement provides
$3,600,000 for administration for the Trust
Fund as proposed by the Senate instead of
$3,500,000 as proposed by the House.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND

PREVENTION
DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING
The conference agreement includes
$5,884,934,000 for disease control, research,

and training at the Centers for Disease Con-
trol and Prevention (CDC), instead of
$5,945,991,000 as proposed by the House and
$6,064,115,000 as proposed by the Senate. In
addition, $265,100,000 is made available under
section 241 of the Public Health Service Act.
The House bill proposed that $159,595,000 and
the Senate bill proposed that $265,100,000 be
derived from section 241 authority.

The conference agreement includes bill
language earmarking $160,000,000 for equip-
ment, construction, and renovation of facili-
ties, including the new data center and re-
covery site to ensure availability of critical
systems and data supporting CDC’s home-
land security and public health emergency
responsibilities, instead of $30,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $225,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within this total,



December 13, 2005

$136,000,000 is for continuation of CDC’s pro-
gram to upgrade and replace facilities in At-
lanta and $24,000,000 is to continue construc-
tion and purchase equipment for the replace-
ment of CDC’s infectious disease laboratory
in Fort Collins, Colorado.

The conference agreement includes bill
language providing that within the amount
available, $530,000,000 shall remain available
until expended for the Strategic National
Stockpile, the same as proposed by the
House. The Senate bill included $542,000,000
for this purpose.

The conference agreement includes bill
language to earmark $123,883,000 for inter-
national HIV/AIDS, the same as proposed by
both the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill
language as proposed by the Senate, and
similar to language proposed by the House,
designating that the following amounts shall
be available under section 241 (Public Health
Service Act evaluation set-aside) for the
specified activities:

$12,794,000—National Immunization Sur-
veys;

$109,021,000—National Center for Health
Statistics Surveys;

$24,751,000—Information systems standards
development and architecture and applica-
tions-based research used at local public
health levels;

$463,000—Health Marketing evaluations;

$31,000,000—Public Health Research; and

$87,071,000—Research Tools and Approaches
within the National Occupational Research
Agenda.

The conference agreement includes bill
language providing that up to $31,800,000 is
available until expended for individual learn-
ing accounts, as proposed by the Senate. The
House bill had included $30,000,000 for the
same purpose.

The conference agreement includes bill
language carried in prior years to allow the
CDC to enter into a single contract or re-
lated contracts for the full scope of develop-
ment and construction of facilities as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate. The
agreement does not include language pro-
posed by the Senate to allow funds appro-
priated to the CDC to be used to enter into
a long-term ground lease for construction on
non-Federal land. The conferees understand
that this language is no longer necessary for
the completion of the laboratory in the Fort
Collins, Colorado area.

Given the full-scope contract authority,
the conferees understand that sufficient
funds are available from within amounts pro-
vided for buildings and facilities for
unabated progress on the B&F Master Plan
and to support the new data center recovery
site, including the center’s operations and
maintenance services.

The conference agreement includes bill
language providing that employees of the
CDC or the Public Health Service, detailed
to States, municipalities, or other organiza-
tions under authority of section 214 of the
Public Health Service Act shall be treated as
non-Federal employees for reporting pur-
poses only and shall not be included within
any personnel ceiling applicable to the Agen-
cy. The House bill included similar language
but limited to employees detailed for pur-
poses related to homeland security.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES

The conference agreement includes
$1,697,397,000 for Infectious Diseases, instead
of $1,704,529,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,696,567,000 as proposed by the Senate. In
addition, $12,794,000 is available to carry out
National Immunization Surveys to be de-
rived from section 241 evaluation set-aside
funds.

The conferees note that unless otherwise
specified, the sub-budget activity amounts

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

provided are at the levels recommended in
the budget request.
INFECTIOUS DISEASE CONTROL

Within the total for Infectious Diseases,
the conference agreement includes
$229,059,000 for infectious disease control ac-
tivities instead of $229,471,000 as proposed by
the House and $229,010,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

Within the total, $102,650,000 is for areas of
highest scientific and programmatic priority
for preparing and responding to present and
emerging infectious disease threats.

Within the total provided, $5,500,000 is to
expand and improve surveillance, research,
and prevention activities on prion disease,
including the work of the National Prion
Disease Pathology Surveillance Center.

HIV/AIDS, STD AND TB PREVENTION

Within the total for Infectious Diseases the
conference agreement includes $956,138,000
for HIV/AIDS, STD and TB prevention, the
same as proposed by the House and $713,000
below the amount proposed by the Senate.

Included is $657,694,000 for domestic HIV/
AIDS activities; $159,633,000 for STD activi-
ties; and $138,811,000 for TB activities.

Within the total for HIV/AIDS, the con-
ferees intend that the activities that are tar-
geted to address the growing HIV/AIDS epi-
demic and its disparate impact on commu-
nities of color, including African Americans,
Latinos, Native Americans, Asian Ameri-
cans, Native Hawaiians, and Pacific Island-
ers be supported at not less than the fiscal
year 2005 level, as proposed by the House.
The conferees intend that CDC follow the re-
port accompanying the Labor, HHS and Edu-
cation and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 2002 regarding the disbursement of these
funds, including continuing support for the
Directly Funded Minority Community-Based
Organization Program.

IMMUNIZATION

Within the total for Infectious Diseases,
the conference agreement includes a discre-
tionary program level of $524,994,000 for im-
munization, instead of $526,500,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $523,500,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Of the amount pro-
vided, $12,794,000 is for national immuniza-
tion surveys to be derived from section 241
evaluation set-aside funds, the same as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate.

The conferees note, that subsequent to
House action, $5,214,000 was reallocated to
Global Immunization activities within Glob-
al Health to more accurately reflect immu-
nization program levels prior to CDC’s re-
cent reorganization.

In addition, the Vaccines for Children
(VFC) program funded through the Medicaid
program includes $1,502,333,000 in vaccine
purchases and distribution support for fiscal
year 2006, yielding a total domestic immuni-
zation program level of $2,027,327,000.

Included in the amount provided is
$461,478,000 for immunization assistance to
states and localities under the section 317
immunization program, $4,960,000 for vaccine
tracking, and $58,556,000 for prevention ac-
tivities. The conferees intend that the
$1,494,000 provided above the request for pre-
vention activities support expanded vaccine
safety research as outlined in the House Re-
port.

HEALTH PROMOTION

The conference agreement includes
$971,157,000 for Health Promotion, instead of
$983,647,000 as proposed by the House and
$974,080,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees note that unless otherwise
specified, the sub-budget activity amounts
provided for Health Promotion are at the
levels recommended in the budget request.

The conference agreement does not include
$2,421,000 for a new program to award grants

H11365

to organizations in the area of chronic dis-
ease prevention and birth defects and devel-
opmental disabilities as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

CHRONIC DISEASE PREVENTION, HEALTH
PROMOTION, AND GENOMICS

Within the amount for Health Promotion,
the conference agreement includes
$845,135,000 for chronic disease prevention
and health promotion instead of $856,468,000
as proposed by the House and $845,845,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes the fol-
lowing amounts:

. ($ in thou-
Budget activity sands)

Heart Disease and Stroke 44918
Diabetes 63,757
Cancer Prevention and Control ..........ccccooevueeeeevevcevrniesiennnns 311,023
Arthritis and Other Chronic Disease: 22,693
Tobacco 105,858
Nutrition, Physical Activity, and ObeSity ..........cccoorvereiiverirennns 41,939
Health Promotion 27,121
School Health 56,760
Safe Motherhood/Infant Health ... 44,740
Oral Health 11,800
Prevention Centers 30,000
Steps to a Healthier U.S. 4,300
Racial and Ethnic Approach to Community Health (REACH) ... 34,605
Genomics 5,022

Within the amount provided for Cancer

Prevention and Control the conference
agreement includes $17,113,000 for com-
prehensive cancer activities, including

$100,000 for a national education campaign
concerning gynecologic cancer. The con-
ferees urge that the CDC coordinate this ef-
fort both with the Office of Women’s Health,
within the Office of the Secretary, and quali-
fied non-profit private sector organizations.

The conferees also reiterate their support
for the CDC’s partnership with the Lance
Armstrong Foundation and have provided
sufficient funds to continue support of the
National Cancer Survivorship Resource Cen-
ter at not less than the fiscal year 2005 level.

Within the amount provided for Arthritis
and Other Chronic Diseases, $7,762,000 is
available for epilepsy activities.

The conferees concur that the increase pro-
vided for tobacco activities is for an en-
hanced counter-marketing program to re-
duce underage tobacco use, as proposed by
the Senate. The conferees expect that this
effort will be carried out by a private sector
organization that will match federal dollars
at least equally and has demonstrated effec-
tiveness in this area.

The conferees understand that the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) is
now the lead federal agency for the National
5 A Day Program and that funding will be
transferred for fiscal year 2006 from the pre-
vious lead federal agency, the National Can-
cer Institute, to CDC.

The conferees urge CDC to set up a 5 A Day
Program with a distinct program identity
within its Division of Nutrition and Physical
Activity, and that this program receive the
necessary resources, both fiscal and des-
ignated full time equivalents (FTEs), to en-
sure that the CDC provides national leader-
ship, strong technical assistance and train-
ing to State 5 A Day programs, effective
communications, and other activities to en-
courage Americans to eat more fruits and
vegetables and move closer to meeting the
recommendations of the 2005 Dietary Guide-
lines for Americans.

The conferees encourage CDC to collabo-
rate with the West Virginia Department of
Health and Human Resources to develop a
model obesity prevention program that could
be replicated nationwide.

The conferees provide the following
amounts from within funds provided for
Community Health Promotion:



H11366

Budget activity ($S'§"g£u'
Mind-Body Institute 1,800
Gl 3,500
Visual Screening Education 2,500
Alzheimer's Disease 1,650
Inflammatory Bowel Disease 700
Interstitial Cystitis 690
Pioneering Healthier Communities (YMCA) ... 1,450
Kidney Disease 1,800

The conferees concur with language in the
Senate report providing that $50,000 from
within Oral Health be used to develop an in-
structional video for school age children on
the harmful effects of excessive consumption
of soft drinks.

Within the funds for Genomics, $2,546,000 is
provided to support and expand activities re-
lated to Primary Immune Deficiency Syn-
drome implemented in the same manner as
in fiscal year 2005 and as outlined in the Sen-
ate report.

BIRTH DEFECTS

Within the amount available for Health
Promotion, the conference agreement in-
cludes $126,022,000 for birth defects, develop-
mental disabilities, disability and health in-
stead of $127,179,000 as proposed by the House
and $125,815,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total, the following amounts
are provided for the specified activities:

Budget activity ($Si:nmu-
Folic Acid 2300
Tourette Synd 1300
Early Hearing Detection and INtrvention ..................... 6,600

Dystrophy 6,500

Special Olympics Healthy Athletes 5,700
Paralysis Resource Center (Christopher Reeve) . 6,000
Spina Bifida 5,100
Autism 15,300

The conferees strongly support the activi-
ties of both the National Folic Acid Edu-
cation and Prevention Program and National
Spina Bifida Program and believe the activi-
ties are complementary. The National Folic
Acid Education Program’s goal is primary
prevention through the promotion of the
consumption of folic acid to prevent Spina
Bifida and other neural tube defects. The Na-
tional Spina Bifida Program works to im-
prove the quality of life for individuals af-
fected by Spina Bifida and reduce and pre-
vent the occurrence of, and suffering from
this birth defect. The conferees have pro-
vided $7,400,000 for these activities. In order
to achieve budget transparency, prevent any
overlap of effort, ensure the continued prop-
er balance between primary prevention and
quality of life activities, and to maximize
the effectiveness of these funds, the con-
ferees request that CDC develop a com-
prehensive strategic plan whose goal is to es-
tablish a unified program to be housed in the
Human Development and Disability Division
and to be prepared to report on the feasi-
bility of such a unified program during fiscal
year 2007 budget hearings.

Within the amount for activities related to
Duchenne and Becker Muscular Dystrophy,
$750,000 is to enhance the coordinated edu-
cation and outreach initiative through the
Parent Project Muscular Dystrophy. In addi-
tion, the conferees concur in the directive in
the Senate report for CDC to develop and
submit a strategic plan for the Duchenne and
Becker Muscular Dystrophy program by May
1, 2006.

Within the amount for Autism activities,
$14,750,000 is for surveillance and research
and $550,000 is to continue and expand the na-
tional autism awareness campaign.

HEALTH INFORMATION AND SERVICE

The conference agreement includes
$89,5664,000 for Health Information and Serv-
ice, the same as proposed by the Senate. The
House had included $195,069,000. In addition,

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

$134,235,000, to be derived from section 241
evaluation set-aside funds, is included to
carry out National Center for Health Statis-
tics surveys, Public Health Informatics eval-
uations, and health marketing evaluations.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND INJURY
PREVENTION

The conference agreement includes
$287,733,000 for Environmental Health and In-
jury Prevention activities, instead of
$285,721,000 as proposed by the House and
$288,982,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees note that unless otherwise
specified, the sub-budget activity amounts
provided for Environment Health and Injury
Prevention are at the levels recommended in
the budget request.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Within the funds available for Environ-
mental Health and Injury Prevention, the
conference agreement includes $147,293,000
for environmental health instead of
$147,483,000 as proposed by the House and
$147,417,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total, $900,000 is provided to
begin a nationwide Amyotrophic Lateral
Sclerosis (ALS) registry as recommended in
the Senate report.

The conferees also urge the CDC to main-
tain support for the Environmental and
Health Outcome Tracking Network and the
Landmine Survivor Network at not less than
the fiscal year 2005 level.

INJURY PREVENTION AND CONTROL

Within the funds provided for Environ-
mental Health and Injury Prevention, the
conference agreement includes $140,440,000
for injury control, instead of $138,237,000 as
proposed by the House and $141,565,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Within the total for injury prevention and
control, $105,083,000 is for intentional injury
prevention activities, including $24,379,000
for Youth Violence Prevention as outlined in
the Senate report (of which $12,028,000 is for
youth violence base funding), and not less
than the fiscal year 2005 level is for the Na-
tional Violent Death Reporting System.

In addition, $35,357,000 of the amounts for
injury prevention and control is for uninten-
tional injury. The conferees are agreed that
sufficient funds are provided to support the
existing Injury Control Research Centers at
not less than the fiscal year 2005 level.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

The conference agreement provides a total
program level of $256,971,000 for occupational
safety and health, instead of $251,241,000 as
proposed by the House and $257,121,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within that amount,
$87,071,000 is available to carry out research
tools and approaches activities within the
National Occupational Research Agenda
(NORA) to be derived from section 241 eval-
uation set-aside funds.

The conference agreement includes suffi-
cient funds to maintain staffing levels at the
Morgantown facility as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Within the amount provided, $1,000,000 is
for the establishment of a National Mesothe-
lioma Registry and Tissue Bank as described
in the Senate report. The conferees strongly
encourage NIOSH to work closely with the
mesothelioma research and patient commu-
nity in developing the registry and tissue
bank to maximize the effectiveness of data
collection and allow researchers real time
access to clinical data associated with tissue
specimens from the registry.

Organizations eligible to implement the
registry and tissue bank should have a dem-
onstrated history of collaborative mesothe-
lioma research and experience working with,
and access to, the patient population. Eligi-
ble applicants should share the goal of devel-

December 13, 2005

oping a cost-effective infrastructure and
have a data-sharing plan that will ensure the
registry and tissue bank will be used to ex-
pand scientific discovery and effective treat-
ments to benefit the mesothelioma research
and patient community.

The agreement also includes $150,000 above
the budget request to expand support for the
existing NIOSH Education and Research Cen-
ters.

In addition, the conferees have included
sufficient funds for implementation of the
Miners’ Choice Health Screening Program at
two or more sites in fiscal year 2006. This
program was initiated in the Department of
Labor to encourage all miners to obtain free
and confidential chest x-rays to obtain more
data on the prevalence of Coal Workers’
Pneumonconiosis in support of development
of new respirable coal dust rules.

GLOBAL HEALTH

The conference agreement provides
$313,340,000 for Global Health activities, in-
stead of $309,076,000 as proposed by the House
and $313,227,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total:

$123,883,000 is for Global HIV/AIDS;

$144,455,000 is for Global Immunization, in-
cluding $101,254,000 for Polio Eradication and
$43,201,000 for other global immunization ac-
tivities;

$9,113,000 is for Global Malaria; and

$33,503,000 is for Global Disease Detection.

The conferees note, that subsequent to
House action, $5,214,000 was reallocated from
the domestic immunization program to
Global Immunization activities. This re-
allocation more accurately reflects immuni-
zation program levels prior to CDC’s recent
reorganization.

PUBLIC HEALTH RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes
$31,000,000, to be derived from section 241
evaluation set-aside funds, for Public Health
Research.

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPROVEMENT AND LEADERSHIP

The conference agreement includes
$206,535,000 for Public Health Improvement
and Leadership instead of $258,541,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $344,055,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Within the total, $7,930,000 is included for a
Director’s Discretionary Fund to support ac-
tivities deemed by the Director as having
high scientific and programmatic priority
and to respond to emergency public health
requirements. The conferees concur with lan-
guage in the Senate report regarding the Di-
rector’s authority to reallocate management
savings to the Director’s Discretionary Fund
upon notification of the Committees on Ap-
propriations in the House and Senate.

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

The conference agreement includes
$100,000,000 for the Preventive Health Serv-
ices Block Grant, the same as proposed by
the Senate and the House.

TERRORISM AND PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS

The conference agreement includes
$1,693,189,000 for activities related to ter-
rorism and public health preparedness, in-
stead of $1,616,723,000 as proposed by the
House and $1,566,471,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

Within the total, $831,994,000 is for Upgrad-
ing State and Local Capacity; $137,972,000 is
for Upgrading CDC Capacity; $14,000,000 is for
Anthrax Studies; $79,223,000 is for the Bio-
surveillance Initiative; and $530,000,000 is for
the Strategic National Stockpile.

Of the funds available for Upgrading State
and Local Capacity, the conference agree-
ment includes: $768,695,000 for bioterrorism
cooperative agreements; $31,000,000 for Cen-
ters for Public Health Preparedness; and
$5,400,000 for Advanced Practice Centers.



December 13, 2005

BUSINESS SERVICES SUPPORT

The conference agreement includes
$296,119,000 for Business Services Support, as
proposed by the Senate. The House had pro-
vided $298,515,000 for this purpose.

The conferees concur with language in the
Senate report regarding the Director’s au-
thority to reallocate savings that result
from efficiencies gained in business services
support to the Director’s Discretionary Fund
upon notification of the Committees on Ap-
propriations in the House and Senate.

The conferees also request that CDC con-
tinue to include at least the level of detail
provided in past years in the Justification of
Estimates for the Appropriations Commit-
tees, including the functional tables for each
budget activity, the mechanism table by ac-
tivity, and the crosswalks of funding be-
tween programs and CDC organizations.

The conferees also request that the CDC
prepare and submit a report to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations de-
tailing intramural and extramural funding
splits by sub-budget activity by no later
than March 1, 2006. The report should include
actual splits for fiscal years 2004 and 2005, as
well as estimates for fiscal years 2006 and
2007.

The conferees continue to support partner-
ships between CDC and the minority health
professions community.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

The conference agreement includes
$4,841,774,000 for the National Cancer Insti-
tute as proposed by the House instead of
$4,960,828,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees urge the NCI to respond to
the Bladder and Kidney Research Progress
Review Group report and encourage appro-
priate funding for bladder and kidney cancer
research.

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

The conference agreement includes
$2,951,270,000 for the National Heart, Lung
and Blood Institute as proposed by the House
instead of $3,023,381,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL AND
CRANIOFACIAL RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes
$393,269,000 for the National Institute of Den-
tal and Craniofacial Research as proposed by
the House instead of $405,269,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND
DIGESTIVE AND KIDNEY DISEASES

The conference agreement includes
$1,722,146,000 for the National Institute of Di-
abetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases as
proposed by the House instead of
$1,767,919,000 as proposed by the Senate. An
amount of $150,000,000 is also available to the
Institute through a permanent appropriation
for juvenile diabetes.

The conferees urge NIDDK to continue to
support and develop the ‘‘Urologic Diseases
in America’ report and to include urological
complications as well as diabetes and obesity
research initiatives. The conferees further
encourage the Institute to continue the Uri-
nary Incontinence Treatment Network and
to convene an external strategic planning
group to develop future urology clinical
trials. The conferees also encourage the In-
stitute to convene a Strategic Planning
Group to make recommendations on basic
and clinical research in men’s health, includ-
ing the development of biomarkers to distin-
guish benign prostatic hyperplasia from
prostate cancer.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL
DISORDERS AND STROKE

The conference agreement includes

$1,650,260,000 for the National Institute of

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Neurological Disorders and Stroke as pro-
posed by the House instead of $1,591,924,000 as
proposed by the Senate.
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND
INFECTIOUS DISEASES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes
$4,459,395,000 for the National Institute of Al-
lergy and Infectious Diseases instead of
$4,359,395,000 as proposed by the House and
$4,547,136,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill
language permitting the transfer of
$100,000,000 to International Assistance Pro-
grams, Global Fund to Fight HIV/AIDS, Ma-
laria, and Tuberculosis as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill did not permit a
transfer.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL

SCIENCES

The conference agreement includes
$1,955,170,000 for the National Institute of
General Medical Sciences as proposed by the
House instead of $2,002,622,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement includes
$1,277,544,000 for the National Institute of
Child Health and Human Development as
proposed by the House instead of
$1,310,989,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE

The conference agreement includes
$673,491,000 for the National Eye Institute as
proposed by the House instead of $693,559,000
as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SCIENCES

The conference agreement includes
$647,608,000 for the National Institute of En-
vironmental Health Sciences as proposed by
the House instead of $667,372,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

The conferees urge NIEHS to work with
CDC and expert independent researchers on
research that could identify or rule out any
association between thimerosal exposure in
pediatric vaccines and increased rates of au-
tism. The conferees believe that the Vaccine
Safety Datalink (VSD), a CDC-constructed
database that follows 7 million immunized
children from 1990 to present, could be help-
ful in the research, especially regarding pre-
2001 VSD data and post-2000 VSD data, since
thimerosal was removed from most child-
hood vaccines in 2001. The conferees urge
NIEHS and CDC to organize a workshop by
May 2006 to explore the research possibilities
and scientific feasibility of such a study and
report back to the House and Senate Appro-
priations Committees soon after.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING

The conference agreement includes
$1,057,203,000 for the National Institute on
Aging as proposed by the House instead of
$1,090,600,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS AND
MUSCULOSKELETAL AND SKIN DISEASES

The conference agreement includes
$513,063,000 for the National Institute of Ar-
thritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Dis-
eases as proposed by the House instead of
$525,758,000 as proposed by the Senate.
NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DEAFNESS AND OTHER

COMMUNICATION DISORDERS

The conference agreement includes
$397,432,000 for the National Institute on
Deafness and Other Communication Dis-
orders as proposed by the House instead of
$409,432,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NURSING RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes
$138,729,000 for the National Institute of

H11367

Nursing Research as proposed by the House
instead of $142,549,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON ALCOHOL ABUSE AND
ALCOHOLISM

The conference agreement includes
$440,333,000 for the National Institute on Al-
cohol Abuse and Alcoholism as proposed by
the House instead of $452,271,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE

The conference agreement includes
$1,010,130,000 for the National Institute on
Drug Abuse as proposed by the House instead
of $1,035,167,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees encourage NIDA to move ex-
peditiously on a cooperative research and de-
velopment agreement (CRADA) regarding
the use of vigabatrin for the treatment of co-
caine and methamphetamine addiction.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH

The conference agreement includes
$1,417,692,000 for the National Institute of
Mental Health as proposed by the House in-
stead of $1,460,393,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

NATIONAL HUMAN GENOME RESEARCH INSTITUTE

The conference agreement includes
$490,959,000 for the National Human Genome
Research Institute as proposed by the House
instead of $502,804,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF BIOMEDICAL IMAGING
AND BIOENGINEERING

The conference agreement includes
$299,808,000 for the National Institute of Bio-
medical Imaging and Bioengineering as pro-
posed by the House instead of $309,091,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES

The conference agreement includes
$1,110,203,000 for the National Center for Re-
search Resources instead of $1,100,203,000 as
proposed by the House and $1,188,079,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement does not include
bill language to earmark extramural facili-
ties construction grants, as proposed by the
House. The Senate bill proposed $30,000,000
for this purpose.

The conference agreement provides
$326,000,000 from NCRR and Roadmap funds
for general clinical research centers and the
clinical and translational science awards
(CTSA) combined. The Senate provided
$327,000,000 for the combined awards; the
House did not include similar language. As
indicated in the Senate report, the total
number of awards for the combined programs
should remain at 79 in fiscal year 2006. When
making the CTSA awards, consideration
must be given to the units and functions cur-
rently carried out through the MOl mecha-
nism.

The conference agreement provides
$222,208,000 for the Institutional Develop-
ment Award (IdeA) program, as proposed by
the House. The Senate had included
$230,000,000 for this program.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR COMPLEMENTARY AND
ALTERNATIVE MEDICINE

The conference agreement includes
$122,692,000 for the National Center for Com-
plementary and Alternative Medicine as pro-
posed by the House instead of $126,978,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL CENTER ON MINORITY HEALTH AND

HEALTH DISPARITIES

The conference agreement includes
$197,379,000 for the National Center on Minor-
ity Health and Health Disparities as pro-
posed by the House instead of $203,367,000 as
proposed by the Senate.



H11368

JOHN E. FOGARTY INTERNATIONAL CENTER

The conference agreement includes
$67,048,000 for the John E. Fogarty Inter-
national Center as proposed by the House in-
stead of $68,745,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE

The conference agreement provides
$318,091,000 for the National Library of Medi-
cine as proposed by the House instead of
$327,222,000 as proposed by the Senate. In ad-
dition, $8,200,000 is provided from section 241
authority as proposed by both the House and
Senate.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes
$482,895,000 for the Office of the Director in-
stead of $482,216,000 as proposed by the House
and $487,434,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill
language permitting the Office of AIDS Re-
search (OAR) to use its funding to make
grants for construction or renovation of fa-
cilities, as provided for in section
2354(a)(5)(B) of the Public Health Service
Act. This language was not included in ei-
ther the House or Senate bill. The conferees
support the efforts of OAR to expand a breed-
ing colony that will serve as a new national
resource to breed non-human primates for
AIDS research. The conferees understand
that this breeding colony is designed to rep-
resent a collaboration of several National
Primate Research Centers (NPRCs). These
resources will further the progress in identi-
fying approaches to halt the transmission of
HIV, slow disease progression, and treat
those who are HIV-infected both in the
United States and globally.

The conference agreement includes bill
language identifying $97,000,000 for bio-
defense countermeasures that was not in-
cluded in either the House or Senate bill.
The House and Senate both included report
language identifying $97,021,000 for this pur-
pose.

The conferees believe, that to the extent
resources allow, NIH should follow its cost
management plan principles, which will help
NIH continue to maintain the purchasing
power of the research in which it invests.
The Senate indicated that sufficient funds
were included to fully pay committed levels
on existing grants and to provide a 3.2 per-
cent increase in the average cost of new
grants. The House did not include a similar
provision.

The conferees encourage NCI, NIDDK and
NIBIB to conduct a multi-institute study fo-
cusing on: developing information on the his-
tory of polyps, including size and other
histopathologic characteristics, which may
serve as indicators of future colorectal can-
cer; the extent to which polyps can be mon-
itored including colonoscopic and
colonography or other screening techniques;
and the optimal time in the course of polyp
development when removal becomes essen-
tial to minimize the onset of colorectal can-
cer.

The conferees are disappointed that the di-
rector of NIH has not yet responded to the
recommendations of the ACD working group
on research opportunities in the basic behav-
ioral sciences. The conferees urge the direc-
tor of NIH, in consultation with senior IC
leadership and the OBSSR, to develop a
structural framework for managing support
of NIH basic behavioral science research.
This framework should include a division of
portfolio and funding responsibility among
the affected ICs, and should encourage co-
funded trans-Institute research initiatives.
The conferees request a report to the House
and Senate Appropriations Committees de-
scribing the new framework and its relation-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ship to the Office of Portfolio Analysis and
Strategic Initiatives by May 1, 2006.
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The conference agreement includes
$81,900,000 for buildings and facilities as pro-
posed by the House instead of $113,626,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement does not include
bill language granting full scope authority
for the contracting of construction of the
first and second phases of the John E. Porter
Neurosciences Building as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill contained no similar
provision.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES

The conference agreement includes
$3,359,116,000 for substance abuse and mental
health services, of which $3,237,813,000 is pro-
vided through budget authority and
$121,303,000 is provided through the evalua-
tion set-aside. The House Dbill proposed
$3,352,047,000 for SAMHSA, of which
$121,303,000 was from the evaluation set-aside
and the Senate bill proposed $3,398,086,000, of
which $123,303,000 was from the evaluation
set-aside. The detailed table at the end of
this joint statement reflects the activity dis-
tribution agreed to by the conferees.

Within the total provided, the conference
agreement includes funding at no less than
the fiscal year 2005 level, as proposed by the
House, for activities throughout SAMHSA
that are targeted to address the growing
HIV/AIDS epidemic and its disparate impact
on communities of color, including African
Americans, Latinos, Native Americans,
Asian Americans, Native Hawaiians, and Pa-
cific Islanders. The Senate did not include
similar language.

Within the total provided, the conference
agreement also includes funding at no less
than the fiscal year 2005 level for activities
throughout SAMHSA addressing the needs of
the homeless as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not include similar language. Spe-
cifically, the conference agreement has pro-
vided funding at last year’s level for pro-
grams directed at chronic homelessness and
for programs directed at providing mental
health and substance abuse treatment serv-
ices to homeless individuals.

Center for Mental Health Services

The conference agreement includes
$265,922,000 for programs of regional and na-
tional significance instead of $253,257,000 as
proposed by the House and $287,297,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Within the total provided, the conference
agreement provides no less than last year’s
level of funding, $94,240,000, for programs for
prevention of youth violence, including the
Safe Schools/Healthy Students interdepart-
mental program, as proposed by the Senate.
The House included $84,000,000 for these pro-
grams. The conferees expect the Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Adminis-
tration to collaborate with the Departments
of Education and Justice to continue a co-
ordinated approach.

For programs addressing youth suicide pre-
vention, the conference agreement includes
$23,000,000 for State and campus-based pro-
grams as proposed by the Senate rather than
$8,444,000 as proposed by the House, and
$4,000,000 for the National Suicide Prevention
Resource Center rather than $2,976,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $3,976,000 as proposed
by the Senate. In addition, no less than the
amount provided in fiscal year 2005 should be
allocated for the Suicide Prevention Hotline
program and mental health screening dem-
onstrations, as proposed by the Senate. The
House report did not contain similar lan-
guage.

December 13, 2005

The conference agreement includes
$29,760,000 for the National Child Traumatic
Stress Initiative as proposed by the House.
The Senate did not include similar language.

The conference agreement provides
$26,000,000 for the State incentive grants for
transformation as proposed by both the
House and Senate. These competitive grants
will support the development of comprehen-
sive State mental health plans and improve
the mental health services infrastructure.

The conference agreement provides no less
than the level allocated in fiscal year 2005 for
grants for jail diversion programs as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate did not in-
clude similar language.

The conference agreement provides the
current level of funding for the consumer
and consumer-supporter national technical
assistance centers as proposed by the Senate.
The conferees direct the Center for Mental
Health Services to support multi-year grants
to fund five such national technical assist-
ance centers. The House did not include
similar language.

The conferees request the Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration
to provide a report by May 1, 2006 on efforts
to strengthen parenting and enhance child
resilience in the face of adversity, as de-
scribed in the Senate report. The House did
not include similar language.

The conference agreement provides the
same level of funding as was provided in fis-
cal year 2005 for the elderly treatment and
outreach program as proposed by both the
House and Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$432,756,000 for the mental health block
grant, which includes $21,803,000 from the
evaluation set-aside, the same levels as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate. In-
cluded in the agreement is bill language
transferring the State Infrastructure Plan-
ning Grants activity from the mental health
programs of regional and national signifi-
cance to the mental health block grant set-
aside, as proposed by the House. The Senate
proposed to continue to fund this activity
through the programs of regional and na-
tional significance.

Center for Substance Abuse Treatment

The conference agreement includes
$402,935,000 for programs of regional and na-
tional significance, which includes $4,300,000
from the evaluation set-aside, instead of
$409,431,000 as proposed by the House and
$412,091,000 as proposed by the Senate. Both
the House and Senate bills included the eval-
uation set-aside at $4,300,000.

Within funds provided, $99,200,000 is for the
Access to Recovery program as proposed by
the House rather than $100,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conferees expect
that addictive disorder clinical treatment
providers participating in the Access to Re-
covery program meet the certification, ac-
creditation, and/or licensing standards rec-
ognized in their respective States as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate included
similar language, but added the phrase, ‘“‘and
their respective staff.”

The conference agreement provides
$10,500,000 for treatment programs for preg-
nant, postpartum and residential women and
their children rather than $11,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within these funds, no
less than last year’s level shall be used for
the residential treatment program for preg-
nant and postpartum women in fiscal year
2006 authorized under section 508 of the Pub-
lic Health Service Act. The House did not in-
clude similar language.

The conference agreement includes
$8,166,000 to maintain the funding at the fis-
cal year 2005 level for the Addiction Tech-
nology Transfer Centers as proposed by both
the House and Senate.



December 13, 2005

The conferees understand that the Na-
tional Institute for Alcohol Abuse and Alco-
holism recently published an updated 2005
edition of its clinician’s guide for treating
patients who have alcohol abuse problems,
titled ‘“‘Helping Patients Who Drink Too
Much.” The guide includes new information
on expanded options for treating alcohol de-
pendent patients, including a section on ap-
proved medications. The conferees urge the
Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, in
conjunction with its Science to Services
agenda, to launch a counselor education ini-
tiative to inform physicians and program
staff in the substance abuse community
about the guide’s treatment recommenda-
tions for alcohol dependence, including
pharmacotherapy options.

As part of the $4,300,000 set-aside to evalu-
ate substance abuse treatment programs, the
conferees encourage the Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration
to determine the most effective way to maxi-
mize the number of qualified doctors who
utilize buprenorphine in the office-based
treatment of their opiate-addicted patients,
as authorized by the Drug Addiction Treat-
ment Act of 2000.

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention

The conference agreement includes
$194,850,000 for programs of regional and na-
tional significance instead of $194,950,000 as
proposed by the House and $202,289,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Within the funds provided, the conference
agreement includes $4,000,000, as proposed by
the Senate, for the Center for Substance
Abuse Prevention (CSAP) to continue to
fund grants aimed at expanding the capacity
of health care and community organizations
to address methamphetamine abuse. The
House did not include similar language.

The conference agreement provides $850,000
for the third year of funding for the Adver-
tising Council’s parent-oriented media cam-
paign to combat underage drinking as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House proposed to
fund the third year of this campaign through
the Office of the Secretary.

The conferees expect the Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration
(SAMHSA) to ensure that grantees within
the strategic prevention framework State in-
centive grant program do not fund duplica-
tive sub-State anti-drug coalition infrastruc-
tures, but utilize those already functioning
and funded by programs such as the Drug
Free Communities program.

The conferees are concerned that consoli-
dating the successful efforts that were pio-
neered by CSAP across all three of the Cen-
ters at SAMHSA will result in a dilution of
the funding and emphasis on substance abuse
prevention. The conferees expect SAMHSA
to maintain substance abuse prevention as
its highest priority for emphasis in both the
National Registry of Effective Programs and
Practices (NREPP) and the SAMHSA Health
Information Network (SHIN). The conferees
expect SAMHSA to report in its fiscal year
2007 congressional justification on how sub-
stance abuse prevention is being maintained
as the highest priority for emphasis in both
NREPP and SHIN.

Program Management

The conference agreement includes
$92,817,000 for program management, of
which $16,000,000 is provided through the
evaluation set-aside. The House bill proposed
$91,817,000 with a $16,000,000 evaluation set-
aside and the Senate bill proposed $93,817,000
with an $18,000,000 evaluation set-aside.

The conference agreement includes
$1,000,000 to expand on the collaborative ef-
fort by the Substance Abuse and Mental
Health Services Administration and the Cen-
ters for Disease Control and Prevention to

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

establish a population-based source of data
on the mental and behavioral health needs in
this country, rather than $2,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not pro-
vide funding for this activity.

AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND

QUALITY
HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY
The conference agreement includes

$318,695,000 as proposed by the House instead
of $323,695,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
agreement makes these funds available
through the policy evaluation set-aside as
proposed by the Senate. The House had pro-
vided budget authority.

The conference agreement includes bill
language proposed by the Senate limiting
the funds to be spent on health care informa-
tion technology to no more than $50,000,000.
The House bill did not contain similar lan-
guage. The conferees note that AHRQ has
planned activities relating to patient safety,
such as clinical terminology and messaging
standards that have a large health informa-
tion technology component. The conferees do
not intend these activities as counting to-
ward the $50,000,000 for the Health Care Infor-
mation Technology program.

The conferees provide $15,000,000 within the
total provided for AHRQ for clinical effec-
tiveness research as proposed by the House.
The Senate included $20,000,000 for this pur-
pose. This type of research can help improve
the quality, effectiveness and efficiency of
health care, thereby reducing costs while
still improving quality of care. The conferees
urge AHRQ to ensure broad access to its
findings in this research. In addition, the
conferees encourage AHRQ to continue con-
ducting high quality, comprehensive re-
search studies in this area, building upon the
priority list of conditions it identified in fis-
cal year 2005 and conducting research in ad-
ditional areas such as organization, delivery
and management of health care items and
services.

The conferees are pleased with AHRQ’s ef-
forts to include bedside medication bar-cod-
ing as a component of its health information
technology grants, particularly for those
grants in rural areas. The conferees under-
stand that almost ten percent of the funding
for health information technology grants is
allocated to rural projects with a bar-coding
component. The conferees encourage AHRQ
to increase its awards in this area since bar-
coding has been shown to have a substantial
effect on preventable errors in adverse drug
events.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID

SERVICES
PAYMENTS TO THE HEALTH CARE TRUST FUNDS
The conference agreement provides

$177,742,200,000 for the payment to the Health
Care Trust Funds as proposed by the House
rather than $177,822,200,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement includes
$3,170,927,000 for program management in-
stead of $3,180,284,000 as proposed by the
House and $3,181,418,000 as proposed by the
Senate. An additional appropriation of
$720,000,000 has been provided for the Medi-
care Integrity Program through the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996. The conferees include a general
provision (section 520) that reduces these
funds by $60,000,000. CMS has the discretion
to choose how to allocate this reduction ex-
cept that research, demonstration and eval-
uation and State survey and certification
may not be reduced. As a result, some of the
funding levels identified in the Program
Management conference report language
may be changed.

H11369

The conferees encourage CMS to consider
using $3,000,000 of the funds provided through
the Medicare Integrity Program to study and
demonstrate the use of data fusion tech-
nology that enables accurate linkages be-
tween data records across large, disparate
databases in near-real time using public
records, commercial data and complete CMS
data sets to help prevent, and determine in-
stances of, fraud, waste and abuse.

The conference agreement includes
$58,000,000 for research, demonstration, and
evaluation instead of $65,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $83,494,000 as proposed by
the Senate. Within the total provided, the
conference agreement provides $25,000,000 for
Real Choice Systems Change Grants to
States. The Senate provided $40,000,000 for
these grants. The House did not provide
funding for them.

The conferees are pleased with the dem-
onstration project at participating sites 1li-
censed by the Program for Reversing Heart
Disease and encourage its continuation. The
conferees further urge CMS to continue the
demonstration project being conducted at
the Mind Body Institute of Boston, Massa-
chusetts.

The conferees are very pleased with the on-
going efforts of CMS to address the seriously
adverse health status of Native Hawaiians
and American Samoans residing in the geo-
graphical area of the Waimanalo Health Cen-
ter. The conferees urge CMS to consider
waivers for rural or isolated area demonstra-
tion projects when calculating such require-
ments as population density in the State of
Hawaii and are particularly pleased with the
University of Hawaii’s efforts to provide nec-
essary health care in rural Hilo.

The conferees encourage CMS to conduct a
national, three-year demonstration project
to identify effective Medication Therapy
Management Program (MTMP) models for
Medicare Part D enrollees. The demonstra-
tion project should emphasize evidence-based
prescribing, prospective medication manage-
ment, technological innovation and out-
comes reporting and should be capable of im-
plementation on a large scale.

The conference agreement includes
$2,172,987,000 for Medicare operations as pro-
posed by the House instead of $2,184,984,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill
language proposed by the Senate making up
to an additional $32,500,000 available to CMS
for Medicare claims processing if the volume
of claims exceeds particular thresholds. The
House bill did not contain similar language.

The conference agreement does not include
bill language proposed by the Senate direct-
ing the Secretary to send a notice to Medi-
care beneficiaries by January 1, 2006, noti-
fying them of an error in the annual notice
that had previously been mailed to them.
The House bill did not contain similar lan-
guage. The conferees are very concerned
about the incorrect information on the new
Medicare prescription drug plan that was in-
advertently sent to beneficiaries. The con-
ferees request that by no later than March 1,
2006, CMS report to the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees a comprehensive
summary of the actions taken to correct er-
rors in the ‘“Medicare & You 2006’ handbook
that was mailed to beneficiaries in October
2005. The conferees further direct that any
notices to beneficiaries regarding the hand-
book error clearly state that the guidebook’s
tables on the levels of premium assistance
were in error and that beneficiaries have
until May 15, 2006 to enroll in a plan.

The conference agreement does not include
general provision language proposed by the
House that would prohibit funds being used
to place social security numbers on ID cards
issued to Medicare beneficiaries. The agree-
ment also does not include general provision



H11370

language proposed by the Senate that directs
the Secretary to issue a report by June 30,
2006 describing plans to change the numer-
ical identifier used for Medicare bene-
ficiaries. The conferees consider this issue to
be one of the utmost urgency and expect the
Secretary to accelerate ongoing plans to
convert the beneficiary identifiers.

The conference agreement provides
$655,000,000 for Federal administration in-
stead of $657,357,000 as proposed by the House
and $628,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees urge CMS to carefully re-
view its decision to cut Medicare funding for
second-year, specialized pharmacy residency
programs, which provide specialized training
to medication use experts in areas like geri-
atrics, oncology, and critical care. CMS
should take into account new data submitted
by national pharmacist associations and pro-
vide a full report to the House and Senate
Committees within three months describing
the agency’s rationale for any decision that
results in these programs remaining un-
funded.

The conferees are concerned about the re-
cent data published by CMS showing that
less than one-third of Medicare beneficiaries
eligible for diabetes self-management train-
ing (DSMT) are receiving the care and in-
struction they need. The conferees urge CMS
to consider removing barriers for certified
diabetes educators to providing DSMT to
Medicare beneficiaries, including but not
limited to the addition of Medicare coverage
for the provision of such services, and to
identify strategies for evaluating the effec-
tiveness of diabetes education in improving
the self-care of people with diabetes and in
reducing risk factors for diabetes.

The conferees are concerned with the un-
precedented increase in autism diagnoses
over the past two decades and its effect on
the Medicaid program. As more young chil-
dren reach adolescence and adulthood, the
need for home-based as well as out-of-home,
residential services will increase. The con-
ferees encourage CMS to facilitate the ex-
pansion and availability of respite care to
families with autism. The conferees also en-
courage CMS to work with States to design
geographically-based demonstrations allow-
ing for greater concentration of resources for
home-based assistance and respite care.

The conferees request from CMS a deter-
mination as to the current legal authority to
permit direct access to licensed audiologists
under similar terms and conditions used by
the Department of Veterans Affairs and the
Office of Personnel Management. A report
shall be submitted to the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees by April 2006.

HEALTH CARE FRAUD AND ABUSE CONTROL

The conference agreement does not include
funding for this new account as proposed by
the House. The Senate had provided
$80,000,000 for this activity.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement provides
$2,183,000,000 for low-income home energy as-
sistance as proposed by the Senate instead of
$2,006,799,000 as proposed by the House. Of the
amount provided $2,000,000,000 is provided for
formula grants to States. The House bill pro-
posed the full amount for State formula
grants and the Senate bill proposed
$1,883,000,000. Within the funds available,
$27,500,000 is included for the leveraging in-
centive fund as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not include funding for the
leveraging incentive fund. As proposed by
the House, the conference agreement does
not include funding within State formula
grants for a feasibility study. The Senate
proposed $500,000 for this activity.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agreement includes
$183,000,000 for the contingency fund to be
available through September 30, 2006. The
Senate bill proposed $300,000,000 for the emer-
gency fund and designated those funds as an
emergency. The House did not propose fund-
ing for either the contingency or emergency
fund. Together with the $20,350,000 still avail-
able in the emergency fund appropriated in
fiscal year 2005, the total amount available
in fiscal year 2006 to respond to heating and
cooling emergencies is $203,350,000.

The conferees expect the appropriation
provided for the contingency fund to be re-
leased, in full, prior to September 30, 2006.
Given the forecasts of the costs associated
with home heating this winter, the conferees
anticipate that States will experience energy
emergency conditions that will require addi-
tional Federal support that is available
through the contingency fund.

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement includes
$575,579,000 for the refugee and entrant as-
sistance programs rather than $560,919,000 as
proposed by the House and $571,140,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment does not include funds for any of these
activities through emergency funding. The
Senate bill provided $19,100,000 within the
total as emergency funding; the House bill
did not include emergency funding for these
activities. The detailed table at the end of
this joint statement reflects the activity dis-
tribution agreed to by the conferees.

The conference agreement includes
$268,229,000 for the transitional and medical
services program. The House included

$264,129,000 for this program. The Senate pro-
vided $264,129,000 through regular appropria-
tions and $4,100,000 as an emergency for this
program. The conference agreement does not
include emergency funding for this program.
It is the intention of the conferees that the
level provided would allow for assistance to
eligible individuals during their first eight
months in the United States.

The conference agreement provides
$155,560,000 for social services, rather than
$160,000,000 as proposed in the House and
$151,121,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within
the funds provided, the conference agree-
ment includes $19,000,000 as outlined in the
House report. The Senate did not include
similar language. The conferees intend that
funds provided above the request for social
services shall be used for refugee school im-
pact grants and for additional assistance in
resettling and meeting the needs of the
Hmong refugees expected to arrive during
2006 and 2007 or for other urgent needs.

The conference agreement provides
$78,083,000 for the unaccompanied minors
program. The House bill proposed $63,083,000
for this program. The Senate provided
$63,083,000 through regular appropriations
and $15,000,000 as an emergency for this pro-
gram. The conference agreement does not in-
clude emergency funding for this program.
The conferees direct the Secretary of Health
and Human Services to issue a report by no
later than one year after the date of enact-
ment of this Act on progress made by the Of-
fice of Refugee Resettlement and programs
funded under this Act to shift children to
more child-centered, age-appropriate, small
group, home-like environments for unaccom-
panied children in its custody.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR THE CHILD CARE AND
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

The conference agreement includes
$2,082,910,000 for the child care and develop-
ment block grant, the same level as both the
House and Senate bills. The conference
agreement includes several specified funding
recommendations within the total at levels
proposed by the House rather than at the
funding levels proposed by the Senate.

December 13, 2005

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS
(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes
$8,932,713,000 for children and families serv-
ices programs, of which $10,500,000 is pro-
vided through the evaluation set-aside. The
House bill proposed $8,701,207,000 for these
programs with $12,500,000 from the evalua-
tion set-aside and the Senate proposed
$9,036,453,000 with $10,500,000 from the evalua-
tion set-aside. The detailed table at the end
of this joint statement reflects the activity
distribution agreed to by the conferees.

Head Start

The conference agreement includes
$6,843,114,000 for Head Start rather than
$6,899,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$6,863,114,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
agreement includes $1,388,800,000 in advance
funding, the same level as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill proposed $1,400,000,000
for advance funding.

To enable the establishment of a panel of
independent experts under the National
Academy of Sciences to review and provide
guidance on appropriate outcomes and as-
sessments for young children, the conferees
provide $1,000,000, within the total for Head
Start, for the National Academy of Sciences.

The conference agreement includes, as a
general provision, a limitation against the
use of funds for Head Start to pay the com-
pensation of an individual, either as direct
costs or any proration as an indirect cost, at
a rate in excess of Executive Level II, as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate did not in-
clude a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes two
general provisions relating to waiving re-
quirements of regulations promulgated
under the Head Start Act for transporting
children enrolled in either Head Start or
Early Head Start. The Senate bill included
one general provision regarding this issue,
but used different language than is included
in the conference agreement. The House in-
cluded report language pertaining to trans-
portation waivers for this program.
Consolidated runaway and homeless youth pro-

gram

The conference agreement includes
$88,724,000 for the consolidated runaway and
homeless youth program, the same level as

proposed by the Senate, rather than
$88,728,000 as proposed by the House.
Child abuse discretionary activities

The conference agreement includes

$26,040,000 for child abuse discretionary pro-
grams instead of $31,645,000 as proposed by
the House and $31,640,000 as proposed by the
Senate.
Adoption incentive

The conference agreement includes
$18,000,000 for the adoption incentive pro-
gram rather than $31,846,000 as proposed by
the House and $22,846,000 as proposed by the
Senate. Actual bonus payments to States for
fiscal year 2005 were less than amounts pre-
viously estimated, therefore, of the funds
provided in fiscal year 2005 and made avail-
able through fiscal year 2006, the conference
agreement rescinds $22,500,000. Neither the
House nor the Senate proposed rescinding
funds from this program.
Compassion capital fund

The conference agreement includes
$65,000,000 for the compassion capital fund
rather than $75,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $95,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. Prior to advertising the availability of
funds for any grant for the youth gang pre-
vention initiative, the conferees request that
the Department of Health and Human Serv-
ices brief the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations regarding the planned use
of these funds.



December 13, 2005

Social services and
search

The conference agreement includes
$11,927,000 for social services and income
maintenance research, of which $6,000,000 is
provided through the evaluation set-aside.
The House proposed $10,621,000 for this pro-
gram, of which $8,000,000 was funded through
the evaluation set-aside and the Senate pro-
posed $32,012,000, of which $6,000,000 was from
the evaluation set-aside.

The conferees note that efforts undertaken
through the State information technology
consortium have led to greatly improved sys-
tems communications and compliance in
both the TANF and child support enforce-
ment (CSE) programs. For TANF, the con-
ferees have provided $2,000,000 to permit
States to utilize uniquely designed web-
based technology to improve benefit delivery
and fulfill new Federal reporting require-
ments. For CSE, the conferees have provided
$3,000,000 to continue the consortium’s ef-
forts to improve data exchange between CSE
and the courts in ways that will signifi-
cantly reduce the time lag between court or-
ders and enforcement/collections activities.
Developmental disabilities

Within developmental disabilities pro-
grams, the conference agreement includes
$39,109,000 for protection and advocacy serv-
ices as proposed by the Senate instead of
$38,109,000 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement also includes
$15,879,000 for voting access for individuals
with disabilities rather than $14,879,000 as
proposed by the House and $30,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within the funds pro-
vided, $11,000,000 is for payments to States to
promote access for voters with disabilities
and $4,879,000 is for State protection and ad-
vocacy systems.

As proposed by both the House and Senate,
the conference agreement provides $11,529,000
for the developmental disabilities projects of
national significance. Within this amount,
$4,000,000 is to expand activities of the Fam-
ily Support Program, as proposed by the
Senate. The House did not include similar
language.

Community services

The conference agreement includes
$636,793,000 for the community services block
grant (CSBG) as proposed by the Senate
rather than $320,000,000 as proposed by the
House. The conferees concur with language
included in the Senate report that the Office
of Community Services (OCS) release fund-
ing to States in the timeliest manner and
that States make funds available promptly
to local eligible entities. In addition, the
conferees expect OCS to inform State CSBG
grantees of any policy changes affecting car-
ryover funds within a reasonable time after
the beginning of the Federal fiscal year. The
House did not include similar language.

As proposed by both the House and Senate,
the conference agreement includes $32,731,000
for community economic development. The
conferees concur with language included in
the Senate report that appropriated funds be
allocated, to the maximum extent possible,
in the form of grants to qualified community
development corporations in order to maxi-
mize the leveraging power of the Federal in-
vestment and the number and the amount of
set-asides should be reduced to the most
minimal levels. The House did not include
similar language.

The conference agreement includes
$7,367,000 for rural community facilities in-
stead of $7,242,000 as proposed by the House
and $7,492,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conferees intend that the increase provided
for the Rural Community Facilities program
be used to provide additional funding to the
six regional RCAPs.

income maintenance re-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agreement does not include
funding for the National Youth Sports pro-
gram as proposed by the House. The Senate
proposed $10,000,000 for this program.

The conference agreement does not include
funding for community food and nutrition as
proposed by the House. The Senate proposed
$7,180,000 for this program.

Independent living training vouchers

The conference agreement includes
$46,623,000 for independent living training
vouchers as proposed by the Senate instead
of $50,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Community-based abstinence education

The conference agreement includes
$114,500,000 for community-based abstinence
education as proposed by the House rather
than $105,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The conference agreement includes $4,500,000
in program evaluation funds for the absti-
nence education program and $110,000,000 in
budget authority. The conferees concur with
language included in the House report re-
garding technical assistance and capacity-
building support to grantees. The Senate re-
port did not include similar language.

Within the total for community-based ab-
stinence education, up to $10,000,000 may be
used to carry out a national abstinence edu-
cation campaign as proposed by both the
House and the Senate. The conferees concur
with language included in the Senate report
that the Administration for Children and
Families use available funds to continue sup-
port for an independent group to conduct a
thorough and rigorous evaluation of this
campaign. The House did not include similar
language.

Program direction

The conference agreement includes
$185,217,000 for program direction as proposed
by the House instead of $186,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

PROMOTING SAFE AND STABLE FAMILIES

The conference agreement includes
$90,000,000 for the discretionary grant pro-
gram of promoting safe and stable families
as proposed by the Senate rather than
$99,000,000 as proposed by the House.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING
AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes
$1,376,624,000 for aging services programs in-
stead of $1,376,217,000 as proposed by the
House and $1,391,699,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The detailed table at the end of this
joint statement reflects the activity dis-
tribution agreed to by the conferees.

The conference agreement includes
$20,360,000 for activities for the protection of
vulnerable older Americans as proposed by
the Senate instead of $19,360,000 as proposed
by the House. Within the funds provided
$15,162,000 is for the ombudsman services pro-
gram as proposed by the Senate.

Included in the conference agreement is
$157,744,000 for the family caregivers program
rather than $155,744,000 as proposed by the
House and $160,744,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$722,292,000 for nutrition programs rather
than $725,885,000 as proposed by the House
and $718,697,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Within the total, $389,211,000 is provided for
congregate meals rather than $391,147,000 as
proposed by the House and $387,274,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate; $183,742,000 is provided
for home delivered meals rather than
$184,656,000 as proposed by the House and
$182,827,000 as proposed by the Senate; and,
$149,339,000 is provided for the nutrition serv-
ices incentives program rather than
$150,082,000 as proposed by the House and
$148,596,000 as proposed by the Senate.

H11371

The conference agreement includes
$24,843,000 for program innovations instead of
$23,843,000 as proposed by the House and
$40,513,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conferees continue to support funding at no
less than last year’s level for national pro-
grams scheduled to be refunded in fiscal year
2006 as proposed by the Senate that address
a variety of issues, including elder abuse, Na-
tive American issues and legal services. The
House report did not include similar lan-
guage.

Within the funding provided, the con-
ference agreement includes $3,000,000, as pro-
posed by the House, for social research into
Alzheimer’s disease care options, best prac-
tices and other Alzheimer’s research prior-
ities that include research into cause, cure
and care, as well as respite care, assisted liv-
ing, the impact of intervention by social
service agencies on victims, and related
needs. The agreement recommends this re-
search utilize and give discretion to area
agencies on aging and their non-profit divi-
sions in municipalities with aged popu-
lations (over the age of 60) of over 1,000,000,
with preference given to the largest popu-
lation. The conferees also recommend that
unique partnerships to affect this research
be considered for the selected area agency on
aging. The Senate did not include funding for
this activity.

Given the enormous demands on Alz-
heimer’s family caregivers, the conferees
have included $1,000,000, as proposed by the
Senate, to support an Alzheimer’s family
contact center for round-the-clock help to
Alzheimer’s families in crisis. The House did
not include funding for this activity.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement includes
$352,703,000 for general departmental man-
agement instead of $338,695,000 as proposed
by the House and $363,614,000 as proposed by
the Senate, along with $5,851,000 from Medi-
care trust funds, which was provided by both
the House and Senate. In addition, $39,552,000
in program evaluation funding is provided,
which was proposed by both the House and
Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill
language proposed by the Senate directing
that specific information requests from the
chairmen and ranking members of the Sub-
committees on Labor, Health and Human
Services, and Education, and Related Agen-
cies, on scientific research or any other mat-
ter, be transmitted to the Committees on
Appropriations in a prompt professional
manner and within the time frame specified
in the request. The bill language further di-
rects that scientific information requested
by the Committees on Appropriations and
prepared by government researchers and sci-
entists be transmitted to the Committees on
Appropriations, uncensored and without
delay. The House did not include such a pro-
vision.

The conference report does not include a
general provision proposed by the Senate re-
lated to compliance with section 2 of the Im-
proper Payments Information Act of 2002
(IPIA) for the Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families Program, the Foster Care
and Adoption Assistance program, the Med-
icaid program, the State Children’s Health
Insurance Program, and the Child Care and
Development Block Grant program. The
House bill did not contain similar language.
The conferees request that not later than
sixty days after the date of enactment of the
Act the Secretary of Health and Human
Services provides a report on this topic to
the Appropriations Committees. In addition
to the actions that have been taken to date,
this report should include HHS’s plans and



H11372

the specific steps that are necessary to
achieve compliance with section 2 in these
programs.

The conference agreement includes
$2,500,000 to support the last year of the Citi-
zens’ Health Care Working Group established
in the Medicare Modernization Act. The Sen-
ate proposed $3,000,000 for this activity; the
House report did not contain a similar provi-
sion.

The conference agreement includes $500,000
with which the Secretary is directed to con-
duct a study to determine the best way to
promote the use of advance directives among
competent adults as a means of specifying
their wishes about end of life care. The Sen-
ate report had a similar provision. The
House report did not request such a study.

The conferees intend that, of the funding
provided to the Office of Minority Health, no
less than the fiscal year 2005 funding level be
allocated to a culturally competent and lin-
guistically appropriate public health re-
sponse to the HIV/AIDS epidemic. The House
report had a similar provision; the Senate re-
port did not have such a provision.

The conference report does not include
funding within the Office of the Secretary
for the third year of the Ad Council’s under-
age drinking media campaign as proposed by
the House. The conferees have instead pro-
vided funding for this effort within the Sub-
stance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees are concerned about the di-
minished partnership between OMH and the
nation’s historically black medical schools.
Despite repeated urging by the Committees,
OMH has not maintained and cultivated co-
operative agreements and other mechanisms
of support with Meharry Medical College,
Morehouse School of Medicine, and Charles
R. Drew University of Medicine and Science.
The conferees encourage OMH to: (1) re-es-
tablish its unique cooperative agreement
with Meharry Medical College, (2) develop a
formal partnership with the Morehouse
School of Medicine and its National Center
for Primary Care, and (3) coordinate a Public
Health Service-wide response to the chal-
lenges facing the Charles R. Drew University
of Medicine and Science, including expanded
opportunities for biomedical research and
support for residency training faculty.

The conferees recognize that gynecological
cancers are treatable if diagnosed at an early
stage, and are concerned about the low level
of awareness among women concerning the
early warning signs of gynecologic cancers.
The conferees recognize that there are many
activities undertaken by the Secretary to
raise awareness about gynecologic cancers,
but are concerned that a lack of coordina-
tion of these activities among the agencies
may limit the effectiveness and outreach of
these programs. The conferees encourage the
Secretary to examine these programs, and
coordinate their activities through the Of-
fice of Women’s Health. The Secretary is
also encouraged to consider developing a na-
tional education campaign.

OFFICE OF MEDICARE HEARINGS AND APPEALS

The conference agreement includes
$60,000,000 for this activity as proposed by
the House instead of $75,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATOR FOR

HEALTH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

The conference agreement includes
$61,700,000 for this activity, of which
$42,800,000 is provided in budget authority
and $18,900,000 is made available through the
Public Health Service program evaluation
set-aside. The House had provided a com-
bined total of $75,000,000 for this activity; the
Senate provided a combined total of
$45,150,000.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agreement does not include
general provision language proposed by the
Senate or similar language proposed by the
House prohibiting the use of funds provided
in the Act to implement any strategic plan
that does not require a patient whose infor-
mation is maintained by the Department to
be given notice if it is lost, stolen or used for
another purpose. The conferees underscore
the importance of consumer confidence in
the privacy and security of their personal
health information as a fundamental prin-
ciple in all actions taken to carry out the
HHS Health Information Technology (HIT)
strategic plan. The conferees understand
that HHS has funded a ‘‘Privacy and Secu-
rity Solutions for Interoperable Health In-
formation Exchange’ contract to study and
address variations in State law and business
practices related to privacy and security
that may pose challenges to interoperable
health information exchange. Funds are in-
cluded for the Office of the National Coordi-
nator for Health Information Technology to
continue its work to evaluate and initiate
solutions, including those that will maintain
the security and privacy protections for per-
sonal health information, as part of the De-
partment’s activities in carrying out its HIT
strategic plan. The conferees request a re-
port within 90 days describing how HHS
plans to address privacy issues in the infor-
mation technology program.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes
$39,813,000 for the Office of Inspector General
(OIG) as proposed by both the House and the
Senate. The conferees expect that the OIG
will utilize funds provided in section 121 of
H.J. Res. 68 to provide continued oversight of
Medicare Modernization Act implementation
and the Medicare program.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
EMERGENCY FUND

The conference agreement includes
$63,5689,000 for the Public Health and Social
Services Emergency Fund (PHSSEF) to en-
hance Federal, State, and local preparedness
to counter potential biological, disease,
chemical, and radiological threats to civilian
populations, instead of $183,589,000 as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate had provided
$8,158,589,000, with $8,095,000,000 designated as
an emergency requirement pursuant to the
concurrent resolution on the budget for fis-
cal year 2006.

The conference agreement does not include
the $120,000,000 proposed by the House for ac-
tivities to ensure year-round production ca-
pacity of influenza vaccine. The Senate had
incorporated this funding within the
$8,095,000,000 designated as emergency spend-
ing.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
HEAD START COMPENSATION

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision that prohibits the use of funds
for Head Start to pay the compensation of an
individual, either as direct costs or any pro-
ration as an indirect cost, at a rate in excess
of Executive Level II, as proposed by the
House. The Senate bill did not contain a
similar provision.

EVALUATION TAP AUTHORITY

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision to allow for a 2.4 percent evaluation
tap pursuant to section 241 of the Public
Health Service Act. This tap is to be applied
to programs authorized under the Public
Health Service Act. The House bill contained
a provision to allow for a 1.3 percent evalua-
tion tap and the Senate bill allowed for a 2.5
percent evaluation tap.

ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY

The conference agreement includes lan-

guage proposed by the Senate providing the

December 13, 2005

Secretary of HHS with the authority to
transfer up to 1 percent of discretionary
funds between a program, project, or activ-
ity, but no such program, project or activity
shall be increased by more than 3 percent by
any such transfer. Additionally, a program,
project or activity may be increased up to an
additional 2 percent subject to written ap-
proval of the House and Senate Appropria-
tions Committees. The House bill included a
similar provision, but allowed the authority
to transfer between appropriations.
HIV RESEARCH FUNDS TRANSFER

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the House al-
lowing the Director of the National Insti-
tutes of Health, jointly with the Director of
the Office of AIDS Research, to transfer up
to 3 percent of funding identified by these
two directors as funding pertaining to HIV
research among institutes and centers. The
Senate included similar language.

COUNCIL ON GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision proposed by the Senate allow-
ing for the continued operation of the Coun-
cil on Graduate Medical Education. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

SMALLPOX VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION

RESCISSION

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision rescinding $10,000,000 from the
smallpox vaccine injury compensation fund
as proposed by the Senate. The House bill
contained no similar provision.

NAMING OF CDC BUILDINGS

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision proposed by the Senate nam-
ing two Centers for Disease Control and Pre-
vention buildings. The House did not include
a similar provision.

POWER WHEELCHAIR REGULATIONS

The conference agreement modifies a gen-
eral provision proposed by the Senate pro-
hibiting funds to be used to implement or en-
force Medicare regulations on power mobil-
ity devices prior to April 1, 2006. The con-
ference agreement includes limitation lan-
guage prohibiting the implementation of a
regulation until April 1, 2006 and deletes the
portions of the Senate provision that re-
duced payments for power mobility devices
and established deadlines for future rule-
making. The House bill contained no similar
provision. The conferees concur in the intent
of the Senate language that a proposed rule
be published by January 1, 2006, followed by
a 45-day period to comment on the proposed
rule, and that by not later than February 14,
2006, a final rule be published, followed by a
45-day transition period for implementation.

HEAD START TRANSPORTATION WAIVER

The conference agreement modifies general
provision language proposed by the Senate
pertaining to waivers for the transportation
of children enrolled in either Head Start or
Early Head Start. The House included report
language dealing with this issue.

HEAD START TRANSPORTATION REGULATION

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision that the regulation pertaining
to Head Start transportation shall not be ef-
fective until June 30, 2006, or 60 days after
the date of enactment of a statute that au-
thorizes appropriations for fiscal year 2006 to
carry out the Head Start Act, whichever
date is earlier. This clarifying provision was
not included in either the House or Senate
bills.

HEALTH PROFESSIONS STUDENT LOAN
RESCISSIONS

The conference agreement includes two
general provisions rescinding unobligated
balances of the Health Professions Student



December 13, 2005

Loan Program and the Nursing Student Loan
Program. The House and Senate included
similar provisions for the Health Professions
Student Loan Program.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES TRAVEL

The conference agreement includes a new
provision granting authority to the Sec-
retary to use, at his discretion, charter air-
craft under contract with the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). The
Secretary has significant operational respon-
sibilities in times of emergencies and in the
days following such emergencies. The De-
partment is the primary agency for directing
public health and medical services in re-
sponse to significant events. Due to the un-
predictable nature of such events, the con-
ferees believe the Secretary must be in a
posture to respond and communicate as an
event is unfolding. Yet, existing travel limi-
tations on the Secretary make this ex-
tremely difficult. The availability of CDC’s
charter aircraft will allow the Secretary to
immediately return to Washington or rap-
idly move to another location as the situa-
tion dictates, at the same time being able to
securely communicate with and direct the
Department.

The conference agreement also extends
this authority to the Director of the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention. The con-
ferees understand that, due to existing re-
strictions, the Director on a number of occa-
sions has not been able to accompany em-
ployees of the Agency responding to public
health emergencies.

The conferees expect the Secretary and the
Director of CDC to exercise this authority in
an economical and judicious manner. The
conferees request that the Secretary report
to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House and Senate regarding the use of this
authority in the annual justification of esti-
mates for the Appropriations Committees
and at the end of the third quarter of each
fiscal year.

STATE PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE
PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
to extend the availability of fiscal year 2005
funding appropriated for State Pharma-
ceutical Assistance Programs in the Medi-
care Modernization Act through fiscal year
2006. The House bill did not include a similar
provision.

USE OF SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS ON
MEDICARE ID CARDS

The conference agreement deletes without
prejudice general provisions proposed by
both the House and Senate relating to the
use of Social Security numbers on Medicare
ID cards. Language is included within the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
section of the statement of the managers.

RAPID ORAL HIV TESTS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
directing the Secretary of HHS to use funds
appropriated in Title II of this Act to pur-
chase not less than one million rapid oral
HIV tests. The House did not include a simi-
lar provision.

TELEHEALTH APPROPRIATION

The conference agreement deletes without
prejudice a general provision proposed by the
Senate relating to increased funding for tele-
health programs. Funding for telehealth pro-
grams is included within HRSA. The House
did not include a similar provision.

DENTAL WORKFORCE PROGRAM

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
earmarking, within funds appropriated to

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

HRSA, grants for programs to address dental
workforce needs. Funding for this program is
included within HRSA program manage-
ment. The House did not include a similar
provision.
MEDICALLY ACCURATE INFORMATION IN
ABSTINENCE PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
that none of the funds made available in the
Act may be used to provide abstinence edu-
cation that includes information that is
medically inaccurate, which is defined by in-
formation that is unsupported or contra-
dicted by peer-reviewed research by leading
medical, psychological, psychiatric, and pub-
lic health publications, organizations, and
agencies. The House did not include a similar
provision.

LOW-VISION REHABILITATION SERVICES
DEMONSTRATION

The conference agreement deletes without
prejudice a general provision proposed by the
Senate appropriating funding for a low-vi-
sion rehabilitation services demonstration.
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion. The Secretary of HHS is strongly urged
to implement the Low-Vision Rehabilitation
Services Demonstration Project, which was
originally requested in the fiscal year 2004
appropriations conference report. The dem-
onstration is to examine the impact of
standardized national coverage for vision re-
habilitation services provided in the home
by vision rehabilitation professionals under
the Medicare program. The conferees expect
the Secretary of HHS and CMS to take the
necessary steps to finalize the design and
structure of the demonstration project no
later than January 1, 2006. The conferees in-
tend the Secretary to expend from available
funds appropriated to him, including trans-
fers authorized under existing authorities
from the Federal Supplementary Insurance
Trust Fund, an amount not to exceed
$2,000,000 in fiscal year 2006. The conferees
expect the Secretary to take steps to update
the design and expand the size of the Low-Vi-
sion Rehabilitation Services Demonstration
Project in fiscal year 2007.

DSH MEDICAID PAYMENTS TO THE STATE OF

VIRGINIA

The conference agreement deletes without
prejudice a general provision proposed by the
Senate containing a sense of the Senate reso-
lution expressing awareness of the issue of
defining ‘‘hospital costs’ incurred by the
State of Virginia for purposes of Medicaid re-
imbursement and urging CMS to work with
the State to resolve the pending issue. The
House did not include a similar provision.

DEFIBRILLATION DEVICES

The conference agreement deletes without
prejudice a general provision proposed by the
Senate appropriating funds for the Auto-
matic Defibrillation in Adam’s Memory Act.
Funding for this program is included within
HRSA. The House did not include a similar
provision.

OFFICE OF MINORITY HEALTH

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
shifting funding to the Office of Minority
Health from the Program Management ac-
count within CMS. Funding for the Office of
Minority Health and CMS Program Manage-
ment are included within those specific ac-
counts. The House did not include a similar
provision.

MOSQUITO ABATEMENT

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
earmarking funds within CDC for mosquito
abatement for safety and health. The House
did not include a similar provision.

H11373

COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
increasing funding for the Community
Health Centers program. Funding for the
Community Health Centers program is in-
cluded within HRSA. The House did not in-
clude a similar provision.

HEALTH INFORMATION SECURITY

The conference agreement deletes without
prejudice a general provision proposed by the
Senate prohibiting the use of funds provided
in the Act to implement any strategic plan
that does not require a patient whose infor-
mation is maintained by the Department to
be given notice if it is lost, stolen or used for
another purpose. The House bill contained a
similar provision. Language is included
within the Office of the National Coordinator
for Health Information Technology section
of the statement of the managers.

LIMITATION ON TRAVEL AND CONFERENCES

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
reducing the appropriations for travel, con-
ference programs and related expenses for
the Department of Health and Human Serv-
ices. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision.

HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
providing additional funding for the Help
America Vote Act. Funding for programs au-
thorized by the Help America Vote Act and
administered by HHS are included within the
Children and Families Services section of
the Administration for Children and Fami-
lies. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision.

TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

The conference agreement includes
$14,627,435,000 for the Education for the Dis-
advantaged account instead of $14,728,735,000
as proposed by the House and $14,532,785,000
as proposed by the Senate. The agreement
provides $7,244,134,000 in fiscal year 2006 and
$7,383,301,000 in fiscal year 2007 funding for
this account.

The conference agreement includes
$100,000,000 for the Even Start program in-
stead of $200,000,000 as proposed by the
House. The Senate bill did not include fund-
ing for this program.

The conferees intend for funds available
under the Reading First program to be used
for reading programs with the strongest pos-
sible scientific evidence of effectiveness. The
conferees strongly urge the Department to
provide clear guidance to its technical as-
sistance centers and the States to: fully con-
sider scientific evidence of effectiveness in
rating programs for use under Reading First;
contemplate expanded lists of allowable pro-
grams that include innovative programs
with scientific evidence of effectiveness;
when awarding new grants, consider giving
preference to those schools that select pro-
grams with strong, scientific evidence of ef-
fectiveness; and ensure that comprehensive
reading programs that have scientific evi-
dence of effectiveness will be implemented in
full, as they have been researched, without
modification to conform to other models of
instruction. The conferees also are concerned
that certain practices under the Reading
First program may unduly interfere with
local control of curriculum. The conferees
note that Reading First materials decisions
are to be made at the school level, subject to
the approval of the State.

The conference agreement includes
$30,000,000 for the Striving Readers program
as proposed by the House instead of
$35,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.



H11374

The conference agreement also includes
$390,428,000 for the State Agency Migrant
Education program as proposed by the House
instead of $395,228,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

The conference agreement includes
$50,300,000 for the Neglected and Delinquent
program instead of $49,600,000 as proposed by
the House and $51,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$8,000,000 for Comprehensive School Reform
quality initiatives. The House bill provided
$10,000,000 for the Comprehensive School Re-
form Demonstration program and the Senate
bill did not include any funding related to
Comprehensive School Reform. The con-
ferees concur that comprehensive school re-
form (CSR) models provide an exemplary ap-
proach to raising academic achievement,
particularly for schools that do not make
adequate yearly progress under the No Child
Left Behind Act. The conferees believe that
States should utilize their four percent
school improvement set-aside funds to sup-
port implementation of comprehensive
school reform models with demonstrated
success. The conferees strongly urge States
to examine methods for distributing school
improvement funds that will result in
awards of sufficient size and scope to support
the initial costs of comprehensive school re-
forms and to limit funding to programs that
include each of the reform components de-
scribed in section 1606(a) of the No Child Left
Behind Act of 2001 and have the capacity to
improve the academic achievement of all
students in core academic subjects within
participating schools. Further, the conferees
intend that the Secretary shall notify States
that schools currently receiving CSR sub-
grants shall receive priority for targeted
grants and/or technical assistance under sec-
tion 1003(a) of ESEA.

The conference agreement also includes
$18,737,000 for the Migrant Education High
School Equivalency program as proposed by
the House instead of $21,587,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

IMPACT AID

The conference agreement includes bill
language not included in either the House or
Senate bill that restricts the release of im-
pact aid construction funds to a formula dis-
tribution.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes
$5,308,564,000 for the School Improvement
Programs account instead of $5,393,765,000 as
proposed by the House and $5,457,953,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The agreement pro-
vides $3,873,564,000 in fiscal year 2006 and
$1,435,000,000 in fiscal year 2007 funding for
this account.

The conference agreement includes
$184,000,000 for the Mathematics and Science
Partnerships (MSP) program instead of
$190,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$178,560,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conferees urge the Secretary to encourage
MSP grantees to incorporate advanced place-
ment (AP) or pre-advanced placement (PRE-
AP) staff development training into their
math and science partnership projects to
help teachers meet the highly qualified cri-
teria under the No Child Left Behind Act.
The AP and PRE-AP professional develop-
ment initiatives support teachers’ content
and pedagogical knowledge development so
that all students, regardless of whether or
not they take AP, will receive rigorous, chal-
lenging math and science instruction. The
AP math and science initiative has the pri-
mary objective of increasing the number of
AP opportunities, AP participation rates,
and postsecondary acceptance and success
rates for disadvantaged students.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agreement includes
$100,000,000 for State Grants for Innovative
Education as proposed by the Senate instead
of $198,400,000 as proposed by the House. The
agreement also includes $275,000,000 for Edu-
cational Technology State Grants instead of
$300,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$425,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement includes bill language,
not included in either House or Senate bill,
which allows up to 100 percent of funds avail-
able under the Educational Technology
State Grants program to be allocated by
States through competitive subgrants. The
conferees encourage the Secretary to notify
States of their intent that funds continue to
be provided to small, rural school districts.

The conferees are concerned that many
schools are unable to properly assess the per-
formance of students with disabilities and
students with limited English proficiency.
Therefore, the conferees urge the Depart-
ment to continue to place a high priority on
grant applications for funds available from
the enhanced assessments instruments pro-
gram that aim to improve the quality of
state assessments for these two groups of
students and to ensure the most accurate
means of measuring their performance on
these assessments.

The conference agreement includes
$9,693,000 for the Javits Gifted and Talented
program instead of $11,022,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The House did not propose fund-
ing for this program.

The agreement also includes $22,000,000 for
the Foreign Language Assistance program
instead of $25,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House did not propose funding for
this program. The conferees concur with all
of the language contained in the Senate re-
port related to the use of these funds and ad-
ministration of this program. The conference
agreement includes language in the Senate
bill that prohibits funds from being used for
the Foreign Language Incentive Fund pro-
gram. The House bill did not include a simi-
lar provision.

The conference agreement includes
$34,250,000 for the Education of Native Ha-
waiians program instead of $24,770,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $34,500,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The agreement includes
bill language that allows funds under this
program to be used for construction, renova-
tion and modernization of any elementary
school, secondary school, or structure re-
lated to an elementary school or secondary
school run by the Department of Education
of the State of Hawaii that serves a predomi-
nantly Native Hawaiian student body as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House bill did not
include a similar provision.

The conference agreement also includes
bill language, as proposed by the Senate,
which provides not less than $1,250,000 to the
Hawaii Department of Education for school
construction/renovation activities, and
$1,250,000 for the University of Hawaii’s Cen-
ter of Excellence in Native Hawaiian Law.
The House bill did not include a similar pro-
vision.

The conference agreement includes
$34,250,000 for the Alaska Native Educational
Equity program instead of $31,224,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $34,500,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment includes bill language which allows
funds available through this program to be
used for construction, as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill did not include a
similar provision. The conferees direct the
Department to use at least a portion of these
funds to address the construction needs of
rural schools.

The conferees are aware that the Depart-
ment recently awarded a grant for a Cali-
fornia Comprehensive Center, which will pro-

December 13, 2005

vide technical assistance to state and local
educational agencies in California. This new
Center will have to establish and develop a
strong relationship to serve schools in
Southern California, which has a majority of
California’s students and schools identified
as in need of improvement as well as the
highest number of English Language Learn-
ers and schools targeted for restructuring.
The conferees encourage the Department of
Education to ensure that this Center ade-
quately addresses the needs of Southern
California’s local school districts.

INNOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT

The conference agreement includes
$945,947,000 for programs in the Innovation
and Improvement account, instead of

$708,5622,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,038,785,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$21,750,000 for the National Writing Project
program instead of $20,336,000 as proposed by
the House and $23,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$121,000,000 for the Teaching of Traditional
American History program as proposed by
the Senate. The House bill proposed
$50,000,000 for this program. The conferees di-
rect the Department to continue its current
policy of awarding 3-year grants. The con-
ference agreement also includes bill lan-
guage proposed by the Senate that allows
not more than 3 percent of the funds avail-
able for this program to be used for technical
assistance. The House bill did not include a
similar provision.

The conference agreement includes
$14,880,000 for the School Leadership program
as proposed by the House instead of
$15,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$16,864,000 for the Advanced Credentialing
program as proposed by the House instead of
$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement includes bill language
that provides $9,920,000 of these funds to the
National Board for Professional Teaching
Standards and $6,944,000 to the American
Board for the Certification of Teacher Excel-
lence. The Senate bill included language
that provided $10,000,000 to the National
Board for Professional Teaching Standards
and the House bill did not include a similar
provision.

The conference agreement includes
$36,981,000 for the Credit Enhancement for
Charter Schools program as proposed by the
House. The Senate did not propose funding
for this program.

Fund for the Improvement of Education (FIE)

The conference agreement includes
$160,111,000 for the Fund for the Improvement
of Education instead of $27,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $387,424,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The amount included in
bill language for the Fund for the Improve-
ment of Education provides an additional
$100,000,000 for the Teacher Incentive Fund,
which is described later in this section.

The conference agreement includes funding
for the following activities authorized under
section 5411 of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act:

National Institute of Building
Sciences for the National Clear-
inghouse for Educational Fa-
CIlIties tevviiiiiiiiiie e

Presidential and Congressional
American History and Civics
Academies .....coovveiiiiiiiiiiiiinenns

Evaluation and data quality ini-
HIaAtiVe o

Reach out and Read, peer review,
teacher quality and other ac-
tivities

$694,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

9,092,000



December 13, 2005

The conference agreement includes
$2,000,000 to carry out the American History
and Civics Education Act of 2004, instead of
$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
House bill did not include funding for this
program. The conferees concur in the lan-
guage contained in the Senate Report re-
garding the use of funds for this activity.
The conferees intend $1,265,000 will be used
for Presidential Academies for Teaching of
American History and Civics and the remain-
ing funds will support the establishment of
Congressional Academies for Students of
American History and Civics.

The conferees direct the Department to
implement the Act consistent with their in-
tent, as reflected above, and request an im-
plementation plan to be submitted to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions within 30 days of enactment of the De-
partment of Education Appropriations Act,
2006.

Within the total amount provided for FIE,
the conference agreement also includes fund-
ing for separately authorized programs in
the following amounts:

Reading is Fundamental ... $25,296,000
Star Schools .......cccceevennennee 15,000,000
Ready to Teach ................. 11,000,000
Education through Cul-

tural and Historical Or-

ganizations .............oeeeel 9,000,000
Arts in Education .............. 35,633,000
Parental Information and

Resource Centers ............ 40,000,000
Excellence in Economic

Education ........coccoeeuvennns 1,488,000
Women’s Educational Eq-

UILY covvviiiiic 2,956,000
Foundations for Learning

Grants ......coeevveiiiiiiniennens 992,000
Mental Health Integration

Grants .....ccoeeeviiiiiiiiniinnn. 4,960,000

For Arts in Education, the conferees in-
tend that within this total, $7,440,000 is for
Very Special Arts and $6,369,000 is for the
John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing
Arts. In addition, $7,936,000 is for model pro-
fessional development programs for music,
drama, dance and visual arts educators and
$496,000 is for evaluation activities, as out-
lined by the Senate. The remaining
$13,392,000 is available to continue model arts
programs.

While the conferees applaud the Depart-
ment’s efforts to help students learn foreign
languages, they remain concerned that the
Department, using data provided by the e-
Language Learning System (eLLS), is devel-
oping web-based learning products that could
be used in direct competition with the pri-
vate sector. The conferees understand that,
based on the President’s budget request, the
Department had no plans to continue this
project in fiscal year 2006 using Star School
funds. However, the conference agreement
includes funds for the Star Schools program,
which has been the primary source of funds
for this activity. Therefore, the conferees di-
rect the Department not to fund any grant
that will compete directly with the private
sector and further direct the Secretary to
notify the House and Senate Appropriations
Committees 15 days prior to any Department
expenditures related to the eLLS project.

The conference agreement includes
$100,000,000 for a pilot program to develop
and implement innovative ways to provide
financial incentives for teachers and prin-
cipals who raise student achievement and
close the achievement gap in some of our Na-
tion’s highest-need schools, as proposed in
the House bill. The Senate bill did not pro-
pose funding for this program.

The conferees intend that the Secretary
use not less than 95 percent of these funds to
award competitive grants to local edu-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

cational agencies (LEAs), including charter
schools that are LEAs, States, or partner-
ships of (1) a local educational agency, a
State, or both and (2) at least one non-profit
organization to design and implement fair,
differentiated compensation systems for pub-
lic school teachers and principals based pri-
marily on measures of gains in student aca-
demic achievement, in addition to other fac-
tors, for teachers and principals in high-need
schools. The conferees intend high-need
schools to have the same meaning as the
term is defined in section 2312 of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act. The con-
ferees further intend that each applicant
demonstrate a significant investment in, and
ensure the sustainability of, its project by
committing to pay for an increasing share of
the total cost of the project, for each year of
the grant, with State, local, or other non-
Federal funds.

The conference agreement includes bill
language, modified from the House bill,
which requires the Secretary to use funds for
performance-based compensation systems
that: consider gains in student academic
achievement as well as classroom evalua-
tions conducted multiple times during each
school year and provide educators with in-
centives to take on additional responsibil-
ities and leadership roles. In addition, the
conferees urge the Secretary to give priority
to applications that demonstrate the major-
ity support of educators for such compensa-
tion systems.

The conference agreement also includes
bill language, not included in either House or
Senate bill, which allows not more than
$5,000,000 to be used to provide schools with
assistance in implementing this program.
The conferees intend that the Secretary use
these funds for one or more grants to an or-
ganization or organizations with expertise in
providing research-based expert advice to
support schools initiating and implementing
differentiated compensation systems, train-
ing school personnel, disseminating informa-
tion on effective teacher compensation sys-
tems, and providing program outreach
through a clearinghouse of best practices.
The conferees also urge the Secretary to de-
sign an appropriate, long-term and rigorous
evaluation, using randomized controlled
trials to the extent practicable, of this pro-
gram which will be used to inform Congress
on the results achieved under this program.
Other programs

The conference agreement includes
$24,500,000 for the Ready to Learn program
instead of $25,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House bill did not include funding
for this program. The conferees note that the
original intent for the Ready to Learn pro-
gram consisted of two distinct but coordi-
nated elements: development of national
educational programming that supports
emergent literacy and other school readiness
skills and community-based local outreach.
The purpose of local outreach has been to ex-
tend the educational impact of the program-
ming as well as to provide practical training
for parents and educators on how to promote
early learning and literacy and make respon-
sible choices about television viewing. Given
the demonstrated track record of the out-
reach component of the Ready to Learn pro-
gram, the conferees believe that broad-based
outreach, which capitalizes on the strength
and reach of public television stations and
includes local adult training workshops,
should continue to be a central feature of
this program. Therefore, the conference
agreement includes an increase of $1,188,000
over last year for additional support of the
outreach project funded during the fiscal
year 2005 competition.

The conference agreement  includes
$4,900,000 for the Dropout Prevention pro-

H11375

gram as proposed by the Senate. The House
did not propose funding for this program.

The conference agreement includes
$32,500,000 for Advanced Placement programs
instead of $30,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $40,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

The conference agreement does not include
language proposed in the House bill related
to the evaluation of the D.C. School Choice
Incentive Act of 2003. The Senate bill did not
include a similar provision.

SAFE SCHOOLS AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes
$736,886,000 for programs in the Safe Schools
and Citizenship Education account instead of
$763,870,000 as proposed by the House and
$697,300,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$350,000,000 for Safe and Drug-Free Schools
State Grants instead of $400,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $300,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conferees are concerned that the De-
partment of Education has neglected to re-
port specific data to Congress as required
under Section 4122(c) of Title IV, Part A of
the No Child Left Behind Act. This data is
required to be included in the State report
under Section 4116 of the Safe and Drug-Free
Schools and Communities program. The re-
port specifically requires all States to col-
lect and report to the Secretary, in a form
specified by the Secretary, the following
data: incidence and prevalence, age of onset,
perception of health risk and perception of
social disapproval of drug use and violence
by youth in schools and communities. The
conferees expect the Department to develop
a plan for how it will collect the specified
data from the States and report it to Con-
gress in a timely manner. The plan should be
submitted to the House and Senate author-
izing, appropriations and oversight commit-
tees within 60 days of enactment of this bill.

The conference agreement includes
$142,537,000 for National Programs instead of
$152,637,000 as proposed by the House and
$150,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement includes funding for
the following activities:

School Safety Initiatives .. $217,000,000
Planning/Needs Assess-

ment/Data for State

Grants .....cooeeeiiiiiiiinennnn. 8,257,000
Safe Schools/Healthy Stu-

dents ..oooeviiiiiiii 80,000,000
Drug Testing Initiative 9,180,000
Postsecondary Ed Drug

and Violence Prevention

(including $850,000 for the

recognition program) ..... 7,500,000
Violence prevention im-

pact evaluation .............. 1,551,000
National Institute of

Building Sciences for the

National Clearinghouse

for Educational Facili-

B1ES ceiiii 300,000
Project SERV ... 1,449,000
Other activities ................. 7,300,000

The conferees direct the Department to
implement the Act consistent with their in-
tent, as reflected in the table above, and re-
quest an implementation plan to be sub-
mitted to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations within 30 days of enact-
ment of the Department of Education Appro-
priations Act, 2006.

The conference agreement includes bill
language requiring the Department to spend
$850,000 for the National Recognition Awards
program under the guidelines described in
section 120(f) of Public Law 105-244 as pro-
posed in the Senate bill. The House bill did
not include a similar provision.



H11376

The conference agreement includes
$32,736,000 for Grants to Reduce Alcohol
Abuse instead of $33,500,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The House did not propose fund-
ing for this activity.

The conference agreement includes
$35,000,000 for the Elementary and Secondary
School Counseling program instead of
$34,720,000 as proposed by the House and
$36,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$73,408,000 for the Physical Education pro-
gram as proposed by the House instead of
$74,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$29,405,000 for the Civic Education program
to support both the We the People programs
and the Cooperative Education Exchange as
proposed by the House instead of $30,000,000
as proposed by the Senate. The conferees in-
tend that $17,211,000 will be provided to the
nonprofit Center for Civic Education to sup-
port We the People programs. Within the
total for the We the People program, the
conferees intend that $3,025,000 be reserved to
continue the comprehensive program to im-
prove public knowledge, understanding, and
support of American democratic institu-
tions, which is a cooperative project among
the Center for Civic Education, the Center
on Congress at Indiana University, and the
Trust for Representative Democracy at the
National Conference of State Legislatures,
and that $1,513,000 be used for continuation
of the school violence prevention demonstra-
tion program, including $500,000 for the Na-
tive American initiative.

The conference agreement also includes
$12,194,000 for the Cooperative Education Ex-
change program. Within this amount, the
conferees intend that $4,573,000 is for the
Center for Civic Education and $4,573,000 is
for the National Council on Economic Edu-
cation, while the remaining $3,048,000 should
be used to continue the existing grants fund-
ed under the authorizing statute for civics
and government education, and for economic
education.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION

The conference agreement includes
$675,765,000 for the English Language Acqui-
sition account as proposed by the House in-
stead of $683,415,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

SPECIAL EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes
$11,770,607,000 for the Special Education ac-
count instead of $11,813,783,000 as proposed by
the House and $11,775,107,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The agreement provides
$6,346,407,000 in fiscal year 2006 and
$5,424,200,000 in fiscal year 2007 funding for
this account.

The conference agreement includes
$10,689,746,000 for Grants to States Part B as
proposed by the Senate instead of
$10,739,746,000 as proposed by the House. The
agreement also includes $440,808,000 for
Grants for Infants and Families as proposed
by the House instead of $444,308,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$49,397,000 for Technical Assistance and Dis-
semination as proposed by the House instead
of $50,397,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The agreement also includes $38,816,000 for
Technology and Media Services as proposed
by the Senate instead of $31,992,000 as pro-
posed by the House. Within this amount,
$1,500,000 is available for Public Tele-
communications Information and Training
Dissemination as proposed by the Senate.
The House did not include funding for this
activity. Also within this amount, the con-
ference agreement includes $12,000,000 for Re-
cording for the Blind and Dyslexic, Inc. as
proposed by the Senate instead of $11,400,000
as proposed by the House.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND DISABILITY
RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes
$3,129,638,000 for Rehabilitation Services and
Disability Research instead of $3,128,638,000
as proposed by the House and $3,133,638,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$1,000,000 to continue an award to the Amer-
ican Academy of Orthotists and Prosthetists
(AAOP) for activities that further the pur-
poses of the grant received by the Academy
for the period beginning October 1, 2003 as
proposed by the Senate. The House bill did
not include a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes
$30,760,000 for assistive technology instead of
$29,760,000 as proposed by the House and
$34,760,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within
this amount, the conferees intend that
$21,5652,000 shall be for the state grant pro-
gram, $4,385,000 for grants for protection and
advocacy, $1,063,000 for national activities
and $3,760,000 for alternative financing pro-
grams.

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH

DISABILITIES
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND
The conference agreement includes

$17,750,000 for the American Printing House
for the Blind instead of $17,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $18,500,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

The conference agreement includes
$56,708,000 for the National Technical Insti-
tute for the Deaf instead of $566,137,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $57,279,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY

The conference agreement includes
$108,079,000 for Gallaudet University instead
of $107,657,000 as proposed by the House and
$108,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes
$2,012,282,000 for Vocational and Adult Edu-
cation instead of $1,991,782,000 as proposed by
the House and $1,927,016,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The agreement provides
$1,221,282,000 in fiscal year 2006 and
$791,000,000 in fiscal year 2007 funding for this
account.

The conference agreement includes
$9,257,000 for Vocational Education National
programs, as proposed by the Senate. The
House included $11,757,000 for National pro-
grams.

The conference agreement includes
$569,672,000 for Adult Education State Grants
as proposed by the House, instead of
$572,922,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$94,476,000 for the Smaller Learning Commu-
nities program as proposed by the House.
The Senate bill did not include funding for
this program. The conferees agree that these
funds shall be used only for activities related
to establishing smaller learning commu-
nities within large high schools or small
high schools that provide alternatives for
students enrolled in large high schools. The
conferees again direct that the Department
consult with the House and Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations prior to the release of
program guidance for the fiscal years 2005
and 2006 Smaller Learning Communities
grant competitions. The conferees urge that
a greater share of the 5 percent set-aside for
national activities be used to support direct
technical assistance to grantees through re-
gional laboratories, university-based organi-
zations, and other entities with expertise in
high school reform, and request a report not
later than January 1, 2006 on its planned use

December 13, 2005

of this set-aside in fiscal year 2005. Further,
the conferees strongly encourage the Depart-
ment to enter into a jointly funded program
with a private or public foundation with ex-
pertise in designing and implementing small
schools in order to further leverage the Fed-
eral investment in smaller learning commu-
nities.

The conference agreement includes
$23,000,000 for State Grants for Incarcerated
Youth Offenders, instead of $24,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not in-
clude funding for this program. The con-
ferees concur with the language included in
the Senate Report regarding the administra-
tion of this program.

The conference agreement does not include
funding for Community Technology Centers,
as proposed by the House. The Senate in-
cluded $4,960,000 for this activity.

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement includes
$15,077,752,000 for Student Financial Assist-
ance instead of $15,283,752,000 as proposed by
the House and $15,103,795,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The agreement provides a program level of
$13,177,000,000 for Pell Grants as proposed by
the Senate instead of $13,383,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House. The agreement main-
tains the maximum Pell Grant at $4,050 as
proposed by the Senate rather than $4,100 as
proposed by the House. Additional funds are
included in section 305 of this Act to com-
pletely pay down the shortfall that has been
accumulating in the Pell Grant program
over the last several fiscal years as proposed
by both the House and Senate.

The conferees believe it is essential for
Congress to have the most accurate and reli-
able information available to make decisions
regarding the allocation of limited discre-
tionary funding. Therefore, the conferees di-
rect the Department of Education to provide
to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations, on a quarterly basis, updated
estimates of the cost of the Pell Grant pro-
gram, based on current law and the most
current data related to valid applications,
applicant type, and other information incor-
porated into the Department’s Pell Grant
forecasting model.

The conference agreement also includes
$778,720,000 for the supplemental educational
opportunity grant program as proposed by
the House instead of $804,763,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

The conference agreement provides
$990,257,000 for Federal work-study programs
as proposed by both the House and Senate.
Within this total, the conference agreement
includes $6,000,000, as proposed by the Sen-
ate, for the work colleges program. The
House report did not include similar lan-
guage.

STUDENT AID ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement includes
$120,000,000 for student aid administration as
proposed by the Senate instead of $124,084,000
as proposed by the House.

HIGHER EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes
$1,970,760,000 for Higher Education instead of
$1,936,936,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,112,958,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement does not include bill
language as proposed by the Senate regard-
ing the use of funds to develop a strategic
plan for foreign student access to American
colleges and universities. The House bill did
not include similar language.

Aid for institutional development

The conference agreement includes
$95,873,000 for Hispanic Serving Institutions
as proposed by the House instead of
$100,823,000 as proposed by the Senate. The



December 13, 2005

conference agreement also includes

$11,904,000 for Alaska and Native Hawaiian

Institutions as proposed by the Senate in-

stead of $6,500,000 as proposed by the House.

Fund for the improvement of postsecondary edu-
cation

The conference agreement includes
$22,211,000 for the Fund for the Improvement
of Postsecondary Education instead of
$49,211,000 as proposed by the House and
$157,211,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Other programs

The conference agreement includes
$836,543,000 for TRIO as proposed by the
House instead of $841,543,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$306,488,000 for the GEAR UP program, the
same level proposed by both the House and
the Senate. The conferees intend that funds
be awarded on an annual basis and that the
Department consult with Congressional com-
mittees of jurisdiction prior to new grant
competition announcements. The conference
agreement provides a sixth and final year
award to grantees first funded in 2001, while
continuing all other funded projects. The
conferees also intend that these funds are
available to eligible 2000 grantees that opt to
apply for new grant awards servicing a co-
hort no later than seventh grade, and are al-
lowed to continue assisting students who
have not yet completed the program through
high school graduation.

The conference agreement includes suffi-
cient funds for a GEAR UP competition in
fiscal year 2006 for new partnership awards.
The twin goals of GEAR UP are to ensure
that low-income students are academically
prepared for college and that they receive
scholarships to enable them to actually at-
tend college. Accordingly, the conferees en-
courage the Department to give consider-
ation in the 2006 GEAR UP competition to
partnerships that, in addition to providing
early intervention services, guarantee col-
lege scholarships to GEAR UP students.

The conference agreement includes
$41,000,000 for Byrd Honors Scholarships and
$6,944,000 for demonstrations in disabilities
as proposed by the Senate. The House did not
propose funding for these activities.

The conference agreement includes
$60,5600,000 for the Teacher Quality Enhance-
ment Grants program. The House and Senate
proposed $58,000,000 for this program.

The conference agreement includes
$2,000,000 for the Underground Railroad pro-
gram instead of $2,204,000 as proposed by the
Senate and $2,976,000 for Thurgood Marshall
Scholarships instead of $3,500,000 as proposed
by the Senate. The House did not propose
funding these activities.

The conference agreement also includes
$980,000 for Olympic Scholarships as proposed
by the House. The Senate bill did not provide
funding for this program.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

The conference agreement includes
$239,790,000 for Howard University instead of
$240,790,000 as proposed by the House and
$238,789,000 as proposed by the Senate.

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES

The conference agreement includes
$522,695,000 for the Institute of Education
Sciences (IES) instead of $522,696,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $529,695,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conferees concur with the language in-
cluded in the House report that a key pur-
pose of public education is being neglected:
the civic mission of schools to educate our
young people for democracy and to prepare
them to be engaged citizens. The National
Assessments of Educational Progress in
civics and history are the best way we have

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

to measure how well schools are doing in ful-
filling this purpose. Therefore, the conferees
request that the National Assessment Gov-
erning Board, in consultation with the Com-
missioner, National Center for Education
Statistics, prepare a report on the feasibility
of the National Assessment of Educational
Progress conducting State level assessments
in the subjects of U.S. history and civics at
grades 8 and 12 and, if feasible, the earliest
schedule under which such assessments could
be administered. The Governing Board shall,
within 180 days of enactment of this Act,
submit the feasibility report to the House
and Senate Appropriations Committees, the
House Education and the Workforce Com-
mittee, the Senate Health, Education, Labor
and Pensions Committee, and the Secretary
of Education. The Senate report did not in-
clude similar language.

The conferees are very concerned with the
funding levels directed to the Research and
Development Centers. The current levels,
which are $10,000,000 less than the amount
outlined in the fiscal year 2005 and fiscal
yvear 2006 budget justifications, are inad-
equate to create long-term comprehensive
interdisciplinary programs. The conferees
have therefore included bill language requir-
ing IES to provide $25,257,000 for Research
and Development Centers. The conferees di-
rect that these funds be used to support not
less than eight Research and Development
Centers, as authorized by law.

The conferees expect, as stated in the fis-
cal year 2005 statement of the managers and
the fiscal year 2006 budget justification, that
funds in excess of those amounts needed to
maintain or establish new centers, be used
for supplemental awards to Research and De-
velopment Centers. The conferees further ex-
pect that funds be used to make adjustments
to studies or services as needs arise. The con-
ferees believe that current funding levels
provide for inflexible, narrowly focused re-
search rather than work that is of sufficient
size and scope to be effective. The conferees
also believe it is essential that centers not
be restricted to particular research meth-
odologies but instead use rigorous methods
to address areas of high priority. The con-
ferees request the IES to submit a report
within 45 days of enactment of this Act on
the steps it will take to comply with Con-
gressional intent.

The conferees urge the Department’s Na-
tional Center for Education Statistics to use
the Fast Response Survey System to collect
data for the report of Arts Education in Pub-
lic Elementary and Secondary Schools dur-
ing the 2006-2007 school year. The conferees
expect this survey and reporting to have the
comprehensive quality of the 2002 report and
include national samples of elementary and
secondary school principals, as well as sur-
veys of elementary and secondary classroom
teachers and arts specialists.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement includes
$415,303,000 for Departmental program ad-
ministration instead of $410,612,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $411,992,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The agreement also in-
cludes $49,000,000 for the Office of the Inspec-
tor General as proposed by the House instead
of $49,408,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees concur with the views ex-
pressed in the House report with regard to
the Communities Can program and its role in
enhancing integrated and coordinated serv-
ices for children with disabilities and their
families. The conferees request that the plan
of action for carrying forward this activity
be provided to both the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees. The Senate did
not include similar language.

The conference agreement concurs with
language contained in the Senate report re-

H11377

garding the proposed reorganization of the
regional office structure within the Rehabili-
tation Services Administration. Therefore,
the conferees request a report that describes
the steps taken to reach out to stakeholder
groups on this issue; a detailed plan for en-
suring that policy guidance, technical assist-
ance and program monitoring will be of high-
er quality and more timely than currently
available; and the specific performance goals
under the proposed reorganization for fre-
quency of monitoring visits, and timeliness
and relevancy of technical assistance, com-
pared to the actual performance under the
current administrative structure. The con-
ferees expect to receive this report not later
than 60 days after enactment of this Act, but
encourage the Department to make it avail-
able as soon as possible. The House report
expressed similar concerns, but used dif-
ferent language.

The conferees are concerned that the De-
partment, in implementing Reading First
and other programs authorized by the No
Child Left Behind Act, which are required to
implement activities that are backed by sci-
entifically based research, may not be effec-
tively helping States and local educational
agencies implement program studies. The
conferees therefore request the Secretary to
submit a report to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations within 30
days of the enactment of this Act, on the ac-
tions that program offices have taken or will
take, effective this fiscal year, in the selec-
tion, oversight, and evaluation of grantees,
to ensure that grantees effectively imple-
ment such research-based programs, includ-
ing close replication of the specific elements
of these programs.

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS
PELL GRANT SHORTFALL

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the Senate pro-
viding $4,300,000,000 for the purpose of elimi-
nating the estimated accumulated shortfall
of budget authority for the Pell Grant pro-
gram. The House bill contained the same
provision, but used slightly different lan-
guage.

MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision similar to that proposed by
the Senate to authorize educational and cul-
tural programs relating to the Mississippi
Band of Choctaw Indians. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

IMPACT AID

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
relating to applications filed by two school
districts in Colorado and Arizona. The House
bill contained no similar provision.

VIOLENCE PREVENTION

The conference agreement does not include
a provision proposed by the Senate relating
to a study to evaluate the effectiveness of vi-
olence prevention programs. The House did
not include a similar provision.

ASSESSMENT OF EDUCATION PROGRESS TESTS
IN U.S. HISTORY

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate providing additional funding for a na-
tional assessment of education progress tests
in United States history. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

DROPOUT PREVENTION PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate providing additional funding for school
dropout prevention programs. Funding for
this program is included under the heading,
“Innovation and Improvement.”” The House
bill contained no similar provision.



H11378

ADVANCED PLACEMENT PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate providing additional funding for ad-
vanced placement programs. Funding for
this program is included under the heading,
“Innovation and Improvement.” The House
bill contained no similar provision.
THURGOOD MARSHALL AND OFFICE OF SPECIAL

EDUCATION PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate providing additional funding for the
Thurgood Marshall Legal Education Oppor-
tunity Program and the Office of Special
Education Programs. Funding for these ac-
tivities is included under the headings,
‘““Higher Education’” and ‘‘Special Edu-
cation’ respectively. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

FEDERAL TRIO PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate providing additional funding for Federal
TRIO programs. Funding for this program is
included under the heading, ‘‘Higher Edu-
cation.”” The House bill contained no similar
provision.

EDUCATION PROGRAMS SERVING HISPANIC
STUDENTS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate providing additional funding for edu-
cation programs to improve Hispanic edu-
cational opportunities. Funding for these
programs is included elsewhere in Title III.
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY
SERVICE

The conference agreement includes
$909,049,000 for the Corporation for National
and Community Service, the same as the
House, instead of $935,205,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

DOMESTIC VOLUNTEER SERVICE PROGRAMS,
OPERATING EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$316,212,000 for the Domestic Volunteer Serv-
ice programs as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $357,962,000 as proposed by the
House.

National Senior Volunteer Corps

The conference agreement includes
$219,784,000 for fiscal year 2006 for the Na-
tional Senior Volunteer Corps programs, as
proposed by the House and the Senate. The
conferees concur with language in the Sen-
ate report that directs that the Corporation
shall comply with the directive that use of
PNS funding increases in the Foster Grand-
parents Program, Retired Senior Volunteer
Program, Senior Companion Program, and
Volunteers in Service to America shall not
be restricted to any particular activity and
further direct that the Corporation shall not
stipulate a minimum or maximum for PNS
grant augmentation.

Program administration

The conference agreement includes funds
for the administration of the Domestic Vol-
unteer Service of America program adminis-
tration in the NCSA account as proposed by
the Senate.

NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
PROGRAMS, OPERATING EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes
$520,087,000 for the programs authorized
under the National Community Service Act
of 1990, instead of $518,087,000 as proposed by
the House and $546,243,000 as proposed by the

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Senate. The conference agreement includes
$267,500,000 for AmeriCorps State and Na-
tional operating grants, as proposed by the
House instead of $280,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The conference agreement in-
cludes $140,000,000 for the National Service
Trust instead of $146,000,000 as proposed by
the House and $149,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement includes
$16,445,000 for subtitle H fund activities in-
stead of $9,945,000 as proposed by the House
and $15,945,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The conference agreement includes
$27,000,000 for AmeriCorps National Civilian
Community Corps as proposed by the Senate
instead of $25,500,000 as proposed by the
House. The conference agreement includes
$37,500,000 for Learn and Serve as proposed by
the House instead of $42,656,000 as proposed
by the Senate.
AmeriCorps Grants Program

The conferees concur with language pro-
posed by the Senate to keep the Committees
better informed of the recipients receiving
AmeriCorps funding. The conferees direct
the Corporation to publish in its fiscal year
2007 budget justifications a list of recipients
that have received more than $500,000 from
the Corporation, delineated by program, and
the amount and source of both Federal and
non-Federal funds that were received by each
recipient.
Innovation, assistance and other activities

Within the $16,445,000 for innovation, dem-
onstration, and assistance activities, the
conference agreement includes $4,000,000 for
Teach for America and $2,000,000 for Commu-
nities in Schools, Inc., as proposed by the
Senate.
AmeriCorps National Civilian Community Corps

The conference agreement includes
$27,000,000 for the NCCC and within this
amount, $1,500,000, as proposed by the Sen-
ate, is to conduct an evaluation of current
NCCC site placement and expansion of new
sites in the Southern and Midwestern United
States, in accordance with the report issued
on March 1, 2005.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$66,750,000 for the Corporation’s salaries and
expenses, as proposed by the Senate. This in-
cludes $39,750,000 for administration of the
DVSA programs. The House bill had provided
salaries and expenses in two separate ac-
counts, but for the same total amount. The
conferees reiterate that Subtitle H funds for
Innovation, Assistance and Other Activities
shall not be used to pay Corporation staff.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes
$6,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General
(OIG) as proposed by the House and Senate.
The conferees concur with language proposed
by the Senate directing the OIG to continue
reviewing the Corporation’s management of
the National Service Trust fund. The con-
ferees direct the OIG to review the monthly
Trust reports and to notify the Committees
on Appropriations on the accuracy of the re-
ports.

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

The conference agreement includes
$30,000,000 for digital conversion, instead of
$35,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
House had proposed providing authority for
CPB to utilize previously appropriated funds
for this purpose.

The conference agreement also includes
$35,000,000 for the replacement project of the
satellite interconnection system, instead of
$40,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
House had proposed providing authority for
CPB to utilize previously appropriated funds
for this purpose.

December 13, 2005

The conferees request that the Corporation
for Public Broadcasting (CPB) Inspector
General submit a status report to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations
not later than June 1, 2006 on actions CPB
management and its Board of Directors have
taken in response to the Inspector General’s
November 15, 2005 report and any out-
standing issues or recommendations in the
report that may remain unaddressed.

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION
SERVICE

The conference agreement includes
$43,031,000 for the Federal Mediation and
Conciliation Service (FMCS) instead of
$42,331,000 as proposed by the House and
$43,439,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $400,000
for FMCS Labor-Management Grants Pro-
gram instead of $500,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill did not include fund-
ing for this program. The 1978 Labor-Man-
agement Cooperation Act authorized the
Agency to encourage and support joint labor-
management committees. This program
awards grants to encourage these commit-
tees to develop innovative joint approaches
to workplace problems and solutions.

The conference agreement includes $300,000
for the FMCS program to prevent youth vio-
lence.

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES

The conference agreement provides
$249,640,000 for the Institute of Museum and
Library Services as proposed by the House
instead of $290,129,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Within the total for the Institute, the con-
ference agreement includes funding for the

following activities in the following
amounts.
(Dollars in thousands)

Program FY 2006
Museums for America .................. $17,325
Museum Assessment .................... 446
Museum Conservation Projects ... 2,800
Museum Conservation Assess-

MeNt i 815
Museum Natl. Leadership Proj. ... 8,000
Native American Museum Serv-

1CES iiiiii 920
21st Century Museum Profes-

sionals ....occoveiiiiiiiiiii 992
Museum Grants, African Amer-

ican History and Culture .......... 850
Library Serv. State Grants .......... 165,400
Native American Library Serv-

1CES i 3,675
Library Natl. Leadership Grants 12,500
Laura Bush 21st Century Librar-

ian Program .........ccccevevenvinenennns 24,000
Administration ..........occoeiiiiiininn, 11,917

The conferees concur with language pro-
posed by the House to rename the Librarians
for the 21st Century Program in honor of the
First Lady, the Laura Bush 21st Century Li-
brarians Program.

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY

The conference agreement includes
$3,144,000 for the National Council on Dis-
ability instead of $2,800,000 as proposed by
the House and $3,344,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

The conferees concur with language in the
Senate report regarding the NLRB’s plan to
restructure its regional offices and specifi-
cally oppose the elimination of Region 30.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATION

The conferees are concerned about a pro-
posal to consolidate the financial statements
and audit of the National Railroad Retire-
ment Investment Trust with the financial



December 13, 2005

statements and audit of the Railroad Retire-
ment Board in the context of the preparation
of the Railroad Retirement Board’s fiscal
year 2006 Statement of Social Insurance. The
conferees note that the Railroad Retirement
and Survivors’ Improvement Act of 2001
mandates that the Trust functions independ-
ently from the Railroad Retirement Board.
Further, the Act specifically requires a sepa-
rate audit of the Trust by a nongovern-
mental auditor, and requires that the results
of this audit be included in the Trust’s An-
nual Management Report to Congress. The
conferees expect that the Trust be adminis-
tered and audited solely in conformance with
the Act of 2001.

LIMITATION ON THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR

GENERAL

The conference agreement does not include
language proposed by the Senate that allows
the Office of the Inspector General to con-
duct audits, investigations, and reviews of
the Medicare programs.
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM
The conference agreement includes
$29,369,174,000 for the Supplemental Security
Income Program instead of $29,533,174,000 as
proposed by the House and $29,510,574,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The conference
agreement also includes an advance appro-
priation of $11,110,000,000, as proposed by
both the House and the Senate, for the first
quarter of fiscal year 2007, to ensure uninter-
rupted benefit payments. Also within the
total, $2,733,000,000 is included for the admin-
istrative costs of the program rather than
$2,897,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,874,400,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement does not include
a provision proposed by the Senate that
changes the delivery date of benefit pay-
ments from fiscal year 2006 to 2007. The
House did not include this provision.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$9,199,400,000 for the limitation on adminis-
trative expenses rather than $9,279,700,000 as
proposed by the House and $9,329,400,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes
$92,400,000 for the Office of Inspector General
rather than $92,805,000 as proposed by the
House and $93,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

USE OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS FOR PUBLICITY
AND PROPAGANDA

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the Senate per-
taining to the use of appropriated funds for
publicity or propaganda purposes. The House
bill included a similar provision, but ex-
panded the scope to include private contrac-
tors.

STERILE NEEDLE PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the Senate per-
taining to sterile needle programs. The Sen-
ate bill made a minor technical change to
the language carried in prior years. The
House bill included the same provision, but
without the technical modification.

USE OF FEDERAL FUNDS FOR ABORTIONS

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the Senate per-
taining to the use of federal funds in the Act
for abortions. The Senate bill made a minor
technical change to the language carried in
prior years. The House bill included the same
provision, but without the technical modi-
fication.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

CONSCIENCE CLAUSE

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the House re-
garding discrimination against those health
care providers or institutions who are op-
posed to abortion. The Senate bill proposed
to modify this provision.

EMBRYO RESEARCH BAN

The conference report includes a technical
correction to the longstanding bill language
prohibiting funds to be used for research in-
volving the creation or destruction of human
embryos. The citation of the Code of Federal
Regulations contained in both the House and
Senate versions of the bill is corrected.

VETERANS’ EMPLOYMENT REPORT

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the Senate per-
taining to the availability of funds to enter
into or renew any contract with an entity
that is subject to submitting a report con-
cerning the employment of certain veterans.
The House bill did not include this provision.

LIMITATION ON LIBRARIES

The conference agreement includes a limi-
tation, carried in prior years, on the ability
of a library to access funding provided under
this Act unless the library is in compliance
with the Children’s Internet Protections Act,
as proposed by the House. The Senate bill did
not include this provision.

LIMITATION ON SCHOOLS

The conference agreement includes a limi-
tation, carried in prior years, on the ability
of an elementary or secondary school to ac-
cess technology funding provided under this
Act unless the school is in compliance with
the Children’s Internet Protections Act, as
proposed by the House. The Senate bill did
not include this provision.

REPROGRAMMING OF FUNDS

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the House per-
taining to the reprogramming of funds. The
Senate bill included the same substantive
provision, but with minor technical dif-
ferences.

IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT
AMENDMENT

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision amending the Immigration
and Nationality Act as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House bill did not include this pro-
vision.

SCIENTIFIC ADVISORY COMMITTEE
APPOINTMENTS

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the Senate per-
taining to appointments to a scientific advi-
sory committee, instead of a similar provi-
sion included in the House bill.

CMS GENERAL PROVISION

The conference agreement does not include
the general provision proposed by the Senate
prohibiting the use of funds for drugs ap-
proved to treat erectile dysfunction. The
House bill included a similar provision, but
with slightly different language. The con-
ferees instead include a provision that was
not contained in either the House or Senate
bill which reduces CMS Program Manage-
ment funding by $60,000,000. Funding for re-
search, demonstration and evaluation and
State survey and certification are not to be
included in this reduction.

AVAILABILITY OF MMA FUNDS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the House
extending the availability of funds provided
by the Medicare Modernization Act from fis-
cal year 2005 to fiscal year 2006. The Senate
bill did not include this provision.

H11379

LIMITATION OF FUNDS FOR SEXUAL OR
ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION TREATMENT

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the House
pertaining to the payment for or the reim-
bursement of a drug for the treatment of sex-
ual or erectile dysfunction funded in this Act
for individuals who have been convicted for
sexual abuse, sexual assault or any other
sexual offense. The Senate bill did not in-
clude this provision.

CPB FUNDING AMENDMENT

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the House
reducing the amounts available to certain
specified programs and activities in order to
restore funding for the Corporation for Pub-
lic Broadcasting. Funding for the programs
included in this provision are specified under
the relevant headings. The Senate bill did
not include this provision.

EDUCATION OIG DETERMINATION

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the House
pertaining to a specific Department of Edu-
cation Office of the Inspector General deter-
mination. The Senate bill did not include
this provision.

PBGC LIMITATION

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the House
pertaining to the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation and a specific settlement agree-
ment. The Senate bill did not include this
provision.

IMMIGRATION LIMITATION

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the House
prohibiting the use of funds by the Depart-
ment of Education in contravention of sec-
tion 505 of the Illegal Immigration Reform
and Responsibility Act of 1996. The Senate
bill did not include this provision.

NIMH GRANTS

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the House
regarding NIMH grants. The Senate bill did
not include this provision.

MEXICAN TOTALIZATION

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the House
pertaining to a totalization agreement with
Mexico. The Senate bill did not include this
provision.

HIGHER EDUCATION LIMITATION

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the House
regarding student loans. The Senate bill did
not include this provision.

LIMITATION, DIRECTIVE, OR EARMARKING

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision proposed by the Senate
regarding directives contained in either the
House or Senate reports accompanying H.R.
3010. The House bill did not include this pro-
vision.

DIVERSITY VISA FAIRNESS ACT

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate that contains the Diversity Visa Fair-
ness Act. The House bill did not include this
provision.

PORT OF ENTRY DESIGNATION

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate designating the MidAmerica St. Louis
Airport in Mascoutah, Illinois a port of
entry. The House bill did not include this
provision.

RISK ASSESSMENT ESTIMATE

The conference agreement does not include
a general provision as proposed by the Sen-
ate pertaining to improper payments for a



H11380

variety of programs administered by the De-
partments of Health and Human Services
and Education. The House did not include
this provision. Language regarding this issue
is included in the statement of the managers
for the Department of Health and Human
Services.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE OUTSOURCING

The conference agreement deletes without
prejudice a general provision as proposed by
the Senate expressing the sense of the Sen-
ate on the outsourcing of IRS duties and the
effects on the employment of disabled vet-
erans and other persons with severe disabil-

December 13, 2005

ities. The House did not include this provi-
sion.

CONFERENCE AGREEMENT

The following table displays the amounts
agreed to for each program, project or activ-
ity with appropriate comparisons:



H11381

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

i 00804+ b
c .- .- PR
¥h oo .- (969" 1+)
44 Q4 --- 00804+ i
a --- . .
YN o - {(vg8L°9+)
34 4 --- e A
44 G esz’'et- .- 882" 9¢ -
zeg L2 .- 288’ 0¢€-
a --- J. PN
YN --- s {968°6+)
44 Q zge'ie- il 880t~
ajeuss asnoy ajgeaedwos
9002 Ad 2002 Ad S00Z Ad
Mmmsasan s au e BA BOUBUBJUD Y m e e e

008282

000212
{000°212)

008 0L

paZ eBL’ L

000" 6v8
{000 8v8)
¥92'GPE
000056

geL'se8

000°Z1L
(000'212)

geL 51

BOUBUB UG

SITONIOV

008°'28¢ 000°'212 112892 008282
000°ZL2 000°zZie 000 2Lz 000°'212
{ooo zie) {000 212) {opo‘z1e) (pog 012}
008" 0L --- L1296 008°' 0L
POz CELT L Yoz €611 198 VL0 L 92 €611
00" 9vg 000 8p9 000' 98 000°9v8
{000’ 8¥8) (000" 8ve) (000" 898) (gLZ" 18}
$92'6¥E $92°69¢ 198'922 Y97 '6vE
882 ' 986 000 056 000 066 89 ‘986
819°c68 9€2'598 964598 919’968
000°2Z1e 000°Z1L 000° 2L 000'Z14
(o00'Z1L) (000°ZhL) {ooo zes) {y0e90L)
919181 9€L°€51 9eL €51 g19'v8l
ajeuss JENOK 1sanbay a|qeiedwnr
9002 Ad §002 Ad

{spuesnoyl U1 sjunouy)
QI4VI3Y ONY NOLLVINOI-S3DIAYIS NYWNH DU HiITVIH- 308V

S AAJESIY 1, 1EN BIURISLSSY JOMNJOM PIIBIO(SIQ

..... T Ry T, Y
crapek JoLad wouj 9DUBADY

seec ek Jusaany

IBALE63Y [PUOLIEN BOUBISLESY JONIOM PBIEDOISL]

cswelboud peiaysiulupy A|(Riapad

e BOURISLSSY JONJIOM DIIBIO|SL]

TTUTL00Z A4

e Aok 10Lsd WO1) GDUBADY

*JBBA qUBJUND 'AOUBISLSSY JONIOM PAlBOOLSLQ

“rBuLULBL) UYINDA

e e <o -Buyuyedy 1NpY

s raeak J0fad wodl SIUBRADY

cocaepk Jusaand CDBuluiea] IINPY
[§531EIS O3 sjueLD

SADIAHIS INIWAOTWI ONY ONINIVHL
NOILVHLSININQY ININIVIL ONV IN3WAOTdHI

HOBY1 40 LINJWIYVYL3a - T 37T



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11382

Q - - . -
44 @ ---
44 o oov- 009'6¥+
44 a0 198°09- 000" ¥E- 191766~
000'6- LRE ' 0E+ oLtz
q ---
yN - {008+)
44 g o600'g- 000°'8+ 06L°8-
m - - -
VN oo (g2 v+)
44 0 000'Z- 186° 22+ 0EE 62+
44 Qg - veZ v+ P62 b+
44 Q@ -
008'0L+
002’ b5~
{poo‘szi-)
aleuay ENOY 3iqeseduo)
9002 A4 9002 Ad G002 Ad

wmmmr e TGN BOUDIDPUO Y v s v m e

ova 6t ovg'6l or8' 61 000°5¢ 6v8' 61
9£6" ¢ 9L6° L 9E6° L 9t6° L 9862
009" 6p 000° 05 008 6Y
000' 0t 19€°'08 000 vi 000°0E 29L'g8
0007 €IS 0002854 6L0ZPS ) L0 21671 098 165°1
000° 00t 000° 001 000° 601 000°62 000° 001
{000 001) (000" 001} {000’ 001} (000" 001) (00Z'66)
000’8 00001 LIN-TY
000° 165 000165 0007 16% 000" 165 000" 166
{000 165) {000°165) (000" 165) (000 168} (212" 985}
000'¥48 000' 188 610°158 8L0° 158 049'vv8
£50'08 £50° 08 65L°GL .- BGL° 6L
BEZ bS I AR 982" 45 8CZ'vS ge2 " vs
¥90°9Lr'} ¥90° 90" L LT AR A P85 EPE L ¥90°94b" L
008 161 008" 251 000°21% 12892 008261
{oos's2i-} {oog'szL-) (000°621-)
AJUBIBJUOY B18UBS asnoy 1sanboy s1qeJedwo)
9002 A4 5002 Ad

{spuesnoyl ui Slunouy)

SIIONITV 03LV13Y OGNV NOLLVINAI -S3DTAMIS NVWNH Pue HLWIH-H0aY

tcr o cA43usS-8Y 1auoslid
e [ uo1IEN [ BAT

18pUBLI0 (NYINoA 0 uoijesBajurey BqLsuodsay

ST UNJEBs0Y pug SUOLIBAISUOWS] “S10lLd

TSPLIIALIOY (RUOLIEN

~rrrsdio) gor frejoigng

TTTTTTI00Z Ad
treserereceee e gpak JOLID WOJ) SOUBAPY

Tttt UDLIRADUSY DUR UDLISNIISU0D

T TTI00T A

caeak JoLad woldy docueApy

st cgypLiRIRd)

15diony gor

©c U gIDYJOMMLIES |BUDSEAS pue JurlBiLy

P TSUBD | IaWy BALIEN

CU T a0UELSLSSY JBNJOM POIRD0|ISL] CLBI0)L

TUIAIDSBY |, IBN S0UBRIS{SSY 49YIOM pIJeTOLSLI]

(¥N} oALieLItU]
sBa 103 AjLunewosy 10} psAaJesas Bulpuny ssan



H11383

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

000" 8b+ G16'66- 95y OvL- 000 €€5°2 oo gey’e GLE°2¢9°2 GL16°2£9°2 95y ‘€292 © o cuoljesuaduo) juswhopdwaun C(eioigng
ETOE oLy 9ip- 000' 0t 00001 IO aiy ‘ot g1y 0t R AR ‘SBLILALIOY |BUDLIEN
41 000°'8ts 66 66" 0p0°Ovi- 000'€25°2 000°6L¥°2 66y '229°2 86v°228°2 ovo'e9g’z T A VTR E-FEL T

tuotjesuadwon juswkodusun

SNOT1VA3d0 IDIAYIS
LINSHADTIHE GNY JONVHOSND LNAWADTIHHINA ALVIS

W 006'06- 00v* 596 00¥ " 996 o0% ' 996 00¥ ‘996 00816071 Cret U SIONYMOTIY ONV SLT43N3E INFHADTWINA VN334
EE I 919 9¢€Y 849'9EY 819' 9P 819’9ty 819°9¢v T USRYOTNANY MIGT0 404 INIWADTAMI 3DTA¥IS ALINAWNOD
(ooo'egy’z)  (opo'egy’z)  (ooo'cor'z)  {oog'sew’2)  {opo'Esy'z)  coocoertUoortootrorroriIIIIIIOOOS 1002 Ad
(g6 5¢L-) {reg'g-) {r9g7222-) {11p259°2)  (oow'zez'z)  fzer'sen9’z)  (€18°£19°2)  (2ai'wigz) o AR TTJBBA JURLAND
GBEGEL- 18¢°9- 19€° g2z LipGLl'g 908°052"% ZBLTI2LS €15°650°¢ ZLL1EES Troovectrsaniadeg juewhoidul pue Buiuiels) Clejey
(000°£08) (000" €086} (000°¢086) (000'8.8) {000 £06) SRR 11111 A €
(gzz*1L-) {1ge°9-) {16L°651-) {Lip'eoz L) (os9'w2z't) (26280271} (ais'egz i) {(zoe'sse’y) B AR -7 W TP PR Lk ]
S22 1L 18€°9- LBL 551 Lp'90L‘e 989 2212 Z6L°ZLL'Z 016 v91'2 z08'1982'¢ T S9L1LALIDE |BIapa  (€303ans
§22°29- 95v "zt~ 5207084 0Z£'9L1 595941 9i2'822 9€6 ' ¥2E SHE' 962 TetttrtUreUS3LYLALIOR [BUODLIEN CLRIOIgNS
44 @ 8sy'y- TN 000'2 8sy'E 000°2 000'2 g5p '€ R e R IE 1]
g -- vy6 g+ Pr5°9 bY6 9 vvé' 9 Tttt uoLSSLuw0) Lpeuag
000 #21+ 000524 000521 00§21 000'0%2 000" 62 Cpoas) weaboud CaALjELILUL D) ClEI0IGNS
YN - (000'521+) {000°521) {c00's2L) {oo0° 62t} Tt p {WN) eatieryiuy efagyo) A3 runwuo]
q --- 000°524- 000" $21- 000'6Z1 000' 052 000" P21 sreercrrccsrgapyeLyLul eBagion A unuuo)
IBUBS BSNOYH a|qeieduo) ERIOT-BEFLH ] ajeusg BsNoY 1sanbay aiqeseduo)
9002 A4 8002 Ad 5002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad

cear s ae e TEA BOUBIBYUO Y a st m o

{spursnoyl uL Sijunowy)
SIIONIFOY JALVIAY ONV NOILIVINGI-S3DTAYIS NVHNH Pue HLTVIH-HOEY]



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11384

4L - pZO bt S26'L 262 §26° L G262 o'
a --- 000" - FA-TAR 23 LE9' ey 1£9°¢cy 160" by LE9 vy vig‘ec :
000'0§- 00005 See e i
W o--- 000°25- 000°58% 000'59v 000'G9¥ 000" gop 000" L1S
(z18'¥2+) (g19°22-}) (pr1"622-) (e0/'992'¢)  (pse'ivz'e)  (ige'eee’e)  (ise'see’e)  (oue'gep'e)
IBY G+ £49°6- 8y G- FAL 41 S2R' 611 586'0¢€1 586°0FL 664 0F}
662" 0+ 482 '82- LES vpZ- 810'26€°¢€ 612198 ¢€ 98t 0L '€ 98L° 0L '€ 602°9¢8°¢€
EEAMEIASNIIEEE STSSSSRTNRTIXoo oRomomouEmoow ey rorInmammerstorIaary ameraammmroeemom mavenmamamammoar sl e Snmmammamasamatm
EE a --- b e [NVA:1} 11261 [VAs:1} LL2'6lL L1161 Tt
a 189°G+ 189°5- 28%°G4- J2:1 A1) oo’ Lt bi6' 18 vi6749 | 71: 311
881'¢€2- 00€" 22+ 96988 99 '€€L ¥66°95/ 99902 99¢ 902 ysv'zze
981t~ rELE2 yLL'€T 0ot '€z 00t €2 [2¥ %4 oot
88L°€2- pLL 22+ g988°89- 088°954 890° 08 981621 994622 995°5¥8
4L - oLz ie- 99.'€€ 992°'¢e 9g.'¢e 992'¢€¢ 9.6'v9
LT A pLL 2+ 8iv° 26" pLL€2L 2089V 000969 000969 265'092 Tt ’
41 881'€2- 008" L2+ 8Iv'15- 000004 88L'€2L poL'zie 002228 81b' 152
a --- 9gL- FLL'ER [ >4 oog'ee 00£'€2 viy'ez
830U8G asnoy ayqeleduo) BVUBIBLUCD JieUDG BSNOKH 1sonbay a8 qeaieduc)
9002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 A4 9007 Ad 5002 Ad
Mmmem e e T GA PBUBIBYUOG - e

{spuesnoys ul siunowy)
SIIONIOY A31V134 ONY NOTAIVINO3-SIDIANIS NYHAH PUB HLTVIH-HOGVY

......... frepungd 184

“Buiuiea) pue juswAoydwi 1| npy

ROTLVHISINIHAY WY¥O0dd

TTUUUUONNG SH3ADTAWI QFPNSNIND ALVLIS H¥OA MIN
CTIZ SANND LSNNL WIHLO OGNV IN 3HL 01 SIONVAQY

...,,.......,......, spuny 1snal
Srrecgpung (e4spag

saAug Juswhoidwy ¢ juswAo|dwduf B3EIE (BIOL

AT T rRURID SBALIUBIUT NUOM

CTUDLIRWIOSUL 19NJEW J0QRT/S5183Us) Jesue) dolg-sup

Tt gpufg 3S0UL
Sespung |eJapag
Trerttresiadeg juswhoidwy ' RI0IGNS

TTUESLIIALIOY |BUOLIBN §3

©TTr833e35 D1 SIUBWI0LR T el034gng

oot rraping 3SNAY

©Urspung |eJdopay
1$D38IG 01 SIUSWIOLLY
;B30 LA4BS jusuwAodul)



H11385

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

.-~ ooz 189°C+
a --- - 896G+
a --- - 1L+
g --- ooL'g- 886" 2+
218 P2+ 920" 14" g9r £02Z-
(806'621-) {rso'ctL-) (s25°9L8-)
806641 - yG0TEL- §25 96"
960°561- 084° 06" £66' 625"
“e (NARE-1 979'62+
—.n 000" 1~ £TZ v+
- Lo 66962+
a --- --- £ig-
4L - --- T
a --- - grie
a --- e 6LG+
4L - tLLg- 909 vZ+
a --- “e- g
g --- - 728~
23EU6S BENOY aiqeaeduo)
9002 Ad 3002 A4 S00Z Ad
B PR ¥ W T I3 HT- N X oy B R -

006" vEL

080°S
8BSy LL

[4:14r 481

£Y9'69E°C
{000 €9v°2)
(rze'zel'v)
y26°'622°¢
£95'G28'01

£ZV'ALL
000° 002

e
£66'9
569°12
Lpe'22
BEO'9

508° 8¢

BOUBIB LD

Q08 veL

080°¢
25h 4L

zee’zil

[ER: 20 74 0>
(000'€9v'2)
(ze8 2ve v}
ZEB S0P L
£99°0€2'01

(124
£66°9
56912
[34: ¢4
60" G

508" 9¢

EPL-DLTS

000" LE1

080°%
86y L1

[4: 1A 41}

1A EA
(000" €9v' 2}
(826°612°)
916°982° 2
e 89901

(34174

3704
£6679
569712
25612
6E0°9

508°'8E

B5NOK

000284

080's
85y 21

Zov il

59€°42v'8
(000" 98y'2)
(669 'pEL' V)
B69'ZILZ
890'008° 01

3994
£66'9
569'12
296" 12
6£0°9
508" 8¢

1sanbay
9002 Ad

{spuesnoyl UL Siunocumy)
SALINIOV Q3LVIIY ONY NOLIVONQT-SIDIAHIS NYHAH PUB HUTYIH-H08Y?

(AR AN A1

[4: 14
L5811

v 601

111'€66°¢€
(000'£9p°2)
(6v¥ 684" G)
6v%°209° L
095’6611t

006’ 2Lt
1017021

£i€

59072
5v8°9
9¢L1e
SET 8P
5¥0°9
129° 8¢

8 geaeduoy
Sa0Z Ad

R 1 F |

‘eol

cutmpy pue juBisiaag weabosyd diysJepest BALINDANY

serrensesae v igauRYS LSSy BoueL{dwo) pue A3L|0d

PP “TUADUBRISLSSY JUBCID|1JB4 pUR JUBEBOIOUT

SIGNIdXT ONY SIIAVIVS

NOTIVYLSINIHGY ALIYND3S SLTJINIE J3A0THNI

spung 1snuay
1002 A4

deay juaaing
Ceeaesieesiisgpuny |eIOPRY
ruoLiedysiuLepy Buuies) pue juawioyidul ' jejo)

spuny 3s$nJ)

Stogpung |EJ48pEg
s-crcyeriRaSLULwpy weaBoug C(e3o]

..... HI0M O UB1OM
..... spung jsnajy
Tt UUGLIDBALY BALINIANG
T£aa1LAd08 diIysanuaaddy
creecspung 3snd)
Artanaag juswlo)dwy

Butuies) pue judwhojdwl yinox



December 13, 2005

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

H11386

sz+ 8v0°Z a0’z gv0 2z 8v3'2 £26°¢ S R souny 3sns)
009 2+ 911 L- PHE b g9t ELy 895°01p v8Z w1y Y82 P Ly v28 86 AR IR tocspung |edspad
0092+ oLL'L- 692" b1+ 9z sy 919°ziy ZEC'9LY zee ol Ly8’00b Crreteeeeeeerccsasusdd pue SILIB(ES ST T RIOL
a --- vy’ i+ £21'zs sie° Lt Sie 21 168°51 169751 25261 ’ S 1s0ddng pue uo1123.41( we.iboid
ETRRSS 52+ ova'z wo'z gvo'z 8v0°2 £20'2 TrTremeemneteecseirrienctUSPUNG 3SAUL
a --- 0622+ 62100t 621°001 6217001 621001 §6€ 26 Crrroeeecrruonlesudduo) | SJaMJOM 40 sweboly (eaapey
a --- o2 90128 901°78 901728 90128 650°08 TUTUTTUUTjuBWenJOjU] SPUBPUBIS 03 JOIVEJIIUOD LE4BPB
a 0092+ 009°Z- RIS b4 661°8p 685°EY 561°8y 861'8v ety roreocccc-spappuelg yuswaBeuey-aogen Jo 921440
a --- 998" 7+ 65€° 291 65€° 291 65€° 401 65€° 291 £6¥° VoL Trrrretotcecec-spiepuelg Jdnoy pue afem jo Juewadsiojul
SISNIJXI ONY SITAVIVS
NOTLVHLSININGY SOUVONYLS INIWACTAWI
{8r9°0g+) {846 962) (816" 962) (826'962) (826" 962) {ote 992} T Crerr(1easy wesBoug) 098d (T LEIOL
N - (65¢°6+) (6£2°¢6} (6eL ¢6) (6ts €6) {6£L'€6) {ooe " v) eneeercrrersesscnsre e 00dng (BUO L RIS
YN s (zzg'g-) (2117191) (2117191) (L1 191} fLLLr101) (6£2'681) Tt ‘uoLlBULWIBT ueld UOLSUR]
YN - (1167 62+) (zz1 ey} (zz1'ezw) {zzyv zv) (zzy 29} (1ez'2) TrToerererietercoiilUS31TLALIOR SOURUNSUL UDLSUAY
NOTLVHOdMOD ALNVNYNG LT43IN38 NOISNId
T mes | ewnen | aimmiiuey | emessjueg | wweues | ewnem | asenbey  eraesedw
9002 Ad 2002 Ad $00Z Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
Cemwsas s TEA DOUBLBIUDD - - mem e

{spuesnoy} up Sjunouy}
SIIINIOV QILVI13Y ANV NOILYINAI-SIITAUIS NYUNH PUE HLTVIH-HOUYT



H11387

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

W SEp+ 050° €€ 050" €€ 050 €€ 050° €€ 519°2¢ T " '39§ ‘upy spuepuels luswhoiduy
Wotee 090" G+ 10" 010" ¢ 110010 | 110°010°1 10010} 166°v00'L T Pttt UspouBADE U0 3S8I83uL DUB sjuswAed jijausg

UNNG LSMAL ALTITIGYSIQ 9N NOV8

W 092' 56+ 180° 96 190" 96 180°96 180°96 126 oy e “sasusdxg AALIBLISLULUDY § 4B TONDS
NOTLVSNIAWOD SS3INTTI TYNOTIVANIOO0 SITACTAWI ADHINI
192°08- 052908 052" 90¢ 052" 90¢ 052" 908 1687 95¢ Si8ULY (BD) PALGBSLQ 40) SILiBuURg {B109dG ' |B30)
W 000" 2- 000° L 000°vi 00074 000 #L 000" 18 SttitiototI00Z A4 48)Enb 3S1 S3DURADE MON
Lyl Yy 052262 02’z sz zee 0452282 1667622 Trerrrircrecocicgo0z A4 CJRAA JUBAIR) Cieloy
W 000" 2+ 000" 18- 000" 18- 600" 18- 000" t8- 000" 98- rrterotreicospek Uolid ulp PSDUBAPE Spuny $887
1v1'08- 05’18 05z i€ 0SZ'C1E 052 1€ 186'£9¢ crmrerereecocrecaas) weaBoad 900z A4 C1E303ANS
W 86+ 0s2's 052'¢ 082S 052°¢ 1616 S ereneiasiiecoenereess GO LR IS LULBPY
W 90906~ 000" 80€ 000" 80¢ 000 0E 000" 808 508°85¢ e e Seeereos s syuawked 1L jauog

SHINTK TY0D GITEVSIO ¥04 SLIJ3INIE TVIDAdS

000" v+ 000" L£2 000° 282 000" £€2 000' 152 000 €2 e s1iyauag (e1oadg " 1e30L
W 000'€ 000°¢ 000'€ 000°¢ 000'¢ e UUTUU$3(jausq | Su8NI0m aDqURY pue B.0ysBuoT
u oo 000" ¥+ 000" ¥E2 000° vEZ 000 ¥E2 000*p€2 000" 0¢2 Crrrreroereciisypjausg uotiesuaduos saako|dua |B13pey

SLI4INIE TVYID3dS

a3rueg ELLEI s|geirdwo) DOUBAIJUDD PIBLDG BSNOH 3sanbay ageledwo)
9002 Ad 9002 A3 G002 A4 002 Ad 002 Ad
..... sevesaa-a'BA BOUBLOJUOY - mrrav s

fspuesnoyy uj SIUNomY)
SIIONIOV C3LVIIY ONV NOILVONQF-SITIAUIS NYWNH Pue HLTVIH-BOEV



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11388

q --- - PEG+ 968 €S 968'€5 9685
q --- .. Biy ‘24 g/2°€L 8l2'cd 8L2'EL
g --- . Oib+ 258712 259712 25912
a --- .- 000" 1+ 1026 £10'26 £10°26
qa --- .- 999 v+ BLE VL 358 21 gL vL
q --- .- 529+ 820'01 929°91 gz9'gL
.- .. SZ+ 8y0'e gro'e vz
—.e S (000°2-) (000 v2) (000" P2} {00072}
(009'2+} {gLL'y-) (gge'9€+) (s6v'9v0'2)  (688'tv0'2)  {518'/v0'2)
0092+ 91L'L- §9¢° 82+ 66+ 0212 6684112 Si8°1Zi'2
008°'2+ LTSRS A8 T4 FX/-2 44 B4 LYE'BLL 2 £99'€21°2
- - LED 9+ 000°890'1 00078901 000'890" ¢
PR aen .- 95¢ 95¢ 95¢
. P LD Py9190° 1 PO L8071 [44: WA U
W onee —em Z+ e vyt [4:a%
Woe-- . PEC+ 5% A 24 6EZ b2 BET'vZ
ajeusg asnoy aqeseduo] asuadajuol ERTIVE N 3SNOY
9002 A3 9007 Ad 5002 Ad
e “near SA BOURUBJUD Y- - -m-mar e

968 €6 298 €8
8L2'€L 658'0L
25912 FA 78 4
£L0°26 £10'16

T AN z50°691
820°91 £00° 94
o'z £20°2

(000 v2) (000" 18)
(g19°290'2)  (itL'o10°2)
19712172 JLT1B0°Z

€99'€ZL°Z pEL'EB0'T

000'890° 1 696°190°4
jeiv1 o4 95¢

¥pg 290" £19°190't
k449 (445

BET '¢Z G0LET
jsanbay a|qeaedwor
9002 Ad 00T Ad

{spuesnoyy UL SIuUNOWY}
S31ON3OV QILVI3W ONY NOILVINGI-S3DIAN3S NYWNH PUE HLTVIH-HOBY)

Torerareccrscas o r s GYURIG LOLIBY{NSUOD 31R1S

TraOURISLESY |EAPpBy
1youRIS 185y BoUR L {duwo)

S eeaeia s pddng RDLUYDBY

B N BRI veereeeee e cappaBoag 33836

e I Ceeeee e uBuana0UY (RIBDAY

........ SrereeessesescecSpEDURIS Ul|RSH pue Ajajes
SISNIXT OGNY SITUVIVS
NOTLVHISININGY HITY3IH ONV A134VS “WNOTLIVANIJ0
Coeeee--spung 1SnAL

TTUTTITTIO0C Ad
T aeaA judlan)

Cre o spung |eJapag

Seccgorjedysiuiupy spaepuels juswho|duy C(eloy

Ttorpung ysrag Aypliqestg Bun yoetg telo)

P Serheiseishg1e0n BALIEAYSLULWPY Adnseady

sererereeecAyiiqestg Buny woeg CLEloIang

T (e1auag Jojsedsul ' jusuwebeuey |eiudw)iedaq

*39¢ juawsbeuey |ejuswiJedsq



H11389

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

g 26z

a zez-

ajeusg
9002 Ad

TSA BOUBIBIUOY- < - mn oo

LR YGE 1+ 06y ' 082 08% ' 082 069082 06y 082 9EL 642
vp9 g 92021 az0'21 920’1 82021 028°GE
[AT NS 128761 129°61 119764 129°61 ses Lt
529+ 98462 9€L°62 9EL 762 9eL" 82 [ANA 74
997+ 120°2¢ 120°2e 120°2¢ Lzo‘ze §62' 1€
- 108+ [N SPb'g Shy'S Skb'S 8£2°6
ZLl+ 805°2 905°C 90§°2 905°2 ree'Z
866" L+ 06289 062'89 052'89 052°'88 261'98
Y80 €+ SEE'QLL GEE 9LL SEE gLl see aLl 152 6L
LYD EL+ 66l LLb 18Y°LLY 661440 186'90¢ 961" voy
65+ 969°01 896901t 869°01 869°01 9040}
.- S62°2+ 86y ' vZ 96y ' vZ 86 'v2 g6y ' v2 [3et A4
£56°2Z+ ZBE LE) y89’ iL1 26" LEL |22 X4} BEV VEL
812'01 015 0t 21201 BLZ 0L
BsnoY aqeaedwo) POUBLDJUOD BIRUSG BSNOK ysanbay s qeasedwo)
89602 Ad S00Z Ad 800C A4 G00Z Ad

{spursnoy) UL sIUNowy)
SIIONIOY JILVI3H ONY NOTLYONQI-S30IANIS NYHNH PUB HETVIH-YO8YY

CTUOLIBJ1ISLULLPY YLLEDH pue K19 BG Qutl B3Ol

See e iaes s ygiye 1S LU IPDY WRABOI4

“{HI3d) $IDINOSEL UOLIEWIO UL puUE ualleniead wesboug

e e - -ya0ddng ediuyosl

.............. co o rjuswdo[easQ pue ADL{Od4 |euoiieonpd

PN e e - §IUANISSASSY
ettt * ot ryusundo | BAB(Q SPJERUEIS

CIUBWSDI0LUT (EIDN-UDN/ [RISH

Tttt lulwaaoju) LEQD

S3ENAIXT ANV SITUVIVS

NOILVHISINIHOY HITVY3IH ONY ALISVS 3NIW

Crreeesseasiioieaciypen tleyo)

‘UDIIBJISLULWPY PUB UOL}00JLQ BALINDAXJ

ceeeeeeeocogn1l811015 Y11RAH puR A13)€8

T adueISLSSY enueriduwo) T E101gNG



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11390

-

a 0%Z'6L-

ETR

o3eUSS
8007 Ad

900Z Ad

nez’ s~

DZG e+
026 €

144° M
brE+
0BG ' Z+

60% "G+

£CE Pt

ajqesedun)
S002 Ad

e
£56°08
00" 1
09262

z6L'52

veg L2

Y8 1L
8.9'v9p
£25°'2v5

£y'0¢
1v8'01
26518
822721
P8 L

1r0° 191

B0UBIB LUDY)

LiE
000’ 08
002"t
09.°'62

0zL'9C

yol' iy

Sp8° 2L
819" ¥V
£25°2rS

£Lv08
1¥8'01
Ze5' 18
TAR 731
58714

1907291

ajeusg

35
106718
0oLt
09.'62

¥98° pZ

E6° L2

sy8'LL
819 vy
£252p6

£L¥'0C
iv8' 01
€518
614011
GYB L

2907191

asn0K

(A3
106'i8
00L' L
08462

0562

yE6' L2

Sv8 2L
BL9 POV
£25°2rS

€1p°0¢
1801
ZEG' 18
[T JAY
Y8 4L

FAZI AT

1sanbay
9002 Ad

{spuesnoyl ulL sIUNQEY}
SATINFDY Q34VT1IY ONV HOLLYINGT-SIDTAYIS NYHNH PUB HITvEH 309V

e

692762
096 v
092'62

02292

FoL LY

Sv8' 4L
851715y
£00°62%

629°62
£06° 04
Zv6° 8L
087691
5¥8° 1L

PLLTZ9Y

ajqeaeduo)
SO0Z Ad

TtUUspung asndp
sao1alag (efe]

-3nassody) juswsbeuey [wiusw).edag

e e [P Inossouy §1 |eluswlsedag

T uD3a0dig BALINDAXT
SISNINI ANV SITAVIVE

INZRIGYNYH TYINIWIRYLIQ

crect-s@suadx® pue SBLIB|ES

AJI04 INTHADTARI ALITIBYSIO 40 301440

Crrgpung 3sna)
Pt ospung [BJ3PDY
©tr 6313513815 JOQRTY 4O neaung |10}

Trkereescresc v ggniALeS RIS PUE UOLI0BJL SALINDAX]
co-eees - fBogouyda) pue ALLALIONPOJY
ceseeesre s e igua Ly Lpuon Bursaop pue uoiiesusduo)
SRR ©rBULALY SO IS0 puR $582(4d
T T uo1i1Bwio Ul 19%Jey Jogqe
e CrsU11513181S JuswAodusun pue juakkodwl

SISNILXI ONV SITAYIVS

SOLISTIIYLS ¥0aY 0 Nv¥3yng



H11391

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

EE]

e o000z~ SiE’ L+ yE8 ' ¥61 PER VB! PEE’ 961 ye8°v6L 815 €61
A 000°e- 981+ 00562 005’62 00%'2¢ 006°62 y1£°62 :
b 0006~ 10571+ [4%08 F44 [ 43 A 444 PEE 622 LR 744 €E8'2e2 o
a - b Z286- 0052 0052 00574 0054 zev'g T
aq --- 000°€- q9L b+ 000'z2 000°'22 000'62 000°22 2¢£8'02 o
4L - 006~ e pa6° 1L P86 L [4:1 84 ¥86° L ve6' L et
41 - 005 L £ SEY ' OE GEP'0E cE6 ' LE SEY 0T geb " 0t e
EFEE s [: 2% 2 gir'zol 51%°Z91 Gly 29 Siy' 291 1607191 R
me - e Lie e LLe 11e Lig T
SLBT6L- £08°09+ 20402 S42°00€ 05z°'02¢ 2L BEZ F4S 0274 L8028 T
GL6°61- £09°'09+ FA A 985°00¢ 1957 02E £8L°682 £2¥ ' ve 289702t o
a --- --- 8§91+ ove's avs's ore’g 0¥’ egL’s v
a .- .- viz+ (8-} £+ 15v°9 31 28:1 1£2°9 e
q --- v o8 $92°6 9.6 v9.'6 v8L'6 BIV°6 e
aq --- e 189" L 9z1 12 :TARN A 9z1 42 9zL' 42 s88'¢z T
q - b - [44: 0 ] | 41084 e’ 9 PY6 9 pye's T
a --- m €84+ LEBL'€E 161 €€ 6L e 161°€E piv'2e o
a 00D'02- 628' 08+ 00002 82 €L vz’ €6 6lv°Zi 6ip'ZL ave s o
Jjeuag asSnNoY o|qe.edwo)d BsuBIBUOY BIBUSY BSNONH 188nboy aqeaedwoy
8002 A4 800 Ad G007 Ad 9002 Ad S00Z Ad
e s T GA BDUBLDIUOY - st m e

(spuesnoyl Uy siunowy)
SATONIOV QILVI3Y ONV NOLLVONGI-S3DIAYIS NVYHNH PUE HLIVIH-¥0EY)

crc i gpUng YIS
serretogpung [euspo
Buiuiesy pue JuswAC|dw] SUBLDIBA “(B1OL

crerr sweafiolq JUBLISHAU] BDJOJHIOM SUBIIIBA

AR - wesBoud SUBI913A SSI{Awoy

ceec o oganyL3suy BuluLEa] SUBJBIBA |BUOLIEN

R CPUOLIRLYS LULWDY |BJBPaY
R TUEIURIG 'UOLIBILSLULWDE BIBIG

ONINIVYL NV INIWAQTSWI SNYY¥IL3A

PevcecgpURY ¥SNJY
©rspund |EJapad
‘sasuadxa pue saLieleg ' (e30f

et anigg (RIOVEULS JBIUD
SRR sereetoeecoeecicsalliaLioy SIUBLY LEALD
................ i inpaing 8, UOHOM
e e S uopieoipnlDy
*SIUBWasURYUR A3 LUNDas mcmbﬁw3ﬂ SULNIBYd BIOURLH
....XNCQEGGMCMI PUE UOLIBILS LU LUPY

TRt e rymrE 5418 Y J0ge] [eusileuaalul



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11392

Ayiiqepieae iedk omf /7
BALRSBY [PUOLIEN Ja%.10M PaiEd0isi( syl wouy Buipung fi
1§BI0UI004 [ PLILL

zi8 v+ 9z2'6L" 150°202- 682'0£9'¢€ IL7'S09'C 5i0°012°€E SLO'80L'E 928288’ ¢ e B T Tspung 1snuy
(000" 2-) (000°286°2)  (000'2€5°2)  {ooo'¢es'e)  (000°216'2)  (000'wps’2) "o Tt I00T A4
(s08 £12-) (££5°2p+) (geo’eve-) (ovg'965°8)  (5v9'p18'8)  {/0£'vS5'8) (0S¢ p0S°8)  (BIp'Spe'8) "ottt TrUUARDA JUBLIND
$08°£12- ££6 ' 2bs 829556 - Ob8TEEL L 12 M- A 1057160 11 05 9L0’ 1t gip'68y Ll T AR AR rspung [eaapay
£66°261- €61 2€- $L9° 15 621'¥9. p1 2217156V ZZ6' 108 b1 SOY vZL YL PO LZE'GL T aogeT $o juswiaedag [ atiip C{el0f
q --- 0697 €~ 0tz'9 0£2'g 0£2'9 0£z'9 0Z6'6 e ERSEREER A creccocpuny (ejides Buisaom
QNN TVLIdYD ONINIOM
. OOO.N.. mo*.—«k nmh.OON mmN.OON ﬂmN.NON ﬂmh.oON M.Vmw;mm— ....... B e e e e e e ...........4.4MU€SL UHDLF
$16°02- £08° 85+ eHL Ll 996 ° G6¢€ 196°9L¥ £8L°28¢E £28'9€E 691°¢Ly R AR - L F B L-EL):CF
SL6°0Z- £08' 96+ 121°GL- 6£.°966 viLiLLg 9£6'6E5 915686 915°'218 sorereceseere e qysusbeury (Rjuswldedag RI0)
16+ 809'S 809°'G 809°6 §09°'S He's 0 Tt TUUrspuny asnup
000" 4- 000" 1+ €L 2+ i1z'g9 Lz 29 t1z'so 11z2°69 gLpi€9 e R TeroUUspung |edspay
000" L~ 000 1+ 124322 619'L2 618'2L 61802 818'0L $66'98 Tttt {RABUS) JOIDBESUL BUI 40 80140 C1e30)
ETR 16+ 809°¢ 809'6 809°'G §09°% 1i§'S AR U B LT |
g 000°t- 000" 1+ £ELT 2+ 112" 99 1z'.9 112'69 L12'69 ae'es Breereeeseesoee s ggy Y ALYDY weabOId
TVYINID ¥OLDI4SNT IHL 40 301440
aIBUBG asnoy alqeaeduon BOUBIIIUGD ajeusq 3SNCY jsenbay aiqereduo)
4002 Ad 8002 Ad S00Z Ad 9007 Ad S00Z Ad

wecem s aaa e TGA BOUBIBIUB] v o s

{spuesnoyy Ui sijunowy)
SIIONIOV G31VT3Y ONY NOLLVYONOI-SADIAMIS NVHNH Pu® HITVIH-¥08Y1



H11393

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

- N 259y~ 96. 921 962" 921

a --- me 68z~ 160°9¢8 16098

a --- - £9€°p- 50L° 0¥ S04 0y
901 051~ ceg'ee- [T FA 22 -TA- RN gb9'9.6'1

a vz- 6E+ .- 16878 §I6'S

[ .- b 910’2 2102

a --- .- 52- (444 [£44

Q 000't- o [T 990°91 980 £}

a 000°09- - £66'28- .- 000 09

a ze- g+ 2z 0€6° 1L 866°1

a 65- (1123 65- or 66

a 000°88- 000" ve- 00099+ L1E°008" 1 LIE' 688 L
ajeusg asnoy ajqgesedwo) ELIERENRITY ajeussg
002 Ad 9002 Ad 5007 Ad

...... sreeeens BA BOUBIBIUDY e n

{spuRsSnoyl ui S1UNOWY)

961" 9zt 9647924
160°98 16098
S0L'0v S0L'0v
L2297 098" 1L £20'v90°2
Z16'S ZI6'G
910'2 910°'2
zze zee
990 91 990" 91
006° 1L 9€6° L
Lig'veg’ L 148°280°2
asnoy 1sanbay
8002 Ad

2287 b¥8L

196°G
o'z
124

15221
€66°28
956" 1
86

(SR 2 A

ayqeaeduwo)
S00Z Ad

SITINIOV QILYI3Y ONV NOILVINGI-SIITAYIS NVHNH PUB HITVIH-¥OBVT

credao) 9%1Adag YILERH |RUOLIEN T lEI0IGNS

............... JuBWY LN D2y

cc o siygwaserd praly
180407 831AISS YI|BSH {PUCLIEN

SNOTSS340u84 HLTV3IH 40 nv3dNa

AR 24B3 yjiead Klewiisd Jo nesing f(elo3ang

coreccoeniuLgs Buny yoe(g
Cc S UBSURH SO UBWIEASY CLLeMBY 0} juswied

©orsey3iiioed pue sBuipyiing

"S8DLAIPG BSEOS LY S, UdSUeH
........... wesboig 45830y Allunuwoy Ayijeay
S0y uotiesuaduwo) sunsodxl uoLlepey
ceeccccpouineJd By (BDLPBR SDLULLD 3844
.......... S431U80 U3 [ESY A} IUNWWO)

3¥YD HLIVIH AdVKIdd 40 NvRIng

S$IDTAYIS ONY SIWN0SIY HLTVIH
NOLLVHISINIHOY SIDIAMIS ONY SIOEN0S3IY HLTVIH

SIDIAYIAS KRYWNH ONVY HLTV3H 30 IN3KI¥V43q - 1T 30l



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11394

¢ 90'9-
o 8yS'6Z-
Q €§2°1-

¢ Bi8'c-

a v9ie-

a4 609'12-

o1BUAG
8002 Ad

seeeucmeeeeu s SA BOUBIBJUDY

0008+

000" 8+

1i6°2e+

(9138 74

¥oz Ly+

o8 Lie

000'Z1+
20€° 1+

000 ¢+

als-

9616y~

9.0'9-
8vg 1E-
[ F AN

6L8°¢-

iyatig-

609712~

s1qeledwo]
S00T Ad

LI6'ZE

1167892

12:TAN08 4

(A4 ]

8zl 4y
zoe'l
000'¥

000' 2}

ajuasa Uy

[473

19108

840'8
8y’ 62
€527 1L
818°¢

118792

000’ 08

9892111

T4 34
zoe L
1v9°5¢

609'¢€

ESLNEYS

gtz

491°28

809
8y5' 1
£52° 11
618°¢

¥4 3: 74

9ig’ ey

989 L1

gz1iy
Zoe' L
JAZ I+

609" €€

asnoy 3sanbay

9002 A S00Z Ad

{spuesnoyl ui SjuUnouy)

aqedrducy

- auauwdo |aAsd 0.0)%J0M ULEBH 21(4nd ' {B1034nS

-sweaboud UCLIRJIISLULWPR Ul |BAH

sweBoid {eiusp pue "psu Barluassad Ty REY DLIgQNY
1juowdo | 2AaQ §D4014I0M ULLEBH DL Ond

P, S18A|BUY R OJU] SDJOIHIOM SUCLSSSJ00d U} |BaH

cercgafesul Cwwosy Aseul(dLOSLPAsIUT t(RI0lang

scoccBurutedy edns Joy welaBouad woipang TN uijuenp

s sweaboud draleLasg

R sauL|dLOS P JBYI0 PUB UI(BIY paLilY

Crreu3iuen BuLuLBJl PUR LOLIBINPS I [BBYH

terresereeiga3U8 UOLIEDNDD WY (BBY BaLY
rsabeyuLy paseg-A)iunuun) Adeul(diosipdaiul

sre e AysLueg pue auLdLpay aJe) AuBwiag Ui Buiuieay

s e f3tsasarg Joj Bupules) ‘jejoiqng

........... gjuapnis pebeRIUBADESLD JO) $OLYSJRLOYDS

R A juswheda.i ueo] A3|NoOB4

cesoc e sboad £11uniaoddo su@aued yilesy

©aouUa{|9XD 4O S101UBY
tA3Lsa9aLg Joy Buiuiedy

SUOL5S8304d Ullesy

SIIONIOV (3LVI3Y GNY NOILYONG3-SIDIAYIS NVHNH PUR HEITYIH-H0EV



H11395

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

G 00L'L+ Q02+ 200°2+ oge'e 00s - - 86t AR weiboid UOLIRIISUOWRP BLWAUR (83 FNILS
g 000°0L- 828'cz- 000062 000° 014 000002 9267 €24 926'€22 SRR *UUIURAD 5018 UILESH PLIUD pue [Buasjey
nvasng HLTYIH GTIHD ONV TYNH3LIVH
LES79GL- £€2° 00t 6E2° 151~ 269 vz 681° 198 S16°€£29 0ge” L8y 168258 TTreUUUUSUOLSSRYDUAG UL LBSH 4O BAING C[BI01ANS
a --- 000'p- 000" ¥+ 000" ¥- 000°p- poo'y- T ToceoeretiecctrettogBBY 4BSA
g --- .. .- opo'Yy 000" v 000y onp’ v 000’y T supg BIRQ UC1)25104d pue £3113Bajuy sue) yiESH
a - 00L°GL- 0L 61" 00L'5L- 004°61- 004" G- SRR crececccsaag dasp
a --- 00L°SL 004’ 61 onL'sl 00261 ooz'sy o SRR Tt owuBg ElRQ J8UOLILIORG LeusLIeN
a --- 0gL- 000" 60¢ 000" 008 000’ 00€ 000’002 ggLlooe GO LIRINGT (B3PI SIBNPEID S|EILUSOM 5, UBIPLIYD
LE6° 951 - 1827001+ i5€°281- 958162 €68 p5Y BLL" 261 yes 09l £12°0G% T TUUSUDLSSJ04d UILRSH f1e303ang
oLy v- 00z’ I+ oEs+ 161 1G1 1997551 186 611 166" 6y 198°061 AR o sweaboad BulsanN ' 1E103ANG
a o1- oL %4:M7 LEg 'y 128y 128'y (R T wesBoad ueoy Aypnoey Buisuny
g vye- ¥T- gzv'e 0sv'g 9zy'e 9Zv’e 0s¥ '€ creceeretrcecscruoLlesnpa 31ajetasb easusysaduog
a €L €1t B9E"IE zZar’'ig 69£'i¢ BSE 1IE [4: S ©ro o rwesBoud diysaepoyss pue judwledsd ueo
g 000°tL- [175AR: 11 \TX A2 01291 LA 0Lz'91 ARRREAR RS "A11sdenLp 8ou0fyaom Bulsany
o go8'z- 008 1+ 002" 1+ 899 i€ 29y "0 LETE: S0 oF gop'ee T TTrUrupyIuBIBS pue ‘@d13oeJd ‘LCLIBINPS BSJhN
a €8 £26- L8918 09185 1918 908°'2¥ [ T:1 I s BuysinN uOLIEINRZ padueApy
rsueaboig Buisany
T aimues | esnom | biaeamduey  eoussaguoy | asewes  ssmow  ssembew  ogesedees T U -
8002 A4 9002 A4 5002 Ad 9002 A4 S00Z Ad
e waev s TEA BOUDLBJUD - < - e s feean

{spuesnoyl ui sijunowy)
SIIONFOV Q3LV13Y ONY NOILVONGI-SITAYIS NYHAH PuUe HITVIH-y0aY)



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11396

ses N (000°01+) (962°c80°2) {96z'ten’'e)  (96z°¢80'Z)  (9s2'cmp'z)  (962'€L0°2)
WN - .- B (000" 52) (000°52) {000°52) {000°62) (p00°52)
e s 000" 01+ 96285072 962°850°2 962°850°2 962°850°2 962 8r0 2
a --- s .- 150°6¢ 160'5¢ 15068 150°s¢ 150°68
a --- see .-~ EITARA g12'¢l glz'¢ct glz'cL 1z2°¢
q --- e .. 615°21 81622 815'22 61522 6152
a --- LS .- 815°561 815561 8/6'G6L 8.6° 661 §15°661
YN - e (000" 01+) (1257 46L) (125" 262) {125"164) {125°26¢4) (1257 282)
a --- .- 000 01+ 9e8 ' IEL L 9e8° 181"} 988" 1E1° 4 f1of: R C - gcR' 2Lt
a --- .- - ¥60°0L9 v60° 019 ¥60°018 ¥60°019 Y60 018
9vE ' 6" 968 L+ £vi'zz- tv6° 998 068’949 arg’ 658 96 vre 180°'688
q --- e 861 - 10e°e2 10E° €2 108°¢2 108’ e2 56% €2
a --- 000" 1+ [TARS 000°02 000°02 00061 oe- 0£8°'61
g 80L+ 0oL - 804+ 006'5 28L°6 000’0l - 76L'6
Q IS L- 96L " be e £45'208 000" 0} ivi' L6 JAZar1 £¥5°201
0 162~ .- 162" 000°6 1826 000°6 e 162°6
J1eUBG LI e[ qeiedwo] 90UBIBJUOY ajeuss 25N0Y ysanbay s pqesedwo)
9002 Ad 9002 Ad 002 Ad 9p0z Ad 5002 Ad

T R TRV Wt [T WE N1 T, S

{spuesnoyl uL slunouy)
SITINIIV (ILVIIY ONV NOILYONG3-SIDIAYIS NVWNH PUB HLWVIR-HOEY]

tsas| weuboud sQIY 211uyM uveAy " (BlOIqng

T coer (N} Buipung dej uoLIBRLEA]

~rsueaboad GGV 93 lum veAy ‘pejolqng

S sigiuay BuLures| pue uolleonpl

C8A0LAJSG [BIUSQ STV

SRR " USQIV/AIH didieiped

coreeese s gpafosg uotIuBALBIUT Ajaed

{dvay) weaiBoud aoueisissy Brig saly

soeer s cesmeafiodd 3aRD AALSUBUS SdWO)

- aguelstssy AocusbBuawy
cswpafoad SOIY S11uM uehy

nv3ung SAIV/AIH

NEBUNY YILEBH DPLLYD pue (eBuJelBY C[EI01ANS

.4.....,..‘.......A.. Cee | 6J3U0D UOSL04
CCuBAPLLIUD A0) $801Au8S [eoLpaw Aouabiswl

sererencses s e BULIBON UJOQMBN [BSJBALUN

................ R R LR R R P TS P (e R3]

ARSI Ainfur uledg orjewned}



H11397

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

a giv'e-
g Q0582+
q 8%58°'G-

a el

000" -

aieuag
900z Ad

9GS 10L+ 62679+
089 °'6E+ o=

Tt 86-

T 96¢ -

oay- 1evi -
000752+ 000" G2+
G288+ -

LLG 82+ -m-

000" b+ gleiz-
T OlE DL
T glye-
000" v+ 6686
e [$33 R
000 g+ LB TL
000 '€+ L6 T+
BENOY ajqeseduo)
900Z Ad €002 Ad

cene SA BOUBIBIUOY s s m

989" 191

089'6€

£ee'e

0081
08t ¥9
sze's

912 6¢

giv'62
000' ¥

[ATAR ¥4

v81°690°2

LISTOLL

089°'6E
\Ze'8
0as

1z1°6
08l ¥9
528’8

§22'6¢

808°09

£ivp2

ygL'zL0'e

0EL 08

182701

869° 8y

9iv 52

[4- T AN %4

¥81°290'2

8eg'9 888 €1 BRE'E
BOUBITJUOD 31BUBG asnoy

[ TA A

4: 1R x4

r8izo0’

1sanbay
9002 Ad

{spupsnoyl ut Slunowy)
SITINIVY QILVIIY ONY NOLLVINGT-S3DIAYIS NVHNH DUB HITVYIH-YOEYY

4

L0L7 vl

089 BE
ize's
96t

126'8
0gL'6E
5289

812" 6¢

80w

01603
gtv'e
9iv°SZ
BSB'6

42 2 24

z42'250°2

agesedwod
SO0Z Ad

‘sweaboud yl(eay (EJDY CEIOIGNG

....‘.. ,,.... et upLsS LD | LEUSE
...... TTUroUtUtrryILES (BAny JO SBOLYI0 BIBIS
D e e SW3 Lesny
sgaoasp Acusbiswe 03 $$9028 A} Lunuwos pue teuny
Tt sjuesg AJLL1GLXB14 (BILASOH |edny
s P UDABBSOY YIIPAH |e4sny
Treeeese s gye B yoeaayng (euny

SHYYO0Nd HLTYIH Tvyny

©r - neaang sweafolad [Bidedg ' |e10IUNS

Tt U§sR0oY BJeD UllesH J0) siuesy Buiuuerg 9iels

crrtrade) eunguaf

‘ueaBoud moiaey auog

CTNUBR | |87 Wl potlg pJo)

crrruoryeIve(dsueds) uebap
AYIUNG SWYHO0Hd VI33dS

TUrrorrooneaung SOIV/AIH (12103408




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11398

(£48°Lv2-) (p2e ' 9g1+) {ove‘ggL-) (190'952°9)  {9e6°22v°2)  (2€4°6v5°9)  (92£°120°9) (L0p'v06°9) oot torec o jana| weafioud ySuH ' Le3og
£48°1vL- ¥ZE 981+ 9b¢ 89l - 190°40L°9 vE6'AYY L 1£L°025'9 94L'2v0'8 10v'5.8'9 TUrCULEPY S8DLAJRG PUB S30DUN0S3Y UILESH (230}
001+ EEE G+ PRy vi (217 veE v aLL'el 151769 ©pung ysnu} uoiiesuadwo) Aunfuy suidoep tRio)
a --- 0oL+ 122 009°¢ 000°t 008°¢ 4% : 4 151°¢ T s UO[IBLYS LULWPE YSHH
N v88 b+ ¥88'0L ?88°0L vgg 0L 9802 pootee T R Tt USHIERLD BE6L A4-1S04
TONMS LSM¥L HYEO0Nd NOILYSNIAWOD AMAPNI 3NIJOVA
82¢- 916°2 a916°2 g16°¢ 916°2 ypz€ e A TUUUTUIyEM T elol
q --- gz¢- 916°2 9i6°2 916’2 916°2 vv2'e AR : s juswabeuew wesbouy
W oo (000" v} {oo0'v) (600" v) (000" v) (000'¥) sttt oqunoode Buiiepinbiy
SWYNO0Nd (TvIH] SNYDT IONVISISSY NOLLVONGT HLTVAH
{000'62) (000" 52) {000°52) (000" 62} (000 62) T ©or-Buppuny dey ueijenjeaz
(€48 1ve-) {vzz' 981+) (tse'€1-) {199°v59'9)  (res'96e'z)  {(zev'89p°9)  (pri'166'G)  (210'929'9)  19A3| wesb0ud €301A10S § SSIINOSSL UI[BOH ' [BIO)L
£48°LvL- vZz 991+ 1GE'ELL- 199'629'9 YEG'LLE 'L FATAR R ] vb) 996°G ZLOTE08'G T © U tGBDLALSS DU $3DUNOSDS YI[BBH '[RIO)
a 000'2Z+ 026'2+ 880" |- 266°G01 Z66'EP 1 ZL0'EPL 266'6v1 080" L¥) T AR T cros o qupwatieuey weaboud
a0g'ot- 000005+ 000° 006 005618 000005 T se1eng 03 SIURB (3 idsOu wsLi0l11018
aq 150'CeE- 624 ZBY- 150 €68 82.'28% TUTUUtUSBIILALIDE pue SBLILILOBY PAIRSJ-D4ED YI|ESH
a --- £96°582 £96°592 £96°582 £96° 592 £ag’gRz AR sorerereee s cButuuelg Al Lwed
aleuag ASNOYH a3 |qeiedwo] BOUBIBLUDY ajeusg BSNOH 3senbay aiqeseduwo)
9002 Ad 9002 A4 S00Z Ad 900Z Ad $00Z Ad
........... v "SA BOUBIAJUC - v ermvm

{spuesnoyl UL sjunowy)
SIIINIOY GILVIIY OGNV NOILVONQI-SIDIANIS NVWIMH PUE HiTYIH-HOEVT



H11399

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

v e
a

a Bi1L792»

{gLi+)

L

a3eusg
9002 Ad

PG E2- BHL CEG L+
(r9z'v+) (42t pe)
- 000" 61 -
¥92' b+ 1lv'6l+
{oeL6+) {pL0°62-)
5L G+ 020'62-
[AT a2 Z10 -+
aen (vig’'y-)
{505°601+) .-
§06'504- pig v
bk Zi- 25506~
fzer L) {zog gg+)
FA SV Z0E 0L+
BSN0Y ajqesedwo)
5002 Al 5002 A3

= TSA BDUBIDJUOD- -~ -

(600" 4€)

681°€65 L

{ove ' £1€)

oreieLs

{Li6°952)

(120°28)
006° 691
££2°292

(66L°'t22)

{sez've)
¥95°'68
151128

(i61°012°1}

{peL'z1)

I6E7 2691

SILINIOY

{000°18) (000" LE) (000" 18} (000" 1£)
LIV 995" 1L £24°919'L .- .-
(gzz'eig) (3£0°608) (6£0°90¢) {£98'80¢)
s “-- . 000°51
1Z2°€1E 9/0°60E 6£0°90€ £98'€6Z
(1zias2) (1p2' 152} (0£6°582) [§31:1: 144
{420 28) (1£0°48) (Lip°28) (120°28)
050" 041 (XN 21 659861 046861
286882 122582 028 vez 124682
(662'c22) {g6L°€22) (662" ¢cz2) {£29°822)
{sez'vet) {ogs'02) {62 vEL) (se2 vet)
¥95' 68 690° 6L y95°68 ocp vé
080016 1%9°€86 12y yo6 60411201
(19€°602°1)  {eze ziz”1) (854760271} (888°619°1)
{r62'21) (v62'21) (v6L'21) 6Lz}
£95°969° 1 626'v04° L v96° 960" 1 $80° 7991
a1pusg BsNOY 1sanbey ayqeaedwo)
900z Ad S00Z Ad

{spuesnoyl ui sijunouwy)
0307138 ORY NOILYONG3-SADIANIS NVHNH PUB HLTVIH- 08V

©--Buipung dej uotlen|eajy
IyoJeases yilesy oLiqng

j1 asuodsas pue ssaupaiedad wsLiQu48)

TTulLEsy {BQOLY T Rlolang

“{Aouabusuwa) (£1-601L "1 4} Lejuswaiddng

rotttooyygesy egoyd

Ttz teas| wedBoud ' {e10314Ng

s-o-rr - Buipung dey uorjenieag

Tz ylieey pue Ajages [Buoiriednaog

~Ainful puE YI|BBY [RIUBWUDILAUT

©r1aaey wesboud ‘LeI0IgNS

*Buipung dey vorzenieay

CTBOLAJBG PUR UOLILWIOIUT Yl|eDH

T uoLIoWOUd Ul (e8H

- aasy weasbousyg " {eiolQNg

srocessccBuppuny dey uOLIER|BAT

Coh-e@sessiq SNA1L1ad4ul

NOIINIAZHd ONY T0INCOD 35VISIQ ¥04 SUILNID



December 13, 2005

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

H11400

[RISEE 0G0 001+ 56696+ S6¢ 65y b D - SBE'65E' Y S6E 65 b v 2ov'y AR Tt CoaQIYIN C(eloagng
g --- 000° 001+ 608+ 400' 001 a00' 004 .- 000" 001 002' 66 sorereesreececieccscpisuRdl PURd SAIY/AIH (201D
g bviig- - 652768+ SEC65E' Y aty'ivy'y G6E'65E' Y SBE' 65E b ovg'E0L’ v *538ROSLQ §N01108JuT pue ABUS|lY 1O 8INJLISUT [EUCLIEN
g ¥99'1p- - FAE: IR 09Z' 0584 ?Z6' 1651 092°'065°1 0920551 8rY BLS 1 ‘a0JIg § 528pIosLg (201BO[0UNEN SO BINTLISU] [RUOLIEH
(€re'gv-} L (295 8+) tapi Zs8'L)  (616°216°1)  (9pi-2.8°4)  (opL'2z8°4)  (peS'€98 1) . T TerorotcetoygaINg Clelo3ang
wN o --- - .- (000051} {000 051) {000°'054) {ooo'ost) (00005t} srerterreseceeeec(Asoyepuen) $839qELp A Lusanr
a £lL'5Y- .- 295 8+ gvi'zzL' L 616'292°1 gvL'zzLt L ovL'zzL' L veS ELL L TerrerecvenesssreReaerscves i sagRRs L] ABUP LA
pue aarisabig pue $9319QBLO 3O BINYLISUL [BUOLIEN
g 000°TL- - obb L+ 692 ° €8¢ 892 ' S0¥ 692 "E6E 692 €6E 628" 1BE TTYsJedswY [BLOROLUBIY P |BIUSQ JO BINILISUL |eusiieN
a Ltz - 590 Di~ 0l2°158°2 18E'E€T0'E 0427 158'2 04T 158°2 02 1K8'Z sisvrcsecceccayngLIsul poorg pue “Bumy Cyseay jeuoiieN
a pSD'6LL- e 61691+ viL LV 928° 096" ¥ vLL LpRY viZT Y'Y 652°528'Y Sresesseeveeeacccaescetsc i gINYL3SUT JRDUE) [BUCLIRN
HLTWVEH JO SALNLLIISNI TWNOTLVN
(181 641-) (gby " vi+)} {vzz'vic 1+}  {peo’os51'9)  (siz'eze’9)  {omg'so1’e)  (c90'soc'v)  {018'Ges'v)  1oA@| weabosd |ouluo) aseas|g 4o} Siajus) "(eI0L
- (505°G01+) m-- {001°'692) {001 '592) {665 6G1) {001 592} {001 '592) srrceevssreeroco{gNy Buipung dey uoiljeniesl
v O 000°51- e - . —a 000’y S ‘susiieadoadde Aouabliowg
18i'6214- 150" 19~ PZLPLE i (202 SLL'PO0°9 LEG'SPE'S £96°0v0'v 012'015'y Tt TTUU10J1U0) B5EIS L L0} SJBURY CE30L
a --- 96E'2- 1:TANAT BLL'96Z 811962 S15° 862 S1L°E92 8E8 8.2 THrserotiohrieestearirioitiritUGR3LAIRS $EBULSNG
g 000'$9: 000 0EL+ 802601 - 600" 081 000°522 700°0€ 000°0¢ R02°692 T ToeTreoooosaliiioey pue sbuipring
a - -- 926" 81- 000°001L 000° 001 000° 001 —.- 92691t ser o ryueaB 201G $BOLAISS UILEBY DUR YI|EBY BALIUDARIY
g 0zg'iEL- 900° 26~ 108 09" 5£6°902 850 pre LbS 862 %G 902 Zv8’' 992 ASAR AR d1ySIapEs| PUE USWAAOLAWL YI[BAY 311qd
EFLDEIS BENOH 8| qesedwor 8ousIB4U0D ajeusg asnoy 1sanbay a|qe.seduos
9002 Ad 900C Ad §002 Ad 9007 Ad 5002 Ad
LR TEA BOUDISJUOD v e et

{spugsnoy} ui sjuncuy)
SIIONIGY QLYY ONV NOLLYINGI-SIJIANIS NVHNH Pue HLTYIH-¥0EYT



H11401

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

a 26971~ s gip+ 8y0 49 SvL Q9 8vQa" L9 8v0°' L9 288789

G 886°G- - 0zZZ 1+ 628" 161 £9€°€02 648" L61 BLE 261 651 961

a 98z’v- .- 186+ z69°¢ZL 8167921 [A: MrA AN 26972t 5012z

a4 818°1L- 000 0L+ 188"y~ €02 0811 6L0°'8EL° 1 £0Z°004° L £€02' 0011 060°GLE" L

0 £e2'6- .- 665" L+ 808662 160°60¢€ 808 ° 662 808 ‘662 602 "B6Z

a &v8'it- - 1sE 2+ B5G6° 06y vog 205 656 06Y BS6 ' 06V 809° 89y

a oL’y .- 65476+ 269 Lty L £6E°000 ' 269 Lyt 2887 Liv" L £E6 LIV L

a l£0'62- - MLEs 0L 0L ) 291°GEQ"L 0L ol0’ s 0EL 01071 6Ly 900" L

G 8L LI~ b 950" 2+ €EE vy Le2'zsy £ELTObP £€€70vY LL278EY

a 0I8't- " 269+ 62.°'8¢1 BrG EYL 62L'8EL 6ZL°8EL 2L BEL

a 000'Zi- A EL1°Er 2EY " L6E ZEY 60V ZEY ' /6T ZEY LBE 652 v6E

a G68°Zi- e 906" L+ £90' €LY 86.°62% £90°ELG £80°€18 1517118

g 6£°Ee- .- €126+ £0L 45078 008 060" £02° L1501 £02'250'1 066°150° 4

a v9L'6L- - £0L’e~ 909" LG 21£°189 809 Lv9 809" /v9 506 vb9

a 830’0z~ m XA 25 16p°CLG 655°€69 16¥ €29 L6V €LT 0207699

a svy'ee- b £2Z 4 LA MR AR! 686°0LE" L yys LTt PrST LT XA XA

0 28p7iv- .- COL b+ DL1 G561 tAA:NAT 1 24 0L17686° 1 0115561 180" pvE’ 1
ajeudg asnoy arqesedwo) IOUSIDIUDD sjpUag Fsnoy 1s8nbay #]qesedwo)
9007 A4 9002 Ad S00Z Ad 9002 A4 $002 A4

mewmeraae e T GA BOUBIBJUOY e m s an e

{spuesnoyl ¥¢ s3unowy}

SIIONIOY QILVIIH ANV NOILYINGI-S3IDIANIS NVHNH PUZ HLITYIH-HO8Y

A 493jus9 jeuoLjRUialu] Arsebog '3 wyor

ce-g8LILaedsiq
yl{Eay pue yyjeay A)1JOULW uD 1B3UDY jeuslieN

-t -aupaLpay
BALIRUIBY Y pue AURIUBWO | dUO) J0) JBIUBYH |BUDLIEN
..... Sttt eaBUNGSIY YIIEDSIY JO) 181ua) [BUOLIEN

i o -BupseauBusolg
pue BuiBew] jeaipawolg }O 83NILISUT {BUOLIEN

crerceece e aIn1LISU] YDJRBSSY AWOUIG LBUNY {BUuslIEN

CTUUYILESH [BIUSH 4O 2In311Su] [euntleN

sereresicaseececeessogenqy Brug U0 93n1LISUT (BUCLIEN

C WS L{OUOD Y PUE BSNGY [OUOD (Y UG BINYLISUl {BUCLIEN

coec o ypdeassy BULSINN JO 2INT1ISUT LBUOLIEN

‘...,.A.v,,,...,...,4.,4....,..... §43p105La
UOLIRILUNGOY JBYI0 DUE S58UJERQ UD AINILISUL [BUOLIEN

Tt SpSERs i LLNG PUR
1€18 [ OMSDINDSNY PUB $13L1434Y JO 23N111SuUf [BUCLIeN

S BuLBy UD AANILISUY {EUCLIEN

S SBOUSLOS YILESH EIUBWUCLILAUT JO 83NILISUl (BUDLIEN

Ceaeeaeiieaciii iR LISUT 843 (BUOLIEN

JuswdO | BABQ UBWNY B UI|BAM PLLU] 40 3INILISU[ [BUOLIEN

T SHOUBLIS [BULPOYW [BAAUDG JO BINILISU] (BUOLIEN



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11402

YN

(1€0° 264 -

LE0 262"

g 9Tiie-
(12-)

g BES'P-

W

g lEr'6-

ERLIVETS
9002 Ad

) (6£9°01+)

000" 00t~
629°011+

- 608'¥5

21+ 821°501
- (962" ZEV)}
. (g087"12)
- £56° 0Ly
G288 726°'492
{691 252+) {vg9°'s26°82)
me (002"’ 8)
008- 000 004 -
696262+ ey 219'82
:1: T 006718
(000° 26+) (000" 26)

13 T4 $68°'28¥
P82+ 182'92¢
L (ooz'8)

Sp6 T+ 160°81E
a|qeseduwo) B3UBIDJU0D
5002 Ad

M areane e ea T GA BOUBIBIUOD v m et e

608'¥S
621501

(954 2ep)

(£08° 12}
£56 0Ly

2162182

(g12'¢ze'62)

608°vS 608" S
621501 TR
{952 zEY) {952 zev)
(€08'12) (cog 12}
£56°01Y £56°0LY
152'€52 eiz'ote

(vg6' L1y 82)

{500'515'82)

608" ¢S
FA I -1 ]

(o zey)

(cos 12}
€56 0Ly

16T ViT

{(s15'c22'92)

{spuesnoys Ut sjunowy)

(p0z'8) (002" 8) (poz'g) {ooz 9}
600 ' 001~ o 000° 001~ 00T 66"
SIS YLy 62 508°90S 92 ¥87 ' 605°' 92 S16°¥9€' 92
9z9'c1LL 006" 18 006°18 8820t}
{1z0'18) (120°18) --- s--
yEy' LY 91z zoy 561 $8¢ LyD°8SE
22y 6eE 162'92¢ 162'92¢ 9re €2e
(o028} (o0z'8) {002'8) {o0z'8)
gz’ 128 160'81¢ 160'81E 91 GLE
3jeuas ssnoy isanbay ajqe.ieducy
900Z Ad S00Z Ad

SITINIOV GILVIZH ONV NOLLYONGI-SIOTANIAS NVRNH PUBR HLVIH-¥08Y)

{Hivd) SSa|oWol ayl 10} $31eI§ 03 Sjuely

TTUUUYLesH [BIUSH S UBJpLLY]

tULBASL weiboud ' PI0IQNG

cccBupung deg yolenieay
sco-rjueal M301g Y3 EBH [EIUSH

ranueoLyLubis |euoyieN pue [euo Bay jo sweaboay
yjlesy [ejusy

(YSHWYS) NOTIV¥ISININOY
SIDTANIS HLIVIH WWINIW ONY 3SNEY IONvLISENnS

cccccpasa weafold CHIN CLRIOL
cecccBulpund del UOLIEN|EA]

TtrrerUJaajsuedy pund SQIVIATH (BAOLY
*{HIN} 4IiE8Y JO STFINILISU] (eudrieN “|elog

Crrrrsariiiioey pue sBulpiing

S f1 S3INSESULBIUNCD BSUILIPOLY
Sre gy a0)DRJLg BYL 0 BDLE0

......... WIN ' 12301qn8

Buipung dej uoijenjesy

Tttt auLDLIDPA 40 AJBUGLT |RUOLIEN



H11403

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

o ecy'L- oot~ 5.8'¢- 058" vB1L 682°202 056 'v61 eYe ¥e1L
(951'6-) (g6p‘9-) {tep 6L~} (pep gsL'z)  (evgyer'e)  (986'p9L°2)  {L08'222'2)
951°6- 96p'9- 1P B~ 066 v80°2 9L 0L’ 98r’ 104’2 L0L°6EL'2
(665762478} legu'ge2"1)  (g5s'622'1)  {886°GLL' 1)

YN - (0oz'6L) (00264} (00Z'62) (ooz 61}
ag - GGL 9691 GSC 96971 SSE 969 1 S5€ 969°
(951'6-) (96v°9-) {1ev°61-) (686" 20t) (160°2Zi4) (Ley ' B0OY) (250" vt}
YN --- {ooe " v) (00¢'v) (pog'y) (oot v)
a 951'6- 96v'9- LEY B~ 559 86E 162" 20% 1EL°50p 251 Zy
(52¢8"12-) {589°21+) (gse°R-) {656°268) (vee vi8) (v67'088) {06z' .68}

[ TAN YA 599 2L+ g5¢e°¢g- 961" 148 15268 L6b° 858 1ev'sie
a --- s - [ £ EPE¥E [2:1 8 2% EYE ' PE
a1eUeg 2SNOYH aqeiedwo) BIUBLIFUO) ajeuag asnoy 15enbay
9002 Ad 9007 Ad G00Z A3 800T Ad

Seveesse s ae  SA PIUBIBPUOY s e e

(spugsnoyl UL siunouy)
SITONIGY (LYY ONY NOLLYINGZ-SIITAYIS NVRHNH

3

pue

s2L'861 scosoueorgiuBig peuorien pue euoiBay jo swesboug
IUOLIUBAB.Ig BSNAOY BTUEISANS

(26 a6iz) o tenay weaboag 181019ng

1Ze'viL'z Trottotrtrriuswlesd) SNy SOUELISANSG U Lelolqgng
(ssg'sze74) " A " 1eaal weaboud CeIogng

00z 62} e BuipURg dBL HOLIENEBAS

G6E79697 L e crrjuedB ¥o0(q asngy asuelsqng

(9ot 2z¢) e T © oAy wedfodyd ‘El01QNG

(oo’ v) serserseceesesee o Byipung die) UOLIER{EAT

990 °BLY - -rgouestjiubig (euorieN pue |euoibey jo sweubouy
LJUSWIEaJL] 9SNAY BDUELSANE

{21€° 108} cresrrserecees s 1gag ) wesfioud T R3030RgG

$1G 618 e CeoeiyjpesH (RIUBY C(R103QNG

72 T R T ADBRDOADY PUE UOL103)102g
ajqeaedwor

5002 Ad

HLIV3R - 409V



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11404

(000°5-) - - (569°'81€) (569" €2¢) (569" 81£) {569°'81€) {569°81E)
(000°6-) (569 81E+) - {569°'6LE} (69 c2¢€) .- (569°81¢} (669 816}
- SHA GLE- - - - 5869 81€ - .- e
YN - (004" 2+) .- (002'2) (00L'2} - (00s'2) {oos’2) T
a
WN -o- (00£'5G+) .- {00g'55) (00£ 'G5} - (00£'55) {00¢"s8) T
VN
{000'5-) (000'85-) AR (569° 092} (569°'592) {s69°glg) (559'092) (569 092) T
YN se- (000" pB+) - (000" ¥8) (g0’ v8) .- (000 ¥8) (000°¥8) o ’
N {000'S-) (000" St+) .- {000°'61) {noo' 02) - {oo0’'6t) {000'51) T
v {000'G-) {669'092+) .- {569°092) (569°692) .- {s69° 002} (669 082} e
a .- §69°8iC- .- .- - $69° 818 .- - I
{0L6°9E-) (690" 2+) (£59°2¢-) (g1'ese°€)  {oso'met'e)  {(zpo'zee'e)  {gzo'ece'e)  {ewiise’E)
(000'2-) - {oo0°2-) {cogi21) {coe'ezt) (e0e" +21) {gpg'1zL) (eog'€2L) R
0.6'9€- 690" 4+ €59°0¢- TI8°LE2'E €8L'vL2'E vl 0EZ L 0zLviz'E 99y '89Z°¢€ T
000" i~ 000" 1+ §86- 118'26 118'¢e6 118' 16 118°18 908° €6 T
wn (000'2") .- {000'2-) {o00'gL) {oo0'81) {pog'e1L) {poo’gt) {ooo'a1) AR
g 000"+ 000" 1+ LD 1w 218’92 08'se FA%: -7 1185 908’52 T
ajeuog ASNOH B qeseduo) JVUDUBIUOYD ajeuss BENoY ysanbay aroesrdwo]
9002 Ad 9002 Ad G002 Ad 9002 Ad $00Z Ad
B S«"8A BOUBUBIUDD - - ama v n e
{spuesnoyl ui sjunouy)
SILONIDV QILVIIH ONV NOILVONUI-SIDIANIS NVRNH PUB HITVIH Y08V

(N}

s peaa| wesboid DuHy ‘ 1BIOL
Buipuny de| uarlen(eAal
T UDMHY flBloL

{yN) Buipung dej vopienjeay
;yJ0ddng weliboid

o {yN) Buipuny de) uoLlenjeay
1sAaaing 8.n1Lpusdxl pue SDUBUNSUL Y [ESH

c--1eaap wesbouy tpel034Ng

ceeeccee s (yN) §40449 (E21pIU BuLdNpay

C{wN} UDJBASBA SSOUBALIDBLIA {BOLULLD

{yn) Buipuny dej uojpleniea3

Cospung {pJapay

IspwolIng pue "ALLLEND ‘S1S0) UI{EIH UG UDIEDSaY

ALIWNU ORY HOUVASIY JUVIHLIVIH 804 AON3IOY

cceaa| weibosd ySHWVYS ' 1B30)
sBuipuny dej uoLlen|eAl
T YSHUYS 1BIOL

‘|eaa| weiboud ‘|BlO3GNS

> {yN) Buipuny de)y UOLIBN[EATY

-+ juswabeuey weabodd



H11405

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

w oo 000°02¢+
Ho-- 000" 158+
T 000965 £5+
W 000" 35+
W 000" &+
W 00051+

W - .- 000'€L0 v+

H - i GEG 982 b4

b b 00p'SLLEE+

W §10° 101

Siv'9Le ees

W YES'€E+
W LI T

[ b £HE' 864 2E+

(6607294 L) (026 8¥T+) {vee 52y’ 1+)

5507654 L 089°6L- PEL 82Y L+
ajeuag asnoy siqesedwo)
8002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad

seaceenauecn s GA GOUBIBIUDDn e

000°02¢ 000'0Z¢ 000°0Z€ 000 0EE b
000" L5¢€ 000° LSE 000 25€ 000" £5¢ wes

000965 °ES 000965 €S 000 ' 965" €S 000965 €S -

D00’ ¥91 000" b9 000" b8 D00 '¥91 0007512
000°902 000°902 000°90T 000° 902 Qo0 661
000207 0007202 onu’ 2oz 0o’ 202 opoZe

GO0TS10°821  Q00TSL0TBZE O00SLOT8ZL 000°S10°82L 000'Zo0'vilL

SZHE8L 29 SZR'EEL 29 528'€8L°29 G28°€8L°29 062216786

6L PS6°9GL  BIY PS679GL  BLY'PSEOSL  BIP PG6'9SL  6LOT6LLETL

06T L1S°8G-  06Z°L1G'8S- 062 215°8S-  (06Z°/1S'AS-  S4Z°9iv°e6-

B0L' VAP GIZ  BOZTLAP'SIZ GOLLVISIZ BOZ°LIP'SIZ p6ZGEL'ZAY

EEC'ZOS 1 €EE'TO5" 1 €EE'Z0G L £EE° 2061 66.°89p 'L
ouLTE08 6 0DLLOR 6 DOL'E0R' B 0017086 Zn9°gIt’s

9:2°991°902  042'98L7p0Z 94279917902  912°991°$0Z  £68°L0PTLLL

{066'680°'6y)  {spa'168'9v)  (0z0°t¥8 vy} (196 06b'2Zy) (963 v99°¢p)

262 LyY vh P2 A TAR: 1 2167228 vy €r2 808 iy 860°610°EY

ERUENEITIL ) 810UBS BSNOK Isanbey 8| qeseduo)
9002 Ad GO0Z Ad

{spuesnoyy uL sjuncwyY)
SIIINIOV GILVI3Y OGNV NOILYONA3-SIDTAYIS NYHAH PUE HLTVIH-HOEYT

e AA¢mmv UOLIRIISLULUPE ( 1JBd 10} BNUBABIL |E4OUSYg

...... {SH)) UDLIBJISLULUPE ( 3.1Bd JOj BNUBABI |BIBUBYH

T tra14auBq Q J4Bd 40§ BNUSABL |BIBUAY

..... C PBANSULUN BYI U0 SJUBINSUL {E€}

....... St gDUBJASUL LBILPBW |Bludwe

SONNY 1SNEL 3dvD HITWIH 0L SINIHAYA

ceesecsvegmyaenb 181 CBDURADE MON

‘plLEILPSW J0) $81€15 03 siuedn ClE10Y

s aesh a01ad Ul pBOUBADE SpUny $527

roo-cpesa| weaboad pieoipey fB1OIGNG

e e e s *yuswobeuew weabod

secseee s qupuAed paansuiun |easpay

tdsop

(ddng

....... R OUBUREIYD 403 SBULDTRA

trecerce UL YRJISLULWPE |RIO] pue @1EIS

R S11J0UBG ME{ JUIIIND DLEDLPAY

OIVOIO3W ¥0d4 SILVIS 0L SINVYD

SIDIAYES QIVOIAIN ONY FUVIIJIN ¥04 SUILINID

s aasg wesBoad ad1AJBS YlieaY 01(gnd ' [BIO)

TrugLle

ridoudde 83LAL9G YI[EBH OLand " {BIOL



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11406

(16v'01-) (258'6-) (910°906+)
LEF 0L~ 15£°6- 910" 806+
41 000'L2+ 15872 L06'€L%
ETREERE 000 z+
41 -
{26611} (£00° 06b+)
YN -
41 166°4L- £00° 0GP+
41 peY §Z- L y6Y 61
YN ---
000'08- 00V 916" LG+
Woo-e 006°912°6-
006°912'G-
000° 08" 002 058 89+
H - 008'9~
W 00D'08-
21BUBG asnoy ajqesedwo]
9002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 A2
........ arma e TBA QIUBIQJUO - m e

(zze'ogg'e)  (wiv'i06'¢t)  {(p8Z'006°€)  (8iv'468°€)  (L16'v8E°E)

226°0L1'¢E 8ly'i81'¢E v8Z ' 081'€ BLY LL'E L16°$99°2
000559 000°828 1687259 15259 £6%° 185
SEL1 092 $£2° 082 SEL709Z GEL° 092 GEL'9S2
S0Z vz 502 ¥2 5022 502 v2 502'vZ

{z86°268'2) (ve6'v06'Z)  (/86°Z68°2)  (/96°606'2)  {(vB6'Zyv'Z)

(000" 022) {o00'024) (000" 024} (000 02L) (000° 022}
£86°221°2 v86'b8L2 186°2L1'2 186°681°Z ¥86°22L°L
000°8S v6y ‘€8 000°69 6L GY vey'iL

{000°052) {000 052) {000 082} {000’ 052} (000" 082)

002'Zrl'L2)  Q0Z2'228'LLL 00Z'2vLLIL 00Z'IZB'LLL 008°SZRELL

006°94Z°S

006'912' 6~ 006'912°G" 006°912'5- 006'912'5- i

00L'6S6°289L 00V '6E0°€BL  0DOL'656°281  DOL'GE0'ERL  006°809°vil
00166 001’66 00166 00166 006° 501
me 000°'08 Al 000" 08 A
BOUBIBJUD]D S3BUSG 35noY 3sonbay aqeaedwon
900z Ad 5002 Ad

{spuesnoyl ul sjunouy}
SIATONIOV Q3LVI3Y ANV HOLILYINA-SIIIAATS NVYKRAH PUB HITVIH-¥08Y1

........ (esa| weabosd ‘juswabeusw weiboud ‘(®101
‘R MeU Lo uoplelibl] Ciuswobeusw weuboud Cieing

CrUOLIBUISLULLPY |Ba8pad

........... Trrerece o oiuoLleEdLEE)A3) PUR ABAUNG @1B1S

e Secceeececsyprd uOLIBZLIBILASY

cocleae weaboud suoirieaedp 8.4p2LPOH T LEIOIGNS

Tt crererccmer o (yN) Bulpung £0LE C¥TH

Crec o suoLiesedg S4BDLPAY

TeretetecerceeecUOLIRN|EAY CUOLIBIISUOWS] TUDIBISBY

e oo {yNY 1§ Iy ¢ Buppuny wio3aa suesipay
INBUAOVNVI WYHD0Yd

TCUMEL JUBAUND SPUN ISNJL 0} sluswieg ‘ [BIOL

...... Ceeeeersiicceis0na a4 BAUBADY MON
sreees e gpak aopad UL PIOLEADE SpUNy SS87

RE] JUDLIND ‘SPUn4 1SNU] O) SIuUswAed ' {eI0IGNG

crecr o suoiyewlwsslsp A11iiqibiie Goap uolidiLaosaly

T 3UBWESINGWLBY JYAIH



H11407

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

1SE'BLLY 018692y 9187692y 9lg769z'y 918692y 9% 060"V Tt teney weiboud sjuswhed juoddns Ajtwed Ciejol
15£" 691+ e18'GEL v gig'see’y 918 GE2' v 918662y Sey'es0’y T juewaniojuy 310ddng priyg ' le1oigng
W 00001 80004 00001 000°' 01 00001 AR UOLIBILS LA puR 55830V
Wo--- 00023+ (s el 1 0007859 000 BSY 000°8s5¢ 000 avy T T Tt © o sjusuled aALIUSIUL (BUBPAY
oo 151261+ 918'492'¢€ 948°292°¢ 918°£94°¢ 918'282°¢€ gevioLete e TTUUUUUOLIBJYSLULWPR [BOO| pue a3elg
DjuBweDIO Ul Jaoddng pLiy)
000 04+ 000" v¢ 000" vE 000 b€ 000 'pe Q00" v2 Trrenrrreee TUs3uswAed auspiiam LBIOIONS
Wo-- 000" 4 000° 1 000t 000°1 000°1L s Tt trrececo o uoLiersleday
W=~ 000704+ 000’ €€ 0007 €€ 000' €€ 000°¢cE 0n0‘€2 R MR ST Y IRT: SIS B BN
SIUVLIS 0L SININAYA L¥0ddNS ATINVS
SITIINY ONY NIHOTIHD ¥04 NOLLVMISINIHGY
16 06" 15E°6- 910'905+ i26°0L1'¢€ 8ly'ige’¢ y8Z'081'C 81 162°¢ L6 ¥99'2 IS Tretcspung asnal
(g9¢ 056 ) {gzo'egs zo)  (Szg'egs'2a) (sze'eez'eo) (528°€82°29) (OBL'pEL E9) " ottt UttUt0DZ A4 TeDUEADE MON
(000°08-) {oos'g0c°96+) (619°'069°peE) (639°922°vee) (619°960°vEE) (619792 vee) (6is'i8E'0ET) " " LA srrcereeeeergesA quBaany
000° 08" GEE HSE 56+ PPP 08P LBE  pUY OUG'L6E  pYPOBVILEE  PPPIO9STL6E  BOLTZTLTZOE o rroerrotroeecrrorroooes spunj (edapag
Lev 0LL- 15€'6" LG8 bOR 66+ 1I€°168°00F  Z98°1Z8'00¢  BZL'099'00P  TZ6°L1B'00p  OZ0'L8L'POE  SIVLAIIS PLED(PAY PUB SJBILPBN JO) JaIUB) T 1E30)
000°08- i L . 000" 08 i onoos . ST {DJIUOY BSNGY PUER PrEsd aJde) yllesy '{Bio}
4L 000°S- 000'S 000°S s ojuawebeuBw |BLDUBULY JIHDS PUB DIEDLDOY
41 000°S.- shlv-74 000°62 Tt (dIW) ebeaueape suescipduyipjauaq Brup g Jueg
LlOa1UD) asnQy pue PResy DIRD Yl BIH
a1BUBYG BENOH apauaedwo) JOURIBLLOY ajeuag asnoy ysonbay apqeieduwoy)
002 Ad 9002 Ad 002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
.............. TSA @OUBIALUO) - e

{spuesnoyj uy syunowy)
SITONIOV CILVI3Y ONY NOLLYONGI-SIDIANIS NYWNH Pue HLTWIH-¥0EY



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11408

4 000°%

L+

G 00V pe

a  000°00E-

g 00o’EBl+

a 000's

ERUITE TS
9002 A

Li+

4

S16°'6 GL6'6 S16'6 5166 S16'6 TerrresesseavicrerisroctsTtTUBANRA0L 4O SWLITLA
0007 G4+ ZIE b2+ £60° 84 £80°€£9 £80°€9 €80° 8L LL2€S T ToorttrreUsdouly pajueduodseun
180" 6Y 180 6Y 180" 6y 180" 6% 1806V i cooerirrorereccccanuelsissy payabae
96L"Y 961 96’y 96.°Y 962 SRR Troeeoooitocccriylieay 8ALIUSARG
ovy'v- gLe'c+ 095661 1z st 000 '09t LZLTLSt 2827251 T SRR SEOLAIAE [B100%
516'6 S16°6 $16°6 GL8'6 516'6 o Tt T UBUINDLYSBIL 4O SWLIOLA
D01 b+ 1E2°€9+ 6Z2°89Z BZL ¥9Z 6Z1°'$97 622892 z66'v0T TrrotorirtireteUUS33LAISG |BDLPBY PUB LBUGLILSUBAL
JONYISISSY LNVHINI ONY 3390434
D2 8Ll+ 109+ 000°€8L'Z 000 ERL'Z 66.L°900°2 000 en0"Z BeE'ZBLZ T aoueisisse ABJsus amoy BWODUL MOT ' [BIOL
009°162- 006" 00E 009" /62 Teeeroer i usLyesoi e Asusbaawy
000" €84+ oOD £+ 000°£81 000’002 SEERRR SRR T AR ‘puny AsuabBuljue)
rusLyedogle AsuvaBiswl
662°9- LOZ SLL+ 000°000°2 000°£88'1 86L°900°2 00070087 1 6645981 RSN Trrrrerceerreesr et igueaB epouaog
WYHODYd FONVISISSY ADNINT JHOH JHOONI MOT
15€ 641+ 918'692'y 918°692 v 9L8 682"y 9L8'692" Y 599060 v T ©roccsjuewded dioddns Ajuwey f{eyo)
0000021 000°00Z" 1 060" 0021 000'002° 1 000 002" 1 TTrettritio0T A3 TJejaenb sy favueape moN
168 B L 918'630°¢ 918'690'¢ 918'690°¢ 919'690°€ SOV '068'2 ©rcaeohk jusauno ‘siuowhed Juoddns Ajlwey 'e3ol
000° 002" L~ 000°00Z" 1" 000°002'4-  000°00Z°L- 000°00Z°L-  "C 7 Us4EdA snoasud UL padueape spuny 5597
ainon | elmseduoy | esussejues  eveuss  esnow | aeembey | eramsedwsy
9007 Ad 5002 A4 900Z Ad G002 Ad

A BOUBIBLUOY- == rse- o mmns

{spuesnoyy uj siunouy)

SITONIOV QILYTIH ONY NOILVINAI-SAOTANIS NYHNH PUe HITVIH-HOEY)



H11409

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

a --- P -
a --- - -
a --- —e- L+
g 009°G- $08°6- 009°5-
g --- . -
a --- e L+
q - e .
g - t- .-
000° 02~ 989 vp- 00Z bb+
q - 002 i~ 00z L1~
YN - o {goz" bi+)
a 0o0°02- e’ vy~ -
Hoe- . .-
a --- < -
BEY pe 099" vL+ 198" 06+
001 6" .- .-
T eteues  esnon  slqesedwon  souessyuod  eyeuss
9002 Ad 9002 A4 S00Z Ad
B -7 W L 1Y = N £ ¥ T

059'682 059 682 059682 059° 682
566" 1L 5S6° 1L §66°LL SG6° 1L
658" 2% 658°ZY 6582y 658°2v
ov0°9Z or9’ L 5v8° 18 5%9°1¢
082" 12 082" L2 092° 12 082° 12
621'6tE JARE 641751 611°61
.- .- .- 000’ 04
v2L 88 vzl 88 97.'88 82,68
yIE ¥58° G (AT 1 000°668'9 9€£'668'9
008'88€" L 008'88€° L 000 00" 4 008°88E" L
fooo'oov'+)  (ooo'oow'L)  {poo‘oov'i)  {(o0o'OOP'1L
PLE VSV 'S it vLy'S 00066V 'S 9Ec 68y’
000°002" 1 000°004" L 000’004 000004 L
016°280°2 016'280°2 016'280°2 016°280°T
615'6.5 opiiiLs 616'095 oFL LIS
.- 00161 - -
aouBIBJUOD ajeuss 3snoy 3sanboy
9002 A4

{spuesnoyl u} sIunNDWY)
SIIONIDY O3LVI3¥ ONY NOLLIVONGI-SIDTAYIS NYHAH

0597682
§56° 11
868°2Y
ov9°1e
092" Ltz

8151

vZ1i'88

FILTEPE' S

000 00b "1
} o (008'88E" L)

L2808 2

0006'004° L
126°280°C

[4% 28 414

aqeledwo)
S00T Ad

pue HITYIH- 308V

T SADLALRG AUBIBM PLLUD

©CDUBYSLSSY SIUB U] PAUCPUEQY
‘ugLjusAsad Bsnqe pLiud paseq AlLunwwo)
R S31YLALI0Y AJBUOLIBIDS | BSNYY PLIUD
R 5IUE SN DIBAG ISNAY PLLYD

Yyinok Kemguns 4o 8snqe 8onpas 03 sjuell uoLluaasiy

“gauwoy dnosg KyLudsiey
oo upiboagd YIN0A SSS{IUOH ABMZuny DBIBPL{OSUO)

Tt r1easg weabosd ‘y4elg peaH C{E1034Ng

TTTTTTA00Z Ad

coveeeeccenee s pak gotad WOJS BOUBAPY

Ctpapun) JUSIIND '1uels peay
1S3 LEEY PUB YINOA TUAUP|LY) 40§ SuesBoud

SWVHO0Yd SIDTANIS SITTIKVY ONV NIWATIHD

creermeroeeececfyy F1ET1) INVHD M08 SI0IANAS YIN0S

S INVHD NO0TE ANIHAGTIAIG ONY 3dvd Q1IHO

IR Tcr U @OUBISLSSE JUBRJIUA pue #abnysy ‘BIOL

- {AsusBaswa) puny sebnjaus AousBiawy



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11410

g - 9- 08L " br 08L' vy 084 'vy 084 vy
1ZL'yL- 0002+ 988°¢+ 19524 Z89°981 195041 185891
aQ --- 66614+ 9v5°€e 8YS €L 8¥G'€¢ 85 LE
a
a --- £1- T4 2N 526" L1 625 L1 625' 11
a
a Lzt'pt- 000" 1+ 000" L+ 618'GL 000°0¢ 6.8 b1 6.8 Vi
q --- 000"+ 000" 1+ 601°6€ 6017 8¢ 601 8¢ 601'9¢
a --- 96y ‘22 96Y° 24 96" 2L 96Y'2L
(g0 02"} (808" 1+) (g80'02-) (226'11) {z10'2¢) (12901} {000"9)
YN - {ooo'z-) {poo'g) (000" 9} {000'8) {0009}
a4 $80°02- 90€ '€+ $80° 02~ i26'6 zZin'9z 129°2
G 000'0¢- 000 01 - 15y 0L+ 000°'59 000°56 000'6L 000003
a --- 208°2L z08'21L o'z 208214
a gvg'p- gvR'eL- LA 00081 ave' 2z 98’ 1E avg’ze
a - £+ 61122 81122 sL1°42 BLL 22
a --- 607" L B0V L 0¥ L 60¥° 2
ajeuag asnoy aiqeledwor BOUBIBJUOY ajeusg ISNON 1senboy
9002 A4 9002 A4 S002 Ad 8007 Ad

a98L'vy T et o sweiford vesiiauy sarjeN
615° 491 ©gupasBoad $L1LLLGESLP (RIUBWAO[9AS] ' 1BI0IGNS
6v5°1E e e CeertsBy1L11GPSL
tejudwdo|3ADE UL JDUBL(PIXT JO $IBIUSY AILSIBALUN
2657 11 e e asuesLytubig
|eUOL3EN JO S31D3[0ad soLlr|iqesiy [RIuswdo|8A8(
6.8 piL T SALILLLGESLD Y1 M S|BNDLALPUL 10y S§833¢ BULIOA
601" 8¢ Tttt remee ADESOAPY DUE UGL12210.14
96b’ z2 e eaieeealaue gl aunag 21B1E
sswelBold s8L3L11gesta (elusudal3Aag]
{zio'ze) Tt . s qaasy weabouy t{elrsiang
feoo'e) ot N e Buipuny del uoLIEn(EA]
zZ10'9z Tt YDIBISSY SOURUBJULBY SWOOUY DUBR $BDLAJBS [EBLI0§
655" bg S JE - pung 1e11den voLsseduo)
208' 71 T s “ e seauasemy uoLIdOPY
826°1¢ s fqusuysnipe ded oul eaLiusdul uoLldopy
slvizz s e cesovtsai1iunyJ0d00 UG|YEODY
gov' s e e Ceee e -Bulutea) 9uef(BM DL
....wmmmhmmrww.. ....... e e PP N L T TP,
G002 A4

e cea e SA BDUBIAYUOY - wenrm v

{spuesnoyl ul siunowy)
SIIINIDY QILVIIY ONY NOILYINAI-SIITANIS NYWNH

pue HiTYIH-¥08V



H11411

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

W

ES:OE
800Z Ad

.- se+
.- (z08'01+)
- 208 0L+
tie'e- A
A SeL+
A zZLL'se-
b 19€+
- vzz-
816'91E+ L1808 T4
e 08L'L-
e 958 L1
5Cl+ 0Ci+
YA GZi+
e G-
£64'91E+ b
BSNOH aqeiedwo)
9002 Ad S002 Ad

TBA BOUBUIJUDD e me s e

oov’L

(008" #iL)

(0059}
0600041
£29°9b

£66°'6v

166621
000'€

086" 104

164°v9

£9¢°2
68912

1£2'ze

£6.°9€9

BOUS.IB U0])

SIIONIOY (3LV13d ONY NOILYONQ3-SATIAYIS NVHNH Pue HITVIH-H0EVT

[el]

{006'501)

{005 "'v)
0007101
£25° 97

£66°6Y

166°6Z)
ooo'e

SE8 gL L

08L 2
000' 0}

ZZ6'¥9

[4:1 A3
6692

iel'ze

£64°9¢€9

s18UsE

ooyl

{005 v1L)

(005'v)
600' 0L
60005

£66°6Y

L66°'5T)
000° €

Z19°p8E

z19'v9

[ 240
6692

tel'ze

000°0z¢

asnoy

00y "L SIE‘L
(5pS'Zyi} {869'€01)
(005" ¥} (008" v}
Sp0'eEL 861'66
666° 65 £29'9p
£66 69 8965’69
- 2LL'6e
166°521 0£9'szi
000'€ pzzZ'e
668'¥Z 906°927
- [s1: 1)
- 958" 41
B69°vZ 149'v8
--- Zye'L
669'¥2 v0L vZ
- €228
e £6/°'9¢€9
3sanbay s gesedwor
9002 Ad S00Z A4

{spuesnoyl ul sjunowy)

CCABluUB] PRSeR-UlLiey

©o e yeany wesBoigd ' E103GNS

crcceccBurpung dep unliEnieAl

St UOLIBONDY SDUBULISAY

terre e saayonop Buruiea) Buiaiy juspuadapul

B Cr§uBU0SLIg JO usJp|ly) Burdojusy

scopung Bupuaes Apse3l
©r§491{0US 5,UBWOM DEIAIIRE/DIUBLOLA AL Lued

CTAULLI0OH 20U LOLA DLlsAwo(]

T tean ARG AT LUNWWOY C LEI0IGNG

S UOLILJINN PUR poad AYLUNuuO]
seeveceecgaa0dg YINOA |EUDLIEN

~weaBoag 8ALIRLILUT AdLunwuo) C|B3o1ang

crsaLILL Lo Al lunuwon [eany

BALIRLILUT JUNODOY jududo)aasg [enpiaLpul

<o quewdo [ 8ARg D LWOUDDT
cweaBosg BALIBLILUT A junuwmo)

931AI8 A)junLwoy 10§ $331BYS 03 SIUEL9

1890 LASas A3 Lunuwo)



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11412

(000'z-} (00$ 01} {005 01) {008'Z1) (00s"0L) (005701}
(002" 11-) {oov"gb-) (oog'8ie )  (pog'mic’y)  (000°0EE'®)  (0OB'BLE'®)  (00Z'49€'v)
(s0e'86-) {296'92p+) (€e0'es) (gis'zee’zz) (e1s'i6v'2z) (166°596'12) (661'629742) (sev'e8e’22)
108 66- 198 GLp+ LIE S 8l 11282 619018 92 156°667 92 656°€66°62 §£9°'96.° 97
oo 002" L8 000'0EL" 000°08L° 1L 000082 0007084 ) 002°284°1L
00l 68L- 008'258°y 0087258 v 008°258° % 008°258°'Y 006 ££0°S
W 005+ 002" 282" - 002 192 L~ [T AFA T AR 00z 194"t 004282 L
009°681- 000°029°9 000'029'9 000'029'9 000°0Z9°'9 009'508°8
R A I PPV e DI B I I I T i I R I e e e e Mk e e e e e .-
Wor-- 000°' 0Vt 0o ovl 000°'0b1 000 0b1 000’ 0¥ L
Wo--- 006" v2+ 000'662° 1 000°562" L 000'S6L° L 000°664° L 0oL 0LL" L
W oo 00G'0l2Z- 000'588'y 000'588' v 000°'589'v 000'689° ¢ 006°569"'v
a --- 0006~ 9958~ 000' 06 Q00’06 000" €6 000’501 99586
Wo-e- 000 G0E 000 ' 508 000°50¢ 000'50€ 000'60€
oveE0tL- 906182+ 6£2°68- £11°266°8 £5070E0'6 FITART T £64°288'8 2662106
(000°2-) {00504} {005 01L) {pos'z1) (00g°01) (005" 01)
ooz 11-} (ooz'11-) {pog'sgc’L) loops'mec’t)  {(o00'00%'i)  (oos'esc’i)  {000'00v'L)
(ove'eol-) (902 pre+) {60 vL-) (eiv'ees's)  (es1'489°2)  {e0z'e82°2) {eev'ess'9)  {esv'108°2)
ovL'e04- 906 ‘£EZ+ 6£2°58- £12°226'8 £66'620°6 102'899°8 T AN Z50'£00°6
a £8L- 1 L12°581 000" 981 112°58) 212°581 012’681
ERL:APE 1 BSNOK & |qeseduoy) BOUSLBJUDY @1eusg BENOH jsanboy ajqeaedwo]
9007 Ad 3007 Ad 5002 Ad 900Z A4 5002 Ad
Seeeee s BA BOUBABJUOD = s e v
{spuesnoyl uL sjunowy}
SITONIOV QILVIZM OGNV NOILYINGT-SIIIANIS NYHNH PUE HLTVIH-HOEV

........ *-Buipun) dej uoLlen|eal

TTTL002 Ad

FE Capefk uaiang
"SPL{LWE4 B UBJDLLIUD JO) UDLIBAISLULWPY ‘(BICL

corraatsenb s

‘RDUBADY MaN

............... deak jusaans ‘sjuswled ' |e1of

Tty AJBBL 1oudd Wou)
ceereeas-igatelg 03

NOILJOOV NV 3¥V0) ¥3150d ¥0d

[ELE]

S3JUBAPY $597
sjuswieg ' (B310}

crrrBupay auapusdapul
T BOUBISLSSY uoLldopy
........... aie]} 4831504

S3LVLIS 0L SIN3WAYd

seccompungd AJBUOLIBUOSLQ

TTEATIINYA FT9VLS ANV H4VS ONILOHOYd

{ weaboag ' eyo)

sreecceere o Buipung dep UDLIEN{EAZ

2002 Ad

PN C1pBy JUBLIND

“rsueaBoad s801AJ8G SaL[lwBy pue

UsApLIYUD " LB3oL

“orcyaryaea g weaboid



H11413

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

a --- . .-

a --- - -

a 049'Gt- 000" L+ £vbalL-

g --- - .
566+ £6S- 49979+
GBS+ €BSTE- 5657+

qa evis £pL- £hi+

g Gisg+ pis- Gi6+

a IE6° L+ 9E6" L~ 1881+
000" €- 000" Z+ 000" 2+

g --- . P

g 000°¢€- o002+ [elorA)

g - 00D’ 1+ [AE AT

a --- . -

q --- - P
L0 66" LT ELY Lig G-
B1BUIG EEUG a|geieduo)
9002 Ad 800Z Ad s002 Ad

Ceeeanaiere i i GA BOUBUBYUQY e e nnn

9811 8L b1 984 1L 8L 1l 984" b4
eaz'el f1:TAR A 99z €1 99z €L 99Z2°¢1
[ %228 74 £16°0p X 2: 2 %4 £H8°€2 [:3:T AR
86£' 92 86€'92 86£°92 86E 92 86€°92
FA-T A TANY 1587182 4 SHO'E82 L 968642 S9L°6227 1
2627224 1697912 688" ST 969°8LL 169811
6EE 601 965 avl 28070614 965 BHL 866" gbt
Zyl'eat £28°281 959" ¥91 9z8’ 28t 1287281
112 68¢ Y2188 YL 16S v22'8¢E (224X
av0’ oL 8v0' 291 BY0 291 gr0°zat 8rn 29l
voE'9 yoe'g POE'9 0L’ 9 ¥0C' 9
prLtISH vbL 094 (£ YoLGSt (47811
098’02 098°0Z 09€° 61 09E 61 88261
919812 819" 12 919712 919°1Z 918" 12
geLtpse 981" $GE 981" ¥se 1 B -3 981" ¥SE
21812292 BL1'128'92 1P 90¢’' 92 66y v00'92 6€1L°292°92
B82UB18JUDY a3eUag asNON 1sanboy s qeledwor
9002 Ad 5002 Ad

{spuesnoyl uL siunouy)
STIONIOV QILIVYIY ORY NOILYION0I-SIADIAYIS NYHMAH PUe HITVIH-HOBYY

St eunLIBLISUONBQ BSBASLY S, 48WLaUZIY
Tt TrrgsaryLaLioy acddng ssomyay Guiby
FS S e " suoLIBAOUN] R IBOAY

CrsuRdLIOWY BALIEN JOJ SIURID

‘$83BI§ 01 Sjuesy ' (FI01GNg

............. UOLILIINN ¢ (830108

s ypaBoag BALIUBIUT SBDLAIIS LOLILIINN
B I Sieay PBUBALLIQ BSuOH

- speay ajebaibuogy
TUOLILIGNN

e e - -gapnbasey ' [R101GNS

st rya0ddng ssoarBaaser uedtisuy SALTEN
saaaBaue) AgLuey

IIA BLILl-SuUBdLJdwy J4BPLQ 2 |QEABULNA JO UOLIDAIOIJ

St tiyj{eap BALIUBADLY

Tt t$13YUSY DUR 88DLAJAS BAL]Joddng
(853815 01 Sjvesn

ONIOV NO NOILYMISININGY

"S@L)LWed § USIP{LUTY 40y UOLIRJISLULWPY ' (e0]



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11414

(zs6'6€} (zss 8¢ (z56°6¢) (265°6€) {zs5°68) B T o Buipuny dey uoLlen|eA3
1v+ 168°S 158°6 is8's 158°6 v08'§ R R o ‘Tspund 3snJl
L1601 800 ¥+ pZy'LL- £04°Z5E y19°£0€ $69°4€¢ SZE'ESGE Zhvee R TTTUUUspuUng (eJapay
11608 200 vi+ 22€° 01" PEEBGE S9F ' 69€ 995 ¥be 911 65¢€ 1£6°69¢ st tjuswabeury peajuswlaedsg esousy leaoy
YN e {zss €} (255 °6¢) (268'8¢) (zs5"6€) (zs5 8E) ; s (yN} (3asv) Buipuny dey uoiienjesly
q .- S69°YL- 0£9' 1 569'vi T CUpung UDLIBAGUUL pue A1LUNIIS |1
a --- 800" L+ 800" 1+ 000°Z 000'Z z66 286 266 rererroooruBredued sseusaeme vopidope ofiquy
a --- 756'S 256'S 256'S 258G 256'6 Trrrrserseren e uRgSueubly
g - Siv'2s Siy'2s Siv°es Siv'es Siv'ZS T T SOIV/ATH Adiaouty
a --- €0t - SL1'82 G1L°82 17314 19 14 918°62 T TThTTUUUUuI(BSY S, UBWOM JO B31130
a vvi'e- 000" 0L+ 8146+ €T 16 08608 9t2" 1y 9z’ iy BLG 0% v Tt AR yigeay Adpioutu
a - 85t~ Zvl'0e Zvs' 08 Zvioe Zve' ot 006’0 o T ANx B13tl) 841 Apused 3ueDssioDY
1972 000’ €+ wl'y- peYLEL 199881 veY g1 14108741 R4 0+1:1 Tt R £ A 4 L [
4L - v+ 158°% 158'6 158'6 158°S ¥08'S Ty Tt spung 3snal
a 91'z- 000" €+ v6L p- Ep9 SLL 01g'z81 £p9 2L €vg'zLl 88641 Tt T T SpUng {eJspag
TINTWIOVNYR TYINHLAYAIO TVHIN3D
AdV13¥03S FHL H0 301340
SL0°GL- 10v+ 81L°G1L- pZ9'9LE"L 669°16€°'L 11278187 820°69€" 1L Ye'e6e’ L s BulBy U0 UOLIBAISLULUDY T1E0L
[ b zzy- 64811 62811 648°21 628°41L L0g' 8L Tt Tt unLiealS pulupy weubouy
a --- . 02g b . . . v gy T “BuiBy U0 BDUIIBIUCH BSNOH I)LUM
10U BENOH aqeaseduol IIUSUDJUDY IBLDG Basnoy 3senbay aqeJeduo)
9002 Ad 9002 Ad S00T Ad 9007 Ad SO0T Ad
Seeesssie L BA BOUBLBJUO] At - - wamae

{spuesnoyy UL SIUNOlY)
SITONTOY (ILVTIH ONV NOLLYINOI-SIDIAMIS NYHNH PU® HiTvIH-H08YY



H11415

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

- - pa02Z-
W .- £EB" 2L~
W o 058+
W - 668'¥L+

o .. ne

4L - .- F143
a --- i vt
-- - {2t~}
YN - - -
a --- .- YN
(055" 91+) (00E €L-) (6EY " Op+)
9N (05S'9+) {000 01~} (266" 1+}
g 000'nts 00¢ £~ 28% ' gE+
4L 000'GL- o [4: LA
BIEUDG BSNOK aiqeaedwo)
8002 Ad 9602 Ad S00Z A4
e THA ABUBIBJUOY e

£56'92¢

65495
008°6ih
£61°962
966 vE
¥IE'E

289° 1€

(£18°661)

{000 091)

€18'6E

{002 19)

{oos'81)

0082y

000" 09

B8oUBIAJUDY)

SITONIOY

255 '82¢ 256°92¢ 255 928
65L'95 654°95 65.°95
009° 61 009°G1 009°6}
£61°952 £61°952 £61°962
966 ¥E 966" VE 966" ¥E
yIg'E 120> pLE'S
299’ 1€ 289" 1L z99'1e
{£18'661) (€18 661) {€18°661)
(000'091L) (0007 081) (000" 091)
€18'6E €18°6E £18'6E
{os1°6y) {00062} (o527 24)
fogg'ze) (00682} fosz'2)
008'2E 00t 9p 000'52
000’54 000'09 000" 08
ajeuas FSNOH 358nbay
9002 Ad

{spuesnoyy up siunowy)

9€9° 0€E

765 vL
064791

e ive

£10°'SE

182°'¢

gLt ie

(0£6°661)

(000" 084}

0C6'BE

(19z2° 12}

{ev6°91)

gie'y

9€5°4S

a|ge.eduo)
S00Z Ad

Q3LYI3Y ONY NOTLYINA3 -SIIIAYAS NYRAH PUB HITYIM-40EVT

S4801340 POUSLSSWWO) JUG) §11;9UaQ LBILPOY (BI04

©rr3apd LeOLpaW | S3uspuadeq
Tt T 811J8Uaq SAOALAING

..... sjuswied Juswallley
SHITIAI0 QINCISSIHWOD ¥04 SLISINIG TWIIdau

Corrrsyby (LAL) S04 B30 T LBI6Y

Srspung 1snJ)

coeccrispund |BUBped
TSLHOIY IAID BO4 321430

Jo308dsur 'elo)

Buipun) WWdIiH

©spuny [BaBped
CIVH3N3D WOLDISNI IHL 40 301440

1oA8y weaboud -usel UOLIBWINIUT Yl[EaH ‘LeI0)

soeecccBuppuny dey ucLien(eal

: 119 ADOTONHIFL NOILVHYOLNT
HLIVIH ¥0d HOLYNIGNOOD TWWNOILWYN 3HL 40 3DI440

TTU U gTIYAddY NV SONINVIH 38vOIO3W 30 301440



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11416

16Y 501~ 158" 6" v5S 805G+ 260 0v2'E £HS'SYE'S [ rA+ £Ye'9ve'E LG LEL T
AN {00Z'11-) (59.'866-) (gz9'z01"29) (szs'zot o) (gzg'eli’28) (S29'zoi‘i9) (06871017 99)
(Zve'sv0 0L~} (2007 2v2+) {ovz vor'66+) {zei'zi2's0p) {PES 218'ciy) (061085 cop) (vG2 5E0°€0p) (96’196 '80E)
ZYETSYO Ol 208°0€2+ L8y ' GO 'v6+ L18'vi8°04F  651°026°08y  SL0'PYI 0L 619'ICLI0LY  9TE'69Y 9LE
CER0SL 0L Svpi12Z+ SEO ¥16' VB G06'PLL'YLb  ZVL'SOZ'YEY  vOY'CRE'CLY  ZIS vEY'ELY  pLE00Z'BLE
000°5¢- .- BEG 2+ 59169 -T2 5969 $91°68 {29'99
116'660° 8- 262601~ £1o6ie - 61658 0S0°656°8 1Ev ' 996 50Z°90F '€ 251 9L1°¢
116011 8- 2627601~ Siv eie’z- POL’ 826 GL2'6£0'6 965’6071 0L8766Y°¢€ 6LL'VRZ'E
000°560°8- 000’071~ 978’ €% 2~ 686'£9 68G°851°8 685" ¢ €£8'2445°2 Siv'ioY'e
g 000°%60'§- .- L - 000°560°8 .- - .-
a --- e 006" 05~ o R w. - 000' 06
g --- 0000z - 861601~ - “ 000° 021 000'0Z1 8617601
g --- - ez 685 €9 13 585'€9 6685'€8 128’9
a --- - Lz Lp- - - .- 120726 120° 2t
g - .- 162'229"1- - .- .- £24°982° L 182°229° L
q --- - L9 viG- - .- “en 00§ 0LS 819°pL6
83BUBG asNoK ajqeJedwon BDUBATLUOTD ajeusg BSNOK 1sanbey 8 qeseduc)
9007 Ad 9007 Ad G002 Ad 9002 Ad G002 Ad
R ArvmaasTBA BOUBIBJUDD - m e

{spuesnoyy UL sjunouy)
SIIINADY 0TAVI3Y NV NOLILVINGF-SIDTAYIS NVWAH PUe HLTVIH-HOEY

DHHY ULYlEM [T U3 |EB8H 10} uOLL[ LW DG {BUOLILDDPE Y /9
B00Z-500¢ SJ4edk BISL) JO) B|QR|LRBAR UOL (LW 062§ /G
S00Z-¥002 S4eeh 851} JOJ alqeiieA’ uoliiig 1§ /v

10V UOLJBZLUIBPOY B jusmweacddwy ‘Bnug voridiaosaug
a4eaLpay £007 AUl ‘€L1-801 1'd Ui papgaosd spund /E
‘yilesy pue Ayayeg suly sepn(oul 47

cAlaaL1o9adsal HIN PUB TO00 CYSHH MLIUILM paldajas

BB SBL]LALIOE 85UBJAPOLG 10) papLacud spung /|
1$330U004 J1 313t

“spung 1s0aj
e - 1002 Ad
e e 9k Jusring

. e T spunyg (e ieped
$801AJDG UBWNH 3 YI1RaN JO 303¢ 'I1 SLILL iRI0)

coospung YsnJ)
cogpung |BJaps4
Tt £UE38409G BYL JO 801450 ' LEBIOL

1 T43SSHd T LBIO0L

T (AousBasma) niy Orwapued
........ T (AsuaBiewn} (y0Z-801 7' d) LRIuAweddAng

"SaL}EALIOR ATLANDTS PUBLAWOY 4ISSHd JBYI0

C 83111ALI0R A314n088 purRiawoy AUB18J88 AUl JO ADL}I0

............. 71 SHLILALIDE A3 LanDas puejswoy HIN

R T S8LILALIDE AVLAN93S pue (duoy O0D
...... /1 SBLILALIOE A31tJuN73s pueawoy YSiH

ANNA ADNIDYIWT IDIAY3S TYID0S NV HLIVEH J178nd



H11417

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

.- .- 000 0G+ £r8'602°2 £v8°692°C CY8'692'2 185°228'2 £P8'612'2
q --- .- 000" 05+ Y6922 [ M T AN £b8'60z°2 L85°228'2 [ N T ¥ AN
wN o - - {000 062+) (evg'6iz'2)  {eve'siz'z)  (eve's12'2)  (evg'612'2)  (Ep9 6967 1)
—. .- —- LE0'69E7 L 1£0°58¢€" L \E0'6RE L LE0‘G9E" L LE0'S9E" L
g - .- - 1605901 1£0°'59¢" 1 LE0'69¢" L LED'SOE" L 1E0°698° 4
YN - oo S frgo'goc 1ty (1e0-soc')  (igatgpeti)  {1€0's9E'L) (1g0'§9TL
. - “en PGB PEE’ D pS8 ve6'9 [29: BT PS8 YEE" D P58 PE6 0
g --- .o GO0 §6+ pES ELY L yeG 8Ly | [2:1 3 TN 9r8'GL6 pUG €RE" L
.- - {000'66%-) (v58'6€9°9)  (ysR°6€8°9)  (vsu'scp'9)  (zes'eve's)  (vse'pev's)
- - 000'66- 012'950'6 0L2°95¥ 5 0429585 00" 656°% 0£2°455°G

ag --- Ziv'e Ziv'e ziv'e 2iv'e Ziv'e
4 0 - .- 00056~ 96L725v°S 86L°25¥'6 862°25%°G 986 566°% 961" L1056
YN - e (000'005-) {vag ege 1) (ves'ege L} (pas ese’Lt)  (ves'ese’)  (v@g’gesm’'t)
ajeuag ssNOK atqeledwoy 2oUBIBIUDY ayeuny 3snoy Isenbay @sjgezedwor

9002 A4 89002 Ad SO0Z Ad 002 Ad S007 Ad

R R I R TEA BOUIUBJUOY - c e nm s

{spuesnoyl Ul Siunouy)
SITINIOV Q3LVI3¥ ONV NOILVYONGI-SIDIAYIS NVWNH PUR HLTVIH-HOBYD

S (aap{ wesboud sjuesq paiabue) " (wi0GNg

Corasueapy 1002 Ad

sJgeah solad woil IVUEADY
csyueun payabuae)

jaaa| weafiosd $3URI9 LOLILIIUSOUTY ' lBIOIANG

e BTUBADY LDDZ Ad

s aeak Jotad WO BUBARY
ISIURID UOLIEIIUBDUDY

sreccecyaasy weaboad ‘saueab Dyseg tejoigns

T 20UEADY 1007 A4 SIUCI D1SEG
aygeiLear spung B30} S3uELB Diseg ‘|BI0IANG

crdosdde sesh juaiund siuedb diseg rejoigng

St opapuny luBLIng

Tt papuny PJEMIOY

craeak gorad wody ADUBADY
1sjuesg aiseg
(sv37) saiduaby (eBuUGLIBONPI [BOG7] 03 SIURIG

GIDVINYAQYSIQ IHL Y04 NOILYONG3

NOILYONG3 40 INIWLAVLIG - TIT 37LEL



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11418

008°s- 00L+ 00L+ acL ove 922 9pp 820°0bp 820 0vy §20°0vt T coreo s swesboad Asuaby syeyg 'pejolgng
44 0 00L- 002+ 002+ 006" 08 000°' 1§ 009" 69 008" BY 009° 6% seetoeryInop sy uBLH/3uBnbuiisg pue paldaibaen
44 Q 008'p- 82y 06E §22' 56€ 820 ' 06€ 82v° 08¢ 82 068 s Ty rauedbig
sswesBoug Aouaby 81elg
44 a --- P N .- v - 000 oY’ L o L Sttt UOLIU@ALRIUT O0UIS r_w_.x
a - £69'61 £89'61 £89' 5L £89°61 £89°6L Trrrrrrmererioertrcosaliedqly Looyds yBnouuy Aosaadin
44 @ 000'g- 00276+ 00008 000°§€ 000°0¢ 000002 008'v2 Trerrorcitrenececsscesrinertt gy S IBpR3S BULALIYS
a --- 091" ¥01 091" v0L 081 0L 091’ 0L 091" ¥01 T setrreseeeesosoeoysaty Butpesy ALae3
008" L¥0° L Q09° 100" 1 008°Lp0" L 0087 1p0" L 008" tvo'L Trertcrcecosjuesn 91e1g 3sdig Buipesy Cleloigng
G --- 000° 561 - 000'SEL et . e asueApy 2002 Ad
YN - {000°561) {000'561) (000 661) (000561} {000°561) srrrronsesreese et psk JoLad WO BVUBADY
4 @ - 000561+ 008'iv0’ L 009 Lp0" 1 609° 101 009 1v0 "1 006" 9ve Tt croortc o (pepuny piemdog} siueug 1elg
135414 Buipeay
44 @ 000°00i+ 000° 001 - 56052t - 000° 001 0007002 $60° 52T et o R At
000" 0L+ LIS 6ER L 115°6€8°21 L1 6E8 2L 60€'2YE €} 11676842 C0 7 eaayp weaBoud ‘sy3l 03 siveag Celoagng
000° 05+ Ep8'692'2 £v8'692°2C £98°692°2 £v0°612°2 £r8'612°2 SJUEJY 8ALIUGDUT BOUBULY UDLIEONDT (BI034NG
a --- 000" 05+ £v8'682°Z £48'692°2 E¥8'692°2 £v8'612°2 £Y8°612'2 T R BIUBADY £00Z A4
YN (oD 052+) (evg*eiz'z)  {evg'eiz’z)  (evg'612'2)  (evB'812°2)  (Ev8'B96°4) Tt Tt desd aorad woay adueApy
IRIUBLD BALIUSDUT BOUBNL4 uoLleanpl
Fjeusy ITNOH aiqeseducy BIUBUBIUGD ajeusg asnon 15anbay agetedwo)
9002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad

et aaa s TEA BDUBIBYUOG et e

(spuesnoys ug siunowy)

SIFONIOV G3LV1I3Y GNY NOTAVING3-SIOIAYIS NYWNH Pue HLIVIH-H08YT



H11419

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

- R 100 g- zo8'0ve’ L z98'0vZ'L Z98'0p2' 1 798'0vZ' 1 T A e
a --- .- OS2+ 000" 59 000°58 000° 59 96b ' 29 96% 290 T
a --- e S50t 000°81 00081 000" 8L prG Gy Sp% 8y T
g --- - g’ Z- 000§ 0600'6 000'S g£R’ L HE8' L
a --- - o 996’ 6p 996 °6v 996’ 6v 986 6% 996" &b e
q --- .- 92942+ 968201} 968°201'1L 968°Z01°1 §10°520'1 810°60" 1 t
(00G " 26+ {00€" 1o~} (g1s'a12-) (ozi'gs0'£)  (azo'sse9)  {azv'vii°2)  (yoi'2:8°9)  (s99'esz’z)
o .- - (1oe°¢se"2)  lioe'cse s} Giog'esety)  (wog'ese’z)  (rog'ese’s)
(059" v6+) {00g" 101-) (685 912} {ver vz ) lesv'evi'a)  (vep'spe’s)  (zZi'svo'e)  (eg9'090'2) T
059" v6+ 00t L0L- 665 912" SEv'129° vt $8L°2E5 v GEL°62L° YL cipLley gl vIB'EYR VL
058°2- -e- .ne 692'¥ 6LL°LE 592°vE [3:TARAN 592'vE e
Q - .- ... 26561 ZEG 61 ZEG 6L FAX-AT ZEG L e
a o0s8'z- - - LEL° 81 18512 250781 848 1€1°81 o
34 4 000°8+ 0002~ bye 261 000’8 - 00001 - yye 502 T
g --- .- .- (24 peY'6 ¥Zy'6 (AN yiv'H T
3jeusg asnoy g\ geleduo) DOUBIBLUOY ajeuas JSNOY ysanbay ajqeiedwo)
00z Ad 9002 Ad $00Z Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
B TR RS T 1 (11 R T-J U1l SR R
{spuesnoyl uy sjunouwy)

SITONIOY GILVITY ANV NOILVINAIF-SIDIAYIS NVWNH PUR HLTVIH-¥OEYT

Sy

papuny plEmao}

piLe jaedwy ‘(B304

©rr{zo0g '98G) Arisdoug |€48pEH 404 SiuswAied
..... {1008 "088) uOLIdNIISUOD
T {goog (08g) onuruadjulel SB1YL|LYeY

TUSRLILLIQESLE YL UBIPLIN] 4O} SjudwAeg

..... ‘syuvswied yaoddng aiseq

GIV 10VdHI

‘leinlansg
TTTUTTLO0C AL
EERRRRNT:T-FUR IV WET, L)

poBejuespesip 8yl J0j UOLIEINDT ' [RIOL

ceroyoLieonpl jueaBiy ‘{eloigng

cooerueuBodd jueaBiy eouelsissy abBay o)

seeeercypafioag AouaeALnbl (ooyss ybiy

(uotlIesnpy uvedbiy

CUOLIBIISUOWAE WI08Y [00OUDE SALSuBLBIdWD)

TrubpLyeniealy



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11420

a o0sz- 08v "6+ 9z+ 082°v¢ 005°vE 0LL'vZ vZ9°ZE (24K 2 TR AR Tt SuBLLENMEH BALIEN J0) UOLIEIND]
g --- .- .- S8LL S8t L §81°2 58172 S8L L sroeee e (syyBiy (LALD) s90LAseg Auosiapy pue Buiuieay
44 a0 --- .- “e 96 ' 29 96y ' 29 96729 96v°29 96¥ ' 29 e AR UINOA PUB uBJPLLY) SS3LBWOH 1O UGLIEdnp3
g g00't- 000 Z2+ Py e 000°22 000°52 - .- 958" 44 R A e sovelsysse abenbuey ubra.og
G 6ZE'L- £69° 6+ 6ZE L~ £69'6 226" 1 “n- .- 720" 11 T serercccyopyesnpe pejusiel pue pay) b saiaer
44 aq --- P e .- . aus 000' 062 P Tt Tt Tt giuawssasse (ooyds uybiy
44 4 --- .- - 089 Liv 089 1LY 089’ 11y 089° I iy 089 b1y CUUSIUGWNIISU] JUSWSSASSY PIDUBLUJ/SIuIWSSAsSY 33e3g
44 Q¢ --- - --- 4407166 £10° 166 L10°166 107 L66 140° 66 Crrevese o tsupue)y Bugusees Artunwwo) Aunuad 1517
a --- .- .. £81'81 €914l £eL° gt £81°81 €181 Tt T USIUBJY UeLIRINPT (ejudwa(ddng
44 0 000°0&i- 600°52- 000’ 122- 000° 5.2 000°52p 00000 - 000’ 96% EAREREE Corrsjuesy ajesg ABojouyday (euotrieonpg

4 a --- 00v 86" o0y 96~ 000° 00t 000" 001 Q0% 861 000" 001 007 '861 IR EAAREEEE N & 2
N30|g uo§1ednpI) UCLIBINDY BALIBAGUUL 40} SIUEJG 2IEIS
44 @ OpvS+ 0009~ ovy ' G+ 000'v81 095" 8L1 000°061 000'692 095821 Trrcteercercrecgdiysadulaed BOUALDE puR STL1EwBUIRY
a --- .- 1+ 969" Y1 969 vl 9691 969 V1 56971 "7 v yupwdolaAag |BUOLSS30Id J03BINDY POOUPLLYD ApJel

sen - - (508'916'z) (so09'ste'z)  {sog'sie’'z) (s09'@16'2) {s09'aie'g) oo st pase weaBoad ‘AjLienn

Jayoes) BuiACJOB] 405 S3UEIH BIBIE ' (EI0IANG

a --- ve. .- 000°SEF "} 000'SEY 4 000°GEY " L 000°GEY "1 000GV L e U002 A4
yN - L e (oo0°sev’ 1) {000°6ep 1) (o00'SEV'E)  (000°SEP'L)  (QDOISEPCL} oottt taRak JOLID whay AOUBADY
44 a - .- .- 09T 1R¥ L 508 LRV 1 S09° 18" | S09'18Y°L S08° 18y L sotreetterccA3igenp Jeyoeap Bulacuduy uoy sjuesn 83E3S
SHYHD0Hd INIWIAOYAWI TOOKOS
T gieuss  esnom  elqeiedwen  sevessjuoy  aaeues  ssnow  ssenbew  slaeseowsy U S
9007 A4 9002 Ad S00Z Ad 800Z Ad S002 Ad

B R T 7 W - [ Y- J11T 7, PR

{spuesnoyly ul Sjunowy)
SIIONIOV OILVIIY OGNV ROTLVINGUI-SIADTANAS NVHIH PUB HLTYIH-¥08Y1



H11421

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

(095 vbi-)

(68E 6% 1-)
[: e

E2]

ajeusg
9002 Ad

000" 14+

iy i+

(pov'621-)

(Loz°68-)
102'58-

8snoy
00z Ad

“t"BA BDUBUBIUOD - mrmm e e nnn

[i3:3: 241 000°61 088 ¥l 088’1
096"+ 000°1Z1 000’121 000’ 08 ELAEIRY ov0'BLL
PLy L+ 05L° 12 000 €2 9£g 0z 9€€° 02
£E6 v¥ £E6 by £L6° vt £56 V¥ £EE ' by
£62°pL £6L b1 £6L'bL €6L°t1 £6L 6L

L- 688611 688 611 688611 689 641 068'6LL
BZL 1" 566°¢2 $66'€Z $65 €2 SES €2 v2L°ve
621" L- 000’y 000’y 000’y 000’ 621G

665 BL 565761 66561 GBS 6L S66'81
8Zi' 1+ ¥62° 95 v62 96 ¥62'96 ¥62°96 991766
{pag'ele-) (zav*'9:9°c)  (2Zvo'ize'e)  (zeg's08'e)  {zev'uel'e)  {(Zv¥y’066°f)
{ooo'ser't)  {ooo'sev't)  (ooo'sev't)  {ogo'sep’t)  (000'SEp L)
(280" 11E-) (vas’c28°¢)  (£56°220°%)  (sor'896°€)  (612°'268°c) (959 'v81'P)
Z60'L1E- ¥95°80C°'S £S6°L5Y'S 58L°E6E°S BL2'268°6 959°619°6
§28'9% $28'9% 57898 528° 95 528°95
#29°0L1 vZ9 0Ll $29°0L1 +29'04L ¥28'0L1
az+ 052 vE 005’ vE ¥2Z°LE (4RSS PET e
siqesedwo) ELUENEFTH, ] 3jeUAS BENOYH Isanbay B8 qeseduos
002 Ad 9002 Ad SO0Z Ad

{spuesnoyl Ui Silunowy)
SIIONTOV 0ILVIIY ONY NOILVONGI-SIDIAYIS NYHAH Du® HLTVIH-¥O8V1

s ceweaboad JuawsAosduy

* o diysJapean [ooyds

CcrAJOISLY uvediLJeuy (euoLiLpes) 4o Buryoeay

v r398foad BulltaM LBuoLieN
ceemeresee s Byyoea) 03 UOLILSUBLY
St rgiaysesa) -03-5d00a)
ANIHIACHAWT ONY NOLLVAORNI

TUOLIBONPY uBLpUT T EIOL

...... swesfodd 1RI3P34 1BIOIGNS

TUUUUSBLILALLIOY |BUOLIEN

Trouaapyy)y uelpuy Joy sweaboud (eyoedg
rsweaboud (euepsd

- s@ouaby |PUOLIEONPI {BDOT 01 SIURJD
NOILVING3 NYEGNI

Ceecetipapuny pJABMIO) ‘{RI0IGNG

TTUTTi002 Ad

Trtagas JUBAANY
jooyas *[BI0L

....... $493U87) AALSUAY3IduwoD

CeeupL1eInpY [EBANY

- A3Lnb3y uoLyeoNp] BALIEBN BHSELY



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11422

9€L°2¢
L85 2ptL

000 05€

{000*s8)
1%6'506

005°2¢
69" L
006'p
00S‘¥Z
000°56
000°§
[RERN: 1Y
122201
£vs' 92
186°9¢
256912

r98° 9L

BIUBIBLU0Y

a v9s- 9gL 2+ -
g €9v°L- noo‘ ot~ 880" L1 -
44 @ 0000+ 000" 05~ 18€° 18-
(000°56+) (000" 66+) (000'66+)
8€8°'26- Gep 162+ 969’ 0YL-
g 00§°'Z- 005°Z+ 0viZ+
q --- . .
a --- 006" b+ 0g-
g 005- 0052+ 88114
44 @ 000°56+ 000" 56+ 000766+
g 000°G+ 000" 66~ 0005+
g €ie'.2z- L et 996°€62-
a --- .- .-
g --- . .-
a4 186°9C+ .. -
q --- e .
a $98°9+ .. .-
T oiewes  esnow  elaeseduos  souesssuoy
900Z Ad 9002 Ad G002 Ad
B IR -V - T T - N - TRV 3 PP

005°¢€E
000° 051

009°00¢

G8L78E0° L

000" ov
69v° 1
008° v

000'52

vey' L8t
VaLtzon

£VS 92

256°912

Q0001

81eudg

LEG2ZGL

000" oov

2267804

[

[51: %

000'001
000" 22
V2L 200
£p5°92
186°9¢
256'912

v9g 9l

196" 292

(000" 00%)
1484081

zie'ce

000008

9627951
1i2'401
(A4 14
186° 9t
z0L'812

0008

158nbay
800C Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sjunouwy)
SAIONIOV 0ZIVIY ONV NOTLVINGZ-S3IDTANIS NYWNH PUR HLTVIK-HOEVT

9t 2¢
G297 51

L8E " LEY

£r9°260° 1

6L0° LY
V2L LD
£r6° 92
19698
286°91Z

¥98'91

a | geaeduwo?)
CO0Z Ad

Cr U papuny pUEmIDy

TUUIUOLIONpeY asngy | oyod|y

tersweaboad |BUGLIEN

‘sjueun alels

IEBLILUNLWOY PUB §100YDS @844 Bnig pue aieg

NOTEVYONG3 JIHSNIZILID ONV ST00HIS 34VS

S papuny pJeMIod
..... JUBWAADICW] PUB UOLIBAGUUT ‘|BID]

Tieioigng

FIUBWIOE |4 PadueAPY

ccersdiysmo) (94 dn as0L)

Crsueaboad UOLIUBAALY Jnodoil

CUUTUUUDLSLAS]AY ULEST-0)-Apeay

‘papuny PAEMJO4 ‘pUN SALIUBDUT Jayned)

............. pepuny IUBJINY 'PUN4 BALIUADUT JAYUDEBL

" {31d4) UoLIBONP] O JuBWBADJAW] BY3 L0} pung

asuBISLSSY §{ooung jaubey

AnLoy] {ooYDg 011qng AJBIUN{QA

TreSBLLLLORY LOOUDS JBTJBYD U0y JUSWHAOUEYUT ILPBI)

‘SIUBLG S10O0YDE 19348UD

Ce e BUg B LIUBPEID PROUBAPY



H11423

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

44

000°05- 000' 001~
a --- 002" Li+ 002" b1+
VN ---
q --- 002’ 19" 00888+
059" 2-

a 089'L- 526 Ey- 168" Oy

a --- S26'Ey+ 168°0p-
(0007 06+) (000" 05-) {19218~}
(985 6+) (va6-92-) (104°28-)
986 6E+ ¥96°92- 10116~

o §65-

a zas-

q 000'%- 082+ 09Z+

g ---

a --- §80°" 1+
ERL:EI BENOK a(geleduon
3007 Ad 9007 Ad S00Z A

MeassavssesaesTGA BUUBUBJUDY e v

9bL

002
{000

e

592

ove

626

(ooo
(988
998

E: 2l ¥1-]

(are| weafioud ‘sajelg o1 Sjurug C(E2101aQNng

Tt {002 Ad) 8 14Bd $83EI5 0F STuedg

seeececoeaeak J01a0 wWody adusape g lied

‘ot aeBA JUBSJIND § 14Bd $3381G 0} Sjuesy
Isjuesg 33elS

NOTLVONa3 YID3dS

<<t -upryrsinboy ebenBuey ysiibBuz ‘Lejor

Cpapung plesmsod

CrtcUpRpuny Judaany

NOTLISINOIY JOVNONVT HSITONI

co o pBpUR pIRMIOd C [E1034NG
. CaBRA UVIANY

‘yarleanpy diysusziil) PueR SLO0YJS 34BS ‘LEIO0L

‘669" 0L 9v. 689701 gvL 6EL OL v L6071 9L 69501

‘pZY'G 002'v2¥°'S 000'ELE'S DOG'Y0Z'9 000‘ELr’S

‘iv's)  {ooo'eir’s)  {ooo'eiy's)y  (00o'eiv's)  (DDO'ELr'G)

'692°6 9v56'662'5 9vL'92¢'5 TR A1 [T TR+

619 Siy €89 $92'619 §92'629 592°648

‘i£8 067 '6£9 §94°629 $82°649 6v6° 065

‘tp SZB'EY 918'pg

‘pse) {000 00¢) {000 00¥) (1ge 289}

‘9€2) (00E " £68) {049'£92) {192 96¢) {£96°€€8)

‘ogs 00¢ ' 169 0.8'€9¢ 194" 96¢ 186°¢¢8

B2 000’0t SOV 62 - SOb 8T

‘£ 000" #L 8OV €2 0600° 6% 80r'CL

‘G 000°9¢€ 0ZL'vE 0ZL e

've [T 44 €6t ¥ £BY ' ¥Z £6¥'vT

6y 108°6¥ 088y 108" 6% 612'8%

A2JU0D 2jeuag asnoy jsanbay apqeseduo)
9002 Ad 5002 Ad

{spuesnoy} U} SjuUNOWY)

SAIONADV J3LVI3Y ONV NOTLYONG3-S3IDIAYIS NvuWNH Pue HLTVIH-B08V

S UGLIBONRY DLALD

o weabBoag uoLIRONDY {BDLSAUY S1LUM W 104BD

S -Bupasunoy (ooysg AJepuossg pue Auejuswsil

TUUuQLIBONpd dalnedey)

P sweiboid Butsojusy



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11424

g
a
a
H
q
a
[
a
a
EE o]
dd v}
EERENY

125°9
928 8L
1067 4L

Z6L'0TL'T

{voL'GPL"G)
{002 v2y'g)
{206'06¢°9}
10162211

gie°ge
$96°6Z
929’ 06

L6E°08

£69°08

L8 BIS T L

B0E vy

165" vet

sjeuag

0£0 61 - 118'9

928" 8e
106" L1

.o .- 1987 vB+ z6L'021'2
(00s°€-) {o0z"19-) (008° 88+) {v08’ vl 9}
(00Z" 11+) (002" 1L1+) (o2 vzy S}
(o0s v-) {8487 v5-) (108 '68+) (0¥ 9ve’8)
005’ v 921 E¥- 100° 26+ 10804271
000"~ $28°9 666'2- a5y ° 662
v28°'9+ gig'se
va6' 52
926° 06
000" L- B66'Z- 16860
£69°'06
005 € 000705~ 000° 001+ [S1E-25-A0%1
005°¢- 808" Ope
166'¥8E
ERY:IT:TN BSNoY a{qeseduo] BoUBIBFUOD
9002 Ad 5002 Ad $00Z Ad

xxxxxx AmeeveTGA BDUFIIIUOCY-

iL5's 148'9 109°62
928'8¢ 928'8¢ 928'8¢ T
106 1L L0611 106" 11
Z81'02L'2 Z61°0Z2L'T Gy GEY'Z e
{vog'zoz'e) (1s1'siL°s)  (vogizso'e) -
foon'civ'sy  (ooo'voz'9)  (oo0'€lv's) -
(egz'o0vp'9)  {ofi'zzs's) (sog'ogz'e)
£gL' 18 1 [ R TAREA 909 €91
[43%: 114 616'202 S5% 852 :
266" 1C 266418 916° 8¢ -
v96°' G2z v96° 62 9662 e
929'08 529°06 979" 06 c
168" 6Y 16€'6p 96¢ 26
000'S
£59°08 £59°05
161685 1L 15L°€28 1L [0S -TE AN AR
808 0¥y 808 OvY 908 Ovb
166 ¥9E 166 v8E 165 PEE e

BENOH 1senbay ajgeseduoy

9002 Ad 500T Ad

{spuesnoyl ui Siunowy)

SIION3OY 0ILVI3Y ONV NOLLVONG3-SIDIAHIS NVWNH PUR HLTVIH-AU0EV

e gmeabBoad Buiules) puR UCTIRJISUOWI(

s BuLuedy

HIHYISIY ALITIRVSIO ONY S3IDIANIS NOILVLITIGVH3Y

Tt papuny paBRUCY CLBELOIQNG
Ceesieieis 007 A4

JB8) Juedany

...... uciiednpa [elaadg Cjelop

..... sueifoud {erdo2ds y3gl "iEIoIQng

..... 5801A488 B1paY pue ABoiouyoa]

'$483UR) UOLIEWIDJUL JuBIRg

Corruopieledasd BUUDSIad

...... UOL1PULIBISSLQ PUE BOURISLSSY [BI(UYIB)

BALIEIIIUL UOLILSURLY QBUSH DOA-UGLIRINRT (B1D8dS

< ojuswaaosduy ajelg

c{papun) jUDLIN0) SALIIALIOY |BUCLIBN YICI

aae| ueiboud ‘sjuesb ajeyg ‘lejoigqnsg

“rSayLwed pue sjugjul JOj STuesy

TUUTUSIUBRAG [0040SBId

sjuedb aje1g BOUBLSLSSY JUBLLYD

C U SJUBLY B1RIG UOLIBLL|(QEYSY [BUGLIBDOA



H11425

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

000" v- 000" 1+ 78066+ 8E9'BZLE 9€9°CEL'E 8€9°924°¢ 962 '650°€ vi5'pi0'E ©crsa0LALBS UOLIBILLLGRYSY ' |B10)
ummmwwwunuunu ummmwwnuunnn -mmwwmmwiii ;wwq.mov o nmwwwmﬂ ..... nm:&.wov - umoﬁmmmuuunn nmmwmmwuuunu Trocreeeseee e csueafosd AJeUOLIBIDSLD T LRI0IANS
a 000'v- 000" 1+ 0007 L+ 094°0€ 092'vE 09162 000’ 51 09462 T ABOLOUMDAY BALISLSSY
a --- £84°201 €8L° 201 £8.°201 £64°201 £82°40% “(¥NgIN) uosBaSey "qeRuBsY pue AJL|LgESLO "ISUL [BUDLIEN
q --- vEs' L 1658 165'8 165°8 6s'e 19501 P e T
a PUB YINCA PUL|E/JE9Q JO) JD1uUB) |BUOLIRN JB] (8% UIIDH
q --- agv' L 88yt 88y g8y’ 1L agp' L Tttt uaLieneAg
a --- - i £ve €re try tre {34 T ot seess s yuausaoadul weaboag
SEp°LEL =L ARE A gEVLEL SEVLEL SEvLEL e cBurany juspuadapul C(elolang
a --- 122'¢E 122° €€ L22°¢E 122°€¢ 1228 CrTUtTtUUtUUS|ENDLALDUL DULLG JBPLO O} SBOLAJRG
a --- Z6E'SL 413871 268762 Z6E'GL [4:138 7] AR RS 2 Ll
a --- 918°22 9i8'2z 918'22 518'22 918'22 TTTorrrrrrsrersrri e siuelb siels
1Bulaly juspuadapul
a --- . 6481 000 0¢ 000 0¢ 000 08 . 8181 1¢ P sreeee e cgquesfi ae1g Jvsufordus pajaoddng
a --- 0681~ SeL'6l SEL 61 SEL°6) 529712 e SrecrreeeereeeseerecoAuysnpul yite syseload
g --- 958°'8L 959°91 959°91 959°91 959°01 “ - (d1vd) s3ubLl |ENDIALPUL JO ADBOOADE PUR LOL30310Jd
q - o .en £&3s'Z 96T Y52 . £rGe2 Tt suweaboad (BUDLIRBIDBY
g --- .- . 08’2 o002 Far A .. Z0e'2 . Corcsaeyaomusey (euoseas pue jueibiy
T aiewes | esnem  ewqessduoy | eouesssuos  ejeues  asmod | isenbey  siaeseduos U T
9002 Ad 9602 Ad S00Z Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad

e mna e SR BAUBLIBLUOY e m v e

{spuesnoyl up siunowy)
SALONIOY G3LVIZM ONY NOTLVINQI-SIDIAUIS NVKNH PUe HLIV3H M08V



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11426

dd a -~-- e 668 V-
EE] a --- 005z 00§'2
44 g .-
a --- . -
oo
4 a ---
A Z NS EpL" L 2LL G+
a iy~ [2424 725'¢e+
Lig- 126+ POE" L+
a - ze8-
a ti5- [¥ALS I AN AR
a 0si- 062+ 988+
BIBUSG ssnoy sgeseduo)
9002 Ad 8002 Ad 5002 Ad
s meame e BA GOUBABJUO v e e o

252°6 i52'6 FA: 72 01
z18'60t z18'50t Z18's01
LEE PEL" L LSE P61 L [Ex A7 01
6007162 000" L6L 000" 464
(000" 162) (000" 162) (000" 162) {000 162)
L£¢ €0 1£8°€0Y 1EE E0Y
1£8°288 842 v8L ¥6408L 6861t
6.0"801 00$'80L 259" 20! 155'v0L
80L°95 612715 481795 TiY 'S
008 008 008 008
806°56 6Ly 0% FR20-1 2i9'¢s
062" 0058t 00021 9891
adualdauo) ajeusg 85N0Y }sanbay
9007 Ad

{spuesnouyl Ul sjuncuy)
SITONIOV G3LYIIN ONV NOLLVINGZ-SIDIANIS NVHNH pue

s6g'y 000 et uotIRIISUHOWa] VOL1IBONPT daud-yd8L
1607 1L A R e sweiBoid (BUCLIEN
Z18°'501 TereorieresreeeigyuRLG 9135 LOLIEDNDT dBug-udag
LEEPBL L S18a9 weaboud 'sjueag 93el1S DLSRE T LRIOIGQNS
000" 164 e e R 1007 Ad
{000 164} T caeak Joiad wouy souURApY
LEETE0Y ot T papuny jus.ind ‘sjuesy aielsg
uOLIBONPY (BDLUYNAL § AJRPUODAG/SIULIY 833G JLseg
TuoLIeINp] | BUDLIBI0A
NOTLVINGZ 1TNAY ONY TYNGLLYI0A
5917021 e e “$aL311 198810
JILM SUGSUB4 J0) SUDLINILISUT (ELD0dg '|PI0L
455 v01L Tttty rrrtee TTUUTUALISHIAING LAAMYIVD
e 65 e s AN Ceeeeengrin t1e30)
zigty e e 51100} 5U0D
zigee e A T suopaeaadg
S{QLIN) JV3Q 3HL ¥04 3LNLILSNT TYOINHOEL T¥YNOILYN
v58° 91 TrtetterUUUUANITHS BHE MO JSNOH ONIINIMA NVOIHIWY
S3I1171I8VSI0 HLIM SNOSYId ¥0d SNOLLINLILISNI V10348
sgeseduoy I T
S00Z Ad
HLTVIH- 808V



H11427

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

YN - {0g-) .- (050'v} (050" v) (got'y)
{205 °58+) (008 02+} {cev 02-) {866’91z L) (950°1E1'L)  {(8S0°961° L)
.- - - {000 162) (000" LBL) (000" 164)
(992 '68+) {005 02+) {osv sz-) {zez 1zz'1)  {sip'geL L) {(2ss'o02' L)
992 ' 5h+ 005" 02+ 05y 62~ z82°210'2 SI0' 4261 8L 66 L
0 0%6't- e 096" v- - 096" ¥ -
44 @ 00074~ 00062+ veLE- 000°€2 000°v2 .-
44 0 Z6.°68+ S - 254768 -~ Z6L° 68
q veipe ... .- vZL'y .- yZL'y
0sz'¢- -- - 90V 585 959" 88S 90v ' 585
.- .- ... veL 61 yeL G PELGL
34 @ - e s g£9°9 8£9° 9 8c9'9
44 a --- .- .- 960’6 960'6 960°6
44 a4 0sTE- .- - 219°69% 2287245 2187646
- 005’2 90L°'91- 00¥'60€°1 DOy 'B0E" L 006 148"
4 a --- “.- 2088~ - .- -
[ 1=AVE-T asnoy age.eduo) JIUBIIJUOY ajeusg BSNOY
9002 Ad 9002 A4 S00Z Ad
meamremsmamaec - SR BOUBIBJUOY e oo

SIIONIOV G3LVI13Y ONV NOTLVYONA3-SAOTANIS NVKNH PUB HLITVIH-H08VT

(050" ¥)

(yeL1°512

(pe1'g12
pELGIZ

)
)

vEL 61T

000002

1sanbay
9002 Ad

{050 %)

(8v0'i€2'1
(000'16£)

(zeL'8v2" 1)
zeL'ien'e

¥y

90V ' 685

L9698

901 82e"

7e {wN) juesb wnwixew -- sluesq [ |3d

JONVLSISSY TWIONYNIZ INIARLS

plemioy ' |ejoiqng

TUTTUTI00Z Ad
TAesp JusIang
[RUOLIED0A | e10)

©ooscrgasiusy ABojouyss) A3 Lunwwio)

T{Z S48DUBLI0 UINOA POIRIBDIEBIU 10§ SIUELD BlE1S

‘papuny pJemioy 'saijsunuwc) Buluieal Js|jews

‘papuny JUALIND 'SBLYLUNUWO) Buludean Ja(|ews

‘uoLlEGNpa J|npy '{e10314ng

R ‘swesbosd jeuoijey 'ielolang

Sr o ADRUBILY 40} BINILISUT {BUOLIBN

Tt tsstlLALloy diysiepes (euoLleN
:sweufioly [BUOLIEN

Creet o papuny JUSLLND T SIURLG @3E1S

tyctleonpa AseuajlLi pue 2LSeq J{npysiueln ajels

a|qeaeduo)
S00Z Ad

{spuesnoy) Ul sjunouny)

IuoLIRanpl NPV

STt UOLIBONPY |BUCLIBDOA ' IEIDIGNS

crweaBoud uopjewsoyul juswiojdwy pue (euoiLiednodp



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11428

cemeve e SR GOUBIDYIUOY n e e e PR

{spuesroy; Ui Sjunowy)

916" 49¢€2
901586

8eL7 08

807611

252 066

022°'822

L66'v9E° 21

ajqeseduwory
S00Z Ad

qa - - pZE L+ 008 'O 006’ 0%Z 005" 0vZ 008 0¥2

g 0569~ .- 19+ £L8°66 €28 001 £LB'GE £IR°58

a - me - 9Le’ 08 8te 08 BEL 09 BEE 08

¢ - - - - --- .- 000" 41

a --- - . S - - 000°529-

L PO 'Y - gi6+ Qo0 02t 000" 021 Y80 vZi 682 6E6
£vQ' gz 000902~ £00° 219+ 2G4 LIDGL 664°€01 761 [ATAR%: T 116°050°S1

q .- b e £v9'6a £v9°59 £v9°59 A

¢ --- .- --- .- - - 000' 0%

g --- A . ZeL 99 FA R+ 1] 2eL'89 i

a --- .- R 152066 452066 262068 252 08B

g £p0°9Z- R b 0zL'8LL £9.° 08 07L'8LL 024°824

¢ - --- --- - - - 000° €€

g --- 000° 802~ €00°Z18+ 000 LLY €L 000724V EL 00D '€8E €L 000’66t 'cl
#18UBG asnoy ajqeapduoy ADUBIBIUOD 318USG asnoy 1senbay
9002 Ad 900¢ Ad G002 Ad 8002 Ad

SITINIOV Q3LV13d IRV NOTLVINA3-S3IDLANIS NVKWNH Pue HITVIH-H0EV

“(snoad) sebBay (o woerg AL1eatJoasiy Buiuauibuaaig

Pr o rsuoLIndtIsul BulAsag diuedsiy

soroccguorinitysul Burusyifusaig
11uawdo | 9AB( |BUOLING LISUT 40y PLY

NOILYINQ2 HIHOIH

TTUONINIVHL WH3L- JMOHS 804 SHYO

*r{dosd Bo7) uolIBILJISSEO9Y UBOT JUBPNIS 108410 PII
T UTBAS0Y SALIRLISLULWPY

ROTLVHISINIWGY QIV LINIGNLS

TBOUBISLSSY LBLOUBULY JUSPNIS T (e30)

s uesfosd gva

R *UrUSJE[OYDS SOUALIS PUR UlBW |ELINBPLSIIY

TSUOLIR[BOUE] URDT
ISUBOT SULNAS4 [eJ3PD4

crtADPIG WaoM (B1BDP8Y
©rrejuean Ayiunisoddg [euolieonpy (ejvawaiddng (eJdpay
T CrUsaR(OYDS alels 30 sijuesl Ji3d pasueyuy

IR T R e T L T I N .ENL@Q&&LQ#U@@!
IsjuRdn ||9d



H11429

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

o0

ajeuss

8002

Ad

000" 1p+ A
nT 88’1~
000°22Z- LBg 6EL-
N i
. "
FOP G+ 5517E+
yOv' G+
ne a1+
BENOY aqeleduoy
9002 Ad 002 Ad
S GA BOUBUBYUOT - v r s

1£8'0€ [F201 12208 14€°0E 12€°0¢E
16176 16L'6 iB8L'6 6L'6 16L'6
000" LY 000"ty 2190V
88y 90¢ 88y '90¢ 88Y ' 90¢ .- 88y " 90E
£v5'9E8 [ 20841 €55 9E8 06£'69¢ £v5'9E8
ovr' L opy’2 112 A2 ove 'L ovy 'L
LT: T
8188 8ig‘e g18'e Bl8's BI8'8
Lz'ee SR ANL-1Y Lz 6y 112’22 801 291
618°90} 6187901 618'90L 618'901 818’904
919"} 919" 9191 9191 819"t
182°24 18221 £z FAF I A 282°2L
99y ‘26 99y Z6 89y 26 98y 26 Ggr'ze
£26° 015 £18°G18 615506 B16'509 $9L' 408
808°€Z 808" €2 BOB €2 808 €2 808 €2
vO6°LL $08' 1L 00$°9 00%°9 06 L1
005 °8% 006" 8% 006 ' 99 00585 ZED ' 8S
HIVBIBLUDY Bjeudy B5N0OK }sonbay a|qeseduo)
9002 Ad 5007 Ad

{spuesnoyl u| Sjunouy}
SIIDNIOV 03LVI3¥ ONY NOILYONGI-SIDIAYIS NVWAH PUB HITVIH-HOBYY

cicc poapN {PUOLIEN JO SESIY UL IIUEISLSSY SIBNPEIY

e S e ad  YSMO Y (B SILABL

sdiysieoysg SJoUOH pahAg

PR R e - dfYy ¥Y3ID

DTN oo -sweaBold OINL 1©13PIJ

T SUBLINTLISUY UDDY[O0A DBS1S04 PSYLOJIUDY ALiRYLIY

e eeieeediicilies o giue g ADLEQNG 1S84BUT

T JuBwe A0 Cw] BuiisauilBul pue souUdLIL AYLIOULNW

..... {35d14) "pP3 9981504 30 1UAwWIAOLdW] BY] 103 puny

Bue uB1oa0g § uOLlEDRPY [BUCLIBLIAIUL ‘e101gng

“ o AB1(Dd DIIGRY [BUSLIBULBIU] 4O} BINI1LISUY

St g B0 U SERSIBAQ

e P ........wS@uOQLQ a13s58w0Q

rabenbuey ubLos0) pue UOLIRONPY |BUOLIBUIBIUT

JupwdoBABD |BUDLINILISUL J0J PLY ' {BIOIGNS

................ 5368107 1qL4y Butuayibuaisg

cervcgsuppIny3su] BulAupS-ue L LEMeH DALIEN

pue 8ALlEN BMSE |y Bupusyjbusiig

Tt SUGLINTLISY]
a1enpean woe|g A11831a03s |y BuiuayiBus.iyg



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11430

0 680" 1+

861 ZrL-

ERCIETS
9002 Ad

(¥4
€45

064" 8E2

66L°62
¥ZS°E

105°602

260°9L1"2

086
086
»0z'2

v¥6'9

0L8°61

1£E'89

‘wpy edapsg

© WYHI0¥d ONIJNVRIS IWLIdYD 0D8EH

© (14VHDY SNYOT SITLTIIOVA DINIOVOY ONY DNISAOH 3931102

...... S AYUSIBALUR DIEMOH  [230)

............ 1231950 A3L1513ALUN PIBMDH

....... we16oug jusumopul

©wesBoud DLwapedY

ALISHIAINN GUVMOH

coo-cuoLieonpa JaybBiy tEl0)

‘weaboad A3runisoddo uorieonpa ebay {(Byssey pooBunyp

0001~ 0007 1+
8T+ BE+

8E0 L~ 286+

28 L+ BEG'GYL-
816° 2+ bl
0007+ voe-

b6’ g+ e

006 2+ 684"
BSNOH ajqesedwo)
9002 Ad S002 Ad

TSA BOUBUBJUODY-ssev s

[11%4 [:]%4 012 0Lz
£L5 €5 €25 €45
06L'6€2 692 9% 064°0¥2 682862
65462 68262 66.°62 652762
z96'¢ 008'¢ [ZA S v2§'€
59¥ ' 902 0EY ' 502 205202 808'502
09L°0.8") 856'211'2 9€6'9E6° ¢ sig'zoet )
916'2 005°¢
o085 086
086 086 0886 086
000'2 $02°2
pv68 A4 K:]
000671
026°G1 046°G1 0861 0.6°51
005'09 000'86 00085 ---
ELUENEFR ] EFL-051Y #8N0OH 1sanbsy
8002 Ad

{spuesnoyl uL sjunouy)

a1gqeseduo)
S00Z2 Ad

SITINIOV (LYY ONY NOTLVINQD-SIOTANAS NYWNH PUE HITVIH-¥08VT

cosdigsae0uss SiduA|p sednig g

srugyenieas wesbold yIH/elen yado

..... weibosd peosiiey punousBaspun

uo11Banp3 JaubLy / S8LILLLGESLQ UL uOLiBJjSUOWa]

..... © - ssepoe 8Bo| (00 Aiunwwod

©CLO0YIG UL SIUBJRY SUBDY §SBIOY dJen PLLMD

sjuesg Judwasueyul AlL(ENG J8yses)



H11431

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

€062+ 163 v+ ESL- 628°559 926° 255 ge1 155 926655 2230+~ oo rjuswabeuew (piusuydedag C(BI0]
g 80v- i 9L+ 000" 6% 0% ' 6F 000" 6v /07 "6v Lee' .y oot *TIVE3NI9 ¥OLD3dSNI 3HL 30 301440
g --- b L5172+ 92516 925" 16 92516 9Z5° 16 cie'6g 0 T ooy “TSLHOTH TIALD HO4 F01d440
g LIE'E+ 169 y+ LB € £OE"Gip 266" L1y 19’0y Z667 81y 08Z'6iY oot T TNOTAVELSININGY WYHOO0Ed

ANIWIOVNYW TYLNIHINYEIA

000" 2 t- BEG- 569°225 569625 969' 2% v0'6LY ez €2S SRR AR R | Y 211
w0 T e Teiotion | ei0we  BSTLL 6206 otetioeiieniotiusussassy feeang
a --- 880°5 880°S 880°¢ 980°G 980°G Srtctcioccooepieog BuLUSOAOD JUBLSSASSY [BUOLIEN
a 000°L- $96°88 586’56 595689 TR R 586° 89 TrrTorTereeeereiotiitirrUUjUBWSSISSY [BUOLIEN
TIUBUSSASSY
g -- 008" vZ 008" v2 008 vZ 0082 009°vz T Seereeseeeesicieiocccmayshs RIEP BPIMOIRIS
00004+ 000° 01 000' 01 000’ a1 000" 01 TeerrcetctoiUsuGLIEN|EA3 PUR SRLPNIS UDLIEANPS |EB}09dS
a - 9£6° 01 - 995° 22 99522 995'2¢ 99622 v01' €8 CrreeeneseceecesscooyoLIRONPS {B1D8DS UL UoIRRSAY
a - L i 16199 te1’ o8 ze1'90 ze1’99 e "rooecoccsajiojedogel (euoyieanpl (euciBay
¢ - 18606 1€6°06 LE6° 06 16606 156° 06 T BRLCISEIRLEY
a - 61" b9l v61 val v61"rol vBL 9L v6l'voi ettt ouoLIRULWASS LD pUR UBWAO(BABD uDIBASAY
SIONIIOS NOILYONOI 40 ILNLILSNI
....... areues | senon | orasietuey | soveseguey | wveuss | swmen | qsembey | ewmesedsy
9002 A4 9002 Ad S002 Ad 9002 Ad $002 A3
R AR TR TEA OIUBIBIUOY - e m e e n

{spuesnoyy ul sjunowy}
SITONIOY GILVIIY ONV NOLLYONAI-SIITANIS NVHAH pue HLTVIH N0V



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11432

C1esodoasd uoLIBZLJOYINESS YIH §,1UBPISBLd BYL Jjo jued
se pojsenbss [[B1I40US 1URJID (|3d SUI JO jjohed /b
cjesodoud vorieziaoyiness y3d ybnoayl juesf wnuixew

1184 8yl 404 polsanbaus Ses Q1 LBUOLILPPE UY /€
‘§100ysg 8va4 bnug

pue a4eg JO 851440 JBpun popuny A|SROLABUY /2

-Atuo juaweasbe 3du218jU0T Byl

uL papuny pJeming SL SJepess Buiarilg doy Buipung fi

(002 2i+) {002 11L+) {1os7eco'6t) (1067 eE0°61)  {10€°220'61)  {100°zz0 ' 81)  (10£°220°GL) - e TTI00Z Ad

(pS6 112~} (e9r'621-} (9v0‘pLe y+) (025 v05 8p)  (piv'ot2 8y} {€82'p99°8r) (6€L°916°€v) (P P 06L'py) = -ttt geg) quedsn)

56112 £95°891 - p2 ' GZE v+ 170 9E5 €9 Si6'6YL°ES P85 00L €8 0v0°6£6° 95 §LL°ZI2'66 T uopleonpy jo judwlaedeg TIT d11th lE30Y
000°00¢ " b+ 000008y 000008 'Y 000" 00E "¢ prrermerereesrteessitt gy yjofed (legaoys jueaB p{ad

SNOTSIAOYS TVINID TIT FTL0L

9318U88 asnoy atgeseduoy anusIajuo) ER LT B8SnoH 1sanbay 21qesedwo)
9002 Ad 8007 Ad S00Z Ad 9002 Ad S00Z Ad
. kae e S = TEA BOUBUBIUOD - e r .-

{spuesnoyy Ut $juncuy)
SIIINIOV ALY NV NOTLVINGT -SIADIAHIAS NYWNH PU® HITVIH-H0EYT



H11433

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

a  00S+ 0059+ g1z°¢+ Sy 9l (2.0 SP6°6 S6'6 222°¢h e
g 005'Zi- e 0810z~ 005492 000082 006°292 000°G4T 089482 T
a 000'6- 000'9- 8be’Z- 000 o¥t 000°6¥1 000 9v1L 000" 9% 8v8°Zvi A
me 0541y~ £E5°4€- TiZ'91E ZiZ'81E 4:1: 3249 796 65E GviEGE A
a --- 05476 889" 8€~ .o an 06L'6¢ 084 6¢ 869°8¢ e
... e 126 E+ 8L 612 [4: T8 1¥4 YeL BT 8L 61T £58°612 o
a --- .- 0L 1+ 88’09 85209 882" 09 88209 9257 9§ T
g - - CES e BEY LY 8EY LY |EY LY BEY Ly S06° 6y Tt
a --- L PE9s 850" 211 850" 211 950" 21t 860°ZL1 [ZABNSAY B
a --- 000'e- S .- - 000'2 000 'y - e
a - s 086" v+ - - e .- 096" v T
a -~--- e 9612+ 8Zv 96 9z ' 96 87y’ 86 8Zr 86 vz’ e T
a --- b re- 599"t 699' ¥ 699y 6997 ¢ 699"y T
8jeusg BSNOH a|qeieduc) JDUBUBJUOY B3BUAG asnoy 15anbay & geseduo]
9002 Ad 8002 Ad 500z Ad 9002 Ad S00Z Ad
T cee-SA BOUBIDYUO s m e s

{spuesnoyy ul sjunouy)
SITONIOV C3LVI3Y ONV NOLLYINAI-SIDTAYIS NYWNH PUE HITYIH-VOOVY

“SHLYLALIOB 48Y10 pUE 'BIURISLSSE “UOLIBAOUUT

syuesd sduoniiswy

STTURSNIY 8O0LAUSS |BUOLIEN
71 isweaBoud BOLAJSS ATLUNWEOT DUE [BUOLIBN

CrswesBosd B31A4BE JBBIUNIOA D1T1SOWOQ (RI0)

STy e uoL1eS LU Lwpy welboud

vttt lRRIUn|OA JOLUSS Clelojang

sercec e omesBoad J8BIUNOA JOLUSS PRULIBY
Tt ruelBoayg uoiueduon soiueg

©ueiBold siussedpuesy 1v1s04
ssd10y) JBBIUNIOA JOLUES [BUOLIEN

........,.........‘......... “pajpseuy 4oy ydeBL
Cr e tATLINGBG DURIDWOH UL $IITIUNLOA
ot {YISIA) BOLABWY O3 821AJSS UL SIBBJUN|OA
SHVHO0Hd 3DIAN3S HITINNICA J11S3HOO

FOIANTS ALINAWHOD ANY TWNOILVN HOd NOILW¥0J¥0D

R A S AN E 1o LR

HO ONITTE JHV OHM 37d03d WONZ ISVYHOUNC ¥0d IFLLTHWOD

SIIINIDV G3AVI3Y - AT FJUTL



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11434

¥N

N

YN

WN

.- (000 0¢-) B - .- (000 0¢) (000 0g) ---
000°5- 000" 0L+ 18¢°6- 000'0E 000°'SE 285 8¢
.- - TARE A B 000 00V 000 00v 000° 00V 000" 06¢ 088”99t
.ea P waw “a= P— - NQQQ.Qw.w P
- - {(zL'EL+) {o00° 00¥) {000°00Y) {000 " 0ov) (000" 00v) {098 98¢c)
.- - o (000’ 00y} {000 00v) (000 00v) (000" gov} (000’ 00v)
.- .- - 000 00¥ 000°00% 000 ' 00y .- 000" 00%
a51'92- - 156" 44" 6Y0° 606 S0C' 566 80606 640126 900" 228
gy 000’8 000°9 000'9 0009 56'S
- 062 68+ 56 0v+ 05£°99 0499 000' 42 000'12 264'52
9519z 000'2+ XA A 1807026 P2 9bS 180'915 180°825 IS 105
2G4+ 000°S 000°6 000'S D00'S 12T
08+ 000'04 000" 0t 000" 0L 000" 01 026'6
gel+ Zvo' et [42: 04t 42 %1 FAZ: A P06 LL
961G nee 9546~ 005 '€ 959°Zy 00%" i€ 000" oY 869 2%
- 0051+ pOL L+ 000" 22 000°L2 005'6¢ 00%° 42 96262
8Lp+ 000 p 000" b 000"y 006"y zzs'e
ajeueg BENoY a1geaedwo) aouslajun) 31eueg ISNOY 3Isanbay aqeaedwo)
9002 Ad 8002 Ad 5002 A3 8002 Ad 5002 Ad

B L LR TEA BOUBIDIUOD - - e e FER

{spuesnNOY] UL SIUNOWY)
SIEONIOV Q3LVI3Y QNV NOILVINGI-SITTAYIS KVHNH pue H1TV3H-A08Y]

coercor o ge {yN) spuny pajepadoudde snoLaalg
o *+jz pepuny juausand ‘wesbolid voljezipeyibig

~rrryeaay wedboad gogz A4 U LRIOIgNG

............ {YN} SpPUnNy 900Z A4 20 UDLISS1ID5DY
e {yN) Blaraedund SO0Z AJ Ul L% DOURADE §00Z Ad
T {wN) 8rqeaedwod g00Z Ad YIIM S3URADE 007 Ad

“raggeleduod J00Z A4 Uita (QUBaanD} 8007 Ad
TONILSYOQVOEE J1780d ¥0d NOTLVHOJNOD

“B31Ad8g ATIunumon PUB [EUOLIEN 103 "du0) 'lelo]

Scri1 (essudg JOAIRASUL JO 830140
71 sesuadxs § SBIUBIES '851A435 A1IUDMWOD DUB [BULOLIEN

~suweiboid 891A48g Aiunumo) ¥ {BUOLIEN '(B31014NS

Sttt gg oL S, 0L 19uy
e e e e e ...Ccruﬁvcjow Hcmw.‘— %O muCFOL
Ser Ut gIURJY BALIRIISLULLDY UOLSSLUNIOT 83835

cccopy Joybiy pue Zi-M  IEDLIBWY @AUDG PUR UaEd

©r8du0) AJLUNWWOD UBLILALD [BUOLIEN

uotlenyeay



H11435

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

¥N

ajeuag
9007 Ad

- .- 051 ost o5t 05t
.- 002'6- 000°' 06 000° 08 00006 000°'06

.- 9E6+ 000° 2" 000°2- 000" L- 000" 2~

- 9ei oL~ 000° 26 000° L5 00016 000° L6

.- - 01s* 04 ols 01 01570t 01601

.- - 92911 BZ9 L1 929" 11 829 L1

.- 80V 2+ 892252 89Z'252Z §92°252 BOZZSZ

prEs 00z~ vhi'e pree 008’2 008°Z

nee .- £66 €66 £68 £66

.- 692+ 891701 891°01 891°01 891701

. vZ6 ' 0€- 4N 174 621062 [N 1%4 ovz'zer

- - 508'L 608" 2 6508 L 508" 2

004+ 80% "}~ LEo Er 6EY €Y Lee 2y 1EE' 2y
000’59+ 2001~ 000°59 00064 --- .-
{000°2$-) {00064~} ... .- (000" 28) (000°25)

000° 5+ 089’ v~ 000°S€ 000" 0w —.e -
ssnoy  elqeseduoy  esussajuoy  oreuag osnon  ysemboy
9007 Ad 5002 Ad 9002 Ad

{spuesnoyy u| siunouy)
SIIONIDY OILVI3Y ONY NOILYINOI-S3IDIAYIAS NVHNH pue

st

00266

9¢6" L~

9€1 " 10}

015701
82 L
098692
yyeE
€68
668°6
95082
50872
33 A4

490761

{o00°52)

089" 6¢

a|qeaedwon
5002 Ad

HLTYIH-¥0BY

CUUUUNOIOY JUSWALLISY ¥Y a4d 03 Judwhed (e.apad

‘'syyjsusg |eng " (B101GNS

e $3Lj8usg (eng uo §3d(D09y XL JWOIU] 5527

...... Junoooy sjuswhed s3ijausg (eng

a¥v0g INIHIYILIY QVOdTIvY

TTUNOISSIHWOD MITAIY HLTV3H OGNV ALFJYS TYNOIIVLNOO0

T UQEY0R NOTIVWIOIN TYNGILWN

ST OMYOd SNOTLYYIH HOEYT TYNOTLWN

TUALITEGYSIAO NQ TIONNQD TYNCLAWN

TUUIINAIOS OHNI ONY S3INVHEIN NO NOISSIWHOD TYNOILWN

TUUUTUUUUNQISSINKOD AMOSIAGY INIWAYL FdYIIA3W
...... ©TUUSEDIANIS AWVHBIT ONV WN3SNH 40 FANLIISNI
©UNOTSSINWOD MILA3Y HLIV3H OGNV ALF4VS INTW Y334

CTU3DIANES NOTLVINIONGD OHY NOILVIG3IW wy3a3d

<o ryoriepadoadde 9oz A4 ' 1BI0IGNS

©oroyg {yN) spuny peieiidoidde snoLasud
/7 PIPUNY JUBLIND ‘UDL1DBLUDDIBIU]



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11436

e e e weaboid [§g ‘ie10L

Sttt IDOZ A3 C4PIJRND 3S) AOUBADE MON

trrsrrre scocccroysanbag jusaano 185 C1BIOL

seocveerceecoegpak Jusdana 18 Jepnbad Cje3039n8

ceoeaccecaegk 404dd UL PROUBAPR SPUN) S8BT

s yeas| weaboud 188 ' e103GNsS

..... e 1R S LU LUPY

oot ORI TS UouBD PUR 4D 1e3say
Ceraceciaiesoraaiae s iann Asag AJRLOL,BUDE
............... sererese e cgnunpked 11j8uaq jeRIBpPEY

AWOONT ALINNDIS TVINIWITHdNS

sreeeecsccsigpung 38N ALLANDBG LBL20S 0) Sjuswied

NOTLVALISININGY ALTHND3S VIJ0S

e e e e |eJouan 10158d5u]

Prarrtece ettt O LIRS LULWPY U0 UOLIRILUWLT

009 ¢Z+ 000"yt~ SYE 296+ PLL'6LY OV piGiosvOr YL ERDTOY viiEva’ oy BZ8 91S 6EC

L .- 000" 0BL+ 0a0’aLL L Qoo oLL Lt 0007 0L L 00004 EL 000°DE6 ' DI
008z 00091 - SYE Z8l+ ¥L1 698 62 15 9ve’62 PLLTEEG 62 PLL EES B2 628986762
008°ZT+ 000" v91 - SPE'ZBI+ *.1'69E°6Z L6 9YE BT YL EE5 6T vl EES 62 628°'985°92

Wo--- b 000°0989" 1+ 00008601 - 000'0E6 0L Q00'0EE'OL- 000’ 0€6° 0L~ 000°065°21-
009°22+ 006 v8¢ - 6697248 ril'662'0v 225 9T Ob vIl'EGY OV pLL EOY OV 628°9L1° 1y

g 009°Zz+ 000" ¥ - 006" €52~ 000°€EL 2 ooy oLL'e 000 LEBR'C 000°L68°C 006'986°2

R - s 000°9- 000' 2 Q0012 000" L2 000" L2 000" sE

Woo- 1209+ 000'28 000'2¢ 000'2$ 000°28 626'GY

W - 9287128~ YL .80 LE vIL'LIBYLE pLLLOP LG [Z3003 1 A1 000" 801 8L

W o i e oiv'oz [JAAKH 0lr 02 01v'02 vGr' 0z

E1 S .- i 6L L 961° L 961" L 9612 9617 ¢

4 -~ e b £p6 20l E¥5°Z01 £r5°2Z01 £v5°201 £95° 201
eUIS asnoy aqe.aeduo) JIJUBABLUOY B10UsG asnoy 1sanbay aqe.edwor
9002 AJ 900z Ad 5002 Ad 9002 Ad G002 Ad

B I -V W Ta17 - W E-F T T PR N

{spugsnoyl vl siunowy)
SIIONTOV U3IVT1IY ONY NOILVONGT -SIOTAUIS NVHAH PUE HLIVIH-HOEY



H11437

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

41 009°2Z- 000°' ¢34+ 006° €52+ 000°€€L 2" ([ A TV 000°168'2- 000°£68°2- 006°'996'2Z-  sanussds (easual wouy suaysuedy puny isnay juswysnipy
008- 50¥ - z20°Z+ 00y’ 26 000'€6 S08°26 000°€6 806 srectorooertcrBaausy d030adsul 10 891540 CLRIOL
41 009- S0V - P96 1+ 00r 99 000° L9 508 99 000749 geg'vs T Troretrcorsecericccccigpung ASRUL
a - g5+ 000°92 000'92 00092 000°92 FA 14 I Trotreccrtspung (BU3pay
IVHINAD YOLOASNI 30 301440
YN - wn {(p50'ovy-) .- .- LR me- {rs0’'ovy) Tt ceesrrecsrcregg g v Bulpuny wao)sa asesipay
N ONTONNS HYOJ3W FWVIIO3IN
000" 081 - oog’ o8- 56V 699+ 00¥ ‘6616 00y 6ZE'6 00L°6.2°6 00p '9BE‘ 6 L06'62L°8 o rsBsusdx] SALIEJISLULWPY UO UOLIBI LWL " {el0L
¢ --- 000" 1 0001 00’1 000° 1 000" 1 T CUUUSBLILALIOY BO4 JASM VISS
a --- a00°G- 000° 611 060611 000°641 000°611 ono'pzy T AR TrTUtttSILILALI0E @84 Jasn 168
41 0007681~ 0O0’ 681 rorrarsseesere s st s BULDUNRY HAD LRUOLALPPY
000° 65+ 00¢ 08+ 667 Pivs 00¥‘620'6 00¥'020°6 00L°6GL"6 00p°892°'6 106°v09'¢ Troeray oaenBas c eyoang
4L 009722+ 000" p9i- 006 €62 - 000'€£2'2 0or'0iL’2 000°168°2 000°/68'2 006'986°7 AR S §:3-3
ETREE R 000°2 000’2 000 2 000°2 000'2 SRS AAAE A o pieog A10sLApY A11undeg [BLIOY
ETOEE 00609+ ZEO Lhpe 000° %0271 000'v0L"L 004 'Epg’ L 000" 0L L 896952 L Tt Spury 18nul TWS/IH
4L 00¥ 9+ 00822+ L9€° 182+ 00b"0¥9 "y 0007 v09 v 006" 219"y 0oV 699y £EQ'BEE" Y T TooTrrottrocrtororrcospung 38nay [ASVO
SASNIIXT FATLVILSINIHGY NO NOLIVLIWTT
ML L3N ajne.seduo) AIUBIBIUOD Ijeuss ISNOY 156nboy aqeaedwon
9002 Ad 9002 A4 S00Z Ad 9002 Ad G002 Ad

B R LT R V-t - S F11 T TR P

{spuesnoyy UL Siunowy)
SITINIOY GILVIIY ONV ROLLYONAI-S3IJIAUIS NVUNH PUe HLTYIH-H0EV)



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11438

608862 001+

BYLI9EDT )4

BZO 1+

98L°6-

£€G'€92°01L-

.87 EEE-

{595 ‘vig-)

(961" 625°0L-) (918°9+) {6Z1'920°001L+)

tOg Er9’ 109

B8O EOV'EL

(000" 00v)
{921°€02'56)
(280" £50"2Z6Y)

pe6'90p 219

186°9€9'¢1

(ooo° 00v)
(8z1°£8L°56)
(198 985°20%)

1967694 ' 96%

106'589'9
(0007 00%)
(000" 0L L1
(BgL 982" 1)
fa8L'erl Ty
SH0°YEY ' BY

000° 9958

{000°GLL L)
{(r¥0°€LS 62)
y¥0°' €29 0V
ORI

€42°Z¥9° 109

848780V €1

{000 00v )}
{921°e8L766)

596°219'Cl

{926'99.'58)

6££°99£ 2L

{000 GOV}
(169 £65' 98}

{1zz'050'2z6Y) (ves'zoLs'9ay) (296°086°16¢)

L6£°EET 98S

Ziv epy'9
{000 00%)
{000'011" 1L}
(160" 182" 1€}
L6y LEL°ZY
£06°'0v2 69

506'62¢'9
{0000t 1t)
(rv9'668'62)
¥9°' 608 ° OV
671 'BEL L

09Y ‘605" 285

hom,nmm;m
(000" OLL L1}
(160°508" 1)
160°81y'ZY
95€° v16' 8y

00v“8EP° 9

(006 0Lt L1}
(v¥9'669'62)
y¥8 808 0F
5082 LY

£59'9.6'88Y

Siv 208G
(000" 00v)
(000" 0£6°01)
{(pa0‘ Liv'08)
80" 408 LY
6£5° 609" LY

I£8°288°S

{000 086 ' 01)
{628'152'92)
6Z9'199'6¢
2990486

...... BOUBAPE Q00T
*ssueApPe 1002
Crseak juesan)

AYVHHNS

Junoooe gy legnbad 8yl aepun paplaold sue

19y s1yy Butiusws (duil 8nULIUCD 03 DBILNDAL SpuUng
G007 PuB yODT SJBAA {BOSL) UL S[QRiIBAY

10y UOLIBZLUIApON 9 Yudwaroaduwl ‘Bnug uciidiuosauy

PGLB25° 0L QL8 9+ 096" 192" 66+ £12°0v2 886
002 €51~ 662 €8+ ZEZ 081 10L'285°9
... - B {000 00¥)
- .- (000" 08t+) (000 011" (1)
{£69°v5-) (956'46-) (L19'902+) (ges €81 1€)
£58'v5- 95616~ Liy ' 988 SEG°'€69° Ty
£68°£02- 198 v~ 007919 1+ FAZ AR YA A 1
002° €51~ 562'£8+ £96°'62.+ 008'ZiP' 9
.- ae- (000 091+) (000" 041 1L}
{009°'22+) {000 $9L-) (619°221L+) (ypa'5ES 62)
00922+ 060" Y91 - 618156+ yrg Y8’ 0y
008°0E1L- S0L 08~ 2BL 189" L+ vyb 850" Iy
sleusg GSNOK 3qesedwo) BOUBIBIUOD
900Z Ad 9002 Ad SO0Z Ad
memem e e s GA BOURIBIUD YR e e

EFLUETY

asnoy

1sanbay
9002 Ad

{spuesnoyl ui Siunowy}
SIIJNIDY Q3LVTIY ONV NOTLVONA3-SAZIAYIS NVRNH PUB HETTVIH-¥08Y1

8 {ge.edwor

S00Z Ad

BJBOLPBY £00Z 243 "E€LL-80L “1°d UL PapiAcad spung

spuny paileiadosdde Aysnotasad

wo4j BIP S3LILALIDE BSBY} 40) Spun) payssnbay
papury Juiangy

‘suolyeradosddy QNH-YA J9MI0) WOl

paow

.Lw

1Jend 3151
ccorccaeah judaang

e T BYOL puURAY

crcregpung 3sSmay

ver-gpunyg |eJapag

9
5

v

133
iz

junoose - -ebueys uoL1d(psLan{ asnod 9007 A /)

1523063004 Al BLILL

Seeeeecispung 38RAL
TAMUEAPY 8007 Ad

TTBOURARY 002 Ad
Trrodeap juasan)

Certtrspuny |plapey

s sa1ousby payeley ‘Al @11l '1BID)L

Ttrgpuny ysnJj
‘83DURADE MAN

sercospuny |esapagy

"U0LIRSISLULEPY AJ1IND8S (B1DOS {E30]



H11439

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

December 13, 2005

000° 00t 060" 001 - ER T (uotssiosaa) gi-H
000" 0L+ 000" 04 - trec{uolssioses) (€1-601 "°d) 1D Joideyd A BLlLL
005°22- 00%°22- 005'22" Q05'22- .- --- .- See e s {uoLss108a4) satIuenuL uoiidopy
00085+ 000" 85~ Sririeeseesoeees(uoyssioses) (€1-601 1°d)
wesboad JuowaACIdWL BINIDNULISEI UL BIB) YIL1PBH YHW
885 0} - 88501~ 005" L~ os ez ZI6 51 TI6 G- 00012~ 000" 6L~ corcr{unisSLOSea) UEO| 1UBPN1S sSuoissajold yipeay
. . 000°' 99+ - . . . 000°99- R R R L S-L Y E-T1- 0]
puny ueo| pue aadjuesenb SBLIL{LIB) [BDLDAY
.- 00004 000 01+ 00001~ 000" 0L .- .- 000' 07~ *{uoLss1083.4) uoriesusdwos Aunful auldoea xod|eug
- PN “a. e fan “an 000° 001 - . T Lesodoud aapiesi16a] UBUpLLYD 4O S3ULIDEA
000°09E "€+ e i b 000’ 08e '€~ e i - o R F R S LA 8-
A s 000 G+ 000’611 Doo' 641~ 000 BLL- 000°611- 000" vZL- Tt TTTUOLINB|L0) 884 JABSN 85
csyusuysnipe Buidoaysiods
££8°€99° 01~ 82O L+ S09'8vY - 280'088°2v4 1227899 €51 090'616°2vi Ziv gLl evt €69 8ZP CpL T raesA JuBadnDd TAUBU0LIBUDS LG T 1BI0AGNS
v A 20 py+ LOE'S8Z 61 L0E' 582761 O£ 587 6L L0E $RZ 6L FAAR 7N 1 S CorctrrosieaA s0Lad uf POpLARID SADURADPE SNd
i i b L0E 582 61 L0E"G8Z 6L~ 10E°GBZ 61 - Lol evgi e L0E'GRZ 6L C Tttt tsaesk juenbasgns Joy S8JUBADE §587
££9'€B9°0L- 820 1+ 679 26Y - 2H0° 086 2¥1 122°€99° €51 090°646'2v1 [A%A8 71 M8 4] LLZTZLpIEYL ot Uortroorerrrttecrpiig ut (B30 "AJBu0L1aiostq
00008~ - g18 662 0L+ QLLTLLYBSY L1195 BSY BLLT LIV 6SY  BL2°ISZ'SSP  088°4ZZTPGE U tamak juasing Auojepuew CRYO0L
A A §lp’059°¢c+ QBE'ZIL AL 08t 'ZLL 1L 06E'ZLL 1L [N AVAFF] GI6° 190" vL rrrrrrrte crsaesh uopad uL papraosd sPOURAPR Snid
... - GO9S vigs 274 VA T G628 168 9L GZR L6V 9L 2B 168791 (104 VAYY AN st rsapaA Jusnbasgns Joj satueape §587
oo og- A 9E6°062°00L+  €LZ°£99°86Y ELZ°EYL'85y  €1Z'€99 85k ELZ'EpP PS5y  GIZ'TLBILSE T coresccrceececrpig o ug (elo} tAuojepuey
VYOI
ERLDETS ELLLY a|guaedun) aouURIBIUC) ajeusy BSNOY 159nbay | qeaedwo)
9002 Ad 900C Ad 8002 Ad 9002 Ad 4002 Ad

L T TSA BOUBIBJUOY - < - u - n e

{spuesnoyy up siunouy)
SIIINZOV QILVTId ONY NOILVINAI-SIJLAYAS NVHNH Pue HETTVY3IH-408VT



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE December 13, 2005

H11440

6.8 G568+ ovg+ €98°¢60°S0L+  BLLTLB6°L09  G6R'SE0°109  GEST0BGL09  ZOV'/BE°96S  SI6'86R96Y
T e T e e e e e e e
T e T e e ey e e et
o --- 8€0° 1+ - - - .- 9E0° L :
628°G16+ 0v6+ £60°val- 000° 715 ZYi 121885 Ipl 090" €15 2L yZEBZLIPL £60°'829°2¥1
Taeirtes T e I i T e
005" b+ “e - - 005 'b- - .- - :
000 6+ 0008+ 000 "8+ 000’8 000" 1" .. b -

000 ' 09 00009~ 000°09- 000 09" b m m Ak

- - - P - - QDQ.CFn -

000" 06+ 000 G6+ b b 000" 08~ 00066~ c b '
i il ZIG EC+ [41: 3% [A: 3% ZIB"EE Z18'¢EE A

- -e 000" 6" .- - --- S 000°6 .
000°621- - 000524~ 0007521~ i 000°621- h - :
A . 00001~ 000'024- 000°0Z1- 0007021~ 000023~ e '
e il 000°6- 000°5- 000°6- 000" 6~ 000'6- h )
i R 00002~ 000° 02~ 00002 000° 0z - 000’02 .- ’
000°52- :

i v T ey oy o e e oy
9002 Ad 9002 Ad §00Z Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
,,,,,, Cmmree e tGA BBUBIDIUO e

{spuesnoyl UL sjunduy)
SIATONIOY GILYIIN ONV NOILVYONGI -SATTAUIS NVWNH PUB HITWIH-HOEY)

~ o (peideus

- - {s|qesedwod

GODZ A4 1[2ul) Jedd jusuuns 'je101 puesd

GOOZ Ad L2UL) JBAL JU3LIND T (B101 PUBRLD

cec (palneus §002 Ad) AdeusLiauostip CElO)

‘pRIOBUS GUOZ MM soueleq o) juswisnipy
e ceKJBUOLIBUOSLD ' 1RIO)

ceeecrccoergyolyeLidosdde Aousfiusws ssey
ceoo g3 Asag BULIINSUOT SHH YO UOLIEILNLTY

"S80,AB( AJL[LGON Ja#M0d IO} 2[nJ uolrleltuy
..... *UocL1onpas sasuadxd BAlIBRIISLULWPE GHD
©+{uoLss1IsaY 9002 Ad) 84D

CerenaeeseeesiunRRLWLL wm:._v 03

(s311uyjepuy”jusuensad) sientone ayqiBiys saedipap

S eBuLi0ss aint juasiad g7

©r{uoLssiosad) aaLlelltut abajol £3lunwwo)
oo {uorssioses) {[}-§) uDLIBSUSCWOD SUBNION

{uoess1ased) (11-6 AN) UOLIBSUSAWOD S1aXJ0OM

{uoisstosaa)
(wniwsad siedylieay) ueun Acusbiswy (euoiieN

{uoLss1asad} adueape G0A4 UOLIINIISUOd $du07 gof



December 13, 2005

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) au-
thority for the fiscal year 2006 recommended
by the Committee of Conference, with com-
parisons to the fiscal year 2005 amount, the
2006 budget estimates, and the House and
Senate bills for 2006 follow:

[In thousands of dollars]
New budget (obligational)
authority, fiscal year
2005
Budget estimates of new
(obligational) authority,

$501,344,992

fiscal year 2006 ................ 596,122,425
House bill, fiscal year 2006 601,642,273
Senate bill, fiscal year 2006 612,406,934
Conference agreement, fis-

cal year 2006 .................... 601,643,301
Conference agreement

compared with:
New budget
(obligational) author-

ity, fiscal year 2005 ......
Budget estimates of new

+100,298,309

(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 2006 ...... +5,520,876
House bill, fiscal year
+1,028
2006 .oeeniiiiiiieeeee —10,763,633

RALPH REGULA,
ERNEST ISTOOK, Jr.,
ROGER F. WICKER,
ANNE M. NORTHUP,
KAY GRANGER,
JOHN E. PETERSON,
DON SHERWOOD,
DAVE WELDON,
JAMES T. WALSH,
JERRY LEWIS,
Managers on the Part of the House.

ARLEN SPECTER,

THAD COCHRAN,

JUDD GREGG,

LARRY E. CRAIG,

KAY BAILEY HUTCHISON,

TED STEVENS,

MIKE DEWINE,

RICHARD C. SHELBY,

PETE V. DOMENICI,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

———
SANTA MARGARITA RIVER, CALI-
FORNIA, CONSTRUCTION AU-
THORIZATION

Mrs. DRAKE. Mr. Speaker, I move to
suspend the rules and pass the bill
(H.R. 125) to authorize the Secretary of
the Interior to construct facilities to
provide water for irrigation, municipal,
domestic, military and other uses from
the Santa Margarita River, California,
and for other purposes, as amended.

The Clerk read as follows:

H.R. 125

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-
resentatives of the United States of America in
Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS.

For the purposes of this Act, the following
definitions apply:

(1) DISTRICT.—The term ‘‘District’” means
the Fallbrook Public Utility District, San
Diego County, California.

(2) PROJECT.—The term ‘‘Project’” means
the impoundment, recharge, treatment, and
other facilities the construction, operation,
watershed management, and maintenance of
which is authorized under section 2.

(3) SECRETARY.—The term ‘‘Secretary’’
means the Secretary of the Interior, unless
otherwise stated.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

SEC. 2. AUTHORIZATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
SANTA MARGARITA RIVER PROJECT.

(a) AUTHORIZATION.—The Secretary, acting
pursuant to the Federal reclamation laws
(Act of June 17, 1902; 32 Stat. 388), and Acts
amendatory thereof or supplementary there-
to, as far as those laws are not inconsistent
with the provisions of this Act, is authorized
to construct, operate, and maintain the
Project substantially in accordance with the
final feasibility report and this Act.

(b) CONDITIONS.—The Secretary may con-
struct the Project only after the Secretary
determines that the following conditions
have occurred:

(1) The District has entered into a contract
under section 9(d) of the Reclamation
Project Act of 1939 to repay to the United
States appropriate portions, as determined
by the Secretary, of the actual costs of con-
structing, operating, and maintaining the
Project, together with interest as herein-
after provided.

(2) The officer or agency of the State of
California authorized by law to grant per-
mits for the appropriation of water has
granted such permits to the Bureau of Rec-
lamation for the benefit of the Department
of the Navy and the District as permittees
for rights to the use of water for storage and
diversion as provided in this Act, including
approval of all requisite changes in points of
diversion and storage, and purposes and
places of use.

(3) The District has agreed that it will not
assert against the United States any prior
appropriative right the District may have to
water in excess of the quantity deliverable to
it under this Act, and will share in the use of
the waters impounded by the Project on the
basis of equal priority and in accordance
with the ratio prescribed in section 4(b). This
agreement and waiver and the changes in
points of diversion and storage under para-
graph (2), shall become effective and binding
only when the Project has been completed
and put into operation.

(4) The Secretary has determined that the
Project has economic, environmental, and
engineering feasibility.

SEC. 3. COSTS.

The Department of the Navy shall not be
responsible for any costs in connection with
the Project, except upon completion and
then shall be charged in reasonable propor-
tion to its use of the Project under regula-
tions agreed upon by the Secretary of the
Navy and Secretary of the Interior.

SEC. 4. OPERATION; YIELD ALLOTMENT; DELIV-
ERY.

(a) OPERATION.—The operation of the
Project, subject to a memorandum of agree-
ment between the Secretary, the Navy, and
the District and under regulations satisfac-
tory to the Secretary of the Navy with re-
spect to the Navy’s share of the project, may
be by the Secretary, the District, or a third
party consistent with section 6.

(b) YIELD ALLOTMENT.—Except as other-
wise agreed between the parties, the Depart-
ment of the Navy and the District shall par-
ticipate in the Project yield on the basis of
equal priority and in accordance with the
following ratio:

(1) 60 percent of the Project’s yield is allot-
ted to the Secretary of the Navy.

(2) 40 percent of the Project’s yield is allot-
ted to the District.

(¢c) CONTRACTS FOR DELIVERY OF EXCESS
WATER.—

(1) EXCESS WATER AVAILABLE TO OTHER PER-
SONS.—If the Secretary of the Navy certifies
to the official agreed upon to administer the
Project that the Department of the Navy
does not have immediate need for any por-
tion of the 60 percent of the Project’s yield
allotted to the Secretary of the Navy under

H11441

subsection (b), the official may enter into
temporary contracts for the sale and deliv-
ery of the excess water.

(2) FIRST RIGHT FOR EXCESS WATER.—The
first right to excess water to be made avail-
able under paragraph (1) shall be given the
District, if otherwise consistent with the
laws of the State of California.

(3) CONDITION OF CONTRACTS.—Each con-
tract entered into under paragraph (1) for
the sale and delivery of excess water shall in-
clude a condition that the Secretary of the
Navy has the right to demand that water,
without charge and without obligation on
the part of the United States, after 30 days
notice.

(4) MODIFICATION OF RIGHTS AND OBLIGA-
TIONS RELATED TO WATER YIELD.—The rights
and obligations of the United States and the
District regarding the ratio or amounts of
Project yield delivered may be modified by
an agreement between the parties.

(d) CONSIDERATION.—

(1) DEPOSIT OF FUNDS.—Moneys paid to the
United States under a contract entered into
under subsection (c) shall be deposited in the
special account established for the Depart-
ment of the Navy under paragraph (1) of sec-
tion 2667(d) of title 10, United States Code,
and shall be available for the purposes speci-
fied in subparagraph (C) of such paragraph.
Subparagraph (D) of such paragraph shall
not apply to moneys deposited in the special
account pursuant to this subsection.

(2) IN-KIND CONSIDERATION.—In lieu of mon-
etary consideration under paragraph (1), or
in addition to such consideration, the Sec-
retary of the Navy may accept in-kind con-
sideration in a form and quantity that is ac-
ceptable to the Secretary of the Navy, in-
cluding the following forms of in-kind con-
sideration:

(A) Maintenance, protection, alteration,
repair, improvement, or restoration (includ-
ing environmental restoration) of property
or facilities of the Department of the Navy.

(B) Construction of new facilities for the
Department of the Navy.

(C) Provision of facilities for use by the De-
partment of the Navy.

(D) Facilities operation support for the De-
partment of the Navy.

(E) Provision of such other services as the
Secretary of the Navy considers appropriate.

(3) RELATION TO OTHER LAWS.—Sections 2662
and 2802 of title 10, United States Code, shall
not apply to any new facilities whose con-
struction is accepted as in-kind consider-
ation under this subsection.

(4) CONGRESSIONAL NOTIFICATION.—If the in-
kind consideration proposed to be provided
under a contract to be entered into under
subsection (¢) has a value in excess of
$500,000, the contract may not be entered
into until the earlier of the following:

(A) The end of the 30-day period beginning
on the date on which a report describing the
contract and the form and quantity of the
in-kind consideration is submitted by the
Secretary of the Navy to the Committee on
Armed Services of the Senate and the Com-
mittee on Armed Services of the House of
Representatives.

(B) The end of the 14-day period beginning
on the date on which a copy of the report re-
ferred to in subparagraph (A) is provided in
an electronic medium pursuant to section 480
of title 10, United States Code.

SEC. 5. REPAYMENT OBLIGATION OF THE DIS-
TRICT.

(a) IN GENERAL.—The general repayment
obligation of the District shall be deter-
mined by the Secretary of the Interior con-
sistent with the Water Supply Act of 1958;
provided, however, that for the purposes of
calculating interest and determining the
time when the District’s repayment obliga-
tion to the United States commences, the



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-14T12:47:05-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




